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EN I Caution!

It is essential that you read the instructions in this manual before assembling, operating, and maintaining the
product.

CZ | Upozornéni!

Neinstalujte, neprovadéjte ddrzbu ani nepouzivejte tento vyrobek dfive, nez si prectete pokyny uvedené v tomto
névodu.

SK | Upozornenie!
Je délezité, aby ste si pred montazou, Gdrzbou a obsluhou produktu precitali pokyny v tomto navode.

PL I Uwaga!

Nalezy koniecznie przeczytac instrukcje oraz wskazowki zawarte w niniejszym podreczniku przed montazem,
obstugg oraz konserwacjg produktu.

BG | BaxHo!

W3KI0YMTENHO BAXHO € A NPOYETEeTe MHCTPYKLMUTE B HACTOSLLOTO PbKOBOACTBO, NPeAu Aa NpeMUHeTe KbM
crno6sBaHe, NoaAPbLXKKA AW paboTa ¢ NPoAyKTa.

RO | Atentie!

Este esential sa cititi instructiunile din acest manual inainte de asamblare, efectuarea intretinerii si operarea
produsului.

HU | Figyelem!

Fontos, hogy a termék dsszeszerelése, karbantartasa és hasznélata el6tt elolvassa a kézikonyvben talalhaté
utasitésokat.

RU | Buumanue!

Heo6X0AMMO NPOYMTaTh UHCTPYKLMK B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE Nepes c60pKOW, 06CNYXUBAHUEM 1 BKCTITyaTaLueit
JAaHHOTO M3aenvs.

UA | YBara!

[lyxe BaxJIMBO, W06 BI MPOYNTANM iHCTPYKLLT B LibOMY KepiBHULITBI Nepef CKNajaHHAM, 06CayroByBaHHAM Ta
eKcnnyarauieto Liei MalmuHi.
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EN | ENGLISH
CORDLESS ANGLE GRINDER

AG125A

MANUAL
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Model AG125A
Motor type Brushless
Rated voltage (V DC) 20
No-load speed (min) 4700/ 7200/ 9600
Max disc size (mm) 125
Spindle thread M14
Kickback control +

Noise emission values determined according to EN 62841-2-3:
Sound pressure level (dB(A)) L,4=82.6
Measured sound power level (dB(A)) Lx=90.6
Uncertainty K (dB(A)) K=3

Vibration total values and uncertainty K determined according to
EN 62841-2-3:

Vibration level for grinding (m/s?) 2.731
Uncertainty K (m/s?) 1.5
Protection level IPX0

Protection class 1]

Weight EPTA (with 4 Ah battery) (kg) 2.86
Bare tool weight (kg) 2.26
Weight (incl. accessories) (kg) 3.9
Battery

Rated voltage (V DC) 20
Battery type Li-ion
Capacity (Ah) 4.0/8.0
Charger

Input voltage (V AC) / Frequency (Hz) 220-240/50
Rated power (W) 42
Output Voltage (V DC) 20
Output current (A) 2.0

Protection class Il

WARNING: The declared vibration and noise emission levels represent
the main applications of the tool. However, if the tool is used for different
applications, with different accessories, or is poorly maintained, the
emission levels may differ. This may significantly increase the exposure
level over the total working period. The emission levels will vary depending
on how the power tool is used and may exceed the levels given in this
information sheet. These emission levels may be used to compare one tool
with another and for a preliminary assessment of exposure. An accurate
estimate of the load should also take into account times when the tool is
shut down or running without use, which can significantly reduce the total
load over the working period. Identify additional safety measures to protect
the operator, such as maintaining the tool and accessories, keeping hands
warm, using hearing protection, and organizing work patterns.

DESCRIPTION (PIC. 1)*

1. Auxiliary handle 8. Outer flange
2. Spindle lock button 9. Inner flange
3. On/ Off switch 10. Spanner

4. Handle 11.Disc

5. Battery 12. Control panel
6. Battery release button 13. Air vents

7. Disc guard

PACKAGE CONTENTS*

Name AG125A-1B-C  AG125A-BB AG125A-1B-F
Manual

Cordless angle grinder
Battery 20 V 4 Ah
Charger 20 V
Auxiliary handle
Spanner

Grinding wheel

Wheel guard for grinding
Plastic case

Fabric bag with strap - - 1

* Please note that the contents of the package may vary depending on the
country of purchase. For specific details regarding your package, please
refer to the list provided with your product or contact your local distributor.

The Procraft Industrial AG125A cordless angle grinder is designed for
grinding and cutting (when using the appropriate protective guard)
materials such as metal, stone, brick, concrete, ceramic tiles, wood,
and wood-based materials. Please note that this tool is not intended for
intensive workloads. Regular breaks must be taken during operation to
allow the components to cool down.

Using the tool for purposes other than its intended use may void the
warranty.

SAFETY WARNINGS
A\ WARNING! Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations
and specifications provided with this power tool. Failure to follow all
instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and / or serious
injury.
Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains operated
(corded) power tool or battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

CONVENTIONAL SIGNS AND SYMBOLS

Always wear protective goggles - Protects your eyes from
debris.

Always hold the tool with both hands during operation. Using
both hands ensures better control and reduces the risk of
injury

Do not use the standard guard for cutting-off operations.
When working with cut-off wheels, always use the dedicated
cutting safety guard to ensure proper protection.

Wear a dust mask - Prevents inhalation of harmful particles.

Wear ear protectors - Protects your hearing from excessive
noise.

Read instruction manual.

General hazard safety alert.

In accordance with essential applicable safety standards of
European directives

Eurasian Conformity mark.

Ukraine Conformity Mark

OEAP IOV
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SPECIFIC SAFETY RULES FOR CORDLESS ANGLE
GRINDER

Safety recommendations for grinding, sanding, working with wire brushes,

and

1.

1

1

1

1

1

cutting with an abrasive disc:

This power tool can be used for grinding with an abrasive wheel,
sanding with sandpaper, working with wire brushes, and cutting.
Follow all safety precautions, instructions, descriptions, and
specifications provided with the power tool. Failure to comply with
these recommendations may result in electric shock, fire, and/or
serious injury.

. This power tool is not intended for polishing. Using the tool
for operations not specified by the manufacturer may result in
hazardous situations and injuries.

. Do not modify the power tool to perform tasks for which it was not
designed or approved by the manufacturer. Such modifications may
lead to loss of control over the tool and cause serious injuries.

. Do not use accessories that are not designed or recommended b
the manufacturer for this tool. The fact that an accessory fits the tool
does not guarantee its safe use.

. The permissible rotational speed of the installed wheel must not
be lower than the maximum speed specified on the tool. If the tool
operates at a higher speed than the accessory is rated for, it may
break apart, causing fragments to fly off.

. The outer diameter and thickness of the used wheel must match
the specifications of this tool. Incorrectly sized wheels may not be
adequately protected or controlled during operation.

. Wheels with threaded mounting must precisely fit the spindle thread.
If the wheel is secured using flanges, the bore diameter of the wheel
must match the flange size. Poorly installed wheels may vibrate,
leading to a loss of control over the tool.

. Do not use damaged wheels. Before each use, inspect the
accessories for cracks and chips. Check flexible discs for wear and
damage, and wire brushes for loose or broken wires. If the power
tool or accessories are dropped, inspect them for damage or replace
the accessories. If a wheel has been checked and installed, run the
tool at no-load speed for one minute, ensuring that the operator and
bystanders are at a safe distance from the rotating wheel. Damaged
accessories are most likely to break during test startup.

. Use personal protective equipment. Depending on the type of
work, wear face and eye protection. If necessary, use a respirator,
hearing protection, protective gloves, or a special apron to protect
against small particles. Eyes must be protected from flying debris
during operation. The respirator must filter out dust generated
during processing. Prolonged exposure to noise may lead to hearing
impairment.

0. Ensure that bystanders are at a safe distance from the tool's work
area. Anyone near the operating tool must use personal protective
equipment. Debris from the workpiece or broken wheels can be
ejected, causing injuries even outside the immediate work zone.

. When working where the tool may accidentally contact hidden wiring,
hold it only by the insulated grips. If the tool contacts a live wire, all
metal parts of the tool may become electrically charged, leading to
electric shock.

2.Never set the tool down before the accessory has completely
stopped. A spinning wheel can catch on the surface, leading to loss
of control over the tool.

3. Do not carry the tool while it is running. Accidental contact of rotating
accessories with clothing can lead to entanglement and injury.

4. Regularly clean the tool's ventilation openings. The motor fan draws
dust into the housing, and the accumulation of metal dust may create
arisk of short circuits.

5.Do not use the tool near flammable materials. Sparks may cause a
ire.

6. Do not use the tool with liquid cooling agents. Exposure to water or
other liquids may lead to electric shock.

SPECIAL SAFETY RULES FOR GRINDING AND CUTTING WITH AN
ABRASIVE DISC

1.

' [ {

Use only abrasive discs specifically designed for this power tool
and always use the appropriate safety guard for the selected disc.
Using unsuitable discs may result in insufficient protection and pose
a safety hazard.

. Depressed-center wheels must be installed so that their working
surface does not extend beyond the edges of the safety guard. If the
wheel protrudes beyond the guard, it is incorrectly installed and may
not be adequately protected.

. The safety guard must be securely fastened to the power tool and
positioned to provide maximum operator protection. This means
that the closed part of the guard should be between the operator and
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the abrasive wheel. The guard helps shield the operator from flying
debris and accidental contact with the spinning disc.

. Use abrasive wheels only for their intended purpose. Never attempt

to grind using the side surface of a cutting disc. Cutting discs are
designed to work with their edge, and lateral pressure may cause
them to break.

. Always use undamaged and properly sized clamping flanges to

secure the abrasive disc. Suitable flanges provide proper support for
the disc and reduce the risk of it breaking. Note that the clamping
flanges for cutting discs may differ from those used for other types
of abrasive wheels.

. Do not use worn discs from other tools. Abrasive wheels designed

for larger tools are not rated for the higher RPM of compact models,
which may cause them to break apart.

. When using multifunctional discs, always use a safety guard

appropriate for the specific task. Using an unsuitable guard may
not provide the necessary level of protection, increasing the risk of
serious injury.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY RULES FOR CUTTING WITH AN ABRASIVE DISC

1.

Do not apply excessive pressure to the cutting disc, and do not cut
deeper than necessary. Too much pressure increases the risk of
bending or jamming the disc, which may result in kickback or disc
breakage.

. Do not stand in line with or behind the rotating disc. If the disc

rotates in the direction opposite to the operator, a kickback may
cause the tool to suddenly move toward the user.

. If the disc becomes jammed in the material, immediately turn off the

tool and hold it steady until the disc comes to a complete stop. Never
attempt to remove the disc from the cut while it is still spinning, as
this may cause kickback. Determine the cause of the jamming and
address it before resuming work.

. Do not restart cutting while the disc is already inside the cut. Wait

until the disc reaches full speed before carefully re-entering the
cut. If the disc is started while inside the material, it may become
jammed, jump out of the cut, or cause kickback.

. Large and long workpieces should be properly supported to prevent

sagging under their own weight, which can lead to disc jamming and
kickback. Supports should be placed on both sides of the cut, close
to the cutting line.

. Use extreme caution when cutting into walls, hidden cavities,

or unlit areas. The exposed disc may accidentally strike hidden
pipes, electrical wiring, or other structures, leading to hazardous
consequences.

. Do not perform curved cuts. Attempting to cut along a curved path

can cause the disc to bend and become jammed, significantly
increasing the risk of breakage or kickback, which can result in
serious injury.

SPECIAL SAFETY RULES FOR SANDING WITH SANDPAPER

1.

Do not use oversized abrasive sheets. The sandpaper size must
comply with the tool manufacturer's recommendations. Excessively
protruding sandpaper may tear, jam, or cause kickback.

SPECIAL SAFETY RULES FOR WORKING WITH WIRE BRUSHES

1.

Be aware that wire bristles will inevitably detach during operation. Do
not overload the tool by applying excessive pressure on the brush.
Broken wire bristles can easily pierce thin clothing and may cause
skin injuries.

. If a protective guard is required for operation, ensure that the brush

does not come into contact with it. Due to centrifugal force, wire
bristles may expand outward, potentially leading to contact with the
quard.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY RULES

1. Always use a protective guard appropriate for the installed disc.
This safeguards the operator from flying debris in the event of disc
breakage, which could cause serious injuries.

2. Wear safety goggles, ear protection, and a respirator. Failure to do so
may result in eye injuries, hearing damage from noise, or respiratory
issues due to inhaling dust.

3. Keep bystanders at a safe distance from the work area. Flying debris
or sparks may pose a hazard to others.

4. Ensure the workspace is free of flammable materials. Sparks
generated during operation can cause a fire.

5. Do not operate the tool while fatigued or distracted. Reduced
concentration increases the risk of accidents.

6. Do not use the tool in a damp or wet environment. Moisture increases

the risk of electric shock.




KICKBACK PREVENTION

1. Kickback is a sudden, uncontrolled tool jerk that occurs when the
disc or attachment gets jammed. This can lead to a loss of control
over the tool.

2. If the disc gets jammed, the deeply embedded edge may suddenly
jerk the tool in the opposite direction of the rotation.

3. Kickback is a result of improper tool use. It can be avoided by
following the safety precautions listed below.

4. Firmly grip the tool with both hands and stand in a stable position. If
your model has an auxiliary handle, always use it.

5. Keep your hands away from rotating parts. A sudden kickback can
cause the tool to jerk violently, leading to serious injuries.

6. Stay out of the possible kickback zone. When kickback occurs, the
tool moves in the opposite direction of the disc’s rotation.

7. Be especially cautious when working on corners, sharp edges, and
uneven surfaces. Avoid hitting these areas with the attachment, as
this can lead to jamming or kickback. Rotating attachments are more
likely to get stuck when working on corners, sharp edges, or if they
accidentally strike a surface, which may result in loss of control.

8. Do not use circular saw blades, chain saw discs for wood, or
segmented diamond discs with gaps between segments larger than
10 mm, or any toothed discs. Such attachments frequently cause
kickback or loss of control over the tool.

WORK PREPARATION

1. Inspect the disc for cracks or damage before use. Damaged discs
can break during operation, causing flying debris and injury risk.

2. Check the correct installation and balance of the disc before starting
work. Incorrect installation can lead to disc breakage and loss of
control over the tool.

3. Make sure the tool is turned off before adjusting or replacing
accessories. Accidental activation can result in serious injuries.

4. Run the tool at no-load speed for one minute before starting work.
This helps identify improperly mounted or damaged discs and
reduces the risk of breakage.

5. Ensure that the workpiece is securely clamped. This prevents disc
jamming and possible tool kickback.

6. Use only grinding discs recommended for this tool model and with
a rated speed exceeding the maximum speed of the angle grinder.
Using unsuitable discs or those with lower speed ratings can result
in improper operation, kickback, or disc failure.

7. Do not use grinding discs past their expiration date. Worn or expired
discs may break during operation, posing a risk of injury.
SAFE OPERATION RULES FOR ANGLE GRINDERS

1. Always hold the tool with both hands during operation. Failure to
do so may result in loss of control, increasing the risk of injury or
damage to the workpiece.

2. Wait until the tool reaches full speed before staninfg work. Operating
at insufficient speed may cause kickback or loss of control.

3. Keep hands away from rotating parts. Contact with the disc can
result in severe cuts or even amputation.

4. Avoid excessive pressure on the tool during operation. Too much
force may cause the disc to overheat or break, leading to loss of
control.

5. Do not touch the workpiece immediately after grinding. The surface
may be extremely hot and cause burns upon contact.

6. Avoid working at uncomfortable angles. An unstable position
increases the risk of losing control and sustaining injuries.

7. Ensure proper ventilation of the tool during operation. Overheating
can lead to premature tool failure or an increased risk of fire.

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

1. Regularly inspect and maintain the tool, including guards, flanges,
and cables. Worn or damaged parts may reduce safety and cause
malfunctions.

2. Do not use damaged or modified accessories. This can result in
imbalance, loss of control, or injuries.

3. Store the tool in a safe place when not in use. Improper storage may
lead to damage or accidental activation.

4. Replace worn grinding discs in a timely manner. Using excessively
worn discs reduces efficiency and increases the risk of breakage.

POWER SUPPLY

Ensure the instrument is powered by Procraft 20V (4 Ah or 8 Ah) batteries
as specified on the marking label. Using any other battery can damage
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the tool and affect its performance. The tool is designed to operate with
Procraft 20V rechargeable lithium-ion batteries, providing consistent and
reliable power.

USING THE TOOL

/N ATTENTION!

Before installing or removing accessories, ensure the tool is turned OFF,
and remove the battery to avoid accidental activation.

Removing the Battery (Picture 2a)

To remove the battery, press the battery lock button 6 and pull the battery
5 away from the tool.

Battery Charging Instructions

The charger has two indicators: red and green. The red indicator shows that
charging is in progress, while the green indicator indicates that charging
is complete. The battery itself may have a charge indicator with LEDs to
show the charge level. To check the charge level, press the charge check
button on the battery.

1 LED: 25% charged

2 LEDs: 50% charged

3 LEDs: 75% charged

4 LEDs: Fully charged
Step-by-Step Instructions:

1. Plug the charger into a power outlet.

2. For plug-in chargers, insert the charging plug into the battery port.
For slider chargers, align the battery with the charging slots and slide
itin.

3. The red indicator will light up, showing the battery is charging.

4. Once fully charged, the green indicator will light up.

5. Unplug the charger from the battery and the outlet, or slide the
battery out of the charger.

6. Optional: Press the charge check button on the battery to view the
charge level using the battery's LEDs.
Installing the Battery (Picture 2b)

Align the battery pack with the groove on the tool, and then slide it into
place until it locks and clicks.

Hands Grip Areas

Always hold your angle grinder firmly with both hands when operating. Use
the Augxiliary handle (1) and the Handle (4) for a secure grip.

Adjustable Auxiliary Handle (Picture 2d)

You have the option of two working positions to provide the safest and
most comfortable control of your angle grinder. The Auxiliary handle (1)
can be screwed clockwise into either hole on the sides of the gear case.
NOTE! This handle should be used at all times to maintain complete control
of the tool.

Spindle Lock Button

The Spindle lock button (2) must only be used when changing a disc. Never
press it when the disc is rotating!

Disc Fitting (picture 3)

The Inner flange (picture 3a 1) is located over the spindle and on the two
spindle flats. Place the Disc (picture 3a 2) onto the Inner flange (picture 3a
15]and then position the Outer flange (picture 3a 3) onto the spindle. Press
the Spindle lock button (2) and rotate the spindle until it locks, then firmly
tighten the Outer flange (8) using the supplied Spanner (10). (picture 3d)

Check that the Disc (11) rotates freely and is securely clamped. Perform
a no-load test run for 20 seconds to check for disc vibration or runout. To
remove the disc, reverse these instructions.
Adjustable Outer Flange Clamping
The Outer flange (8) should be adjusted to suit different disc thicknesses:
O For thinner cutting or diamond discs, the raised part of the Outer
flange (8) should face away from the disc.
O For thicker grinding discs, the raised part of the Outer flange (8)
should face the disc for better support.

Always ensure the Disc (11) is securely clamped.
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Guard Adjustment

Before performing any work on the machine, disconnect the battery
(Battery (5)). The Disc guard (7) must be mounted for work with grinding
or cutting discs.

Wheel Guard for Grinding:

The coded projection on the Disc guard (7) ensures compatibility with the
machine. Open the clamping lever (picture 3b), align the Disc guard (7)
with the coded groove on the spindle, and rotate it to the required position.
Close the clamping lever to secure it. The closed side of the Disc guard (7)
must always face the operator.

NOTE! The clamp adjusting nut can be adjusted to ensure the guard is
securely clamped after closing the clamping lever.

Wheel Guard for Cutting:

For cutting metal, always use the Disc guard (7) designed for cutting.
Mount it in the same manner as the grinding guard.

Removing the Guard

Never remove the Disc guard (7) unless necessary for maintenance. To
remove:

1. Take off the Disc (11) and both flanges (Inner flange (9) and Outer
flange (8)).

2. Open the clamping lever and rotate the guard to align the projections
with the gear case cutouts.

3. Remove the guard.

4. Torefit, reverse these steps. Keep all removed parts in a safe place.

Speed Adjustments

The Control panel (12) allows for adjusting the rotational speed of the tool
in three preset ranges:
0 4700 RPM: Low speed, ideal for delicate or precision work.
¢ 7200 RPM: Medium speed, suitable for general-purpose applications.
0 9600 RPM: High speed, recommended for heavy-duty tasks or fast
material removal.

To change the speed, press the speed selection button on the Control panel
(12). The selected speed will be indicated by the corresponding light on
the control panel.

Kickback Control Function

The Kickback Control function enhances safety by automatically stopping
the tool if a sudden kickback is detected. This reduces the risk of injury
and tool damage.

Activating and Deactivating Kickback Control

The Kickback Control function can be toggled on or off by pressing
and holding the speed selection button on the Control panel (12) for
approximately 3 seconds.

0 Activation: When enabled, the Kickback Control system monitors
tool behavior and stops the motor in the event of a sudden kickback.

0 Deactivation: If necessary, the function can be turned off, but it is
recommended to keep it activated for maximum safety.

NOTE! Always ensure the Kickback Control function is activated when
working with materials prone to binding or causing sudden tool movement.
This feature is designed to improve safety but does not replace proper tool
handling and adherence to safety rules.

Switch Operation

A\ ATTENTION!

Before operating the tool, always check the efficiency of the switch. After
releasing it, the switch should easily return to the "Off" position.

To Start the Power Tool:

Push the On/Off switch (3) forward to power the tool on. (picture 2c)

To Lock the On/Off Switch:

Once the tool is running, press down the front part of the On/Off switch (3)
until it clicks into the locked position. This keeps the tool running without
continuous manual pressure.

To Switch Off the Power Tool:

Briefly press the rear part of the On/Off switch (3) to release the lock, then
allow the switch to return to its original position to turn the tool off.

Using the Grinder

/\ ATTENTION!

Do not switch the grinder on while the Disc (11) is in contact with the
workpiece. Allow the disc to reach full speed before starting grinding.

Pn CRAFT
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Hold your angle grinder with one hand on the Handle (4) and the other hand
firmly around the Auxiliary handle (1) for better control.

Always position the Disc guard (7) so that as much of the exposed disc as
possible is pointing away from you.

Be prepared for a stream of sparks when the Disc (11) touches metal.
Maintain an angle between the Disc (11) and the workpiece surface
at approximately 15° to 30° for optimal control, material removal, and
minimal overloading. Use caution in corners, as contact with intersecting
surfaces may cause the grinder to jump or twist.

When grinding is complete, allow the workpiece to cool before touching.
Do not handle hot surfaces.

Overload Prevention

Overloading can cause damage to the motor of your angle grinder. This
typically occurs when the tool is subjected to heavy use for prolonged
periods.

Avoid exerting excessive pressure on the tool to speed up work. The Disc
(11) operates more efficiently with light pressure, which also prevents a
drop in speed.

If the angle grinder becomes too hot, run it at no load for 2-3 minutes to
allow it to cool to a normal operating temperature.

Working Tips for Optimal Performance

Startup: Always start the tool at no load to achieve maximum speed before
beginning work.

Disc Angle: Maintain a 15° to 30° angle between the Disc (11) and the
workpiece. Larger angles may cut ridges into the surface, affecting the
finish. (picture 3 e)

Movement: Move the grinder across and back and forth over the workpiece
for consistent grinding results.

Cutting Disc Use:
Never change the cutting angle when using a cutting disc to avoid stalling
the disc or motor, or breaking the disc.

Always cut in the opposite direction to the disc's rotation. Cutting in the
same direction as the disc's rotation can cause the disc to push out of
the cut slot.

For hard materials, use a diamond disc for best results.
Di d Disc Heat M:
If the diamond disc becomes too hot (indicated by a full ring of sparks),

stop cutting and allow it to cool by running the tool at no load for 2-3
minutes.

Workpiece Stability

Always ensure the workpiece is securely clamped or held to prevent
movement during operation. This improves control and reduces the risk
of accidents.

MAINTENANCE

Always before performing preventive maintenance work and ensure that
the tool is switched off and battery is removed.

Keep the Air vents (13) clean and free from obstructions. If available, use
compressed air to clear any internal dust (wear safety goggles during this
process).

Clean the tool's outer case with a damp cloth and mild soap. Avoid using
water, solvents, or abrasive materials. Never allow liquid to enter the tool
or immerse any part of it in liquid.

Your angle grinder requires no additional lubrication.

Always store the tool in a dry place to prevent damage from moisture. If the
tool comes with a storage bag or case, use it for storage and transportation
to protect the tool from dust, moisture, and impacts.

For safe and reliable operation of the instrument, keep in mind that the
repair, maintenance and adjustment of the instrument should be in service
centers using only original spare parts and consumables.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE
Problem Possible Cause Solution

: : Outer flange not Check and tighten the Outer
f,gﬂf,fersd!,ic tightened, or disc flange (8) and ensure the
vibrates incorrectly located | Disc (11) is correctly

on the flange plate  mounted.

Damaged disc may = Replace with a new disc.
disintegrate during ' Dispose of the damaged disc
use safely.

Disc is damaged




Disc clogs on
aluminum or soft
alloys

Battery pack
leakage

Tool or battery
pack gets hot
during use

Battery or charger
gets warm during
charging

Soft materials
clogging the disc

Extreme
temperatures or
heavy use

Normal heating
from energy draw

Normal chemical
reactions during
charging

Replace the clogged disc or
use a disc designed for soft
alloys.

Wash affected areas
immediately with soap and
water. Dispose of the
damaged battery safely.

Allow the tool to cool down
before continuing work.

No action needed. Ensure
proper ventilation during
charging.
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Out of concern for the environment, power tools, batteries,

accessories and packaging should be recycled in accordance

with applicable environmental protection regulations. Power
tools and batteries must not be disposed into household waste!

For proper disposal, fully discharge the battery while using the instrument,
remove it, and then wrap the contacts with insulating tape to avoid short
circuits.

Do not open the battery and do not dispose of it in parts. Dispose in

designated places.

ﬁ In accordance with the European Directive 2012/19/

LHen E|J on waste electrical and electronic equipment and

its implementation in national legislation, as well as in accordance with
the European Directive 2006/66/EC, damaged or used batteries and
electrical equipment must be separated and recycled in accordance with
environmental regulations.
If disposed incorrectly, waste electrical and electronic equipment may have
harmful effects on the environment and human health due to the potential
presence of hazardous substances.

&>, EU countries only:

TRANSPORT

The lithium-ion batteries are subject to legislation on the transport of
dangerous goods. The user can transport the batteries by road without
further requirements. When shipping by third parties (e.g.: by air transport
or forwarding agency), special requirements on packaging and labelling
must be observed. For preparation of the item being shipped, consulting
an expert for hazardous material is required. Dispatch battery packs only
when the housing is undamaged. Tape or mask off open contacts and
pack up the battery in such a manner that it cannot move around in the
packaging. Please also observe the possibility of more detailed national
regulations.

CZ | CESKY
AKU UHLOVA BRUSKA

AG125’A

MANUAL
TECHNICKE SPECIFIKACE
Model AG125A
Typ motoru Bezkartacovy
Hodnoceno napéti (V DC) 20
Bez zatéze rychlost (min ) 4700/ 7200/ 9600
Maximalni disk velikost (mm) 125
Vieteno vlakno M14
Zpétny raz fizeni +

Hodnoty emisi hluku stanovené podle EN 62841-2-3:
Hladina akustického tlaku (dB(A))

NaméFens hladina akustického vyk LpA=82.6
amerena hiadina akustickeno vykonu -
(dB(A) A

Nejistota K (dB (A))
Celkové hodnoty vibraci a nejistota K stanovené podle EN 62841-2-3:

Urovef vibraci pro brougeni (m/s?) 2.731
Nejistota K (m/s?) 1.5
Urovei ochrany IPX0

Tfida ochrany 1]

Hmotnost EPTA (s baterii 4 Ah) (kg) 2.86
Holy nastroj hmotnost (kg) 2.26
Hmotnost (vCetné pislusenstvi) (kg) 3.9
Baterie

Hodnoceno napéti (V DC) 20
Baterie typ Li-ion
Kapacita (Ah) 4.0/8.0
Nabijecka

Vstupni napéti (V AC) / Frekvence (Hz) 220-240/50
Hodnoceno vykon (W) 42
Vystup Napéti (V DC) 20
Vystup proud (A) 2.0

Tfida ochrany Il

VAROVANI: Deklarované drovné emisi vibraci a hluku pfedstavuji hlavni
pouziti tohoto nastroje. Pokud se v§ak naradi pouziva pro riizné aplikace, s
riznym piislusenstvim nebo je $patné udrzovano, mohou se drovné emisi
lisit. To miZe vyznamné zvysit Uroven expozice po celou pracovni dobu.
Urovné emisi se budou lisit v zavislosti na zplisobu pouzivani elektrického
naradi a mohou prekro¢it hodnoty uvedené v tomto informaénim listu.
Tyto Grovné emisi Ize pouzit k porovnani jednoho nastroje s druhym ak
predbéznému posouzeni expozice. Pfesny odhad zatéze by mél také
zohledfovat Casy, kdy je ndstroj vypnuty nebo bézi bez pouziti, coz
mize vyrazné snizit celkové zatizeni béhem pracovni doby. Identifikujte
dalsi bezpe€nostni opatfeni na ochranu obsluhy, jako je Gdrzba nastroje
a prisluSenstvi, udrzovani rukou v teple, pouzivani ochrany sluchu a
organizace pracovnich postupu.

POPIS (VYKRES 1)

1. Pomocny zachdzet s 8. Vnéjsi pfiruba
2. Vreteno zamek tlacitko 9. Vnitini pfiruba
3. Zapnuto / Vypnuto prepinac 10. Klic

4. Zachazets 11. Disk

5. Baterie 12. Ovladaci panel
6. Baterie uvolnéni tlacitko 13. Vétraci otvory
7. Chrénic disku

CRAFT

industrial
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11
PRISLUSENSTVI

Nézev AG125A-1B-C  AG125A-BB AG125A-1B-F
Manual

Bezdréatovy thel mlynek
Baterie 20 V 4 Ah
Nabijecka 20V
Pomocny zachézet s
Kli¢

Brouseni kolo

Kolo hlidat pro brouseni

Plast véc
Tkanina taska s popruh - - 1

* Upozoriiujeme, Ze obsah baleni se miize lisit v zévislosti na zemi nakupu.
Konkrétni podrobnosti tykajici se vaseho baleni naleznete v seznamu
dodaném s vasim produktem nebo se obratte na mistniho distributora.

Aku uhlové bruska Procraft Industrial AG125A je urCena pro brouseni a
fezani (pfi pouziti vhodného ochranného krytu& materidlt, jako je kov,
kémen, cihla, beton, keramické dlazdice, dfevo a materidly na bazi dreva.
Upozorﬁujeme, Ze tento ndstroj neni urCen pro intenzivni pracovni zatéz.
Behem provozu je tfeba provadét pravidelné prestévky, aby komponenty
mohly vychladnout.

Pouzivani nafadi k jinym dceldm, nez ke kterym je uréeno, mize vést ke
ztraté zaruky.

BEZPECNOSTNi UPOZORNENI

/\ VAROVANI! Prestéte si viechna bezpet i i, pokyny,
ilustrace a specifikace dodavané s timto elektrlckym nafadim. Nedodrzen{
vSech nize uvedenych pokynii mize mit za nasledek traz elektrickym
proudem, poZar a/nebo vazné zranéni.

Uschovejte vSechna varovani a pokyny pro budouci pouziti.

Pojem ,elektrické naradi“ ve varovanich se vztahuje na vase néradi
napajené ze sité (s napéjecim kabelem) nebo nafadi napéjené bateriemi
(bez napajeciho kabelug.

KONVENCNI ZNAKY A SYMBOLY

Vzdy noste ochranné bryle.

Pi préci drzte néfadi vzdy obéma rukama. PouZiti obou
rukou zajistuje lepsi kontrolu a snizuje riziko zranéni

Nepouzivejte standardni kryt pro fezani. Pfi praci s
rozbrusovacimi kotouci vzdy pouzivejte vyhrazeny ochranny
kryt proti fezani, aby byla zajisténa fadna ochrana.
Doporucuje se pouzivat protiprachovou masku.

Pouzivejte ochranu sluchu.

Prectéte si navod k obsluze

Obecné upozornéni na nebezpeci

Dodrzovéni zakladnich bezpe€nostnich norem platnych
evropskych smérnic.

Euroasijska znacka shody.

Ukrajinskd znacka shody

PR
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SPECIFIC SAFETY RULES FOR CORDLESS ANGLE
GRINDER

Bezpecnostni doporuceni pro brouseni, brouseni, préci s draténymi kartaci
a fezani brusnym kotoucem:

1. Toto elektrické nafadi Ize pouzit k brouseni brusnym kotoucem,
brouseni brusnym papirem, préci s dréténymi kartaci a fezani.
Dodrzu&te vSechna bezpecnostni opatfeni, pokyny, popisy a
specifikace doddvané s elektrickjm néfadim. Nedodrzeni téchto
doporuéeni miize vést k Urazu elektrickym proudem, pozéru a/nebo
vaznému zranéni.

2. Toto elektrické néfadi neni ureno k lesténi. Pouzivani naradi k
cinnostem, které nejsou specifikovany vyrobcem, mize mit za
nésledek nebezpecné situace a zranéni.

3. Neupravujte elektrické néfadi k provadéni Cinnosti, pro které nebylo
navrzeno nebo schvéleno vyrobcem. Takové ipravy mohou vést ke
ztraté kontroly nad néradim a zplisobit vazna zranéni.

4. Nepouzivejte pfislusenstvi, které neni navrzeno nebo doporuc¢eno
vyrobcem pro toto naradi. Skutecnost, Ze se pfislusenstvi hodi k
néstroji, nezarucuje jeho bezpecné pouziti.

5. Pripustné otacky instalovaného kotouce nesmi byt nizsi nez
maximalni otdcky uvedené na néfadi. Pokud ndstroj pracuje pfi vy$si
rychlosti, nez pro kterou je pfislusenstvi dimenzovéno, mize se
rozlomit a zplsobit odletovani dlomkd.

6. Vnéjsi primér a tloustka pouzitého kotouce musi odpovidat
specifikacim tohoto néradi. Kola nespravné velikosti nemusi byt
béhem provozu dostate¢né chranéna nebo kontrolovana.

7. Kola se zavitovym ulozenim musi pfesné licovat se zavitem vietena.
Pokud je kolo zajisténo pomogi pfirub, musi primér otvoru kola
odpovidat velikosti pfiruby. Spatné namontovand kola mohou
vibrovat, coz vede ke ztraté kontroly nad naradim.

8. Nepouzivejte poskozena kola. Pfed kazdym pouzitim zkontrolujte
pfislusenstvi, zda nema praskliny a od$tépky. Zkontrolujte ohebné
kotouce, zda nejsou opotiebené a poskozené, a draténé kartace,
zda nejsou uvolnéné nebo prerusené draty. Pokud elektrické naradi
nebo prislusenstvi spadne, zkontrolujte je, zda nejsou poskozené,
nebo prislusenstvi vyménte. Pokud bylo kolo zkontrolovano a
nainstalovéno, nechejte naradi bézet jednu minutu naprézdno a
ujistéte se, ze obsluha a kolemjdouci jsou v bezpecné vzdalenosti
od rotujiciho kola. Poskozené prislusenstvi se s nejvétsi
pravdépodobnosti rozhbije béhem zkusebniho spusténi.

9. Pouzivejte osobni ochranné prostfedky. V zdvislosti na druhu
préce pouzivejte ochranu obliceje a oi. V pfipadé potieby pouzijte
respirator, ochranu sluchu, ochranné rukavice nebo speciélni zastéru
na ochranu pfed malymi ¢asticemi. Béhem provozu musi byt oéi
chréanény pred odlétajicimi Glomky. Respirator musi odfiltrovat prach
vznikajici pfi zpracovani. Prodlouzend vystaveni na hluk kvéten vést
na sluch poskozeni.

10. Zajistéte, aby okolostojici byli v bezpetné vzdalenosti od pracovniho
prostoru nastroje. Kazdy v blizkosti pracovniho néstroje musi
pouzivat osobni ochranné prostedky. Nemstoty z obrobku nebo
zlomend kola mohou byt vymrstény a zplisobit zranéni i mimo
bezprostfedni pracovni zonu.

. Pfi préci, kdy se ndstroj miize ndhodné dotknout skrytého vedent, jej
drzte pouze za izolované rukojeti. Pokud se nastroj dotkne vodice
pod proudem, vSechny kovové Casti ndstroje se mohou elektricky
nabit, coz miize vést k drazu elektrickym proudem.

. Nikdy neodkladejte néfadi, dokud se pfislusenstvi UpIné nezastavi.
Rotujici kolo se miize zachytlt o povrch, coz vede ke ztraté kontroly
nad nastrojem.

13. Nepfenasejte ndstroj, kdyz je v chodu. Nahodny kontakt rotujiciho
piislusenstvi s odévem miiZe vést k zachyceni a zranéni.

14. Pravidelné Cistéte ventilatni otvory néstroje. Ventilator motoru
nasava prach do krytu a nahromadéni kovového prachu mize
zplsobit zkrat.

15. Nepouzivejte nafadi v blizkosti hoflavych materidld. Jiskry mohou
zpusobit pozZar.

16. Nepouzivejte néstroj s kapalnymi chladicimi prostredky. Vystaveni
vodé nebo jingm kapalindm mdze vést k drazu elektrickym proudem.

ZVLASTNi BEZPECNOSTNI PRAVIDLA PRO BROUSENI A REZANI
BRUSNYM KOTOUCEM

1. Pouzivejte pouze brusné kotouce speciélné urcené pro toto elektrické
nafadi a vzdy pouzivejte vhodny ochranny kryt pro vybrany kotou¢.
Pouziti nevhodnych diski mize mit za nasledek nedostatecnou
ochranu a predstavovat bezpecnostni riziko.

2. Kolecka se snizenym stfedem musi byt namontovéna tak, aby jejich
pracovni plocha nepfesahovala okraje ochranného krytu. Pokud kolo
vycnivé za ochranny kryt, je nespravné nainstalovano a nemusi byt
dostatecné chranéno.

N




. Ochranny kryt musi byt bezpe¢né pfipevnén k elektrickému néradi

a umistén tak, aby poskytoval maximélni ochranu obsluhy. To
znamend, Ze uzaviena ¢ést krytu by méla byt mezi operatorem a
brusnym kotoucem. Kryt poméhd chranit obsluhu pred odlétajicimi
tlomky a nahodnym kontaktem s rotujicim kotoucem.

. Pouzivejte brusné kotouce pouze k Gcelu, ke kterému jsou urceny.

Nikdy se nepokousejte brousit boénim povrchem fezného kotouce.
Rezné kotoue jsou navrzeny tak, aby pracovaly se svou hranou a
boéni tlak mize zplsobit jejich zlomeni.

. K zajisténi brusného kotouce vzdy pouZivejte neposkozené a spravné

dimenzované upinaci pfiruby. Vhodné pfiruby poskytuji kotouéi
spravnou oporu a snizuji riziko jeho zlomeni. Pamatujte, ze upinaci
priruby pro fezné kotouce se mohou lisit od pfirub pouzivanych pro
Jiné typy brusnych kotoucd.

. Nepouzivejte opotiebené kotoute z jinych néstroji. Brusné kotouce

urcené pro vétsi nastroje nejsou urceny pro vyssi otacky kompaktnich
modeld, coz mize zpusobit jejich rozbiti.

. Pfi pouziti multifunkénich kotoucl vzdy pouzivejte ochranny kryt

vhodny pro konkrétni dkol. Pouziti nevhodného ochranného krytu
nemusi poskytnout potiebnou droven ochrany, coz zvySuje riziko
vézného zraneni.

DODATECNA BEZPECNOSTNI PRAVIDLA PRO REZANi BRUSNYM

KOTOUC|
1.

PA

1.

EM

Nevyvijejte nadmérny tlak na fezny kotou¢ a nefezte hloubéji, nez je
nutné. Prili§ velky tlak zvysuje riziko ohnuti nebo zaseknuti kotouce,
coz mlze mit za nasledek zpétny réz nebo zlomeni kotouce.

. Nestiijte v fadé s rotujicim diskem nebo za nim. Pokud se kotou¢

otaci ve sméru opacném k obsluze, miize zpétny raz zpisobit nahly
pohyb néstroje smérem k uzivateli.

. Pokud se kotou¢ zasekne v materidlu, okamzité vypnéte nastroj

a drzte jej v klidu, dokud se kotou¢ dpIné nezastavi. Nikdy se
nepokousejte vyjmout kotout z fezu, kdyz se stéle toci, protoze to
muze zplsobit zpétny rdz. Pfed pokracovanim v préci zjistéte pficinu
zablokovani a odstrante ji.

. Nerestartujte fezani, pokud je kotou¢ jiz uvniti fezu. Pockejte,

dokud kotout nedosdhne plné rychlosti, nez se opatrné vratite do
fezu. Pokud je kotou¢ spustén uvnitf materidlu, mize se zaseknout,
vyskoit z fezu nebo zpusobit zpétny raz.

. Velké a dlouhé obrobky by mély byt fadné podepieny, aby se

zabranilo prohybani vlastni vahou, coz mize vést k zaseknuti
kotouce a zpétnému razu. Podpéry by mély byt umistény na obou
strandch fezu, v blizkosti linie fezu.

. Pfi fezéni do zdi, skrytych dutin nebo_ neosvétlenych oblasti

budte mimofadné opatrni. Odkryty disk mize nahodné narazit na
skryté potrubi, elektrické vedeni nebo jiné struktury, coz mize mit
nebezpecné nasledky.

. Neprovéddéjte zakfivené fezy. Pokus o fezani po zakfivené draze

mize zplsobit ohnuti a zaseknuti kotouce, coz vyrazné zvySuje
riziko zlomeni nebo zpétného rézu, coz mize mit za nasledek vazné
zranéni.

ZVLI[&§TN[ BEZPECNOSTN{ PRAVIDLA PRO BROUSENi BRUSKOVYM
PIREM

Nepouzivejte prili§ velké brusné listy. Velikost brusného papiru musi
odpovidat doporuceni vyrobce nastroje. PFilis vycnivajici brusny
papir se mize roztrhnout, zaseknout nebo zplsobit zpétny raz.

ZVLASTNi BEZPECNOSTNI PRAVIDLA PRO PRACI S DRATENYMI
KARTACI

1.

Uvédomte si, ze draténé Stétiny se béhem provozu nevyhnutelné
oddeli. Nepretézujte nastroj nadmérnym tlakem na kartac. Zlomené

draténé $tetiny mohou snadno prorazit tenky odév a mohou zpisobit
poranéni kiize.

. Pokud je pro provoz nutny ochranny kryt, zajistéte, aby se s nim

kartd¢ nedostal do kontaktu. V disledku odstredivé sily se mohou

draténé stétiny roztahovat smérem ven, coz mize vést ke kontaktu
s ochrannym krytem.

DODATECNA BEZPECNOSTNI PRAVIDLA

1.

Vzdy pouzivejte ochranny kryt vhodny pro instalovany disk. To chrani
obsluhu pred odletujicimi Glomky v pripadé zlomeni disku, které by
mohlo zplsobit vazna zranéni.

. Pouzivejte ochranné bryle, ochranu sluchu a respirator. Pokud tak

neucinite, mtize dojit k poranéni oci, poskozeni sluchu hlukem nebo
dychacim potizim v disledku vdechovani prachu.

. UdrZujte kolemjdouci v bezpecné vzdélenosti od pracovniho

prostoru. Odlétajici Ulomky nebo jiskry mohou predstavovat
nebezpeci pro ostatni.

. Zajistéte, aby na pracovisti nebyly zadné hoflavé materidly. Jiskry

vznikajici béhem provozu mohou zplsobit pozar.
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. Nepracujte s naradim, pokud jste unaveni nebo roztrziti. Snizend

koncentrace zvysuije riziko nehod.

. NepouZivejte nafadi ve vlhkém nebo mokrém prostredi. Vlhkost

zvysuje riziko drazu elektrickym proudem.

PREVENCE ZPETNYCH NARAZ(

1.

Zpétny raz je nahlé, nekontrolované trhnuti néstroje, ke kterému
dochazi, kdyz se kotou¢ nebo nastavec zasekne. To mize vést ke
ztraté kontroly nad néstrojem.

. Pokud se kotou¢ zasekne, hluboce zapusténa hrana mize nahle

trhnout nastrojem v opacném sméru otaceni.

. Zpétny raz je vysledkem nespravného pouZiti nastroje. Tomu se Ize

vyhnout dodrzovénim niZe uvedenych bezpeénostnich opatreni.

. Pevné uchopte ndstroj obéma rukama a postavte se do stabilni

polohy. Pokud ma vas model pridavnou rukojet, vzdy ji pouzivejte.

. UdrZujte ruce mimo dosah rotujicich ¢asti. Nahly zpétny raz mize

zplisobit prudké trhnuti nastroje, coz mize vést k vaznym zranénim.

. Drzte se mimo moznou zénu zpétného razu. Kdyz dojde ke zpétnému

razu, nastroj se pohybuje v opatném sméru otaceni kotouce.

. Budte obzvlasté opatrni pfi praci na rozich, ostrych hranach a

nerovnych povrsich. Vyvarujte se zasazeni téchto oblasti nastavcem,
protoze to mize vést k zaseknuti nebo zpétnému rézu. Rotujici
nastavce se s vétsi pravdépodobnosti zaseknou pfi préci na rozich,
ostrych hrandch nebo pokud nahodné narazi na povrch, coz mize
vést ke ztraté kontroly.

. Nepouzivejte kotoucové pilové kotouce, fetézové pilové kotouce

na dfevo nebo segmentové diamantové kotouce s mezerou mezi
segmenty Vvétsi nez 10 mm ani zadné ozubené kotouce. Takové
nastavce casto zpdsobuji zpétny rdz nebo ztratu kontroly nad
néradim.

PRIPRAVA PRACE

1.

Pred pouzitim zkontrolujte disk, zda neni praskly nebo poskozeny.
Poskozené kotouce se mohou béhem provozu zlomit, zplsobit
odletujici Glomky a riziko zranéni.

. Pred zahdjenim prace zkontrolujte spravnou instalaci a vyvazeni

disku. Nespravna instalace miize vést ke zlomeni kotouce a ztraté
kontroly nad néstrojem.

. Pred nastavovanim nebo vyménou pfislusenstvi se ujistéte, ze je

néstroj vypnuty. Ndhodna aktivace muze vést k vaznym zranénim.

. Pred zahdjenim prace nechte nastroj jednu minutu béZet naprazdno.

To pomahd identifikovat nespravné namontované nebo poskozené
disky a sniZuje riziko rozbiti.

. Ujistéte se, Ze je obrobek bezpe¢né upnuty. Tim se zabrani zaseknuti

kotouce a moznému zpétnému razu néstroje.

. Pouzivejte pouze brusné kotouce doporucené pro tento model naradi

a se jmenovitymi otackami presahujicimi maximalni otacky Ghlové
brusky. Pouzivani nevhodnych diskd nebo diski s nizsimi otackami
miZe mit za nasledek nespravnou ¢innost, zpétny raz nebo selhani
disku.

. Nepouzivejte brusné kotouce po uplynuti doby pouzitelnosti.

Opotiebené nebo proslé kotouce se mohou béhem provozu zlomit,
coz predstavuje riziko zranéni.

PRAVIDLA BEZPECNEHO PROVOZU PRO UHLOVE BRUSKY

1.

Pri préaci drzte nafadi vzdy obéma rukama. Pokud tak neucinite,
muze dojit ke ztraté kontroly, zvy$eni rizika zranéni nebo poskozeni
obrobku.

. Pred zahajenim prace pockejte, dokud néfadi nedosdhne pIné

rychlosti. Provoz pii nedostatecné rychlosti mize zpUsobit zpétny
raz nebo ztratu kontroly.

. UdrZujte ruce mimo dosah rotujicich ¢ésti. Kontakt s diskem mize

zpiisobit vazné fezné rany nebo dokonce amputaci.

. Zabraiite nadmérnému tlaku na néstroj béhem provozu. Pfilis velkd

sila mize zplsobit prehfati nebo zlomeni disku, coz vede ke ztraté
kontroly.

. Nedotykejte se obrobku bezprostiedné po brouseni. Povrch miize byt

extrémné horky a pfi kontaktu zpGsobit popaleniny.

. Vyhnéte se préci v nepohodIinych thlech. Nestabilni poloha zvySuje

riziko ztréty kontroly a zranéni.

. Zajistéte fadné vétrani nastroje béhem provozu. Piehfati mize vést k

predéasnému selhani nastroje nebo zvySenému riziku pozaru.

UDRZBA A SKLADOVANI

1.

Pravidelné kontrolujte a udrzujte nastroj, vcetné krytd, pfirub a
kabeld. Opotiebované nebo poskozené dily mohou sniZit bezpeénost
a zplisobit poruchy.

. Nepouzivejte poskozené nebo upravené piislusenstvi. To mize mit
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za nasledek nerovnovahu, ztratu kontroly nebo zranéni.

3. Pokud ndstroj nepouzivdte, ulozte jej na bezpectném miste,
Nespravné skladovani mlze vést k poskozeni nebo nahodné
aktivaci.

4. Opotfebované brusné kotouce vEas vyménte. Pouziti nadmérné
opotfebenych kotouci snizuje Gcinnost a zvysuije riziko zlomeni.

NAPAJENI

Ujistéte se, Ze je pfistroj napajen bateriemi Procraft 20V (4 Ah nebo 8 Ah),
jak je uvedeno na $titku s oznacenim. Pouziti jakékoli jiné baterie mize
poskodit néradi a ovlivnit jeho vykon. Nafadi je navrzeno tak, aby fungovalo
s 20V dobijecimi lithium-iontovymi bateriemi Procraft, které poskytuji stalé
a spolehlivé napéjeni.

POUZITI NASTROJE
A\ PozoR!

Pred instalaci nebo vyjmutim pfisluSenstvi se ujistéte, Ze je néradi
VYPNUTE, a vyjméte baterii, aby nedoslo k nahodné aktivaci.

Vyjmuti baterie (obrazek 2a)

Chcete-li baterii vyjmout, stisknéte tlacitko zdmku baterie 6 a vytahnéte
baterii 5 z naradi.

Pokyny pro nabijeni baterie

Nabije¢ka mé dva indikatory: Cerveny a zeleny. Cerveny indikétor ukazuje,
Ze nabijeni probihd, zatimco zeleny indikdtor ukazuje, Ze nabijeni je
dokonceno. Samotna baterie mize mit indikator nabiti s LED diodami pro
zobrazeni Urovné nabiti. Chcete-li zkontrolovat droven nabiti, stisknéte
tlacitko kontroly nabiti na baterii.

¢ 1LED: nabito na 25 %.

O 2 LED diody: 50% nabiti
¢ 3 LED diody: 75% nabiti
0 4 LED diody: PIné nabité

Pokyny krok za krokem:

1. Zapojte nabijecku do elektrické zasuvky.

2. U zésuvnych nabijecek zasufite nabijeci zéstréku do bateriového
portu. U posuvnych nabijecek vyrovnejte baterii s nabijecimi otvory
a zasuiite ji dovnitf.

3. Cervend kontrolka se rozsviti, coz znamena, 7e se baterie nabiji.

4. Po Uplném nabiti se rozsviti zeleny indikator.

5. Odpojte nabijecku od baterie a zasuvky nebo vysuiite baterii z
nabijecky.

6. Volitelné: Stisknutim tlaCitka kontroly nabiti na baterii zobrazite
troven nabiti pomoci diod LED baterie.

Instalace baterie (obrazek 2b)

Zarovnejte baterii s drazkou na ndstroji a poté ji zasuiite na misto, dokud
nezapadne a nezacvakne.

Oblasti uchopeni rukou

Pri praci drzte Uhlovou brusku pevné obéma rukama. Pro bezpecné
uchopeni pouzijte pidavnou rukojet (1) a rukojet (4).

Nastavitelnd pfidavna rukojet (obrazek 2d)

Mate moznost dvou pracovnich poloh, abyste zajistili co nejbezpecné;si
a nejpohodIngjsi ovladani vasi dhlové brusky. Pomocnou rukojet 8)
Ize nasroubovat ve sméru hodinovych rucicek do kteréhokoli otvoru na
strandch skiiné prevodovky.

POZNAMKA! Tato rukojet by méla byt pouzivana vzdy, aby byla zachovana
tpIna kontrola nad naradim.

Tlacitko zadmku vietena

Tlacitko aretace vietena (2) se smi pouzivat pouze pfi vyméné disku. Nikdy
na néj netlacte, kdyz se disk otaci!

Montaz disku (obrazek 3)

Vnitni pfiruba (obrazek 3a 1) je umisténa nad vietenem a na dvou
plochach vietena. Umistéte disk (obrazek 3a 2) na vnitini pfirubu (obrazek
3a 1) a poté umistéte vnéjsi prirubu (obrazek 3a 3) na vieteno. Stisknéte
tlacitko aretace vietena (2) a otacejte vietenem, dokud se nezajisti, poté
pevné utahnéte vnéjsi prirubu (8) pomoci dodaného klice (10). (obrazek 3d)
Zkontrolujte, zda se kotou¢ (11) volné ot4éi a zda je bezpecné upnuty.
Provedte zkusSebni provoz naprazdno po dobu 20 sekund, abyste
zkontrolovali vibrace nebo hazeni disku. Chcete-li disk vyjmout, postupuijte
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podle téchto pokynti v opacném poradi.
Nastavitelné upinani vnéjsi pfiruby
Vnéjsi pfiruba (8) by méla byt nastavena tak, aby vyhovovala riznym
tloustkam kotoucu:
0 U tencich feznych nebo diamantovych kotoucd by zvysend cést
vnéjsi priruby (8) méla sméfovat od kotouce.
0 U silngjSich brusnych kotoucl by zvysena cast vnéjsi priruby (8)
méla smérovat k kotouci pro lepsi podporu.
Vzdy se ujistéte, ze je disk (11) bezpetné upnut.
Nastaveni ochrany

Pred provadénim jakékoli prace na stroji odpojte baterii (Baterie (5)). Pro
Fr;ici s brusnymi nebo feznymi kotouci je nutné namontovat kryt kotouce
7).

Kryt kotouce pro brouseni:

Kddovany vystupek na krytu disku (7) zajistuje kompatibilitu se
strojem. Oteviete upinaci paku (obrazek 3b), vyrovnejte kryt kotouce
(7) s kédovanou drazkou na vietenu a otocte jej do pozadované polohy.
Zajistéte upinaci packu zavienim. Uzaviena strana krytu kotouce (7) musi
vzdy sméfovat k obsluze.

POZNAMKA! Sefizovaci matici svorky Ize nastavit tak, aby bylo zajisténo
bezpecné upnuti krytu po uzavieni upinaci paky.

Kryt kola pro fezéni:

Pro fezani kovu vzdy pouzivejte kryt kotouce (7) urceny pro fezani.
Namontujte jej stejnym zplisobem jako brusny kryt.

Odstranéni straze

Nikdy neodstrariujte kryt disku (7), pokud to neni nutné pro ddrzbu. Chcete-
li odstranit :

1. (Su)r;dejte disk (11) a obé pfiruby (vnitfni pfiruba (9) a vnéjsi pfiruba
8)).

2. Oteviete upinaci paku a otoCte kryt tak, aby byly vystupky zarovnany
s vyfezy skfiné prevodovky.

3. Odstranit a straz.

4. Pfi opétovné montazi postupujte v opacném poradi.

Vsechny
demontované dily uschovejte na bezpe¢ném misté.

Nastaveni rychlosti

Ovladaci panel (12) umozriuje nastaveni rychlosti otaceni nastroje ve tfech
prednastavenych rozsazich:
O 4700 RPM: Nizkd rychlost, idealni pro jemnou nebo pfesnou préci.
0 7200 ot./min.: Stfedni rychlost, vhodna pro vSeobecné pouziti.
09600 ot./min.: Vysokd rychlost, doporu¢ena pro narocné dkoly nebo
rychlé odstrafovéni materidlu.

Chcete-li zménit rychlost, stisknéte tlacitko volby rychlosti na ovladacim
panelu (12). Zvolena rychlost bude indikovéna odpovidajici kontrolkou na
ovladacim panelu.

Funkce fizeni zpétného razu

Funkce Kickback Control zvySuje bezpecnost automatickym zastavenim
néradi, pokud je detekovan nahly zpétny réz. Tim se snizuje riziko zranéni
a poskozeni nastroje.

Aktivace a deaktivace kontroly zpétného razu

Funkci Kickback Control Ize zapnout nebo vypnout stisknutim a podrzenim
tlacitka volby rychlosti na ovladacim panelu (12) po dobu pfiblizné 3
sekund.

0 Aktivace : Kdyz je povoleno, systém kontroly zpétného rézu sleduje
chovani nastroje a zastavi motor v pfipadé nahlého zpétného razu.

0 Deaktivace : V pfipadé potreby Ize funkci vypnout, ale pro maximalni
bezpecnost se doporucuje ponechat ji aktivovanou.

POZNAMKA! Vidy se ujistéte, 7e je aktivovana funkce Kickback Control
pii praci s materialy nachylnymi k vaznuti nebo zpdsobujicim nahly pohyb
nastroje. Tato funkce je navrzena pro zvy$eni bezpecnosti, ale nenahrazuje
spravnou manipulaci s néstrojem a dodrzovéni bezpecnostnich pravidel.

Provoz spinace
/\ pozor!

Pred pouzitim néradi vzdy zkontrolujte G¢innost spinace. Po jeho uvolnéni
by se mél spinac snadno vratit do polohy "Vypnuto".

Spusténi elektrického néradi:




Pro zapnuti nafadi zatlacte spinac On /Off (3) dopfedu. (obrazek 2c)
Chcete-li uzamknout vypinac :

Jakmile je néstroj v chodu, stisknéte predni Cést vypinace (3), dokud
nezaklapne do zajisténé polohy. To udrzuje nastroj v chodu bez trvalého
ruéniho tlaku.

Vypnuti elektrického naradi:

Krétce stisknéte zadni Cast vypinace On /Off (3), abyste uvolnili zamek,
poté nechte vypinac vratit se do plvodni polohy, aby se néstroj vypnul.

PouZiti brusky

A\ pozor!

Nezapinejte brusku, kdyZ je kotou¢ (11) v kontaktu s obrobkem. Pied
zahdjenim brouseni nechte kotou¢ dosahnout piné rychlosti.
Drzte svou Ghlovou brusku jednou rukou za rukojet (4) a
pevné kolem pomocné rukojeti (1) pro lepsi kontrolu.

Vzdy umistéte kryt kotoue (7) tak, aby co nejvétsi &ést odkrytého kotouce
smérfovala od vas.

Budte pfipraveni na proud jisker, kdyZ se Disk (11) dotkne kovu.

Udrzujte uhel mezi kotoucem (11) a povrchem obrobku priblizné 15° az
30° pro optimalni kontrolu, Ubér materialu a minimélni pretézovani. Budte
opatrni v rozich, protoze kontakt s protinajicimi se povrchy mize zpisobit,
Ze bruska poskom nebo se zkrouti.

Po dokonéeni brouseni nechte obrobek pred dotykem vychladnout.
Nemanipulujte s horkymi povrchy.

druhou rukou

Prevence pietizeni

Pretizeni mize zpUsobit poskozeni motoru vasi Ghlové brusky. K tomu
obvykle dochézi, kdyz je nastroj vystaven intenzivnimu pouzivani po delsi
dobu.

Vyhnéte se nadmérnému tlaku na néstroj, abyste urychlili praci. Kotou¢ (11)
pracuje efektivnéji s mirnym tlakem, coz také zabranuje poklesu rychlosti.
Pokud se Ghlova bruska pfilis zahreje, bézte ji na 2-3 minuty naprazdno,
aby se ochladila na normalini provozni teplotu.

Pracovni tipy pro optimalni vykon

Spusténi: Pfed zahajenim prace vzdy spoustéjte nafadi naprazdno, abyste
dosahli maximdlni rychlosti.

Uhel kotoute: Mezi kotougem (11) a obrobkem udrzujte hel 15° az 30°.
Vétsi thly mohou vyfiznout hfebeny do povrchu, coz ovliviiuje kone¢nou
Gpravu. (obrazek 3e¥

Pohyb: Pohybujte bruskou napfi¢ a tam a zpét po obrobku pro konzistentni
vysledky brouseni.

Pouziti fezného kotouce:
Nikdy neménte Uhel fezu pfi pouziti fezného kotouce, aby nedoslo k
zablokovani kotouce nebo motoru nebo zlomeni kotouce.

Rezejte vzdy v opacném sméru, nez se otaci kotout. Rezéni ve stejném
sméru, jakym se kotout otaci, mize zplsobit vytlaceni kotouce z fezané
sterbmy
Pro tvrdé materidly pouzijte pro dosazeni nejlepsich vysledki diamantovy
kotou¢.

Ovlada

i ohfevu di

Pokud se diamantovy kotout pfili§ zahieje (naznacuje to plny prstenec
jisker), zastavte fezani a nechte jej vychladnout tak, ze nastroj nechate
ézet naprazdno po dobu 2-3 minut.

Stabilita obrobku

Vzdy se ujistéte, Ze je obrobek bezpe&né upnut nebo drzen, aby se zabrénilo
pohybu béhem provozu. To zlepsuje kontrolu a snizuje riziko nehod.
PECE A UDRZBA

Pred provadénim preventivni Gdrzby se vzdy ujistéte, Ze je nafadi vypnuté
a baterie vyjmutd.

Udrzujte vétraci otvory (13) Cisté a bez prekazek. Pokud je to mozné,
pouzijte k odstranéni vnitfniho prachu stlaceny vzduch (béhem tohoto
procesu noste ochranné bryle).

Ocistéte vnéj$i pouzdro néstroje vlhkym hadfikem a jemnym mydlem.
Nepouzivejte vodu, rozpoustédla nebo abrazivni materidly. Nikdy
nedovolte, aby se do néstroje dostala kapalina, ani neponofujte jakoukoli
jeho ¢ast do kapaliny.

Vase (hlové bruska nevyZaduje zadné dodate¢né mazani.

Nafadi vzdy skladujte na suchém misté, aby nedoslo k poskozeni vihkosti.
Pokud je ndstroj doddvan s Gloznym vakem nebo pouzdrem, pouzijte jej
pro skladovéni a prepravu, abyste nastroj chranili pied prachem, vihkosti
anarazy.

| czicesky [T

Pro bezpeény a spolehlivy provoz pfistroje méjte na paméti, ze opravy,
tdrzba a sefizovani pristroje by mély byt provadény v servisnich stfediscich
s pouzitim pouze originalnich nahradnich dili a spotiebniho materialu.

PROVODCE ODSTRANOVANIM PROBLEMU

Problém mozné Pficina ReSeni
Vnéjsi pfiruba neni
utazena neho je
disk nespravne
umistén na

pfirubové desce

Zkontrolujte a utdhnéte
vnéjsi prirubu (8) a ujistéte
se, ze je disk (11) spravné
namontovan.

Brusny kotou¢ se
chvéje nebo
vibruje

Poskozeny disk se Vyménite za novy disk.

Disk je poskozené pmouuzzewt;?nem Poskozeny disk bezpetné
rozpadnout zlikviduijte.

Kotou¢ se ucpava
na hliniku nebo
mékkych slitinach

Vyméite ucpany kotou¢
nebo pouzijte kotou¢ uréeny
pro mékké slitiny.

Mékké materialy
ucpavaji disk

P Zasazena mista okamzité
Baterie balicek ﬁégsrr:]?le:\ez?\lg:y omyjte vodou a mydlem.
tnik ouzivani Poskozenou baterii
p bezpecné zlikvidujte.

Nastroj nebo
akumulator se
béhem pouzivani
zahfivaji

Baterie nebo
nabijecka se
béhem nabijeni
zahfiva

Normalni vytapéni z
odbéru energie

Pred pokracovanim v praci
nechte nastroj vychladnout.

Normalini chemické
reakce béhem
nabijeni

Neni potfeba Zadna akce.
Béhem nabijeni zajistéte
fadné vétrani.

OCHRANA ZIVOTNIHO PROSTREDI

Elektrické naradi, baterie, pfislusenstvi a obaly by mély byt
recyklovany zplsobem $etrnym k Zivotnimu prostiedi.
Nevyhazujte elektrické néradi a baterie do domovniho odpadu!

V zéjmu ochrany zivotniho prostfedi je nutné pouzitou baterii, zejména
lithiovou, spravné zlikvidovat. Pro spravnou likvidaci baterii pfi pouzivani
spotrebice definitivné vybijte, vyjméte ji a poté zakryjte kontakty
elektrickou péskou, abyste zabrénili zkratu. Baterii neotvirejte a
nelikvidujte ji po ¢astech. Likvidujte na misté k tomu uréeném.

'\\ Pouze pro zemé EU:
‘ V souladu s evropskou smérnici 2012/19/EU o odpadnich

trien elektrickych a_elektronickych zafizenich a pfisluSnymi
vnitrostatnimi pravnimi predpisy a v souladu s evropskou smérnici
2006/66/EC musi byt vadné nebo vyrazené baterie a elektronicka zafizeni
shromazdovany za tcelem ekologicky bezpecné recyklace.
Pri nespravné likvidaci mohou mit pouZita elektrickd a elektronicka zafizeni
Skodlivé Gcinky na Zzivotni prostredi a lidské zdravi v disledku mozné
pfitomnosti nebezpecnych latek.

PREPRAVA

Na lithium-iontové baterie se vztahuji pozadavky tykajici se prepravy
nebezpecnych véci. Baterie mohou byt pfepravovany samotnym uzivatelem
po silnici bez nutnosti dodrzovat dalSi predpisy. Pfi pfepravé pomoci tietich
stran (napf. letadlem nebo spedici) je tfeba dodrzovat zvlastni pozadavky
na baleni a oznaCovani. V takovém pfipadé musi byt do pfipravy zasilky k
pfepravé zapojen odbornik na nebezpecné zbozi.

Akumuldtor balte pouze s neposkozenym krytem. Uzaviete oteviené
kontakty a zabalte baterii tak, aby se nemohla uvniti obalu pohybovat.
Dodrzuijte také pfipadné dal$i narodni predpisy.
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SK | SLOVENSKY
VRTACI STRUTKOVAC AKU
AG125A
POUZIVATELSKA PRIRUCKA

TECHNICKE SPECIFIKACIE

Model AG125A

Typ motora Bezkartacovy
Ohodnotené napétie (V DC) 20

Bez zataze rychlost (min ) 4700/ 7200/ 9600
Maximalny disk velkost (mm) 125

Vreteno nit M14

Spatny raz ovladanie +

Hodnoty emisii hluku stanovené podla EN 62841-2-3:
:Iadina alfl;TtEkéhoktlaKuéql?(A)?k LpA=82.6
(daBnS:)r)ana adina akustického vykonu LWA=90.6

Neistota K (dB (A)) K=3

Celkové hodnoty vibracii a neistota K stanovené podla EN 62841-2-3:

Uroven vibrécif pri braseni (m/s?) 2.731
Neistota K (m/s?) 1.5
Urovei ochrany IPX0

Trieda ochrany 1]

Hmotnost EPTA (s batériou 4 Ah) (kg) 2.86
Holy ndstroj hmotnost (kg) 2.26
Hmotnost (vrétane prislusenstva) (kg) 3.9
Batéria

Ohodnotené napétie (V DC) 20
Batéria typu Li-ion
Kapacita (Ah) 4.0/8.0
Nabijacka

Vstupné napatie (V AC) / Frekvencia (Hz) 220-240/50
Ohodnotené vykon (W) 42
Vystup Napitie (V DC) 20
Vystup prud (A) 2.0

Trieda ochrany Il

UPOZORNENIE: Deklarované trovne emisii vibracii a hluku predstavujd
hlavné aplikdcie naradia. Ak sa vSak néradie pouziva na rozne aplikacie,
s roznym prislusenstvom alebo ak je nedostatocne udrziavané, urovne
emisii sa mozu Iigit. To moZe vyrazne zvysit (rovei expozicie pocas
celej pracovnej doby. Urovne emisii sa budu Iiit v zavislosti od sposobu
pouzivania elektrického néradia a mozu prekrocn hodnoty uvedené v tomto
informaénom liste. Tieto rovne emisii sa mozu pouzit na porovnanie
jedného néstroja s druhym a na predbezné posudenie expozicie. Presny
odhad zatazenia by mal_brat do Gvahy aj casy, ked' je ndstroj vypnuty
alebo bezi bez pouzitia, ¢o mdze vyrazne znizit celkové zatazenie pocas
pracovnej doby. Identifikujte dodato¢né bezpecnostné opatrenia na
ochranu operétora, ako je idrzba naradia a prislusenstva, udrziavanie rak
v teple, pouzivanie ochrany sluchu a organizovanie pracovnych postupov.

POPIS (OBR. 1)*

1. Pomocny rukovat 8. Vonkajsie priruba
2. Vreteno zamok tlacidlo 9. Vndtorny priruba
3. Zapnuté / Vypnuté prepinat 10.Klae

4. Rukovat 11. Disk

5. Batéria 12. Ovladaci panel
6. Batéria uvolnit tlacidlo 13. Vzduchové otvory
7. Ochranny kryt disku
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PRISLUSENSTVO

Nazov AG125A-1B-C  AG125A-BB AG125A-1B-F
Manudl

Bezdrétovy uhol briska
Batéria 20 V 4 Ah
Nabijacka 20V
Pomocny rukovat

Klae

Brisenie koleso

Koleso strazit pre 1 1 1
brisenie

Plastové pripad 1
Tkanina taska s popruh - - 1

* Upozoriiujeme, ze obsah balenia sa moze lisit v zavislosti od krajiny
nakupu. Konkrétne podrobnosti tykajice sa vasho balenia néjdete v
zozname dodanom s vyrobkom alebo sa obratte na miestneho distribitora.

Procraft Industrial AG125A je urcena na bridsenie a rezanie (pri pouziti
vhodného ochranného krytu) materialov, ako je kov, kamen, tehla, betén,
keramické dlazdice, drevo a matenaly na baze dreva. Upozorfiujeme,
Ze tento nastroj nie je urCeny na intenzivne pracovné zatazenie. Pocas
prevadzky je potrebné robit pravidelné prestavky, aby komponenty mohli
vychladnuf.

Pouzivanie naradia na iné tcely, nez na aké je urcené, moze viest k strate
zéruky.

BEZPECNOSTNE UPOZORNENIA

A\ pozor! Preéitajte si vSetky bezpeCnostné upozornenia, pokyny,
ilustracie a Specifikicie dodané s tymto elektrickym naradim.
Nedodrzanie vSetkych nizsie uvedenych pokynov moze mat za nasledok
zésah elektrickym pridom, poziar a/alebo vazne zranenie.

Uschovajte si vSetky upozornenia a pokyny pre buddce pouzitie.

Pojem ,elektrické naradie” v upozorneniach sa vztahuje na vase elektrické
nérad)ie napdjané zo siete (s kablom) alebo néradie napajané z batérie (bez
kébla).

KONVENCNE ZNAKY A SYMBOLY

Vzdy pouzivajte ochranné okuliare - chrania oci pred
Casticami a pilinami.

Pocas prevadzky drzte naradie vzdy oboma rukami.
Pouzivanie oboch rik zaistuje lepsiu kontrolu a znizuje riziko
Zranenia

Na rezacie operacie nepouzivajte Standardny kryt. Pri praci
s rezacimi kotiémi vzdy pouzivajte Specialny ochranny kryt
proti rezu, aby bola zaistend spravna ochrana.

Noste protiprachovi masku - Zabranuje vdychnutiu
CiastocCiek dreva.

Pouzivajte ochranu sluchu.
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VSeobecné upozornenie na nebezpecenstvo

Dodrziavanie zakladnych bezpe€nostnych noriem platnych
eurdpskych smernic.

Eurazijské znacka zhody.

Ukrajinskd znacka zhody




SPECIFIC SAFETY RULES FOR CORDLESS ANGLE
GRINDER

Bezpecnostné odporicania pre brusenie, brisenie, pracu s drotenymi
kefami a rezanie brdsnym kotic¢om:

1.

Toto_elektrické naradie je mozné pouzit na brisenie brisnym
kottcom, brisenie brisnym papierom, pracu s drotenymi kefami a
rezanie. Dodrzujte vSetky bezpecnostné opatrenia, pokyny, popisy
a $pecifikcie Jodané s elektrickym ndradim. Nedodrzanie tychto
odpordéani moze viest k trazu eIe{trickym pridom, poziaru a/alebo
vaznemu zraneniu.

. Toto elektrické ndradie nie je urCené na leStenie. Pouzivanie naradia

na Cinnosti, ktoré nie su Specifikované vyrobcom, méze viest k
nebezpecnym situdcidm a zraneniam.

. Neupravujte elektrické naradie tak, aby vykonavalo ¢innosti, na ktoré

nebolo skonstruované alebo schvélené vyrobcom. Takéto dpravy
mozu viest k strate kontroly nad naradim a sposobit vazne zranenia.

. NepouZivajte prislusenstvo, ktoré nie je navrhnuté alebo odporicané

vyrobcom pre toto néradie. Skutocnost, ze prislusenstvo sa hodi k
naradiu, nezaruéuje jeho bezpecné pouzivanie.

. Pripustné otacky namontovaného koti¢a nesmi byt nizSie ako

maximalne otacky uvedené na néradi. Ak ndradie pracuje pri vy$Sej
rychlosti, ako je predpisané prislusenstvo, méze sa rozlomit a
sposobit odletovanie tlomkov.

. Vonkajsi priemer a hribka pouzitého kotica musia zodpovedat

Specifikdcidm tohto ndstroja. Kolesd s nesprévnou velkostou
nemusia byt pocas prevadzky dostatoéne chranené alebo
kontrolovane.

. Kolesd so zavitovym uchytenim musia presne licovat so zdvitom

vretena. Ak je koleso zaistené pomocou prirub, priemer otvoru kolesa
musi zodpovedat velkosti priruby. Zle nainStalované kolesé mézu
vibrovat, co vedie k strate kontroly nad naradim.

. Nepouzivajte poskodené kolesa. Pred kazdym pouzitim skontrolujte

prislusenstvo, ¢i nema praskliny a triesky. Skontrolujte opotrebovanie
a poskodenie ohybnych koticov a drotené kefy, i nie st uvolnené
alebo zlomené. Ak elektrické naradie alebo prislusenstvo spadne,
skontrolujte ich, ¢i nie si poskodené, alebo prisluSenstvo vymerite.
Ak bolo koleso skontrolované a nainstalované, bezte s naradim
jednu mindtu naprazdno a uistite sa, Ze obsluha a okolostojaci
s v bezpecnej vzdialenosti od rotujiceho kolesa. Poskodené
prisluenstvo sa s najvacsou pravdepodobnostou zlomi pocas
skisobného spustenia.

. Pouzivajte osobné ochranné prostriedky. V zavislosti od druhu prace

pouzivajte ochranu tvare a oci. V pripade potreby pouZite na ochranu
pred malymi ¢asticami respirdtor, ochranu sluchu, ochranné rukavice
alebo $pecialnu zésteru. Pocas prevadzky musia byt oéi chranené
pred lietajlcimi Glomkami. Respirator musi odfiltrovat prach
vznikajlci pri spracovani. Predizena vystavenie do hluk maja viest
do sluchu poskodenie.

10. Zabezpecte, aby sa okolostojaci nachadzali v bezpecnej vzdialenosti

od pracovného priestoru nastroja. Kazdy, kto sa nachadza v blizkosti
pracovného nastroja, musi pouzivat osobné ochranné prostriedky.
Necistoty z obrobku alebo zlomené kolesa mozu byt vymrstené, co
sposobi zranenia aj mimo bezprostrednej pracovnej zony.

.Pri praci, pri ktorej sa naradie moze nahodne dotknit skrytych

kéblov, ho drzte iba za izolované rukovate. Ak sa nastroj dostane do
kontaktu so Zivym vodicom, vetky kovové Casti nastroja sa modzu
elektricky nabit, ¢o moze viest k drazu elektrickym pradom.

12. Nikdy neodkladajte naradie, kym sa prislusenstvo dplne nezastavi.

Rotujuce koleso sa mdze zachytit o povrch, to vedie k strate kontroly
nad naradim.

13. Neprenasajte néradie, ked je spustené. Ndhodny kontakt rotujiceho

prislusenstva s odevom moze viest k zamotaniu a zraneniu.

14. Pravidelne Cistite vetracie otvory nastroja. Ventilator motora nasava

prach do krytu a nahromadenie kovového prachu méze spdsobit
skrat.

15. Nepouzivajte naradie v blizkosti horlavych materidlov. Iskry mozu

16. Nepouzivajte naradie s tekutymi

sposobit poziar.

chladiacimi  prostriedkami.
Vystavenie vode alebo inym kvapalindm moze viest k (razu
elektrickym pradom.

0SOBITNE BEZPECNOSTNE PRAVIDLA PRE BRUSENIE A REZANIE
BRUSNYM KOTUCOM

1.

Pouzivajte iba brisne kotuce $pecidlne navrhnuté pre toto elektrické
néradie a vzdy pouzivajte vhodny ochranny kryt pre vybrany kotd¢.
Pouzivanie nevhodnych diskov moze mat za nasledok nedostatotnu
ochranu a predstavovat bezpecnostné riziko.

. Kolesé so znizenym stredom musia byt namontované tak, aby ich

pracovnd plocha nepresahovala okraje ochranného krytu. Ak koleso
precnieva cez ochranny kryt, je nespravne nainstalované a nemusf
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byt dostatotne chranené.

. Ochranny kryt musi byt bezpecne pripevneny k elektrickému néradiu

a umiestneny tak, aby poskytoval maximélnu ochranu operétora. To
znamend, ze uzavreta Cast krytu by mala byt medzi operatorom a
brisnym koticom. Ochranny kryt pomaha chrénit obsluhu pred
letiacimi Glomkami a ndhodnym kontaktom s rotujicim koticom.

. Brdsne kotice pouzivajte iba na urceny Gcel. Nikdy sa nepokusajte

brisit pomocou boéného povrchu rezacieho kottca. Rezné kotuce
sd navrhnuté tak, aby pracovali s ich okrajom a bocny tlak ich méze
zlomit.

. Na upevnenie brisneho kotic¢a vzdy pouzivajte neposkodené a

spravne dimenzované upinacie priruby. Vhodné priruby poskytuji
kotdcu spravnu oporu a znizuju riziko jeho zlomenia. Upozoriujeme,
Ze upinacie priruby pre rezné kotice sa mozu lisit od prirub
pouzivanych pre iné typy brisnych kottcov.

. NepouZivajte opotrebované kotice z inych néstrojov. Brisne

kotuce urCené pre vacsie nastroje nie su urcené pre vyssie otacky
kompaktnych modelov, o moze spdsobit ich rozbitie.

. Pri pouzivani multifunkénych diskov vzdy pouzivajte ochranny kryt

vhodny pre dand dlohu. Pouzitie nevhodného krytu nemusi poskytnut
potrebnd troven ochrany, ¢im sa zvysuje riziko védzneho zranenia.

DODATOCNE BEZPECNOSTNE PRAVIDLA PRE REZANIE BRUSNYM
TUCOM

Nevyvijajte nadmerny tlak na rezaci kotd¢ a nerezte hibsie, ako je
potrebne. Prili§ velky tlak zvySuje riziko ohnutia alebo zaseknutia
kotuica, o moze mat za nasledok spatny raz alebo zlomenie kotdca.

. Nestojte v jednej rovine s rotujicim diskom alebo za nim. Ak sa kott¢

otdca v opatnom smere ako obsluhujici pracovnik, spatny réz moze
sposobit, Ze sa nastroj ndhle pohne smerom k pouzivatelovi.

. Ak sa kotu¢ zasekne v materiali, ihned' vypnite ndradie a drzte ho v

stabilnej polohe, kym sa kotu¢ Gpine nezastavi. Nikdy sa nepokusajte
vybrat kotd¢ z rezu, kym sa stale otaca, pretoze to moze sposobit
spatny raz. Pred pokracovanim v praci zistite pricinu zaseknutia a
odstrante ju.

. Nerestartujte rezanie, kym je kotG¢ uz vo vndtri rezu. Pred opatovnym

opatrnym vstupom do rezu pockajte, kjm kotd¢ nedosiahne pind
rychlost. Ak sa kotu¢ nastartuje vo vndtri materidlu, moze sa
zaseknut, vysko€it z rezu alebo sposobit spatny réz.

. Velké a dlhé obrobky by mali byt sprévne podopreté, aby sa predislo

prehybaniu pod vlastnou vahou, ¢o moze viest k zaseknutiu kotiica a
spatnému razu. Podpery by mali byt umiestnené na oboch stranach
rezu, v blizkosti linie rezu.

. Pri rezani do stien, skrytych dutin alebo neosvetlenych oblasti budte

mimoriadne opatrni. Odkryty disk mdze nahodne zasiahnut skryté
potrubia, elektrické vedenie alebo iné konstrukcie, Co moze viest k
nebezpecnym nasledkom.

. Nevykondvajte zakrivené rezy. Pokus o rezanie pozdiz zakrivenej

dréhy mdZe sposobif ohnutie kotita a jeho zaseknutie, &im sa
vyrazne zvysi riziko zlomenia alebo spatného rézu, o moze mat za
nésledok vézne zranenie.

0SOBITNE BEZPECNOSTNE PRAVIDLA PRE BRUSENIE BRUSNYM
PAPIEROM

1.

Nepouzivajte prili$ velké brisne listy. Velkost brisneho papiera
musi zodpovedat odpori¢aniam vyrobcu ndstroja. Prili§ vy€nievajuci
brisny papier sa moze roztrhnit, zaseknit alebo sposobit spatny
raz.

0SOBITNE BEZPECNOSTNE PRAVIDLA PRE PRACU S DROTENYMI

KEFIK
1.

AMI

Uvedomte si, ze drotené Stetiny sa pocas prevadzky nevyhnutne
oddelia. Nepretazujte naradie nadmernym tlakom na kefu. Zlomené
dréotené Stetiny mozu lahko prepichnit tenky odev a mozu sposobit
poranenia koze.

. Ak je na prevadzku potrebny ochranny kryt, dbajte na to, aby sa kefa

s nim nedostala do kontaktu. V dosledku odstredivej sily sa mozu
drotené sStetiny roztiahnut smerom von, ¢o moze viest ku kontaktu
s ochrannym krytom.

DODATOCNE BEZPECNOSTNE PRAVIDLA

1.

Vzdy pouzivajte ochranny kryt vhodny pre nainstalovany disk. To
chrani obsluhu pred odletujucimi Glomkami v pripade zlomenia
kottica, ¢o by mohlo sposobit vazne zranenia.

. Noste ochranné okuliare, ochranu sluchu a respirdtor. Ak tak

neurobite, moze dojst k poraneniu o¢i, poskodeniu sluchu hlukom
alebo problémom s dychanim v désledku vdychovania prachu.

. Okolostojace osoby udrziavajte v bezpecnej vzdialenosti od

pracovného priestoru. Odletujice ulomky alebo iskry mozu
predstavovat nebezpecenstvo pre ostatnych.
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4. Zabezpectte, aby sa na pracovisku nenachadzali horfavé materialy.
Iskry vznikajdce pocas prevadzky mozu sposobit poziar.

5. Nepracujte s naradim, ked ste unaveni alebo roztrziti. Znizena
koncentrécia zvysuje riziko nehod.

6. Nepouzivajte naradie vo vihkom alebo mokrom prostredi. VIhkost
zvysuje riziko Urazu elektrickym pradom.

PREVENCIA SPATNYCH NARAZOV

1. Spatny raz je nahle, nekontrolované trhnutie nastroja, ku ktorému
dochddza, ked' sa kotu¢ alebo nastavec zasekne. To moze viest k
strate kontroly nad néstrojom.

2. Ak sa kotu¢ zasekne, hlboko zapustend hrana méze nahle trhnat
nastrojom v opaénom smere otacania.

3. Spétny raz je vysledkom nespravneho pouZzitia néstroja. D4 sa tomu
vyhndt dodrziavanim bezpecnostnych opatreni uvedenych nizsie.

4. Néradie pevne uchopte ohoma rukami a postavte sa do stabilnej
polohy. Ak ma vas model pridavna rukovat, vzdy ju pouzivajte.

5. Drzte ruky mimo dosah rotujicich Casti. Nahly spatny raz moze
sposobit “prudké trhnutie néstroja, co moze viest k vaznym
zraneniam.

6. Drzte sa mimo moznej zény spatného razu. Ked dojde k spatnému
razu, nastroj sa pohybuje v opacnom smere, ako sa otaca kotuc.

7. Budte obzvlast opatrni pri praci na rohoch, ostrych hranach
a_nerovnych povrchoch. Zabréite nérazom do tychto oblasti
nastavcom, pretoze to moze viest k zasekdvaniu alebo spétnému
razu. Rotujice néstavce sa s vacSou pravdepodobnostou zasekn(
pri préci na rohoch, ostrych hranach alebo pri ndhodnom naraze na
povrch, o moze viest k strate kontroly.

8. Nepouzivajte kottcové pily, retazové pilové kotice na drevo alebo
segmentové diamantové kotuce s medzerami medzi segmentmi
vacsimi ako 10 mm, ani ziadne ozubené kotice. Takéto nastavce
Casto sposobuju spatny réz alebo stratu kontroly nad naradim.

PRIPRAVA PRACE

1. Pred pouzitim skontrolujte, Ci disk nie je prasknuty alebo poskodeny.
Poskodené disky sa mozu potas  prevédzky zlomit, sposobit
odletujice dlomky a riziko zranenia.

2. Pred zacatim préce skontrolujte spravnu inStaldciu a vyvazenie
disku. Nespravna instaldcia moze viest k prasknutiu kottca a strate
kontroly nad néradim.

3. Pred nastavovanim alebo vjmenou prislusenstva sa uistite, ze
je naradie vypnuté. Nahodnd aktivacia moze viest k vaznym
zraneniam.

4. Pred zacatim préce nechajte naradie jednu mindtu bezat naprazdno.
Pomaha to identifikovat nespravne namontované alebo poskodené
disky a znizuje riziko rozbitia.

. Uistite sa, ze obrobok je bezpecne upnuty. Tym sa zabréni zaseknutiu
kotti¢a a moznému spatnému razu nastroja.

6. Pouzivajte iba brisne kotice odpori¢ané pre tento model néradia
a s menovitymi otdckami presahujicimi maximélne otacky uhlovej

o

otéckami moze viest k nespravnej prevadzke, spatnému razu alebo
poruche disku.

7. Nepouzivajte brisne kotice po datume spotreby. Opotrebované
alebo expirované disky sa mozu pocas prevadzky zlomit, ¢o
predstavuije riziko zranenia.

PRAVIDLA BEZPECNEJ PREVADZKY PRE UHLOVE BRUSKY

1. Pocas prevadzky drzte naradie vzdy oboma rukami. Ak tak neurobite,
moze dojst k strate kontroly, zvySeniu rizika zranenia alebo
poskodenia obrobku.

2. Pred zacatim prace pockajte, kym néradie nedosiahne pind rychlost.
Prevadzka pri nedostatocnej rychlosti moze sposobit spatny raz
alebo stratu kontroly.

3. Drzte ruky mimo dosah rotujicich Casti. Kontakt s diskom moze
sposobit vazne rezné rany alebo dokonca amputaciu.

4. Zabrénte nadmernému tlaku na ndradie poCas prevadzky. Prilis velka
sila moze spdsobit prehriatie alebo zlomenie disku, ¢o vedie k strate
kontroly.

5. Nedotykajte sa obrobku bezprostredne po briseni. Povrch moze byt
extrémne hortci a pri kontakte moze sposobit popaleniny.

6. Vyhnite sa praci v nepohodInych uhloch. Nestabilna poloha zvysuje
riziko straty kontroly a zranenia.

7. Pocas prevadzky zabezpecte dostatocné vetranie naradia. Prehriatie
moze viest k pred¢asnému zlyhaniu nastroja alebo zvySenému riziku
poziaru.
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UDRZBA A SKLADOVANIE

1. Pravidelne kontrolujte a udrziavajte néradie, vratane krytov, prirub a
kablov. Opotrebované alebo poskodené dlely mozu znizit bezpecnost
a sposobit poruchy.

2. Nepouzivajte poskodené alebo upravené prislusenstvo. To mdze mat
za nasledok nerovnovéhu, stratu kontroly alebo zranenia.

3. Ked ndradie nepouzivate, ulozte ho na bezpetné miesto. Nespravne
skladovanie mdze viest k poskodeniu alebo nahodnej aktivacii.

4. Opotrebované brasne kotice vymente véas. Pouzivanie nadmerne
opotrebovanych koticov znizuje Gcinnost a zvy$uje riziko zlomenia.

NAPAJANIE

Uistite sa, Ze je pristroj napdjany batériami Procraft 20 V (4 Ah alebo 8
Ah), ako je uvedené na stitku s oznacenim. PouZitie akejkolvek inej batérie
moze poskodit naradie a ovplyvnit jeho vykon. Néradie je navrhnuté tak,
aby fungovalo s 20V nabijatelnymi litium-ionovymi batériami Procraft
ktoré poskytuju konzistentné a spolahlivé napajanie.

POUZi{VANIE NASTROJA

A\ pozor!

Pred inStalaciou alebo odstranenim prislusenstva sa uistite, ze je naradie
VYPNUTE a vyberte batériu, aby ste predisli nahodnej aktivécii.

Vybratie batérie (obrazok 2a)

Ak cheete batériu vybrat, stlacte tlacidlo uzamknutia batérie 6 a vytiahnite
batériu 5 z néradia.
Pokyny na nabijanie batérie

Nabijatka mé dva indikétory: Cerveny a zeleny. Cerveny indikator ukazuje,
Ze prebieha nabijanie, zatial €o zeleny indikdtor znamend, Ze nabijanie je
dokoncené. Samotnd batéria moze mat indikator nabitia s LED diddami na
zobrazenie Grovne nabitia. Ak chcete skontrolovat droven nabitia, stlacte
tlacidlo kontroly nabitia na batérii.

0 1 LED: nabité na 25 %.

O 2 LED diddy: nabité na 50 %.

0 3 LED diody: nabitie na 75 %.

O 4 LED di6dy: Plne nabité

Pokyny krok za krokom:

1. Zapojte nabijacku do elektrickej zasuvky.

2. V pripade zasuvnych nabijaCiek zasuite nabijaciu zastrcku do
portu batérie. V pripade posuvnych nabijaciek zarovnajte batériu s
nabijacimi otvormi a zasurite ju dovnutra.

3. Cerveny indikator sa rozsvieti, éo znamen4, ze sa batéria nabija.
4. Po plnom nabiti sa rozsvieti zeleny indikétor.
5. Odpojte nabijacku od batérie a zdsuvky alebo vysunte batériu z
nabijacky.
6. Volitelné: Stlacenim tlacidla kontroly nabitia na batérii zobrazite
Uroven nabitia pomocou LED didd batérie.
Instalacia batérie (obrazok 2b)

Zarovnajte batériu s drazkou na ndstroji a potom ju zasurite na miesto, kym
nezapadne a nezacvakne.

Oblasti uchopenia rik

Pri préci drzte uhlovd brisku pevne oboma rukami. Na bezpecné uchopenie
pouzite pridavnu rukovat (1) a rukovat (4).

Nastavitelna pridavna rukovit (obrazok 2d)

Méte moznost dvoch pracovnych poloh, aby ste zaistili o najbezpecnejsie
a najpohodinejsie ovlddanie vasej uhlovej brdsky. Pridavna rukovat (1 S]e
mozné naskrutkovat v smere hodinovych ru¢iciek do ktoréhokolvek otvoru
na strandch skrine prevodovky.

POZNAMKA! Tato rukovat by sa mala pouzivat vidy, aby ste si udrzali
tpInd kontrolu nad naradim.

Tlagidlo uzamknutia vretena

Blokovacie tlacidlo vretena 52) sa smie pouzivat iba pri vymene disku.
Nikdy ho nestlacajte, ked sa disk otaca!

Montaz disku (obrazok 3)

Vnltornd priruba (obrazok 3a 1) je umiestnena nad vretenom a na
dvoch plochach vretena. Umiestnite disk (obrazok 3a 2) na vnitornd
prirubu (obrazok 3a 1) a potom umiestnite vonkajsiu prirubu (obrazok




3a 3) na vreteno. Stlacte tlacidlo aretacie vretena (2) a otacajte vreteno,
kym nezapadne, potom pevne utiahnite vonkajsiu prirubu (85 pomocou
dodaného klica (10). (obrazok 3d)

Skontrolujte, ¢i sa kotdc (11) volne otaca a &i je bezpecne upnuty. Vykonajte
skigobnd' jazdu naprézdno po dobu 20 sekind, aby ste skontrolovali
vibracie alebo hadzanie disku. Ak chcete disk vybrat, postupujte podlia
tychto pokynov v opacnom poradi.

kajsej priruby

Vonkajsia priruba (8) by mala byt nastavend tak, aby vyhovovala réznym
hribkam kotdcov:
O Pri tensich reznych alebo diamantovych kottu¢och by zvysena cast
vonkajsej priruby (8) mala smerovat pre¢ od kotica.
0 Pri hrubsich brdsnych koticoch by zvy$ena cast vonkajsej priruby
(8) mala smerovat k koticu pre lepsiu oporu.
Vzdy sa uistite, Ze je kotdc (11) bezpecne upnuty.
Nastavenie ochrany

Pred vykonanim akejkolvek prace na stroji odpojte batériu (Batéria (5)). Pri
préci s brasnymi alebo rezacimi kotGémi musi byt namontovany ochranny
kryt kotdca (7).

Kryt kotica na brisenie:

Kédovany vystupok na kryte disku (7) zaistuje kompatibilitu so strojom.
Otvorte upinaciu péaku &I)brézok 3b), zarovnajte chrani¢ disku (7) s
kodovanou drazkou na vretene a otocte ho do pozadovanej polohy.
Zatvorte upinaciu paku, aby ste ju zaistili. Uzavreta strana krytu kotuca (7)
musi vzdy smerovat k operatorovi.

POZNAMKA! Nastavovaciu maticu svorky je mozné nastavit tak, aby sa
zabezpecilo bezpeéné upnutie krytu po zatvoreni upinacej paky.
Kryt kolies na rezanie:

Na rezanie kovu vzdy pouZivajte ochranny kryt kotica (7) uréeny na
rezanie. Namontujte ho rovnakym sposobom ako brisny kryt.

Odstranenie straze

Nikdy neodstranujte chrani¢ disku (7), pokial to nie je potrebné na tdrzbu.
Ak cheete odstranit :

1. Odstrarite disk (11) a obe priruby (vnitorna priruba (9) a vonkajsia
priruba (8)).

2. Otvorte upinaciu paku a otocte ochranny kryt tak, aby boli vystupky
zarovnané s vyrezmi skrine prevodovky.

3. Odstranit na strazit.
4. Pre opatovné nasadenie vykonajte tieto kroky v opacnom poradi.
Vsetky odstranené Casti uschovajte na bezpecnom mieste.
Upravy rychlosti
Ovladaci panel (12) umoziiuje nastavenie rychlosti otacania nastroja v
troch prednastavenych rozsahoch:
O 4700 RPM: Nizke otacky, idealne pre jemnd alebo presnu pracu.
0 7200 ot./min.: Stredna rychlost, vhodna na v§eobecné pouZitie.
0 9600 RPM: Vysokd rychlost, odporicand pre nérocné dlohy alebo
rychle odstranovanie materialu.

Ak chcete zmenit rychlost, stlacte tlacidlo volby rychlosti na ovlddacom
paneli (12). Zvolena rychlost bude indikovana prislusnou kontrolkou na
ovlddacom paneli.

Funkcia kontroly spatného razu
Funkcia kontroly spétného rdzu zvySuje bezpecnost automatickym

zastavenim ndradia, ak sa zisti nahly spatny raz. Tym sa znizuje riziko
zranenia a poskodenia néstroja.

Aktivacia a deaktivacia kontroly spatného razu

Funkciu Kickback Control je mozné zapnuf alebo vypnit stlacenim a
podrzanim tlacidla volby rychlosti na ovlddacom paneli (12) na priblizne
3 sekundy.

0 Aktivacia: Ak je aktivovana, systém kontroly spatného razu
monitoruje sprévanie nastroja a zastavi motor v pripade nahleho
spatného razu.

¢ Deaktivacia: V pripade potreby je mozné funkciu vypniit, ale pre
maximalnu bezpeénost sa odporica ponechat ju aktivovand.

POZNAMKA! Vidy sa uistite, Ze je aktivovana funkcia kontroly spatného
razu, ked pracujete s materialmi nachylnymi na uviaznutie alebo
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sposobujlcich nahly pohyb nastroja. Této funkcia je navrhnutd na
zvy$enie bezpecnosti, ale nenahradza spravnu manipuldciu s néstrojom a
dodrziavanie bezpeénostnych pravidiel.

Prevadzka spinaca

A\ pozor!

Pred pouzitim néradia vzdy skontrolujte G¢innost spinaca. Po jeho uvolneni
by sa mal spinac lahko vratit do polohy ,Vypnuté“.

Spustenie elektrického naradia:

Pre zapnutie néradia stlacte hlavny vypinac (3) dopredu. (obrazok 2c)

Ak chcete uzamknut vypinaé :

Ked je naradie v chode, zatlacte na prednu Cast vypinaca (3), kym
nezapadne do uzamknutej polohy. To udrzi nastroj v chode bez
nepretrzitého manudlneho tlaku.

Vypnutie elektrického néradia:

Krétko stlacte zadnd Cast hlavného vypinaca (3), aby ste uvolnili zdmok,
potom nechajte vypinac vrétit sa do povodnej polohy, aby sa néradie vyplo.

Pouzivanie brisky
/\ pozor!

Nezapinajte brdsku, pokial je kotd¢ (11) v kontakte s obrobkom. Pred
zacatim bridsenia nechajte koti¢ dosiahnut pind rychlost.

Drzte svoju uhlovi brisku jednou rukou za rukovat (4) a druhou rukou
pevne okolo pridavnej rukovate (1), aby ste ju lepsie ovladali.

Ochranny kryt disku (7) vzdy umiestnite tak, aby o najviac odkrytého disku
smerovalo od vas.

Budte pripraveni na prud iskier, ked sa kott¢ (11) dotkne kovu.

UdrZujte uhol medzi koti¢om (11) a povrchom obrobku priblizne 15° az
30° pre optimalnu kontrolu, odoberanie materialu a minimalne pretazenie.
V rohoch budte opatrni, pretoze kontakt s pretinajdcimi sa povrchmi moze
sposobit, ze briska vyskoci alebo sa skruti.

Po dokonceni brisenia nechajte obrobok pred dotykom vychladnut.
Nemanipulujte s horticimi povrchmi.

Prevencia pretaZenia

Prefazenie moze sposobit poskodenie motora vasej uhlovej brisky. K
tomu zvycajne dochddza, ked je nastroj dlhsi ¢as vystaveny intenzivnemu
pouzivaniu.

Vyhnite sa nadmernému tlaku na néradie, aby ste urychlili pracu. Kotd¢
(11) pracuje efektivnejsie s miernym tlakom, co tiez zabranuje poklesu
rychlosti.

Ak sa uhlova briska prili§ zahreje, nechajte ju 2-3 mindty bezat naprézdno,
aby sa ochladila na normélnu prevadzkovi teplotu.

Pracovné tipy pre optimalny vykon

Spustenie: Pred zacatim prace vzdy spustite néradie naprézdno, aby ste
dosiahli maximalnu rychlost.

Uhol kotdca: Medzi kotticom (11) a obrobkom udrziavajte uhol 15° az 30°.
Vécsie uhly mozu vyrezat hrebene do povrchu, ¢o ovplyviiuje konecnd
Gpravu. (obrazok 3 e)

Pohyb: Pohybujte brdskou naprie¢ a tam a spat po obrobku, aby ste
dosiahli konzistentné vysledky brisenia.

PouZitie rezacieho kotica:
Nikdy nemerite uhol rezu pri pouziti rezacieho kotlca, aby ste predisli
zaseknutiu kottica alebo motora alebo zlomeniu kottica.

Rezte vzdy v opacnom smere, ako sa otaca kotdc. Rezanie v rovnakom
smere, v akom sa otdca kotic, moze sposobit vytlacenie kotica z
vyrezaného otvoru.

Pre tvrdé materialy pouzite diamantovy kotu¢, aby ste dosiahli ¢o najlepsie
vysledky.
Riadenie tepla diamantovym kotti¢om:

Ak sa diamantovy kotac¢ prili§ zahreje (naznacuje to plny prstenec iskier),
zastavte rezanie a nechajte ho vychladnuf tak, ze nastroj nechéte bezat
2-3 minlty bez zatazenia.

Stabilita obrobku
Vzdy sa uistite, Ze je obrobok bezpecne upnuty alebo drzany, aby sa

zabranilo pohybu pocas prevadzky. To zlepsuje kontrolu a znizuje riziko
nehod.

STAROSTLIVOST A UDRZBA
Pred vykonanim preventivnej Gdrzby sa vzdy uistite, Ze je naradie vypnuté
PR CRAFT
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a batéria je vybratd.

Udrzujte vetracie otvory (13) Cisté a bez prekazok. Ak je to mozné, pouzite
na odstranenie vnitorneho prachu stlaceny vzduch (pri tomto procese
noste ochranné okuliare).

Vonkaj$i kryt nastroja Cistite vlhkou handrickou a jemnym mydlom.
Nepouzivajte vodu, rozptstadid alebo abrazivne materialy. Nikdy
nedovolte, aby sa do néradia dostala kvapalina a nepondrajte Ziadnu jeho
cast do kvapalmy

Vasa uhlova briska nevyzaduje ziadne dodatoc¢né mazanie.

Naradie vzdy skladujte na suchom mieste, aby ste predisli poskodeniu
vihkostou. Ak je néstroj doddvany s tloznym vreckom alebo puzdrom,
pouzite ho na skladovanie a prepravu, aby ste néradie chranili pred
prachom, vihkostou a narazmi.

Pre bezpecnl a spolahlivi prevadzku pristroja majte na pamati, Ze
opravy, udrzba a nastavovanie pristroja by sa mali vykonavat v servisnych
strediskach s pouzitim iba origindlnych nahradnych dielov a spotrebneho
materialu.

PRIRUCKA NA RIESENIE PROBLEMOV

Problém Mozné priciny Riesenie
Vonkajsia priruba
nie je utiahnutd
alebo je disk
nespravne
umiestneny na
prirubovej doske

Skontrolujte a utiahnite
vonkajsiu prirubu (8) a
uistite sa, e disk (11) je
spravne namontovany.

Brusny kotu¢ sa
kyve alebo vibruje

Poskodeny disk sa Vymerite za novy disk.

Disk je moze potas < g <
poskodené pouzivania ;?fhgﬂ%:y disk bezpecne
rozpadnit jte.

Kotd¢ sa upchéva

a zabalte batériu tak, aby sa nemohla vo vnutri obalu pohybovat. Dodrzujte
tiez pripadné d'alsie ndrodné predpisy.

na hliniku alebo
makkych

Makké materialy
upchévaju disk

Vymeiite upchaty kotti¢
alebo pouzite kotdc urceny
pre makké zliatiny.

zliatindch

5 Zasiahnuté miesta ihned'
- ] Extrémne teploty
Batéria balenie alebo intenzivne umyte mydlom a vodou.

Unik Priier Poskoden batériu bezpecne
pouzivanie zlikviduijte.

Naradie alebo
akumulator sa
pocas pouzivania
zahrievaju

Batéria alebo
nabijacka sa
pocas nabijania
zahrieva

Normélne
vykurovanie z
odberu energie

Pred pokracovanim v praci
nechajte naradie vychladnut.

Normalne chemické
reakcie pocas
nabijania

Nie je potrebnd Ziadna akcia.
Pocas nabijania zabezpecte
spravne vetranie.

OCHRANA ZIVOTNEHO PROSTREDIA

Elektrické naradie, batérie, prisluSenstvo a obaly by mali byt
recyklované sposobom Setrnym k = Zivotnému prostrediu.
Nevyhadzuijte elektrické néradie a batérie do domového odpadu!

V zdujme ochrany Zivotného prostredia je nutné pouzitu batériu, najma
litiovd, spravne zlikvidovat. Pre spravnu’likviddciu batériu pri pouzivani
spotreblca definitivne vybite, vyberte ju a potom zakryte kontakty
elektrickou paskou, aby ste zabrdnili skratu. Batériu neotvarajte a
nelikvidujte ju po Castiach. Likvidujte na mieste na to urcenom.

> Len pre krajiny EU:

q
ﬁ u,g%v silade s eurépskou smernicou 2012/19/E0 o
odpadovych elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeniach

a prisludnymi vndtrostatnymi pravnymi predpismi av sulade s eurépskou
smernicou 2006/66/EC musia_ byt chybné alebo vyradené baterie a
elektronické zariadenia zhromazdované za Gcelom ekologicky bezpecnej
recyklacie.

Pri nespravnej likvidacii mozu mat pouzité elektrické a elektronické
zariadenia Skodlivé Gcinky na Zivotné prostredie a fudské zdravie v
dosledku moznej pritomnosti nebezpecnych latok.

PREPRAVA

Na litium-idnové batérie sa vztahuji poziadavky tykajice sa_prepravy
nebezpecnych veci. Batérie mozu byt prepravované samotnym uzivatefom
po ceste bez nutnosti dodrziavat dalSie predpisy. Pri preprave pomocou
tretich strén (napr. lietadlom alebo $pediciou) je potrebné dodrziavat
zvlastne poziadavky na balenie a oznaCovanie. V takom pripade musi byt
do pripravy zasielky na prepravu zapojeny odbornik na nebezpecny tovar.

Akumuldtor balte iba s neposkodenym krytom. Uzavrite otvorené kontakty

.pn CRAFT
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PL | POLSKI
AKUMULATOROWA SZLIFIERKA KATOWA
AG125A

INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI
DANE TECHNICZNE
Model AG125A
Typ silnika Bezszczotkowy
Napigcie znamionowe (V DC) 20
Predko$¢ obrotowa bez obcigzenia (min™) 4700/ 7200/ 9600
Maksymalna $rednica tarczy (mm) 125
Srednica wrzeciona M14
Kickback control (zabezpieczenie przed +
odrzutem)
Wartosci emisji hatasu okreslone zgodnie z EN 62841-2-3:
Poziom cisnienia akustycznego (dB(A)) L,4=82.6
Poziom mocy akustycznej (dB(A)) Lyx=90.6
Btad K (dB(A)) K=3
Warto$ci taczne wibracji i niepewno$¢ pomiaru K oznaczone zgodnie z
EN 62841-2-3:
Poziom wibracji podczas szlifowania (m/s?) | 2.731
Btad K (m/s?) 1.5
Kategoria ochrony IPX0
Klasa ochrony n
Waga EPTA (z akumulatorem 4 Ah) (kg) 2.86
Waga bez akumulatora (kg) 2.26
Waga (wraz z akcesoriami) (kg) 39
Akumulator
Napigcie znamionowe (V DC) 20
Typ akumulatora Li-ion
Pojemnos¢ (Ah) 4.0/8.0
tadowarka
:“:ZP)iQCiE znamionowe (V AC)/ Czestotliwo$é 220-240/50
Moc znamionowa (W) 42
Napiecie wyjsciowe (V DC) 20
Prad znamionowy (A) 2.0

Klasa ochrony Il

OSTRZEZENIE: Podany w niniejszej instrukcji poziom drgai i poziom
emisji hatasu zostaty zmierzone zgodnie ze znormalizowang procedurg
pomiarowg i mogg zostac¢ uzyte do poréwnywania elektronarzedzi. Mozna
ich takze uzy¢ do wstepnej oceny poziomu drgan i poziomu emisji hatasu.
Podany poziom drgan i poziom emisji hatasu jest reprezentatywny dla
podstawowych zastosowan elektronarzedzia. Jezeli elektronarzedzie
uzyte zostanie do innych zastosowar lub z innymi narzedziami roboczymi,
a takze jedli nie bedzie wtasciwie konserwowane, poziom drgan i poziom
emisji hatasu moga rézni¢ sie od podanych wartosci.

Podane powyzej przyczyny moga spowodowa¢ podwyzszenie poziomu
drgan i poziomu emisji hatasu w czasie pracy. Aby doktadnie ocenic poziom
drgan i poziom emisji hatasu, nalezy wzigc pod uwage takze okresy, gdy
urzadzenie jest wylgczone lub gdy jest ono wprawdzie wiaczone, ale nie
jest uzywane do pracy. Podane powyzej przyczyny mogg spowodowaé
obnizenie poziomu drgan i poziomu emisji hatasu w czasie pracy. W ten
sposdb taczna (obliczana na petny wymiar czasu pracy) ekspozycja na
drgania moze okaza¢ sie znacznie nizsza. Nalezy wprowadzi¢ dodatkowe
srodki bezpieczenstwa, majace na celu ochrone osoby obstugujacej
przed skutkami ekspozycji na drgania, np.: konserwacja elektronarzedzia
i narzedzi roboczych, zapewnienie odpowiedniej temperatury, aby




nie dopusci¢ do wyziebienia rak, wiasciwa organizacja czynnosci
wykonywanych podczas pracy.

OPIS URZADZENIA (OBR. 1)

1. Rekojes¢ boczna 8. Podktadka mocujaca
2. Przycisk blokady wrzeciona zewnetizna (flansza dolna)
3. Wiacznik/wytacznik B \F:v‘()el\jukr:g{jrt?l;n (?Ic;#'g;:: gérna)
4 Usingyi 10. Klucz do mocowania
5. Akumulator 11.Tarcza
6 zﬁﬁﬁzéxalniajqcy 12. Panel sterowania
7. Ostona ochronna tarczy 13. Otwory wentylacyjne
WYPOSAZENIE
AG125A

Nazwa

AG125A1B-C  AG125A-BB AG125A-1B-F
Instrukcja obstugi 1 1 1
Akumulatorowa szlifierka 1 1 1
katowa
Akumulator 20V, 4 Ah 1 1
tadowarka 20 V 1 1
Rekojes¢ boczna 1 1 1
Klucz specjalny 1 1 1
Tarcza do szlifowania 1 1 1
Ostona ochronna tarczy 1 1 1
Walizka 1
Torba tekstylna z R . 1
paskiem

* Pragniemy zwréci¢ uwage, ze wyposazenie produktu moze rézni¢ sie
w zaleznosci od kraju zakupu. Aby uzyska¢ szczegétowe informacje
dotyczace zawartosci opakowania i wyposazenia produktu, prosimy o
kontakt z lokalnym dystrybutorem.

PRZEZNACZENIE | WLASCIWE ZASTOSOWANIE

Akumulatorowa szlifierka katowa Procraft Industrial AG125A jest
przeznaczona do szlifowania oraz ciecia (po zastosowaniu odpowiedniej
ostony tarczy) takich materiatow jak metale, kamien, cegta, beton, plytki
ceramiczne, drewno i materialy drewnopochodne. Nalezy pamietac,
Ze narzedzie to nie jest przeznaczone do intensywnych prac i nalezy
wykonywac regularne przerwy w pracy, aby umozliwi¢ wystygniecie
podzespotéw urzadzenia. Uzycie narzedzia niezgodnie z jego
przeznaczeniem stanowi podstawe do odmowy naprawy gwarancyjnej.

WSKAZOWKI BEZPIECZENSTWA DOTYCZACE
ELEKTRONARZEDZI

/\ 0STRZEZENIE! Nalezy zapozna¢ sie ze wszystkimi ostrzezeniami
i wskazéwkami dotyczacymi bezpi i uzyth ja oraz
il i i danymi ymi dostarczonymi wraz z niniejszym
elektronarzedziem. Nieprzestrzeganie podanych nizej ostrzezen
dotyczacych bezpieczeristwa i wskazéwek dotyczacych bezpieczeristwa
moze by¢ przyczyng porazenia pradem elektrycznym, pozaru i/lub
powaznych obrazen.

Zachowaj wszystkie ostrzezenia i wskazéwki dotyczace bezpieczenstwa,
aby mdc skorzystac z nich w przysztosci.

W podanych nizej ostrzezeniach wyrazenie ,elektronarzedzie” oznacza
elektronarzedzie zasilane z sieci (z przewodem zasilajacym) lub
elektronarzedzie zasilane z akumulatora (bezprzewodowe).

OZNACZENIA | SYMBOLE

@ Nalezy zawsze zaktada¢ okulary ochronne - chronig oczy
\j przed odtamkami i pytem.

Zawsze trzymac narzedzie obie rekami podczas pracy.
Uzywanie obu rak zapewnia lepsza kontrole nad narzedziem
i zmniejsza ryzyko urazow.

Nie uzywac standardowej ostony do operacji ciecia. Podczas
pracy z tarczami tnacymi zawsze stosowac specjalng
ostone ochronng do ciecia, aby zapewni¢ odpowiednie
bezpieczeristwo.

®Q
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Stosowac ochrone stuchu - chronig przed nadmiernym
hatasem.

Nosi¢ ochronne nauszniki - chronig stuch przed nadmiernym

hatasem.

Zapozna¢ sie z instrukcjg obstugi.

Szczegdlne wskazowki bezpieczenstwa.

Oznakowanie CE potwierdza, ze dany wyréb spetnia wymogi
dyrektyw Unii Europejskiej dotyczacych bezpieczenistwa.

Znak zgodnosci Euroazjatyckiej Unii Celnej.

Znak zgodnosci Ukrainy.

OGOLNE OSTRZEZENIA DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA
UZYTKOWANIA SZLIFIEREK KATOWYCH

Wskazowki bezpieczeristwa dotyczace szlifowania, szlifowania papierem
Sciernym z uzyciem szczotek drucianych i przecinania ciernica:

1. Niniejsze elektronarzedzie moze by¢ stosowane jako szlifierka do
szlifowania $ciernica, papierem $ciernym, szczotkami drucianymi
oraz przecinarka. Nalezy stosowac sie do wszystkich wskazowek
bezpieczeristwa, instrukcji, opiséw i danych, dostarczonych wraz
z elektronarzedziem. Niestosowanie sie do ponizszych zalecen
moze stwarza¢ niebezpieczeristwo porazenia pragdem, pozaru i/lub
ciezkich obrazen ciata.

2. Niniejsze elektronarzedzie nie moze by¢ wykorzystywane
do polerowania. Zastosowanie elektronarzedzia do innej niz
przewidziana czynnosci roboczej, moze stac sie przyczyng zagrozen
i obrazen.

3. Nie wolno dokonywac przerdbek elektronarzedzia w sposéb, ktory
umozliwi wykonanie prac, do ktdrych nie zostato ono zaprojektowane
oraz ktére nie zostaly okreslone przez producenta elektronarzedzia
jako dopuszczalne. Tego rodzaju przerobki moga skutkowaé utratg
kontroli i spowodowa¢ powazne obrazenia.

4. Nie nalezy uzywac osprzetu, ktory nie jest przewidziany i polecany
przez producenta specjalnie do tego urzadzenia. Fakt, ze osprzet
daje si¢ zamontowa¢ do elektronarzedzi, nie jest gwarantem
bezpiecznego uzycia.

5. Dopuszczalna predkos¢ obrotowa stosowanego narzedzia
roboczego nie moze by¢ mniejsza niz podana na elektronarzedziu
maksymalna predkos$¢ obrotowa. Narzedzie robocze, obracajace
sie z wieksza niz dopuszczalna predko$é, moze sie rozerwac, a jego
czesci odprysnac.

6. Srednica zewnetrzna i grubos¢ narzedzia roboczego muszg
by¢ odpowiednie dla niniejszej szlifierki. Narzedzia robocze o
niewtasciwych wymiarach moga by¢ niewystarczajaco ostoniete lub
kontrolowane.

7. Narzedzia robocze z wktadka gwintowang musza doktadnie
asowac na gwint na wrzecionie. W przypadku narzedzi roboczych,
mocowanych przy uzyciu podktadki mocujacej, $rednica otworu
narzedzia roboczego musi by¢ dopasowana do Srednicy podktadki
mocujacej. Narzedzia robocze, ktére nie s3 dokladnie osadzone
na elektronarzedziu, obracaja sie nieréwnomiernie, wibrujg i moga
spowodowac utrate kontroli nad elektronarzedziem.

8. W zadnym wypadku nie nalezy uzywac uszkodzonych narzedzi
roboczych. Przed kazdym uzyciem nalezy skontrolowa¢ osprzet
np. Sciernice pod katem odpryskow i peknie¢, dyski elastyczne
pod katem pekniec, starcia lub silnego zuzycia, szczotki druciane
pod katem luznych lub ztamanych drutow. W razie upadku
elektronarzedzia lub narzedzia roboczego, nalezy sprawdzic czy nie
ulegto ono uszkodzeni, lub uzy¢ innego nieuszkodzonego narzedzia.
Jesli narzedzie robocze zostato sprawdzone i zamocowane,
elektronarzedzie nalezy wiaczy¢ na minute zwracajgc przy tym
uwage, by osoba obsfugujaca i osoby postronne znajdujace sie
w poblizu, znalazly sie poza strefg obracajacego sie narzedzia.
Uszkodzone narzedzia najczesciej tamia sie i ulegajg zniszczeniu w

czasie probnym.
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

. Nalezy stosowa¢ wyposazenie ochronne. W zaleznosci od rodzaju

pracy, nalezy stosowaé ochrone twarzy i ochrone oczu. W razie
potrzeby nalezy uzy¢ maski przeciwpytowej, $rodkéw ochrony
stuchu, rekawic ochronnych lub specjalnego fartucha, chronigcego
przed matymi czastkami Scieranego i obrabianego materiatu. Nalezy
chroni¢ oczy przed unoszacymi sie¢ w powietrzu ciatami obcymi,
powstalymi w czasie pracy. Maska przeciwpytowa i ochronna drdg
oddechowych muszg filtrowa¢ powstajacy podczas pracy pyf.
Oddziatywanie hatasu przez dtuzszy okres czasu, moze doprowadzié¢
do utraty stuchu.

. Nalezy uwazac, by osoby postronne znajdowaly sie w bezpiecznej

odleglosci od strefy pracy elektronarzedzia. Kazdy, kto znajduje
sie w poblizu pracujacego elektronarzedzia, musi stosowac srodki
ochrony osobistej. Odtamki obrabianego przedmiotu lub peknigte
narzedzia robocze moga odpryskiwac i spowodowac obrazenia
rowniez poza bezposrednig strefg zasiegu.

.Podczas prac, przy ktorych elektronarzedzie mogtoby natrafi¢ na

ukryte przewody elektryczne, nalezy je trzymac tylko za izolowang
rekoje$¢. Pod wplywem kontaktu z przewodami bedacymi pod
napieciem, wszystkie czesci metalowe elektronarzedzia znajda
sie rowniez pod napieciem i moga spowodowaé porazenie pradem
osoby obstugiwanej.

Nigdy nie wolno odktada¢ elektronarzedzia przed catkowitym
zatrzymaniem sie narzedzia roboczego. Obracajace sie narzedzie
moze wejs¢ w kontakt z powierzchnia, na ktéra jest odtozone, przez
co mozna stracic¢ kontrole nad elektronarzedziem.

Nigdy nie wolno przenosi¢ uruchomionego elektronarzedzia.
Przypadkowy kontakt obracajacych sie narzedzi roboczych z
ubraniem moze spowodowac ich wciagniecie i kontakt narzedzia
roboczego z ciatem osoby obstugujacej.

Nalezy regularnie czysci¢ szczeliny wentylacyjne elektronarzedzia.
Wentylator silnika wcigga kurz do obudowy, a duze nagromadzenie
pytu metalowego moze spowodowac zagrozenie elektryczne.

Nie wolno uzywaC elektronarzedzia w poblizu materiatow
tatwopalnych. Iskry mogg spowodowac zapton.

Nie nalezy uzywac narzedzi, ktére wymagajg ptynnych $rodkéw
chtodzacych. Uzycie wody lub innych ptynnych srodkéw chtodzacych
moze doprowadzi¢ do porazania pragdem.

SZCZEGOLNE WSKAZOWKI BEZPIECZENSTWA DLA SZLIFOWANIA |
PRZECINANIA SCIERNICA

1.

Nalezy uzywa¢ wylacznie S$cienicy przeznaczonej dla danego
elektronarzedzia i ostony przeznaczonej dla danej Sciernicy.
Niewtasciwe sciernice moga by¢ niewystarczajaco ostoniete i nie sg
bezpieczne.

. Tarcze szlifierskie z obnizonym $rodkiem nalezy mocowa¢ w taki

spos6b, aby ich powierzchnia szlifujaca nie wystawata poza krawedz
ostony. Niefachowo osadzona tarcza szlifierska, wystajaca poza
krawedz ostony nie bedzie wystarczajaco ostonieta.

. Ostona musi by¢ dobrze przymocowana do elektronarzedzia, a

jej ustawienie katowe musi gwarantowac jak najwiekszy stopier
bezpieczeristwa. Oznacza to, ze zwrécona do osoby obstugujacej
czes¢ $Sciernicy ma by¢ w jak najwiekszym stopniu ostonieta. Ostona
ma ochrania¢ osobe obstugujaca przed odtamkami i przypadkowym
kontaktem ze $ciernica.

. Uzywac¢ sciernic tylko do prac dla nich przewidzianych. Nie nalezy

np. nigdy szlifowa¢ boczng powierzchnig $ciernicy tarczowej do
ciecia. Tarczowe $ciernice trace przeznaczone s3 do usuwania
materiatu krawedzig tarczy. Wptyw sit bocznych na te $ciernice moze
je ztamaé.

. Do mocowania $ciernicy uzywa¢ zawsze nieuszkodzonych tarcz

mocujacych o prawidtowej wielkosci i ksztalcie. Odpowiednie
tarcze mocujgce podpieraja Sciernice i zmniejszajg tym samym
niebezpieczeristwo jej ztamania sie. Tarcze mocujace do Sciernic
tnacych mogg rézni¢ sie od tarcz mocujacych przeznaczonych do
innych sciernic.

. Nie nalezy uzywa¢ zuzytych Sciernic z wigkszych elektronarzedzi.

Sciernice do wiekszych elektronarzedzi nie s3 zaprojektowane
dla wyzszej liczby obrotéw, wystepujacej w  mniejszych
elektronarzedziach i dlatego moga sie ztamac.

. Przy uzywaniu tarcz wielofunkcyjnych nalezy zawsze stosowaé

ostone odpowiednig dla danej pracy. Zastosowanie nieodpowiedniej
ostony moze nie zapewni¢ wymaganego poziomu ochrony, co moze
doprowadzi¢ do powaznych obrazen ciata.

ggDATKOWE ZASADY BEZPIECZENSTWA PODCZAS CIECIA TARCZA
IERNA

1.

' [ {

Nie wolno stosowa¢ nadmiernej sity posuwu, zbyt duzego nacisku
na tarcze lub wykonywac niedopuszczalnie g{egokie ciecia. Przy
stosowaniu zbyt duzego nacisku lub sity posuwu wzrasta podatnosc
tarczy na wyginanie sig lub zakleszczenie w szczelinie, co powoduje
wzrost prawdopodobienistwa odrzutu lub peknigcia tarczy.

CRAFT
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. Nie wolno sta¢ na linii obracajacej sie tarczy ani za nig. Jezeli

tarcza obraca sie w kierunku przeciwnym od pozycji operatora, to
przy odrzucie elektronarzedzie wraz z obracajaca sie tarcza moze
odskoczy¢ w kierunku operatora.

. Przy zaklinowaniu sie tarczy lub wstrzymaniu pracy z jakiegokolwiek

innego powodu, nalezy wytaczy¢ elektronarzedzie, trzymajac je
w bezruchu az do momentu catkowitego zatrzymania sie tarczy.
Zabrania sie wyjmowania tarczy z przecinanego materiatu, dopéki
tarcza obraca sig, gdyz moze to doprowadzi¢ do odrzutu. Nastepnie
nalezy zbadac przyczyne zakleszczenia sie tarczy i podjac stosowne
dziatania w celu wyeliminowania problemu.

. Nie wolno wznawia¢ ciecia, gdy tarcza znajduje si¢ w przecinanym

materiale. Dopiero gdy tarcza osiagnie petng predkosé obrotowa
mozna jg ostroznie wlozy¢ w nacietg szczeline. Przy ponownym
uruchomieniu elektronarzedzia tarcza, ktérego znajduje sie w
przecinanym materiale, tarcza moze zakleszczy¢ sie, wyskoczy¢ z
materiatu lub spowodowa¢ odrzut.

. Duze plyty oraz diugie elementy nalezy odpowiednio podeprze¢, aby

zminimalizowa¢ ryzyko zakleszczenia sie tarczy i odrzutu narzedzia.
Duze oraz dlugie elementy moga uginac sie pod wtasnym ciezarem.
Podparcie nalezy umiesci¢ pod przecinanym elementem w poblizu
linii ciecia i na krawedziach elementu, po obu stronach tarczy.

. Nalezy zachowac szczegéIng ostrozno$¢ podczas wykonywania cigé

we wnekach $cian oraz miejscach zacienionych. Wystajaca tarcza
moze przecig¢ rury z gazem lub woda, przewody elektryczne lub
obiekty, co moze spowodowac odrzut.

. Nie wolno dokonywa¢ ciecia w linii krzywej. Przecigzona tarcza

jest podatna na wyginanie sie oraz zakleszczenie w szczelinie, co
powoduje wzrost prawdopodobieristwa odrzutu lub pekniecia tarczy,
co z kolei moze doprowadzi¢ do powaznych obrazen.

SZCZEGOLNE WSKAZOWKI BEZPIECZENSTWA DLA SZLIFOWANIA
PAPIEREM SCIERNYM

1.

Nie nalezy stosowac zbyt wielkich krazkéw $ciernych. Przy wyborze
wielkosci papieru sciernego, nalezy kierowac sig zaleceniami
producenta. Wystajacy poza dysk elastyczny papier scierny moze
spowodowac obrazenia, a takze doprowadzi¢ do zablokowania lub
rozdarcia papieru lub do odrzutu.

SZCZEGOLNE WSKAZOWKI BEZPIECZENSTWA DLA PRACY Z UZYCIEM
SZCZOTEK DRUCIANYCH

1.

Nalezy wzigé pod uwage, ze nawet przy normalnym uzytkowaniu
dochodzi do utraty drutow ze szczotki. Nie nalezy przecigzac drutéw
przez zbyt silny nacisk. Kawatki drutéw moga z tatwoscia przebic¢ sie
przez cienkie ubranie i/lub skére.

. Jezeli zalecane jest uzycie ostony nalezy zapobiega¢ kontaktowi

szczotki z ostong. Srednica tarcz czy szczotek moze sie zwigkszy¢
przez site nacisku i sity odsrodkowe.

DODATKOWE WSKAZOWKI DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

1.

. Nosi¢ okulary ochronne, nauszniki i

Zawsze uzywa¢ odpowiedniej ostony ochronnej dla tarczy
szlifierskiej.  Zapobiega to rozprzestrzenianiu sie odtamkéw w
przypadku peknigcia tarczy, co moze prowadzi¢c do powaznych
urazow.

maske przeciwpytowa.
Nieprzestrzeganie tej zasady moze skutkowa¢ urazami oczu,
uszkodzeniem stuchu spowodowanym hatasem lub problemami z
oddychaniem wskutek wdychania pytu.

. Trzymac osobK.postronne w bezpiecznej odlegtosci od strefy pracy.
{

Lecace odtamki lub iskry moga stanowic zagrozenie dla osdb, ktore
nie majg odpowiedniego wyposazenia ochronnego.

. Upewnié sig, ze miejsce pracy jest wolne od materiatow tatwopalnych.

Iskry powstajace podczas szlifowania moga spowodowac pozar.

. Nie pracowa¢ narzedziem w stanie zmeczenia lub w sytuacjach

rozpraszajacych uwage. Obnizona koncentracja zwigksza ryzyko
wypadkéw.

. Nie uzywaé narzedzia w wilgotnym lub mokrym $rodowisku. Wilgo¢

zwieksza ryzyko porazenia pradem elektrycznym.

ODRZUT | ODPOWIEDNIE WSKAZOWKI BEZPIECZENSTWA

1.

Odrzut jest nagta reakcja elektronarzedzia na zablokowanie lub
zaczepienie obracajgcego sie narzedzia, takiego jak Sciernica, dysk
elastyczny, szczotka druciana itd. Zaczepienie lub zablokowanie
prowadzi do naglego zatrzymania obracajgcego sie narzedzia
roboczego. Niekontrolowane elektronarzedzie zostanie przez to
szarpniete w kierunku przeciwnym do kierunku obrotu narzedzia
roboczego.

. Gdy, np. $ciernica zatnie sie lub zakleszczy w obrabianym

przedmiocie, zanurzona w materiale krawedZ $ciernicy, moze
zablokowac i spowodowac jej wypadniecie lub odrzut. Ruch sciernicy
(w kierunku osoby obstugujacej lub od niej) uzalezniony jest wtedy




od kierunki ruchu $ciernicy w miejscu zablokowania. Oprécz tego
$ciernice moga sie réwniez ztamac.

3. Odrzut jest nastepstwem niewtasciwego lub btednego uzycia
elektronarzedzia. Mozna go unikng¢ przez zachowanie opisanych
ponizej odpowiednich srodkéw ostroznosci.

4. Elektronarzedzie nalezy mocno trzymaé, a ciato i ramie ustawi¢
w pozycji, umozliwiajacej ztagodzenie odrzutu. Jezeli w sktad
wyposazenia standardowego wchodzi rekojes¢ dodatkowa, nalezy jej
zawsze uzywac, aby mie¢ jak najwieksza kontrole nad sitami odrzutu
lub momentem reakcji podczas rozruchu. Osoba obstugujaca
urzadzenie moze opanowac szarpnigcia i zjawisko odrzutu poprzez
zastosowanie odpowiednich srodkéw ostroznosci.

5. Nie nalezy nigdy trzymac rak w poblizu obracajacych sie narzedzi
roboczych. Narzedzie robocze moze wskutek odrzutu zranic reke.

6. Nalezy trzyma¢ sie z dala od strefy, w ktdrej porusza sie
elektronarzedzie podczas odrzutu. Na skutek odrzuty,
elektronarzedzie przemieszcza sig w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu
Sciernicy w miejscu zablokowania.

7. Szczegdlnie ostroznie nalezy obrabia¢ narozniki, ostre krawedzie itd.
Nalezy zapobiega¢ temu, by narzedzia robocze zostaly odbite lub by
sie one zablokowaly. Obracajace sie narzedzie robocze jest bardziej
podatne na zakleszczenie przy obrébce katéw, ostrych krawedzi lub
ggy zostanie odbite. Moze to stac sie przyczyna utraty kontroli lub
odrzutu.

8. Nie wolno uzywac pit oraz tarcz tarcuchowych do drewna,
diamentowych tarcz segmentowych z odstepami miedzy zebami
wiekszymi niz 10 mm lub innych tarcz zebatych. Narzedzia
robocze tego typu czesto powodujg odrzut lub utrate kontroli nad
elektronarzedziem.

PRZYGOTOWANIE DO PRACY

1. Przed uzyciem sprawdzi¢ tarcze szlifierska pod katem peknieé
lub uszkodzen. Uszkodzone tarcze moga peknaé¢ podczas pracy,
powodujac rozrzut odtamkow i ryzyko urazéw.

2. Sprawdzi¢ poprawnos¢ montazu i wywazenia tarczy szlifierskiej
przed rozpoczeciem pracy. Nieprawidiowa instalacja moze
prowadzi¢ do pekniecia tarczy i utraty kontroli nad narzedziem.

3. Upewni¢ sie, ze narzedzie jest wylaczone przed regulacja
lub  wymiang akcesoriow. Przypadkowe uruchomienie moze
spowodowaé powazne obrazenia.

4. Pozwoli¢ narzedziu pracowac na biegu jatowym przez co najmniej
jedng minute przed rozpoczeciem pracy. Umozliwi to wykrycie zle
zamontowanych lub uszkodzonych tarcz i zmniejszy ryzyko ich
peknigcia.

5. Zapewni¢ solidne zamocowanie obrabianego materiatu. Stabilne
mocowanie zapobiega zakleszczeniu tarczy i ewentualnemu odbiciu
narzedzia.

6. Uzywa¢ wytacznie tarcz szlifierskich zalecanych dla tego modelu
narzedzia i o predkosci obrotowej wyzszej niz maksymalna predkosé
szlifierki. Uzycie niewtasciwych tarcz lub o nizszej dopuszczalnej
predkosci obrotowej moze prowadzi¢ do nieprawidtowej pracy,
odrzutu lub pekniecia tarczy.

7. Nie uzywac tarcz szlifierskich po uplywie terminu przydatnosci.
Zuzyte lub przeterminowane tarcze moga pekna¢ podczas pracy, co
stanowi zagrozenie dla operatora.

ZASADY BEZPIECZNEJ PRACY ZE SZLIFIERKA KATOWA

1. Trzymac¢ narzedzie obiema rekami podczas pracy. Nieprzestrzeganie
tej zasady moze prowadzi¢ do utraty kontroli nad narzedziem,
zwiekszajac ryzyko urazéw lub uszkodzenia obrabianego materiatu.

2. Poczekaé, az narzedzie osiggnie maksymalng predkosé obrotowa
przed rozpoczeciem pracy. Uzywanie narzedzia przy zbyt niskiej
predkosci moze prowadzi¢ do odbicia lub utraty kontroli.

3. Trzymaé rece z dala od obracajacych sie czesci. Kontakt z tarcza
moze spowodowac¢ powazne skaleczenia lub amputacje.

4. Unika¢ nadmiernego nacisku na narzedzie podczas pracy. Zbyt duzy
nacisk moze prowadzi¢ do przegrzania tarczy lub jej pekniecia, co
zwieksza ryzyko utraty kontroli.

5. Nie dotyka¢ obrabianego materiatu bezposrednio po szlifowaniu.
Powierzchnia moze by¢ bardzo goraca i powodowac oparzenia przy
kontakcie.

6. Unika¢c pracy pod niewygodnymi katami. Niestabilna pozycja
zwieksza ryzyko utraty kontroli i urazu.

7. Zapewni¢ odpowiedniag wentylacje narzedzia podczas pracy.
Przegrzanie moze prowadzi¢ do przedwczesnej awarii narzedzia lub
zwigkszonego ryzyka zaptonu.

KONSERWACJA | PRZECHOWYWANIE

1. Regularnie sprawdza¢ i konserwowac¢ narzedzie, w tym ostony,
podktadki mocujace i przewody. Zuzyte lub uszkodzone elementy
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moga obnizy¢ bezpieczenstwo i prowadzi¢ do awarii.

2. Nie uzywac uszkodzonych ani zmodyfikowanych akcesoriow. Moze
to powodowac brak wywazenia, utrate kontroli nad narzedziem lub
urazy.

3. Przechowywa¢ narzedzie w bezpiecznym miejscu, gdy nie jest
uzywane. Niewfasciwe przechowywanie moze prowadzi¢ do
uszkodzen lub przypadkowego uruchomienia.

4. Wymienia¢ zuzyte tarcze szlifierskie na czas. Uzywanie nadmiernie
zuzytych tarcz zmniejsza efektywnos¢ pracy i zwieksza ryzyko ich
peknigcia.

ZRODLO ZASILANIA

Nalezy upewnic sig, ze narzedzie jest zasilane akumulatorami Procraft
20V (4 Ah lub 8 Ah). Uzywanie innych akumulatoréw moze spowodowac
uszkodzenie narzedzia i pogorszenie jego wydajnosci. Narzedzie
przystosowane jest do wspélpracy z akumulatorami litowo-jonowymi
Procraft 20V, ktore zapewniajg stabilng i niezawodng prace.

PRACA

A\ uwacar

Przed instalacjg lub demontazem wyposazenia nalezy upewni¢ sig, ze
urzadzenie jest WYLACZONE, a akumulator odtaczony, w ten sposdb
unikniemy niezamierzonego uruchomienia.

Odtaczenie akumulatora (rys. 2a)

W celu odtgczenia akumulatora, weisngé przycisk zwalniajacy znajdujacy
sie na przodzie akumulatora i pociggna¢ akumulator w kierunku
przeciwnym od uchwytu gtéwnego.
keja tad [T

tadowarka wyposazona jest w dwa wskazniki: czerwony i zielony.
Czerwony wskaznik wskazuje, ze tadowanie jest w toku, a zielony wskaznik
oznacza, ze tadowanie zostalo zakoriczone. W zaleznosci od wersji
akumulator moze mie¢ b{é wyposaionr we wskaznik natadowania. W celu
sprawdzenia poziomu natadowania, nalezy wcisna¢ przycisk kontroli stanu
natadowania na akumulatorze.

0 1 dioda: 25% tadunku
0 2 diody: 50% tadunku
0 3diody: 75% tadunku
0 4 diody: w petni natadowana

Instrukcja tadowania krok po kroku:

1. Podtaczenie tadowarki
Podtaczy¢ tadowarke do gniazdka elektrycznego.

2. Wkiadanie akumulatora
Wsuna¢ akumulator w prowadnice tadowarki do samego korica (do
oporu). W przypadku tadowarek wtykowych nalezy wiozy¢ wtyk do portu
akumulatora.

3. Wskaznik procesu tadowania

Rozpoczecie procesu tadowania zostanie zasygnalizowane czerwong
diodg LED ($wiatto ciagte).

4. Zakon je p tad

Gdy akumulator zostanie w petni natadowany, zaswieci sie zielona dioda
LED.

5. Wyjmowanie akumulatora

Po zakoriczeniu tadowania odtaczy¢ akumulator od tadowarki oraz wyja¢
wtyczke tadowarki od gniazdka sieciowego.

Weisna¢ przycisk kontroli poziomu tadowania na akumulatorze, aby
sprawdzi¢ poziom natadowania za pomoca wskaznika LED znajdujacego
sie na akumulatorze.

ia akumulatora (opcji

Montaz akumulatora (rys. 2b)

Dopasowa¢ akumulator do rowkéw na narzedziu, a nastepnie wsuna¢ go
na miejsce az do zablokowania i styszalnego kliknigcia.

Miejsca chwytu

Zawsze trzymac szlifierke katowa pewnie obiema rekami podczas pracy.
Uzywac dodatkowej rekojesci (1) oraz gtownej rekojesci (4) dla pewnego
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chwytu i lepszej kontroli nad narzedziem.
Regulowana dodatkowa rekojest (rys. 24)

Istnieje mozliwos¢ ustawienia rekojesci w jednej z dwdch dostepnych
pozycjach, aby zapewni¢ maksymalng kontrole i wygode podczas pracy
ze szlifierkg katowa. Dodatkowg rekojesé (1) nalezy wkreci¢ zgodnie z
ruchem wskazowek zegara w jedno z otwordw po bokach przektadni.

Andatkowai ral

UWAGA! Zawsze uzywac j rekojesci, aby
kontrole nad narzedziem.

Przycisk blokady wrzeciona

h

¢ petng

Przycisk blokady wrzeciona (2) nalezy uzywac wytgcznie podczas wymiany
tarczy. Nigdy nie naciskac go, gdy tarcza sie obraca!

Montaz tarczy (rys. 3)

1. Podktadke wewnetrzng (rysunek 3a 1) zamontowac na wrzecionie i
osadzi¢ na dwéch ptaskich bokach wrzeciona.

2. Umiesci¢ tarcze tngca (rysunek 3a 2) na wewnetrznej podktadce
(rysunek 3a 1).

3. Nastepnie zamocowac podktadke mocujacg zewnetrzng (rysunek 3a
3) na wrzecionie.

4. Nacisng¢ przycisk blokady wrzeciona (2) i obraca¢ wrzeciono, az
zostanie zablokowane.

5. Doktadnie dokreci¢ zewnetrzng podktadke (8) za pomocg klucza
(10). (rysunek 3d)

P Pop

Upewni¢ sie, ze tarcza (11) obraca sie swobodnie i jest solidnie
zamocowana. Wykona¢ prébny rozruch bez obciazenia przez 20 sekund,
aby sprawdzi¢, czy nie wystepuja drgania lub bicie tarczy.

Demontaz tarczy
Aby zdja¢ tarcze, wykonac powyzsze kroki w odwrotnej kolejnosci.

Montaz podktadki zewnetrznej

Podktadka zewnetrzna (8) nalezy zamontowa¢ zgodnie z gruboscig
uzywanej tarczy:

0 Dla cienkich tarcz tnacych lub diamentowych - wypukla czesé
podktadki zewnetrznej (8{ powinna by¢ skierowana na zewnatrz, od
tarczy.

0 Dla grubszych tarcz szlifierskich - wypukta czes$é¢ podktadki
zewnetrznej (8) powinna by¢ skierowana w strone tarczy,
zapewniajac lepsze podparcie.

Zawsze upewnic sig, ze tarcza (11) jest solidnie zamocowana.
Regulacja ostony ochronnej
1. E’r)zed przystapieniem do jakichkolwiek prac odtaczy¢ akumulator
5).

2. Ostona ochronna (7) musi by¢ zamontowana podczas pracy z
tarczami szlifierskimi lub tnacymi.

Ostona ochronna do szlifowania

1. Profilowane wyciecie na ostonie ochronnej (7) zapewnia jej
prawidtowe dopasowanie do narzedzia.

2. Otworzy¢ dzwignie blokujacg (rysunek 3b).

3. Dopasowac ostong ochronng (7) do wyciecia na wrzecionie i obréci¢
ja do wymaganej pozycji roboczej.

4. Zamkna¢ dZwignie blokujaca, aby zabezpieczy¢ ostone.

5. Zamknigta strona ostony ochronnej (7) zawsze musi by¢ skierowana
w strone operatora.

UWAGA! Sruba regulacyjna zacisku moze zostaé dostosowana w
celu zapewnienia pewnego mocowania ostony po zamknieciu dzwigni
blokujacej.

Ostona ochronna do ciecia

Podczas cigcia metalu zawsze uzywac ostony ochronnej (7) przeznaczonej
do ciecia. Montaz ostony nalezy wykona¢ w taki sam sposéb, jak ostony
do szlifowania.

Demontaz ostony ochronnej
Nigdy nie zdejmowac ostony ochronnej tarczy (7), jesli nie jest to konieczne
do konserwaciji. Aby zdja¢ ostone:

1. Zdja¢ tarcze (11) oraz obie podktadki mocujace (wewnetrzng (9) i
zewnetrzng (8)).

' [ {
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2. Otworzy¢ dZzwignie blokujaca i obrdci¢ ostone, az zaczepy pokryja sie
z wycieciami w obudowie przektadni.

3. Zdjac ostone.

4. Aby ponownie zamontowa¢ ostone, wykona¢ powyzsze kroki
w odwrotnej kolejnosci. Wszystkie zdemontowane elementy
przechowywac w bezpiecznym miejscu.

Reanlani Hlnéni nk .
Pre )

Panel sterowania (12) umozliwia ustawienie predkosci obrotowej
narzedzia w trzech wstepnie zaprogramowanych zakresach:

O 4700 obr./min - niska predkos¢, idealna do delikatnych i
precyzyjnych prac.

¢ 7200 obr./min - srednia predkos¢, odpowiednia do uniwersalnych
zastosowan.

09600 obr./min - wysoka predkos¢, zalecana do ciezkich prac oraz
szybkiego usuwania materiatu.

Aby zmieni¢ predkos$¢, nalezy nacisna¢ przycisk wyboru predkosci
na panelu sterowania (12). Wybrana predko$¢ zostanie wskazana
odpowiednim wskaznikiem na panelu sterowania.

Funkcja kontroli odrzutu (Kickback Control)

Funkcja kontroli odrzutu zwieksza bezpieczenstwo, automatycznie
zatrzymujgc narzedzie w przypadku wykrycia nagtego odrzutu. Dzigki temu
zmniejsza sie ryzyko urazéw oraz uszkodzenia narzedzia.

Aktywacja i dezaktywacja funkcji kontroli odrzutu

Funkcje kontroli odrzutu mozna wiaczy¢ lub wytaczyé, naciskajac i
przytrzymujac przycisk wyboru predkosci na panelu sterowania (12) przez
okoto 3 sekundy.

0 Aktywacja: Po wiaczeniu system monitoruje dziatanie narzedzia i
zatrzymuje silnik w przypadku wykrycia nagtego odrzutu.

0 Dezaktywacja: W razie potrzeby funkcje mozna wytaczy¢, jednak
dla maksymalnego bezpieczerfistwa zaleca sie jej pozostawienie
wiaczonej.

UWAGA! Zawsze aktywowac funkcje kontroli odrzutu podczas pracy
z materiatami, ktére mogg powodowac zakleszczenie lub nagte ruchy
narzedzia. Funkcja ta zwieksza poziom bezpieczenstwa, ale nie zastepuje
prawidtowej obstugi narzedzia oraz przestrzegania zasad BHP.

Obstuga wiacznika
A uwaga!

Przed uzyciem narzedzia zawsze sprawdza¢ dziatanie wiacznika. Po jego
zwolnieniu powinien swobodnie wraca¢ do pozycji ,Wyt".

Wiaczanie narzedzia

Nacisna¢ wiacznik WHWyt (3) do przodu, aby uruchomi¢ narzedzie.
(rysunek 2c).

Blokada wiacznika w trybie pracy

Po uruchomieniu narzedzia nacisnac przednig czes$¢ wiacznika Wi/ Wyt (3)
w dét, az do styszalnego kliknigcia. Umozliwi to blokade wiacznika w trybie
pracy, dzieki czemu nie ma potrzeby ciagtego trzymania przycisku.

Wylaczanie narzedzia

Krétkie naciéniecie tylnej czesci wiacznika WHWyt (3) spowoduje
zwolnienie blokady. Nastepnie zwolni¢ przycisk, aby wtacznik wrécit do
pozycji poczatkowej i narzedzie zostato wytaczone.

Uzy ie szlifierki kaf
JANTTYN]
Nie wiaczaé narzedzia, jesli tarcza (11) dotyka obrabianego materiatu.

Przed rozpoczeciem pracy poczekaé, az tarcza osiagnie petng predkosé
obrotowa.

Trzymaé szlifierke jedng rekg za uchwyt (4), a druga pewnie obejmowaé
dodatkowa rekojesc (1), aby zapewnic lepsza kontrole nad narzedziem.
Zawsze ustawiac ostone ochronng (7) w taki sposéb, aby wieksza czes$é
odstonietej tarczy byta skierowana od uzytkownika.

By¢ przygotowanym na iskry powstajace podczas kontaktu tarczy (11) z
metalem.

Utrzymywac kat nachylenia tarczy (11) wzgledem obrabianego materiatu
w zakresie 15°-30°, co zapewnia optymalng kontrole, skuteczne usuwanie
materiatu oraz minimalne obcigzenie narzedzia.

Zachowac szczegdlng ostrozno$¢ podczas pracg w naroznikach, poniewaz
kontakt tarczy z przecinajacymi sie powierzchniami moze powodowaé
gwattowne szarpniecia lub skrecenie narzedzia.

Po zakoriczeniu szlifowania pozwoli¢ obrabianemu materiatowi ostygnaé




przed jego dotknieciem. Nie dotyka¢ goracych powierzchni.

Zapobieganie przeciazeniu

Przecigzenie moze uszkodzi¢ silnik szlifierki katowej, zwtaszcza podczas
dtugotrwatej pracy pod intensywnym obcigzeniem.

Unika¢ nadmiernego nacisku na narzedzie w celu przyspieszenia pracy.
Tarcza (11) dziata najefektywniej przy lekkim nacisku, co dodatkowo
zapobiega spadkowi predkosci obrotowej.

W przypadku przegrzania szlifierki pozwoli¢ jej pracowac na biegu jatowym
przez 2-3 minuty, aby schtodzi¢ silnik do normalnej temperatury roboczej.

Wskazowki dotyczace zopty j pracy

Uruchamianie: Zawsze uruchamia¢ narzedzie na biegu jatowym, aby
osiaggneto maksymalng predkos¢ obrotowg przed rozpoczeciem pracy.

Kat nachylenia tarczy: Utrzymywac kat miedzy tarcza (11) a powierzchnig
obrabianego materiatu w zakresie 15°-30°. Zbyt duzy kat moze powodowac
powstawanie nierdwnosci, pogarszajac jakosc wykoriczenia. (Rysunek 3e)
Ruch: Przesuwac szlifierke po powierzchni obrabianego materiatu ruchem
do przodu i do tytu, aby uzyskac réwnomierna obrébke.

Uzycie tarczy tnacej
Nigdy nie zmienia¢ kata cigcia podczas korzystania z tarczy tnacej. Moze
to prowadzi¢ do zakleszczenia tarczy, zatrzymania silnika lub jej peknigcia.

Zawsze cigé w kierunku przeciwnym do obrotu tarczy. Cigcie w tym samym
kierunku co obrot tarczy moze spowodowac wypadniecie tarczy z ciecia i
utrate kontroli nad narzedziem.

Do ciecia twardych materiatéw stosowac tarcze diamentowa, aby uzyskac
najlepsze rezultaty.

Kontrola nagr ia tarczy di j

Jesli tarcza diamentowa sie przegrzewa (widoczny petny pierscien iskier
wokdét tarczy), natychmiast przerwac ciecie.

Pozostawi¢ narzedzie na biegu jatowym przez 2-3 minuty, aby umozliwi¢
schtodzenie tarczy przed dalszg praca.

Stabilnos¢ obrabianego materiatu

Zawsze solidnie mocowac lub przytrzymywac obrabiany material, aby
zapobiec jego przesuwaniu si¢ podczas pracy.

Odpowiednie unieruchomienie materiatu zwieksza kontrole nad narzedziem
i zmniejsza ryzyko wypadkow.

KONSERWACJA | CZYSZCZENIE

Przed rozpoczeciem czynnosci konserwacyjnych zawsze nalezy upewni¢
sie, ze narzedzie jest wytaczone, a akumulator zostat wyjety.

Utrzymywa¢ otwory wentylacyjne (13) w czystosci i wolne od
zanieczyszczen. Jesli dostepny jest kompresor, uzywaé sprezonego
powietrza do usuwania wewnetrznego pytu (nalezy zatozy¢ okulary
ochronne podczas tej czynnosci).

Czysci¢ obudowe narzedzia wilgotng Sciereczkg i tagodnym mydtem.
Unika¢ stosowania wody, rozpuszczalnikéw oraz materiatow $ciernych.
Nie dopuszcza¢ do przedostania sie cieczy do wnetrza narzedzia ani
nie zanurza¢ go w zadnym plynie. Narzedzie nie wymaga dodatkowego
smarowania.

Zawsze przechowywa¢ narzedzie w suchym miejscu, aby zapobiec
uszkodzeniom spowodowanym wilgocia. Jesli w zestawie znajduje sie
torba lub walizka do przechowywania, nalezy z nich korzysta¢, aby chronic¢
narzedzie przed pytem, wilgocia i uszkodzeniami mechanicznymi podczas
transportu i przechowywania.

Aby zapewni¢ bezpieczne i niezawodne dziatanie narzedzia, wszelkie
naprawy, konserwacje i regulacje powinny by¢ wykonywane wytgcznie w
autoryzowanych serwisach, przy uzyciu oryginalnych czesci zamiennych i
materiatéw eksploatacyjnych.

MOZLIWE USTERKI ORAZ WSKAZGWKI ICH USUWANIA

Usterka Mozliwe przyczyny ~ Mozliwe rozwigzanie
Zewnetrzna
podktadka Sprawdzic i dokreci¢

Tarcza szlifierki mocujaca (8) nie zewnetrzng podktadke

wibruje lub jest dokrecona lub  mocujaca ?85 upewnic sie,

chwieje sie tarcza (11) zostata  ze tarcza (11) jest
zamontowana zamontowana prawidtowo
nieprawidtowo

. Uszkodzona tarcza
Ig;%ijjz%sr:a moze peknaé Wymieni¢ tarcze na nowa.

podczas pracy

PL | POLSKI (¥

Uszkodzong tarcze
zutylizowa¢ w bezpieczny
sposéb.

Tarcza zapycha
sie aluminium lub
miekkimi stopami

Miekkie materiaty
zatykaja tarcze

Ekstremalne
temperatury lub
intensywne
uzytkowanie

Wymieni¢ zapchana tarcze
lub uzywac tarczy
przeznaczonej do migkkich
stopéw.

Wyciek z
akumulatora

Normalne
nagrzewanie
wynikajace z
poboru energii

Natychmiast przemy¢
dotkniete obszary skory
woda z mydtem. Uszkodzony
akumulator zutylizowac.

Narzedzie lub
akumulator
nagrzewa sie
podczas pracy

Pozostawi¢ narzedzie do

Akumulator lub ostygniecia przed

tadowarka Normalne reakcje  kontynuacjg pracy.
nagrzewajg sie chemiczne podczas = Nie wymaga zadnych
podczas fadowania dziatan. Zapewnic
tadowania odpowiednig wentylacje

podczas tadowania.
OCHRONA SRODOWISKA

opakowania nalezy odda¢ do powtérnego przetworzenia
zgodnego z obowigzujgcymi przepisami w zakresie ochrony
srodowiska. Elektronarzedzia i akumulatora nie wolno wyrzuca¢ do
odpaddw komunalnych!
W celu prawidtowej utylizacji nalezy catkowicie roztadowa¢ baterig
podczas pracy z przyrzadem, wyjac ja, a nastgpnie owina¢ styki tasma
izolacyjna, aby unikna¢ zwaré.
Nie otwieraj baterii i nie utylizuj jej w czesciach. Utylizowaé w
wyznaczonych dla tego miejscach.

KW trosce o przyrode, elektronarzedzia, akumulatory, osprzet i

#; Tylko panstwa UE:
0

ﬁ ﬁm Zgodnie z europejskg dyrektywa 2012/19/UE w sprawie
zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego oraz jej
implementacjg w prawodawstwie krajowym, a takze zgodnie z europejs{(q
dyrektywg 2006/66/WE uszkodzone lub zuzyte akumulatory oraz sprzet
elektryczny nalezy segregowac i poddawac odzyskowi surowcow wtérnych
zgodnie z przepisami o ochronie Srodowiska.
W przypadku nieprawidtowej utylizacji zuzyty sprzet elektryczny
i elektroniczny moze mie¢ szkodliwe skutki dla $rodowiska i
zdrowia ludzkiego, wynikajace z potencjalnej obecnosci substancji
niebezpiecznych.

TRANSPORT

Akumulatory  litowo-jonowe  podlegaja  wymaganiom  przepisow
dotyczacych towardw niebezpiecznych. Akumulatory moga by¢
transportowane drogg ladowa przez uzytkownika bez koniecznosci
spetniania jakichkolwiek dalszych warunkéw. W przypadku przesytki przez
osobe trzecig (np. transport droga powietrzng lub za posrednictwem
spedycji) nalezy dostosowac sie do szczegdlnych wymogow dotyczacych
opakowania i znaczenia towaru. W takim wypadku podczas przygotowania
towaru do wysytki nalezy skonsultowa¢ sie z ekspertem ds. towardw
niebezpiecznych. Akumulatory mozna wysyla¢ tylko wdéwczas, gdy
ich obudowa nie jest uszkodzona. Odstoniete styki nalezy zaklei¢, a
akumulator zapakowa¢ w taki sposéb, aby nie mégt on sie poruszaé
(przesuwac) w opakowaniu. Nalezy wzig¢ tez pod uwage ewentualne
przepisy prawa krajowego oraz regulamin przewoznika lub linii lotniczych,
z ustug, ktérych zamierza sie skorzystac.
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BG | BLJITAPCKMIA
AKYMYJIATOPEH BbIIIOWARD
AG125A
PBHKOBOACTBO 3A EKCMJIOATALNA

TEXHWYECKWU XAPAKTEPUCTUKKU

Mogaen AG125A

Tun Ha ABUratens Besyetkos
Hanpexenue (B, nPOMEHNB TOK) 20

CKOpOCT Ha npaseH xop (MUH™) 4700/ 7200/ 9600
MakcumaneH guameTsp Ha gucka (Mm) 125

Pes6a Ha wnuHaena M14

®yHkuus Kickback control +

HuBarta Ha wym ca onpefenexu B cboTBeTcTBME C EN 62841-2-3:
HuBo Ha 3ByKoBO Hanarane (dB(A)) L;.=82.6
M3MepeHo HUBO Ha 3BYKOBA MOLLHOCT Lyn=90.6

(dB(Ag) HecurypHoct K (86(A)) K=3

061MTe CTORHOCTYM Ha BUGpaLMUTE U HecurypHocTTa K ca onpegeneru
B cboTBeTCTBUE C EN 62841-2-3:

HuBo Ha BMGpaLus npu wanposaxe (m/c?) | 2.731
HecurypHoct K (m/c?) 1.5

HuBo Ha 3awuta IPX0
Knac Ha 3awuta 1]

Terno EPTA (c 6atepusi 4 Av) (kr) 2.86

Terno 6e3 Gatepus (kr) 2.26

Terno (BKnuMTENHO akcecoapuTe) (Kr) 3.9
barepus

HanpexeHwue (B, nocTosiHeH Tok) 20

Tun Ha GaTepusTa Li-ion
KanauuTet (Ay) 4.0/8.0
3apsagHo ycTpoicTBO

%oep‘l;gfau(mgememe (B, npoMeHNnB TOK) 220-240/50

MouwyHocT (BT) 42
W3xogswo Hanpexenue (B, noctosHeH Tok) 20
Naxoasy Tok (A) 2.0
Knac Ha 3awuta Il

MPEAYNPEXAEHWE: MocoyeHnTe HUBA Ha BUGPALMK U LIYM Ce OCHOBA-
BAT Ha 06LOTO NPUOXKEHNE HA MHCTPYMEHTA. Bbnpeky ToBa, ako MHCTpY-
MEHTBT Ce M3M03Ba 3a APYrY LieNu, C PasnnuyHi NPUHAANEXHOCTU UK
B /I0LIO CHCTOSIHUE, HUBATA Ha LYM U BUGPALMK MOXe Aa Bapupart. ToBa
MOXe 3HaYUTENHO /1@ YBENNYM HUBOTO Ha EKCMIO3NLMA Npe3 Lienus nepu-
0/l Ha paboTa. HuBaTa Ha Wwym 1 BUGPaLMK Lye BapupaT B 3aBUCUMOCT OT
TOBA KaK Ce U3n0N3Ba eNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTBT U MOXe Aa HAAXBBPAAT HUt-
BaTa, NOCOYEHM B TO3M MH(OPMALIMOHEH NNCT. Tean HUBA Ha LLYM U BUOPa-
LM MOraT fa Ce U3NoN3Bar 3a CPaBHsABaHE Ha ef\UH UHCTPYMEHT C Apyr
1 3a U3BBPLUBAHE HA NPeABAPUTENHU OLiEHKH Ha Bb3felicTB1eTo. TOYHa-
Ta OLieHKa Ha HaTOBapBaHeTO TPsiGBa Al B3eMe NpefBUA U BPEMETO, KO-
raTo MHCTPYMEHTBT € U3K/IOYeH MM paboTu, Ho He ce u3nonsga. Tosa
MOJXe 3HaUNTeSHO 13 HaMany o6LLOTO HaTOBapBaHe Npe3 PaboTHUA nepu-
of. VipeHTuduLmpaliTe JONBAHUTENHN MePKMU 3a 6e30MaCHOCT 3a 3alln-
Ta Ha onepaTopa, KaTo HanpuMep: NOAAPBLXKA Ha MHCTPYMEHTU U aKCeco-
apw, 3aTONNSHe Ha pblieTe, 3alyuTa Ha CNyxa U ynpaBneHue Ha paboTHs
npovec.

OMUCAHUE (DU 1)
1. [lonbnHuTenHa Apbxka 6. ByTOH 3a cBansiHe Ha
2. ByTOH 3a 6/IOKMpaHe Ha GatepusTa

wnuugena 7. 3awuTeH kanak
3. Tpeskntoysaten Bkn/Uskn 8. BbHlWeH naHel
4. OcHoBHa ApbXKa 9. BuTpelweH dnaHey
5. Batepua 10. Kniou 3a 3ataraHe

Pn CRAFT
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11. Ouck 13. BeHTUNALMOHHM OTBOPYU
12. KoHTponeH naHen

OKOMMJEKTOBKA *

HaumenoBanune AG125A-1B-C  AG125A-BB AG125A-1B-F
WHCTpyKuum 3a ] ] ]
ekcnnoatauus

Akymynatope 1 ] 1
braownang

batepusi: 20 B, 4 Ay 1 - 1
3apsAHo ycTpoiicTBO: 1 R 1

20B

[lonbnuutenHa gpvxka 1 1 1
Kntou 3a 3aTsiraHe 1 1 1
LinudoBbYeH anck 1 1 1
3alyuTeH Kanak 3a 1 1 1
wnuposaHe

MnacTmacos kydap 1 - -
MnaTHeHa YaHTa C KonaH - - 1

* IMaiiTe NpeABUA, Ye CbAbPXKAHMETO Ha KOMMEKTa MOXe Aa Bapupa B
3aBUCUMOCT OT AbpPXKaBaTa Ha 3akynyBaHe. 3a KOHKpeTHa UH(GOpMaLms
OTHOCHO CbAbPX@HWETO Ha BallaTa npaTka, Mofis, CBbPXeTe ce C Bally-
Te MECTHU AUCTPUBYTOpH.

AkymynatopHusT braownaiid Procraft Industrial AG125A e npegHasHaueH
3a Waiiate u ps3aHe (Npu U3NoN3BaHe Ha NOAXOAALY 3aLUUTEH Kanak)
Ha MaTepuanin Kato MeTan, KaMbK, TYXNa, 6ETOH, KepPaMUYHM NIOYKH, Ab-
PBO M MaTepuany Ha AbpBecHa ocHoBa. TpsiBa Aa Ce MOMHY, Ye TO3U UH-
CTPYMEHT He e NpefHa3HayeH 3a UHTEH3NBHA paboTa 1 Mo Bpeme Ha pa-
60Ta e Heo6X0AMMO Aa NpaBuTe PeAOBHU NOYMBKM, 33 Aa NO3BOUTE HA
KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha YCTPOICTBOTO A CE OXNaAAT.

13non3BaHeTo Ha MHCTPYMEHTa 3a ApYTU LieNI € 0CHOBaHWe 3a 0TKa3 oT
rapaHUMOHEH PEMOHT.

MPABUJIA 3A BE3OMACHOCT

/\ BHUMAHME! MpoyeteTe BcHuKU NpeAynpexzeHus sa

MHCTPYKLMM, UNIOCTPaLMK U cnieyudpuKaLum, npeiocTaBeHu ¢ Tasu enek-
TpuyecKa MalumuHa. HecnasBaHeTo Ha BCUYKHM WHCTPYKLUK NO-A0NY MOXe
Jla [0Befie 10 TOKOB yAiap U/un CepUO3HO HapaHsBaHe.

3anasete BCUYKN npegynpexaeHua n UHCTpyKLuu 3a 6'bAeI.I.LVI CnpaBKu.
TepMUHBT "eneKTPUYeckn MHCTPYMEHT" UnK "enekTpuyecka MawmHa' B
Te3n npefynpexneHns ce oTHacs 3a BallUs eNeKTPUYECKU UHCTPYMEHT
€ Kaben unm 6e3xnyeH eneKTpUYecKn MHCTPYMEHT.

YCJIOBHU 0603HAYEHUA U CUMBOJIN

Buharu HoceTe npeanasHu 0unna, 3a Aa NpeAnasute ounTe
CH OT YaCTULY 1 OTNIOMKM.

BuHaru ApbXTe MHCTPYMEHTa C ABE pblie, A0KaTO paboTu-
Te. 113n0N13BaHETO Ha fBE pble OcUrypsiBa No-A06bp KOH-
TpON ¥ HamMansBa pucka oT HapaHsiBaHe.

He u3nonsBaiite cTaHAapTHUs NpeanasuTen 3a onepauyuu
no psizaHe. Korato pabotute C pexelyyn AUCKOBE, BUHATU
u3nonsgaiite creuuaneH npeAnasuten 3a pssawe, 3a Aa
OCHUrypuTe NOAXOASALLA 3aLMUTa.

Hocete macka 3a npax - pegoTBpaTaABa BAUWBAHETO HA
npaxoBu YacTuum.

<
®

Hocerte 3awura 3a cnyxa.

@ lMpoyeTeTe MHCTPYKLMUTE.

Mpeaynpexaexue 3a o6lya onacHocCT.
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CbOTBETCTBUE C OCHOBHUTE CTaHAAPTH 3a 6e30MacHOCT Ha
NPUNOXUMUTE eBPONENCKI AUPEKTUBH.

EBpa3MI7|CKM 3HaK 3a CbOTBETCTBMUE.

\/KPBMHCKM 3HaK 3a CbOTBETCTBMUE.

CNELWANHU NPABWUJIA 3A BE3QIMACHOCT MPU PABOTA
C AKYMYJIATOPHUSA BI/OWAND

CbBeTv 3a 6esonacHocT npu wnardate, wnaiidave c namenex AucK, Te-
leHa YeTKa 1 psizaHe ¢ abpasuBeH AUCK:

1.

o

Tosmn EIeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT MOXe fia Ce U3Mon3Ba 3a Lunal?ld)aue C
EGDGEMBEH AWCK, WKYPKa, TeNIEHU YETKK, a CbLLO U 3a pA3aHe. Tpﬂ6-
Ba Aa ce cnasBaT BCUYKU NpefnasHn MepKW, NHCTPYKLUUK, onuca-
HUA U CHEHMq)MKaHMM, MPeaoCcTaBeHn C eNeKTPOMHCTPYMEeHTa. He-
Crna3BaHeTo Ha Te3n UHCTPYKLMK MOXe fa AoBeAe 10 TOKOB yaap,
noxap u/mnmn CEpU0o3HO HapaHsBaHe.

To3un eneKTPOUHCTPYMEHT He e NpefHa3HayeH 3a nonupane. M3non-
3BAHETO Ha MHCTPYMEHTa 3a onepauuu, KOUTO He ca npeaBUAeHN
OT NPOU3BOAMTENSA, MOXE Aa AOBEAE A0 ONACHU CUTYaUWUu U Hapa-
HAABaHe.

He MoguduumpaiiTe e1eKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, 3a Aa U3MbIHSABA PaboTa,
3a KOSITO He e NPOEKTUPaH U1 0f0BPeH OT NPOM3BOANTENS. TakuBa
MOAMdHUKALMK MoraT Aa A0BeAaT A0 3ary6a Ha KOHTPON BbPXy UH-
CTPYMEHTa ¥ ;@ NPUYMHSAT CEPUO3HO HapaHsIBaHe.

He n3nonagaiite akcecoapu, KOUTO He ca NPeiHa3HauYeHu Uin npe-
nopbYaHu OT NPOU3BOAUTENS 3 TO3W MHCTPYMEHT. DaKTbT, Ye Aa-
JleH akcecoap MoXe f1a 6bJle MOHTUPAH Ha MHCTPYMEHT, He rapaH-
Tupa 6e30nacHoOTO My U3non3BaHe.

[lonycTumara cKOpoCT Ha BbpTEHE Ha MOHTUPAHWUS AUCK He Tps6-
Ba a 6bAie MO-HUCKa OT MaKcManHaTa CKopoCT Ha BbpTEHE, N0COo-
YeHa BbpXy MHCTPYMeHTa. AKO AUCKBT paboTy € No-BUCOKa CKOPOCT
OT Ta3u, 3a KOSITO € NMPOEKTUPaH, ToBa MOXE Aa AOBEAE A0 CYynBa-
He Ha 1cKa 1 pasXBbpYaHe Ha YacTi.

BBHIWHUAT AMaMeTbp U AebenuHata Ha U3non3Banus Auck Tpséea
/ia CbOTBETCTBAT Ha JafieHNs NHCTPYMEHT. [lUCKoBE C HenpasuneH
pasmep MOXe Aa He 6bAAT afeKBATHO 3aLUTEHU UIN KOHTPONUPa-
HY N0 BpeMe Ha pa6oTa.

[uckoBeTe ¢ pe36oBo 3akpenBaHe TpsbBa Aa CbBNajaT TOYHO
C pe36ara Ha WnuHAena. AKO AUCKBT € MOHTMPaH C MoMowyTa Ha
(naHuy, AMaMETbPBT Ha MOHTAXHUS OTBOpP TPs6Ba fia CbOTBET-
CTBa Ha pasmepa Ha naHewa. [IMCKOBETE, KOUTO Ca IOLIO MOHTH-
paHu, MoraT fja BUGpUpaT, NPUYNHABAIIKKM 3ary6a Ha KOHTPON Bbp-
Xy MHCTPYMEHTa.

3a6paHeHo e U3N0N3BaHeTO Ha NoBPefeHH Auckose. Mpeau Besika
ynoTpe6a npoBepsiBaiiTe 060pyABaHETO 3a MyKHaTUHU W CTHProTH-
Hu. [poBepeTe AMCKOBETE 3a U3HOCBAHE WK MOBPEeAa ! TeNeHuTe
YeTKM 3a pPa3xnabeHu UNu CYyneHn CerMeHTH. AKO eNeKTPOUHCTpY-
MEHT UK aKcecoap 6b/ie M3MyCHaT, e HeOBXOANMO Aia ro NpoBepUTe
3a noBpeAa UM la CMeHuTe akcecoapa. Cnej Kato AUCKBT e npo-
BEPEeH 1 MOHTUpaH, 0CTaBeTe MHCTPYMEHTa Ha Npa3eH XOof 3a efiHa
MMWHYTa, KaTo ce YBepuTe, Ye ONepaTopbT U CTPaHUYHUTE Habniofa-
TeNV ca Ha 6e30nacHo PascTosHMe OT BbPTALLMA ce Auck. Mospepe-
HUTE AMCKOBE Hail-4ecTo ce YynAT No Bpeme Ha NPO6HO MycKaHe.

M3non3BaiiTe "M4HM NpeAnas3Hu cpefcTea. B 3aBucumMocT ot Buaa
Ha paboTaTa e HeO6XOANUMO Aia Ce M3NO0N3BAT NpeAnasHi CPeACTBa
3a NMLe 1 oyn. AKO e Heo6X0ANMO, U3Non3BanTe pecnuparop, 3a-
LnTa Ha Cnyxa, 3alMTHU PbKaBULWM UK CrielmanHa npecTunka, Ko-
ATO L NpeAnasu oT Manku yactuum. OuuTe TpsiGBa ia GbAaT 3alum-
TEHW OT NEeTALM OT/IOMKK, KOMTO Ce NosBABaT N0 BPEMe Ha pa60TaA
Pecnupatopst Tpsi6Ba Aa GunTpupa npaxa, reHepupaH no BpeMe Ha
o6paboTkata. [IbArocpoyHOTO M3naraHe Ha WyM MOXE fa Npuyu-
HU 3ary6a Ha cnyxa.

. YBepeTe ce, Ye MMHYBauuTe ca Ha 6e30macHo pascTosiHue 0T paboT-

HaTa 30Ha Ha MHCTPYMeHTa. Bcekn B 61M30CT f0 paboTell, MHCTPY-
MEeHT Tpn6Ba Aa U3nonsea NMYHU NpeanasHu CpeacTsa. Yactu ot
marepuan Ha neTaﬁna uwnun CbparMeHTM OT AUCKOBe MoraTt fa uane-
TAT U Aa NPUYUHAT HapaHABaHe 40P U3BDBH paéOTHaTB 30Ha.

. KoraTo pa6oTuTe Ha MACTO, KbJIETO MHCTPYMEHTHT MOXE C/y4aitHoO

[a Bie3e B KOHTAKT CbC CKPUTH Kabenu, ApbxTe ro camo 3a U3onu-
paHuTe APBLXKN. AKO BNe3eTe B KOHTAKT C NPOBOAHMK NOJ Hanpexe-
HUE, BCUYKN METaNHM YacTWU Ha UHCTPYMEHTA MOXe [la CTaHat noj
HanpexeHue, KOeTo Aia AoBe/ie A0 TOKOB yaap.

12. HuKora He 0CTaBAiiTe MHCTPYMEHTA, AOKATO 060PYABAHETO He Cripe

Hanb/IHO. B'prﬂI.IJ,VIHT Ce AUCK MOXe [ia Ce 3aKayu 3a NOBbPXHOCTTa
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1 fja fOBefe A0 3ary6a Ha KOHTPON BbPXY MHCTPYMEHT.

13.He HoceTe MHCTPyMeHTa, A0KaTo e BK/YeH. CnyyaeH KOHTaKT

MeXAY BbpTALMS Ce AUCK U 0BNEKNOTO MOXe Aa A0BeAe A0 3a-
K/elLBaHe ¥ HapaHsiBaHe Ha onepaTopa.

14. Pepj0BHO NOYMUCTBalTE BEHTUIALMOHHUTE OTBOPU HA UHCTPYMEHTa.

PaboTHOTO Koneno Ha ABuratens u3Terns npax ot Kopnyca v Ha-
TPYynBaHETO Ha MeTasieH Npax MoXe fa Cb3fajie 0NacHOCT OT KbCo
CbefluHeHue.

15. He u3non3gaiite MHCTPYMeHTa B 61IM30CT [0 3ananumu Matepuanu.

MCKPMTE Morar fa npu4yuHAT noxap.

16.3a6paHeHo e M3MON3BaHETO Ha MHCTPYMEHTA C TEeYHW OXnapuTe-

nu. KOHTaKTBT C BO/ia MM APYTY TEYHOCTYH MOXeE Aia [loBefie 10 To-
KOB yAap.

CMELIMAJIHM MPABUJIA 3A BE30MACHOCT NPU LWIM®OBAHE U
PA3AHE C ABPA3UBEH JUCK

1.

M3nonsBaiite camo abpasuBHU JAUCKOBE, NPeAHA3HAYeHN 3a yno-
Tpe6a C TO3N eNeKTPUYECKU WHCTPYMEHT, W NPeAnasuTen, noaxo-
LAl 32 U3NON3BaHWA AWCK. Henopxoasiwwiute [UCKOBE MOXe Aa
He Ca afleKBaTHO 3allMTeHW, KOETO Npe/CcTaBfifABa PUCK 3a CUryp-
HoCTTa.

ﬂMCKOBeTE CbC 3aHMXKEH LEeHTbp TpﬂﬁBa Aa 6'I:ABT MOHTUPaHU Taka,
ve paﬁOTHaTa WM MOBBPXHOCT fa He U3nnsa U3BbH pbsOBeTe Ha 3a-
WAUTHUA Kanak. Ako AUCKDBT CTbPYM U3BDBH Kanaka, TOW He e UHCTa-
NIUpaH NpaBuIHO U MOXE [ia He e NOAXOAALLO 3alnTeH.

MpeanasutensT Tpabsa fa 6bAe 34PaBO 3aKPeneH KbM eNeKkTpo-
MHCTPYMEHTA ¥ MO3MLMOHMPAH Taka, Ye Aa OCUrypsiBa Makcuman-
Ha 3alyuTa Ha onepatopa. ToBa 03HayaBa, Ye 3aTBOpeHarTa yacT Ha
Kopnyca Tps6Ba Aa GbAe MeXAy onepartopa u abpasvBHUS AUCK.
MpeanasuTensT npeanassa onepaTopa oT NETALYM OTNOMKM U CNy-
YaeH KOHTaKT C BbPTALLMA Ce ANCK.

W3nonsgaiite BGDESMBHM AWCKOBe CaMO Mo npefjHa3HayeHue. Hu-
Kora He ce onuTBainTe Aa I.IJTIVI¢OBBTE CbC CTPpaHW4HaTa NoBbPXHOCT
Ha pexeLwusa quck. PE)KELI.WITE ANCKOBE Ca NpOeKTUpaHu ga paGOTﬂT
camo c pb6a W CTPaHUYHUAT HaTUCK MOXE fia v cyynu.

BuHaru usnonasaiite NOAXOAALM 3aTArawy GraHuy ¢ NpaBuIHUA
pasmep 1 hopMa, 3a Aa 3aKpenuTe abpasuBHUs AuCK. MpaBuaHUTe
(naHuu ocurypsiBar onopa 3a AUCKa U HamansiBaT BEPOATHOCTTA OT
nospeja Ha Ancka. O6bpHeTe BHUMaHWe, ye hnaHuuTe 3a 3aTaraHe
Ha IMCKOBETE 3a psi3aHe MOXe Aa Ce PasnuyaBat oT Tean 3a Apyru
BM/0BE a6Pa3uBHM AUCKOBE.

He u3nonagaiiTe U3HOCEHM AUCKOBE OT APYrit MHCTPYMEHTH. AGpa-
3MBHUTE AUCKOBE, NPEAHA3HAYEHM 3a FONIEMU MHCTPYMEHTH, He ca
npeAHasHayeHn 3a No-BUCOKUTE CKOPOCTU Ha KOMMAKTHUTE MOAe-
11, KOETO MOXE A3 A0BE/E A0 TAXHOTO pa3pyluaBaHe.

KoraTo pa6oTuTe ¢ MHOTOMYHKLMOHANHN AUCKOBE, BUHArU U3Nos-
3BaiiTe NpeAnasuTen, NOAXOAsLY 3a U3NbAHABaHaTa 3afaya. Uanon-
3BAHETO Ha HeMmoAXoAsLW, NpeanasuTes MOXe Aa He OCUTypu ajek-
BaTHa 3allKTa, YBENMYaBaiiku pucka OT CEpUO3HO HapaHsBaHe.

AOMBJIHUTENHU MNPABUJIA 3A BE3OMACHOCT NPU PA3AHE C
ABPA3MBEH AUCK

1.

He npunaraiite npekoMepeH HaTUCK BbPXY PeXeLns AnUCK, He pe-
XeTe No-AbN6OKO 0T He06X0AMMOTO. MpeKaneHo roneMusT HaTUCK
yBe/nnyaBa pucka OT OrbBaHe Ha [jUCcKa, KoeTo MOXe fia foBefe A0
0TKaT uin nospeja Ha gucka.

He 3acTaBaiiTe B IMHNATA Ha BbPTEHE Ha AUCKA UK 3aj Hero. AKo
ZMCKBT Ce BbPTU B MOCOKA, 06paTHa Ha onepaTopa, OTKaTbT MoXe
7ia ioBefe [0 PA3KO ABWKEHME Ha MHCTPYMEHTa KbM MoTpeduTe-
s

AKO AMCKDBT 3acefjHe B MaTepuana, He3abaBHO U3K/tOYeTe MHCTPY-
MEHTa 1 0 3a/|pbXTe HEMOABWXKEH, OKATO AUCKDT CMpe HambAHO.
Hukora He ce onuTBaiiTe Aa u3BaauTe AncKa OT cpesa, OKaTO ce
BbPTY, Thil KaTo TOBa MOXe Aia JoBefie 10 0TApbnBaHe. Cney ToBa
Tpsi6Ba Aia onpefienuTe NPUYMHATA 3a 3aCAAAHETO U 1a f OTCTpaHK-
Te, Npeau Aa NpofbKMUTE paboTa.

He nopHoBsABaiiTe pA3aHeTo, ako AUCKBT Beye e B cpesa. M3vakaii-
Te, ;OKATO AUCKBT AOCTUTHE MbIHA CKOPOCT, Cief, KOeTO BHUMaTen-
HO r0 BbpHETe B cpe3a. AKo UCKBT ce BKapa pA3ko B MaTepuana,
TOI MOXe fa 3acefjHe, fja U3XBbPYM OT Cpesa N a NpUYnHU OT-
ZpbriBaHe Ha MHCTPYMeHTa.

[lbAruTe v ronemu AeTaitny Tps6ea Aa 6bAAT HAAEKAHO NOAABPXKA-
HM, 38 ;@ Ce NPeAOTBPATH YBUCBAHETO UM MO COBCTBEHOTO UM Ter-
110, KOETO MOXe la A0BEAe A0 3aK/UHBAHE Ha AUCKA U OTCKayaHe
Ha MHCTpyMeHTa. Mognopara Tpsi6sa Aa 6bAe NocTaBeHa oT ABeTe
CTPaHy Ha cpeaa, 61n30 40 NMHUATA Ha PAA3aHe.

BbAeTe WU3K/IOYMTESHO BHUMATESHW, KOraTo PEXeTe B CTEHH,
BANBOHATUHM U TbMHU 30HW. [LUCKBT MOXE CNyYaitHo Aa NoBpeau
CKPUTM TPBEH, ENEKTPUYECKN NPOBOJHULM MW APYTH KOHCTPYKLIUMM,
KOETO MOXe Aa A0BEe/e A0 OMaCcHM NOCAEAULM.

He npaBeTte u3BuTH paspe3n. ONUTLT 3a psisaHe Ha MaTepuan no
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WU3BUTA TPAEKTOPUS Kapa AWUCKDBT fla ce OrbBa W 3acsja, yBenuya-
Bailkn BEPOATHOCTTA TO f1a Ce CYYNW UK f1a OTCKOYM Hasag, KoeTo
MOXe Aa NPUYUHK CEPUO3HO HapaHsiBaHe.

CMELIMATIHU MPABUJIA 3A BE3OMACHOCT NPU WIMOOPAHE C
LIKYPKA

1. He u3nonsBaiite abpasuBHU AUCKOBE, KOUTO Ca TBBbPAE TONEMM.
Pa3mepbT Ha WKypkaTa TpA6Ba Aa CbOTBETCTBA Ha NPENOPbKUTE Ha
NPOM3BOANTENS HA MHCTPYMEHTA. MPEKOMEPHO CTbpYALUAT abpa-
3MBEH ANCK MOXE Aia Ce CKbCa, 3aAPBCTU UM Aa NPUYMHM OTKAT.

CMELINANTHM NPABUJIA 3A BE3OMACHOCT NMPU PABOTA C TEJIEHU
YETKU

1. O6bpHeTe BHUMaHMUe, Ye KoraTto paboTuTe C YETKH, TeNeHUTe Biak-
Ha Hen3BeXHo Le nagHat. N3bsrsaiite NpeToBapBaHETO Ha MHCTPY-
MeHTa Ypes npunaraHe Ha NPeKOMEepeH HaTUCK BbpXY yeTkata. Cuy-
TeHnTe TeNeHN BNlakHa MoraT NIECHO Aa MPOBUAT TbHKU APeXy 1 Aa
HapaHAT KoXara.

2. AKo e Heobx0AMMO Aa U3Non3BaTe 3aliuTeH Kanak no Bpeme Ha pa-
60Ta, yBEpeTE Ce, Ye YeTKaTa He ro J0KocBa. Mopaau LeHTpobexHa-
Ta CUna TenTa Ha YeTkata MOXe a Ce pasiumpy, KOETo MOXeE Aa Ao-
Befie 0 KOHTaKT C Kanaka.

AOMBJHUTENHU NPABWUJIA 3A BE3OMACHOCT

1. BuHaru u3nonssaiite Npeanasuten, KOWTO € MOAXOASLL 32 MOHTH-
paHusi Auck. ToBa npeAnasea onepatopa OT NETALM OTNOMKH, aKo
AVMCKBT CE CUynK, KOETO MOXe Aa MPUUUHN CEPUO3HU HapaHsBa-
HuA.

2. M3nona3BaiiTe 3awWmMTHY 04KUNa, CRyWanku u pecnupatop. Hecnasea-
HETO Ha Tasu MHCTPYKLUA MOXeE Aia A0Be/e A0 HapaHsBaHe Ha ouu-
Te, YBPEXAaHe Ha Cyxa nopaau Wym uan NpoGaemn ¢ AUiLaHeTo
nopaau BANLBaHe Ha npax.

3. [lpbXTe MUHyBaunTe Ha 6e30MacHO pPa3cTosiHMe OT paboTHaTa 30Ha.
ﬂETﬂI.I.lVI OTIOMKW WX UCKPWU MOraT Aa npefcraBisaBat onacHOCT 3a
Apyrute.

4. YepeTe ce, e B paboTHaTa 30Ha HsIMa 3ananumu matepuanu. Vic-
KpuTe, reHepupaHn no Bpeme Ha paboTa, MoraT Aa MPUYUHAT No-
xap.

5. He pa6oTeTe C MHCTpPYMEHTa, KOraTo CTe YMOPEHW UNW Pa3CesiHu.
HamaneHata KOHLEHTpauua yBenuyaBa BEPOATHOCTTA OT MHUM-
[LeHT.

6. He usnonsgaiite WHCTPYMEHTa BbB BNaxHa cpefa. Bnarata ysenu-
YaBa prcKa oT TOKOB YAap.

NPEJJOTBPATABAHE HA OTCKAYAHE (OTKAT)

1. OTKaTbT e BHE3anHo, HEKOHTPONMPAHO APbBaHe HAa MHCTPYMeEH-
Ta, KOBTO Ce C/yYBa, KOrato AUCKbT MM UHCTPYMEHTBT 610KMpaT.
ToBa MOXe Aa AoBefe 40 3ary6a Ha KOHTPON BbPXY NHCTPYMEHTa.

2. KoraTo AuCKbT 3acefHe, AbNGOKO BrpafeHnsaT pbb Moxe psisko Aa
APbIHE MHCTPYMEHTa HaCTpaHu, B 3aBUCUMOCT OT NOCOKaTa Ha Bbp-
TeHe.

3. OTKaTbT e pesynTarT OT HenpaBuIHa ynoTpe6a Ha WHCTPYMeHTa.
Moxe Aa ce U3berHe, Kato ce B3emar ClefHUTe NPeAnasHu MepKy.

4. [IpbXTe MHCTPYyMEHTa 34PaBO C ABE PbLie U 3acTaHeTe B CTabunHa
no3uuns. AKo BaWWAT MOAEN UM AOMbAHUTENHA APBXKA, He 3a-
6passitTe Aa s u3nonagare.

5. [IpbXTe pbleTe Cu faney oT BbPTALMUTE Ce YaCTU Ha UHCTPYMEHTa.
AKO WHCTPYMEHTBT Ce OTAPbNHE Ha3aj, Tol MOoXe fia APbrHe Cuil-
HO, KOETO MOXe Aa AoBeje A0 CepUO3HO HapaHsBaHe.

6. CroiiTe Aaney oT 30HaTa Ha OTKaT. [1pu 0TCKayaHe MHCTPYMEHTBT ce
3a/1BMXKKM B NOCOKa, oépama Ha BbpPTEHETO Ha AucKa.

7. BbpeTe 0C06eHO BHUMATENHM, KOraTo PaboTUTe MO BIMK, OCTPU Pb-
6oBe U HepaBHN NOBBLPXHOCTY. W3barBaiiTe Aa yapsTe AUCKOBETE B
Te3) 30HM, THil KaTo TOBA MOXeE Aa [loBefie A0 GOKMpaHe unm oT-
cKayaHe. BbpTsLLMTE Ce MHCTPYMEHTU Ca NO-MOAATAMBI Ha 3aKneLl-
BaHe, KOrato paboTAT B I/, BbPXY OCTPU PbOOBE UK KOraTto cny-
YaiiHo ce yfapaT, KOeTo MOXe Aa JloBejie 710 3ary6a Ha KOHTpon
BbPXY MHCTPYMEHTa.

8. He n3nonagaiite 3a pa6ota LUPKYNSPHU TPUOHM, BEPUXHN TPUOHU
3a AbpBO, CErMeHTUPaHn JUuaMaHTeEHU AUCKOBE C Pa3CTOAHNE MEX-
[y CErMEHTUTE, No-roNsiMo oT 10 MM, AW KaKBUTO 1 ia 6110 3b6HK
TPUOHU. TaknBa CbOPBXEHUS YECTO MPUYUHSABAT OTKAT UK 3ary6a
Ha KOHTPO/ BbpXY MHCTPYMEHTa.

NOArOTOBKA 3A PABOTA

1. Mpeau ynoTpe6a npoBepeTe AMCKa 3a MyKHATUHU Unn nospeay. Mo-
BPe/AeHuTe AMCKOBE MOraT f4a Ce CUynaT No Bpeme Ha paboTa, npu-
YNHSBalKM pa3xBbpyaHe Ha hparMeHTU U PUCK OT HapaHsABaHe.

2. TpoBepeTe Aanu AUCKBT € NPABUHO MOHTUPaH W 6anaHcupan, npe-
AV Aa 3anoyHete pa6oTa. HenpaBUNHUAT MOHTaX MOXe Aa fAoBe-
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e [0 cyynBaHe Ha AucKa W 3ary6a Ha KOHTPON Haj, MHCTPYMEHTa.

3. YBepete Ce, Ye UHCTPYMEHTBT e U3KIIOYEH, NPEAN Aa perynupare
WU CMEHUTE akcecoapuTe. CyyaitHoTo akTUBMPaHe MOXe Aa Ao-
Be/ie [0 CEPUO3HO HapaHsBaHe.

4. OcTaBeTe MHCTPYMeHTa Ja paboTu Ha Npa3eH XOA 3a e4Ha MUHYTa,
npeau Aa 3anoyete pa6ota. ToBa Lie NOMOTHe 3a AEHTUPULMPaE-
He Ha /IOLLO MOHTUPAHN WY NOBPEAEHM AUCKa U Le Hamanu pucka
OT TAXHaTa NoBpeAa.

5. YBeperTe ce, ye fieTaiinbT e 34paBo 3akpeneH. ToBa NpeaoTBpaTaBa
3aK/MHBaHe Ha A1CKa N Bb3MOXHO OTCKayaHe Ha MHCTPyMeHTa.

6. W3nonagaiiTe camo Tean WANGOBBYHM AUCKOBE, KOUTO Ce NPenopb-
YBaT 3a TO3W MOAET UHCTPYMEHT U C ONYCTUMA CKOPOCT, HaABULLIA-
Ballla MaKcMMasnHaTa CKopoCT Ha BbpTeHe Ha briownaida. N3non-
3BAHETO Ha HenoAXOAALWM AMCKA WM Konena C No-HUCKa CKOpocT
MOXe fia A0Befe A0 HenpaBWiHa paboTa, OTKaT UM NoBpeAa Ha
Auncka.

7. He n3nonagaiite WAMGOBLYHN AUCKOBE C U3TEKB CPOK Ha rof-
HoCT. N3HoceHnTe unu CTapu AucKa morat fja ce CuYynsrt no speme
Ha paboTa, KOeTo MOXe Jja IPUYMHYN HapaHsBaHe.

TMPABWJIA 3A BE3OMACHOCT MPU PABOTA C bIJIOLL/AD

1. [IpbXTe UHCTPYMeHTa C ABe pblie, AoKaTo paboTuTe. HecnassaHeTo
Ha TOBa NPaBU/IO MOXe /la I0Be/e 0 3ary6a Ha KOHTpoN, yBenuya-
Baiikin pucka oT HapaHsiBaHe UM NoBpe/a Ha feTaiina.

2. W3yakaiiTe, 40KaTO MHCTPYMEHTBT AOCTUIHE Mb/HA CKOPOCT, NPeau
[Nl 3anoyHeTe paboTa. PaboTaTa npu HeocTaTbyHa CKOPOCT MOXeE
N l0Befie 0 OTKAT MNK 3ary6a Ha KOHTPON.

3. ﬂp‘b)KTe pbueTe Cu faned oT BbpTALLU Ce YacTu. KoHTakTsT € Auc-
Ka MOXe fia joBefie 40 Cepuo3HU Nopa3BaHna unn amnytayusa.

4. W36srsaiite Aa npunarate NpeKOMepPeH HaTUCK BbPXY MHCTPYMEH-
Ta No BpeMe Ha pabota. lpekaneHo ronemMmUsT HaTUCK MoXe Aa Ao-
Be/le /10 NPErpsiBaHe UN CYynBaHe Ha ANCKa, NPUYMHABAIKK 3ary-
6a Ha KOHTpOJ.

5. He pokocBaiite Aetaiina BegHara cnep wnaidaxe. MoBbpxHoCTTa
MOXE /13 € MHOrO ropeLla 1 ja NPUYMHYI 3rapsiHus NP1 KOHTaKT.

6. W3bsrsaiite ;a pa6oTuTe NoA HeyAoGHM brn. HectabunHata nosu-
Ll yBeNMYaBa pucka oT 3ary6a Ha KOHTPON U HapaHsiBaHe.

7. OcurypeTe NOAXoAAlLa BEHTUNALMA HA MHCTPYMEHTA MO BPEMeE Ha
pa6oTa. MperpsiBaHeTo MOXe Aa A0BEAE AO MPEXAEBPEMEHHA NO-
BPeAa Ha MHCTPYMEHTA WUAW MOBULUEH PUCK OT MoXap.

NOAAPDBXKA U CbXPAHEHUE

1. PepoBHO npoBepsiBaiiTe 1 NOAAbPXKAIATE MHCTPYMEHTA, BKIIOYMTEN-
HO Kanauw, GnaHum v Kabenu. N3HoceHuTe UMK MOBPEAEHM YacTy
MoraT fa HamansaT 6e30MacHoOCTTa U Aa NPUYNHAT HEU3MPABHOCT.

2. He u3nonsgaiite noBpeseHn unn moanduumpanm akcecoapu. Tosa
MOXe Aa AOBeAe 0 AUCGANaHC, 3ary6a Ha KOHTPON UK HapaHsBa-
He.

3. CbXpaHﬂBaﬁTe WHCTPYMEHTa Ha CUTypHO MACTO, KOraTto He ro us-
nonseare. HEI'IpaBVIﬂHOTO CbXpaHeHue MOXe fa foBefe 40 noBpe-
Aa unun cnyuaﬁuo aKTuBupaxe.

4. CMeHsiiTe M3HOCEHUTE WANPOBBYHN AUCKOBE CBOEBPEMEHHO. 13-
NON3BAHETO HA M3HOCEHM AUCKOBE HamanaBa edeKTUBHOCTTA Ha
pa6oTa 1 yBenuyasa pucka oT TAXHOTO paspyluaBaHe.

3AXPAHBAHE

YBeperTe ce, Ye MHCTPYMEHTBT ce 3axpaHBa ot 6atepun Procraft 20V (4Ah
unu 8Ah). 3anonssaHeTo Ha Apyrv 6atepun MOXe Aa NOBPeau UHCTPY-
MeHTa 1 fia Bnowu pa6otata My. MHCTPYMEHTbT e npefHasHayeH 3a pa-
60Ta c aKyMynaTopHu NIUTUEBO-1MOHHM 6aTepum Procraft 20V, kouto ocury-
psiBaT CTabUNHa W HafiexpaHa pa6oTa.

PABOTA C UHCTPYMEHTA
/\ BHUMAHME!

ﬂpenm Aa UHCTanuparte uiv AeMOHTUpaTe akcecoapu, yBepeTe ce, Ye UH-
CTPYMEHTBT € U3KIIYeH U u3Bajete 6aTepvaa, 3a Aa npeporspatute
cnyqaﬁHo BKNOYBaHe.

MpemaxBaHe Ha 6aTepusTa (dur. 2a)

3a Ala u3BaguTe 6aTepusTa, HaTUCHETe GyTOHa OTMpes Ha GaTepusTa U ef-
HOBPEMEHHO C TOBa U3/ bpnaiiTe 6aTepusTa OT MHCTPYMEHTa.

WHCTpYKLuK 3a 3apexaHe Ha 6aTepusTa

3apAAHOTO UMa /B MHAMKATOPA: YEPBEH W 3eNeH. YepBeHUAT UHANKa-
TOp MOKa3Ba, Ye 3apeXaHeTo e B XOf, @ 3eNEeHUAT UHAMKATOP NOKa3Bsa,
Ye 3apex/aHeTo e npukniounno. Camara 6atepusi MOXe 4a UMa UHAMKa-
TOp 3a 3apex/aHe CbC CBETOANOAM, NOKA3BALLM HUBOTO Ha 3apexzaHe.
3a ja NpoBepyTe HUBOTO Ha 3apsf, HATUCHETe 6yTOHa 3a NPOBepKa Ha 3a-




psija Ha 6aTepusTa.
1 cBeTOANOA: 3apefeHa Ha 25 %.
2 ceetopmMona: 3apeseHa Ha 50 %.
3 cBeTopMoaa: 3apefeHa Ha 75 %.
4 cBETOAMOAA: HAMBIIHO 3apefieHa.
WHCTpyKLuM CTbNKa N0 CThbIKa:
BkntoyeTe 3apsiHOTO YCTPOICTBO B €NIEKTPUYECKN KOHTAKT.
1. 3a 3apsaHu ycTpoIicTBa C Liencen, NocTaBeTe Lencena B nopTa Ha

6atepusTa. 3a Nb3ralyy 3apsiAHM YCTPOICTBA NOAPABHETE XKNe6o-
BeTe 1 nocTaBeTe 6aTepusTa, A0KaTo cnpe.

2. WHAMKaTOpPBT Lie CBETHE B YepBEHO, KOETO NOKa3Ba, Ye 3apexpa-
HETO e 3anoy4yHano.

3. KoraTo 3apexAaHeTo NpUKIYYM, HAUKATOPBT Le CBETHE B 3ene-
Ho.

4. W3knioyeTe 3apsAAHOTO YCTPOICTBO OT GaTepusita U OT KOHTaKTa
WNY U3BafieTe 6aTepusaTa OT 3apAAHOTO YCTPOICTBO.

5. Mo u36op: HaTucHete 6yToHa 3a NpoBepka Ha 6aTepusTa, 3a Aa BU-
[ZMTe HUBOTO Ha 3apsj Ha 6aTepusTa upe3 LED cBeTnuHuTe.

WncTanupane Ha 6aTepusTa (dur. 26)

Hop,paBHeTe 6aTepm|Ta C rHe3[0T0 Ha UHCTPYMEHTa, Cnej ToBa s HaTuc-
HeTe Ha MACTO, A0KATO LWpaKHe Ha MACTO U LWpaKHe Ha MACTO.

Mecra 3a 3axBauyaHe

BuHaru ApbXTe brnownarida 3apaso ¢ ABe pble, AoKaTo paboTute. W3-
nonaBaiiTe cnomaratenHata Apbxka (1)  ocHoBHaTa ApbXKa (4) 3a cu-
TyPHO 3axBallaHe.

Perynupyema cnomaratenHa Apbxka (durypa 2d)

Mmate Bb3MOXHOCT ia u36upate oT ABe paboTHU NO3NULMK, 33 1a OCUry-
puTe MaKcuManeH KoHTpon 1 kKoMdopT npu padoTa ¢ braownanda. fJonb-
NHUTeNHaTa apbxka (1) MOXe a ce 3aBUHTM MO NMOCOKA Ha YaCOBHUKOBA-
Ta CTpesika B efjH OT OTBOPUTE OTCTPAHU Ha peayKTopa.

3ABEJIEXXKA! N3nonaBaiiTe Ta3n ApbXKa Mo BCAKO BPEME 3@ MbJIeH KOH-
TPON Haj, MHCTPYMEHTa.

EyTOH 3a 3aK/oyBaHe Ha WNuHAena

ByTOHBT 3a 3aKntoyBaHe Ha wWnuHAena (2) Tpabsa Aa ce U3NoA3Ba CamMo
Npy CMsAHA Ha AWCKa. HYKOra He ro HaTUcKaiTe, J0KaTo AUCKBT ce BbpTh!

WncTanupane Ha aucka (dur. 3)

BbTpewHusT Gnately (Gur. 3a 1) e MOHTUPaH Ha WNUHAENA U GUKCUPaH
KbM BETE NOCKK CTpaHu Ha wnuugena. Moctasete gucka (dur. 3a 2)
BbPXY BbTpeLuHUs hnaHel (dur. 3a 1), Cnies KOETO MOHTUPAIATE BBHIHWS
(nanewy (Gur. 3a 3) BbPXY WnMHAENA. HaTucHeTe 6yToHa 3a 3aknouBaHe
Ha wnuHgena (2) u 3aBbpTeTe WNMHAENA, JOKATO Ce 3aK/TH0YUM, CEf KOeTo
3aTerHere 34paBo BbHWHWs draHed (8) ¢ katoya (10). (dur. 3d)

YBeperte ce, ye AuckbT (11) ce BbpTY CBOBOAHO Y € 34paBo 3aKpeneH. 13-
BbpLUETe TECT 63 HaToBapBaHe 3a 20 CeKYHAY, 3 Ja NPOBEPUTE 3a BU-
6paLU/II/I WU N3TUYaHe Ha AUCKa.

3a fla u3BaguTe AucKa, cnefBanTe Tesn CTbNKKM B 06paTeH pes.

MoHTupaHe Ha BbHWHHA dnanel,

BbHWHMAT dnaHel (8) Tps6Ba fa 6bjie MOHTUPaH B CbOTBETCTBUE C Aebe-
NIMHaTa Ha U3N0N3BaHNA AUCK:

0  3a TbHKM pexeLLyn nam AnamaHTeHn AUCKOBE 3NbKHaNnaTa 4acT Ha
BbHWHMA GnaHey (8) TpsbBa Aa e 06bpHaTa HACTpaH! OT AUCKa.

0 3a no-ge6eny WINPOBbYHN AUCKOBE U3MbKHANATA YACT Ha BbHIL-
Hus dnanel (8) TpsiGBa Aa repa KbM Aucka 3a no-Ao6pa onopa.

Buwaru nposepsiBaiite ganv Aucks (11) e 34paBo 3aKpeneH.
PerynupaHe Ha 3aluTHUSA Kanak

Mpeau U3BbPLIBAHE HA KAKBATO U Aa € PaboTa Mo UHCTPYMEHTA, U3KHoYe-
Te akymynatopa (akymynatop (5)). 3awutHusT kanak (7) Tps6Bsa Aa 6bae
MOHTUPaH Npy pa6oTa ¢ WAKDOBBYHI UK PEXELLU AUCKOBE.

3alyuTeH Kanak 3a WanpoBaHe:

OdopMeHaTa U3faThHA HA 3alWMUTHUA Kanak (7) ocurypsiBa CbBMECTH-
MOCT ¢ MHCTpyMeHTa. OTBopeTe 3akntouBawus noct (dur. 3b). Moapas-
HeTe 3aWUTHUSA Kanak (7) ¢ ohopMerus Xne6 Ha LWNUHAEeNa 1 ro 3aBbpTe-
Te B Xe/aHaTa pa6oTHa No3uLus. 3aTBOpeTe 3akNYBaLMA N0CT, 33 Aa
(ukeupate kanaka. 3aTBOpeHaTa CTpaHa Ha 3aluTHUs Kanak (7) Tpabea
BMHaru Jla e o6bpHaTa KbM oneparopa.

3ABENEXKA! Perynupaluara raiika Ha cko6ata MOXe Aa ce perynupa, 3aa
/Aia Cce rapaHTipa, Ye KanakbT e 34paBo 3aKpereH, Cnej Kato 3ak/oyBa-
LMAT NIOCT € 3aTBOPEH.
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3alyuTeH Kanak 3a pasaHe:

Korato pexeTe MeTan, BUHaru u3nonssaiite npeanashus kanak (7), npea-
Ha3HaueH 3a psizaHe. MOHTUpaIiTe ro MO CbLUA HAYMH KaTo Kanaka 3a
wnudosaxe.

MpemaxsaHe Ha npeAina3Hus Kanak

Hukora He cBansiiTe npeanaauTens Ha Ancka (7), 0CBEH ako He e Heo6xo-
AUMO 3a 06CnyKBaHe. 3a fla NpeMaxHeTe Kanaka:

1. Csanete aucka (11) u aBara dnaneua (BbTpeweH dnaxel (9) v BbH-
weH Gnaney (8)

2. OTBOpeTe 3aKNKYBALLNA N1OCT U 3aBbPTETE Kanaka, Taka Ye u3aatu-
HUTe Jla Ce U3PABHAT C BANBGHATUHUTE HA KOpNyca Ha peflyKTopa.

3. OTcTpaHeTe Kanaka.

4. 3a pa vMHcTanupate OTHOBO Kanaka, cnefBaiiTe Teau CTbNKN B 06-
pateH ped. CbXpaHsBaiTe BCUYKM OTCTPAHEHM YAacTW Ha CUrypHO
MSCTO

KoHTpon Ha ckopocTTa

KoHTponHusAT naHen (12) no3sonsBa fja perynupare CKopocTTa Ha BbpTe-
He Ha MHCTPYMEHTa B TPU NpeABapUTENHO 3aafeHu AuanasoHa:

O 4700 06/MVH: HUCKa CKOPOCT, WAeanHa 3a AenuKaTHa Unu npeums-
Ha pa6oTa.

0 7200 06/MuH: cpefHa CKOPOCT, MoAXoAswWa 3a 3ajayM Cc 06wo
npeAHasHayeHue.

0 9600 06/mMuH: Bicoka ckopocT, npenopbyBa ce 3a Texka pabota
1AM 6bP30 OTCTpaHsBaHe Ha MaTepuan.

3a Aa NpoMeHuTe CKOPOCTTa, HaTUCHETE BYTOHa 3a U36Op Ha CKOPOCT Ha
KOHTpoNHMs naxen (12). N36paHata cKopocT Le 6bje NoKasaHa oT CboT-
BETHUSI UHAMKATOP Ha KOHTPONHMS NaHen.

®yHKuMs 3a KOHTpon Ha oTkara (Kickback Control)

OyHKuMsITa 33 KOHTPON Ha OTKaTa NOBMLWABa 6e30MacHOCTTa Ypes aBTo-
MaTUYHO CMIUPaHe Ha MHCTPYMEHTa, Korato 6bAe OTKPUT BHE3aMeH OTKaT.
ToBa pucKa oT Haf € 1 NOBPeAa Ha MHCTPYMEHTa.

AKTMBMPBHE W feakTuBupaHe Ha ¢yHKL‘MHTa 3a KOHTPOJ Ha oTKata

QyHKLlVIﬂTa 3a KOHTPO/ Ha 0TKaTa MOXe Aa 6blle BK/ItOYEHa UK U3KJtove-
Ha upes HaTUCKaHe W 3abpXaHe Ha 6yToHa 3a U360p Ha CKOPOCT Ha KOH-
TponHua naHen (12) 3a NpUGAUUTENHO 3 CEKYHAM.

¢ AkTusupane: KoraTo e BKNKOYEHa, CUCTEMATa 3a KOHTPO/ Ha OTKaTa
cneav NoBefeHNeTO Ha UHCTPYMEHTA U Cpa ABUraTens, ako 6bae
OTKpUT BHE3aneH oTKar.

0 [leaktuupane: Tasn GyHKUMA MOXe fia ObAe AeaKTUBMPaHA, ako
© HeoBXOANUMO, HO 33 MaKCUMallHa CUTyPHOCT Ce MpenopbyBa Aa A
0CTaBUTe aKTUBMPaAHa.

3ABENEXKA! BuHaru akTuBmpaiite GyHKLMUSTa 32 KOHTPON Ha 0TKaTa, KO-
raTo pa6oTuTe C MaTepuany, KOUTO ca CKJIOHHM fja 6N10KMpaT U1 Npuym-
HAIBAT BHE3AMHO [ABUXEHNE HAa UHCTPYMeHTa. Ta3n dyHKUMS uMa 3a Len
12 Nofo6pu 6e30MacHOCTTa, HO He e 3aMeCcTUTEN Ha NpaBUNHOTO 6opaBe-
He C UHCTPYMEHTa U NPeANasHuTe MepKy 3a 6esonacHocT.

Pa6ora Ha npesKnioyeatens
A\ BHUMAHME!

Butaru nposepsiBaiiTe npeBKk/OYBaTENs 3a NpaBuNHa pa6ota, Npean Aa
n3nonagare UHCTPyMeHTa. Crep Kato Gbae 0CBOGOAEH, NpeBKoYBaTe-
NAT TPsi6Ba NECHO Aia ce BbpHe B NonoxeHue "N3knioyeHo".

BknioyBaHe Ha MHCTPYMeHTa

HaTucHete npeBkntoyBaTens 3a BKAOYBaHe/u3kouBaHe (3) Hanpea, 3a
Aia BKNIOYMTE NHCTPYMeHTa. (dur. 28)

dukcupaHe Ha npeBK/ItoYBaTeNs B PaGOTHO MOMOXKEHNE

Cnep KaTo CTapTMpaTe MHCTPYMEHTa, HaTUCHETe NpeAHaTa YacT Ha Nnpe.-
KIloYBaTens 3a BKMouBaHe/n3kuBaKe (3) Hafony, AOKATO LWpakHe Ha
mscTo. ToBa Lue 3ak/ioun NpeBKtoyBaTens B paboTHO MONOXEHME U Le
no3BO/M i ro ynpaB/isiBaTe, 6e3 Aia Ce Hanara NoCTOSIHHO /i Fo AbpXU-
Te PbuYHo.

U3KntouBaHe Ha MHCTPYMeHTa

HaTucHeTe 3a KpaTKo 3ajHaTa 4yacT Ha NpeBK/IloYBaTeNa 3a BK/loyBaHe/
u3KnoyBaHe (3), 3a ;a 0CBOGOANTE KITloyanKaTa, Clief, ToBa ro oTmycHe-
Te, 3a fja BbpHeTe NPeBK/oYBaTeNs B MbPBOHAYANHOTO My NONIOXEHMeE 1
712 U3KNKOYMTE UHCTPYMEHTa.

WU3nonseaHe Ha braownaiidga

/\ BHUMAHME!
He BK/loyBaiiTe MHCTPYMeHTa, ako AuckbT (11) AokocBa Aetaitna. Uava-
PR CRAFT
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KaliTe, 0KaTO 3a/;BUXBAHETO JOCTUTHE MbIHA CKOPOCT, MPeAM Aa 3anoy-
HeTe pa6oTa.

[lpbxTe brnownaiiha c efHa pbka 3a Apbxkara (4), a c gpyrata pbka xsa-
HeTe 34paBo criomaratenHara ApbXxKka (1) 3a No-406bP KOHTPOA.

BuHaru nosuumuoHupaiite npesnasutens (7) Taka, ye no-ronsmara yact ot
OTBOPEHMS AUCK /42 COYN HACTPAHM OT Bac.

BbAeTe rotoBy 3a LKA OT UCKPH, KOraTo AUCKBT (11) fOKOCHE MeTana.

Mopabpxaiite brona Mexzay Aucka (11) 1 NoBbPXHOCTTA Ha fJeTaiina B
pamkuTe Ha 15°-30° 3a onTUManeH KOHTPON, e(eKTUBHO OTCTpaHsBaHe
Ha MaTepuan 1 MUHUMaNHO HanpexeH1e Ha MHCTPYMeHTa. bb/eTe BHUMa-
TeNHW B BIMINTE, Thil KaTO KOHTAKTBT C NPecHYalLy ce NOBbPXHOCTU MOXe
7la loBefie A0 APbNBAHE UK YCYKBaHE Ha MHCTPYMEHTa.

Cnep kato wnaiihaHeTo Npuknioyn, oCTaBeTe ieTaina Aa ce oxnagm, npe-
An fa ro pokoceate. He okocBaiiTe ropeLyu NOBbPXHOCTH

MpepoTBpaTsBaHe Ha npeToBapBaHe

lpeToBapBaHeTo MOXe Aa MOBpeAM ABUraTens Ha briolwnaiida. ToBa ce
CIyYBa, KOraTo MHCTPYMEHTBT € MOAJNIOXEH HA MPOABLMKUTENHO, UHTEH-
3VIBHO HaTOBapBaHe.

N36srsaiiTe 4a npunarate NpeKoOMePeH HaTUCK BbPXY MHCTPYMEHTa, 3a Ad
yckopuTe pabotarta. JucksT (11) pa6otu no-edeKTUBHO NPU NEK HATUCK,
KOETO ChlL0 NPpeAoTBpaTABA HAMaNABAHETO HA CKOPOCTTA Ha BbPTEHE.

AKo briownaiid T nperpee, ocTaBeTe ro Aa paboTv Ha NpaseH xop, 3a 2-3
MWHYTH, 33 f1a Ce OXaAu A0 HOpManHa paboTHa TemnepaTypa

CbBeTH 3a onTUManHa pa6ora

CraprupaHe: BuHary nyckaiiTe MHCTPyMeHTa Ha npa3eH XoA, Taka ye Aa
AOCTUTHE MbJIHA CKOPOCT, NPeAN Aa 3anouHeTe paboTa.

bron Ha gucka: Mogabpxaiite brona mexay aucka (11) U NoOBbPXHOCT-
Ta Ha fieTaiina B pamkute Ha 15°-30°. Mo-roneMuaT broi MOXe Aia foBe-
e [0 nosBaTta Ha pbﬁose N0 NOBBPXHOCTTA, KOETO HamansiBa KayecTBo-
T0 Ha windosaxe. (dur. 3e)

ﬂBM)KeHVIeZ ﬂ'BM)KeTE LIJJ'IVId)OB'b‘-IHaTa MaluuHa Hanpepj-Hasaf no noBbpX-
HOCTTa Ha AeTaiina, 3a ia OCUrypuUTe PaBHOMEPHO WraildaHe.

W3nonsBaxe Ha pexeuy, AUCK

Hukora He npoMeHsiiiTe brbna Ha psA3aHe, Korato W3nonasarte pexely
LMCK, 3a f1a 3berHeTe 610KMpaHe Ha AUCKa, CIIUpaHe Ha ABUraTens unn
nospeja Ha aucka.

BuHaru pexeTte B MOCOKa, OGDGTHG Ha BbpPTEHETO Ha AuCKa. PssaHe B
ChbliaTa NOCOKa KaTo BbPTEHETO Ha AMCKA MOXe Aa foBefe A0 U3Tna-
CKBaHe Ha JuCKa oT npopesa.

3a TBbPAN MaTepUanu U3non3BaiTe AUAMaHTEH AUCK 3a Hait-RO6PH pe-
3ynTaTy.

KOHTPOH Ha HarpsAiBaHeTo Ha AUaMaHTeHUs JUCK

AKO [uaMaHTEHUAT AuCK nperpee (3a6enexuMo no nibTeH NPbCTEH OT
MCKPU OKOJI0 AUCKa), CTIPETE PSI3aHETO U OCTABETE MHCTPYMEHTa Aa pabo-
TW Ha Npa3eH XOp, 3a 2-3 MUHYTH, 3a ia Ce OXNaju.

CrabunHocT Ha o6pa6oTBaHus feTaiin

BuHaru 3atsraiite 3apaBo WK [pbXTe AeTaiina, 3a Aa NpefoTBpaTUTE
ZIBVXXEHMETO My Mo BpeMe Ha paboTa. ToBa Nofo6psaBa KOHTpoNa U Hama-
N1IBa pUCKa OT MHLMAEHTH.

TPVMXU M NOAAPBXKKA

BuHaru ce yBepsiBaiiTe, Ye MHCTPYMEHTBT € W3K/IOYeH W BarepusTa e
13BafieHa, NPeAy Aa U3BbPLIBATE KaKBATO U Aa e NOAAPbBXKKA.

BeHtunaumnonHn otsopu (13): MopAabpxaiite BEHTUNALUOHHUTE OTBOPH
(13) uncTit u cBO6OAHM OT 3acepHan Matepuan. AKO UMate KOMMPECOp,
13non3BaiTe CrbCTeH Bb3AyX, 33 Aa OTCTPAHUTE BBTPELUHMSA npax &e 3a-
GpaBsiiTe Aa HOCUTE NPeANasHu 0YNNa).

Kopnyc Ha uHCTpyMeHTa: MoyucTBalTe KOpMyca Ha MHCTPYMEHTa C BRax-
Ha Kbpna 1 MeK canyH. /136arsaiiTe #3noa3saHeTo Ha BoAa, pasTBOpUTE-
nW uin abpasueu. Hukora He No3BoNsBaiiTe TEYHOCT Aa HaBese B UH-
CTPYMEHTa U He ro NoTansiiTe B TEYHOCT.

CmasBaHe: Bawwuat WHCTPYMEHT He U3UCKBa AO0Mb/IHUTENIHO CMa3BaHe.

CbxpaHeHue: BuHaru cbxpaHsBaiiTe MHCTPYMEHTa Ha CyXxo MSACTO, 3a
fla u3berHete nospe/ia oT Bara. AKO KOMMNEKTHT BK/IOYBA YaHTa Ui
Kanb 3a CbxpaHeHue, U3MNON3BaiATe T, 33 A4a NPeANasnTe UHCTPYMEH-
Ta 0T Npax, BNara i yiapu no BpeMe Ha CbXpaHeHue 1 TpaHCnopTupaHe.

3a 6e3onacHa 1 HafiexaHa paboTa Ha UHCTPYMEHTa He 3a6paBsiiTe, ye pe-
MOHTHUTE, NOAAPbBXKKATA U HACTPOIiKUTe TPABBA Aa Ce M3BbPLLBAT B OTO-
pU3NpaHN CepBM3K CaMO C OPUTMHaTHU Pe3epBHN YacTU U KOHCYMaTUBU.
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TABJIMLLA 3A OTCTPAHABAHE HA HEU3NPABHOCTH

Mpo6nem npHYMHa P

BbHWHMAT GnaHely
(8) He e 3aTerHar
unm guckst (11) e
MOHTHPaH
HenpasunHo

Mposepete 1 3aterHete
BbHLWHMA pnaHey (8),
yBepeTe ce, Ye AuckbT (11) e
NocTaBeH NpaBUHoO.

[lnckbT BUGpUpa
WAK ce Knatu

MoBpepen Auck CMeHeTe C HOB AUCK.

fncire, MOXE 18 € ST aygupnere nospenera
pagora [MCK N0 6e30NaceH HaumH.

[nckeT e CMeHeTe 3anb/IHeHUst AUCK

3aMb/HeH ¢ MeKkuTe MaTepuanu  Wnu U3non3saiTe AncK,

anyMUHWi U 3anylwear gucka npefHa3sHayeH 3a Meku
MeKu crnasm cnnasi.
oo | bt i
BaTepusiTauma | Temnepatypu unu
Teu ABATOBDEMeHHa YYacTbLM CbC CanyH 1 BOAA.
noTeta WaxBbpnete nospeseHata
ynorp! 6Gatepus.
WHCTpYyMeHTBLT Hopmanko

unwn 6atepuata
Ce HaropeuwaBat

OcTaBeTe MHCTPYMEHTa Aa

HarpABAHE NOPAAN o oynany noeny pa

KOHCyMauua Ha

no Bpeme Ha NPOABIXNUTE.
pa60Ta eHeprua

batepusita unn

3apsAHOTO Hopmanun He e HeobxoauMo feiicTBue.
YCTpOIACTBO Ce XUMUYECKM Ocurypete noaxoasiya

HaropewisBat no
BpeMe Ha
3apexpaHe

peakumv no Bpeme
Ha 3apexzaHe

BEHTUNALuMA No BpeMe Ha
3apexpaHe.

3ALLUTA HA OKOJIHATA CPEQIA

3a fja Ce 3alLMTH OKONHATA CPeAa, ENEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTHTE, BaTe-

pUKTe, aKcecoapuTe U oNakoBKMUTE TPSIGBA Aa Ce PeLuKAMpar no

€KONOrNYeH HaunH. He n3xBbpnaiTe enekTpOUHCTPYMEHTUTE U
6aTepuuTe B 6UTOBUTE OTNAAbLM!

3a Jla cnacuM npupopaaTa, e Heo6XoAMMO Aa U3XBHPIUM MPaBUITHO 13-
nonaBaHaTa 6aTepusi, No-CreLuanHo NuTHeBaTa. 3a NPaBUIHO U3XBBP-
nfiHe, pa3pe/ieTe HaMbIHO BaTepusTa, KOraTo paboTuTe C YCTPOICTBOTO,
13BageTe s, Cief ToBa YBUIiTE KOHTAKTUTE C eJIeKTPUYecKa NIeHTa, 3a a
u3berHeTe Kbco CbefMHeHne. He oTBapsiite 6atepusiTa u He s U3XBbP-
nAfiTe Ha yacTu. U3xBbpreTe Ha OnpefeneHn MecTa.

#-; Camo 3a cTpanm ot EC:
y

ﬁ ﬁm B cvotBeTcTBMe C EBponeiickata gupektusa 2012/19/

UE OTHOCHO OTNaAbLUTE OT ENEKTPUYECKO U ENIeKTPOH-
HO 060pY/ABaHE ¥ CbOTBETHOTO HALMOHANHO 3aKOHOAATENCTBO, KakTo U B
cvoTBeTcTBMe C EBponeiickata aupektuea 2006/66/EC, nedekTHuTe unn
13neanu ot ynotpe6a 6atepuy u enekTpoHHO 06opyaBaHe TpAbBa Aa Aa
ce Cb6UpaT 3a eKONOTMYHO PeLKaupaHe.

OTNagbYHOTO ENEKTPUYECKO U ENIEKTPOHHO 060pyABaHe MoXe Aa 6bae
BPE/AHO 3a OKO/IHATa CPE/ja 1 YOBELIKOTO 34paBe, ako 6bje U3XBbPIEHO
HEenpaBwIIHO NOPajM Bb3MOXKHOTO HafMuMe Ha ONacHM BELLeCTBa.

TPAHCNOPT

JIuTMeBo-OHHNTE 6aTepum NOANEKAT Ha U3UCKBAHWUA 3a MPEBO3 Ha onac-
HW ToBapu. baTepuute MoraT Aa ce TpaHCMOpPTUPAT OT MOTPEGUTENS Mo
woce, 6e3 Aa € HEO6XOAUMO fa Ce CMa3BaT AOMbAHUTENHYU PAa3nopPesou.
Korato ce TpaHCMopTUpa C Y4acTUeTo Ha TPETU CTpaHu (Hanp. no Bb3ayx
WK CrieauTop), Tpsi6BA Aa Ce CnasBsaT Creuuanti U3UCKBaHus 3a onako-
BaHe 1 eTUKeTUpaHe. B T03n cnyyail Npu NojroToBKaTa Ha ToBapa 3a npe-
BO3 & HEOGXOANMO YYaCTHETO Ha eKCMEPT MO ONACHM TOBapH.

W3npawaiite 6atepusita camo C HenoBpezeHa 06BMBKa. 3aneneTe OTKpU-
TUTE KOHTAKTV 1 OnakKoBaiTe 6aTepusiTa, Taka Ye Aa He ce IBUXM B ona-
KoBKaTa. Monsi, cnaspaiite M eBEHTYaNHU AOMbLAHUTENHU HALUOHANHM
pasnopesou.




RO | ROMANA
MASINA DE SLEFUIT CU ACUMULATOR
AG125A
INSTRUCTIUNI DE OPERARE
SPECIFICATII TEHNICE
Model AG125A
Tip Motor Féra perii
Tensiune nominald (V CC) 20
Turatie fara sarcind (min-") 4700/ 7200/ 9600
Dimensiune maxima disc (mm) 125
Filet ax M14
Control al reculului +

Valorile emisiilor de zgomot determinate conform EN 62841-2-3:
Nivelul presiunii sonore (dB(A)) L,4=82.6

Nivelul puterii sonore masurate (dB(A)) Lx=90.6
Incertitudine K (dB(A)) K=3

Valorile totale de vibratii si incertitudinea K determinate conform
EN 62841-2-3:

Nivelul vibratiilor la slefuire (m/s?) 2.731
Incertitudine K (m/s?) 1.5
Nivel de protectie IPX0

Clasa de protectie 1]
Greutate EPTA (cu acumulator de 4 Ah) (kg)  2.86

Greutate unealta fard acumulator (kg) 2.26
Greutate (inclusiv accesorii) (kg) 3.9
Acumulator

Tensiune nominald (V CC) 20

Tip acumulator Li-ion
Capacitate (Ah) 40/8.0
incarcitor

Tensiune de intrare (V AC) / Frecventd (Hz) ~ 220-240/50
Putere nominald (W) 42
Tensiune de iesire (V CC) 20
Curent de iesire (A) 2.0

Clasa de protectie Il

AVERTIZARE: Nivelurile de zgomot declarate se referd la cazurile in
care unealta este utilizatd conform domeniului sdu de aplicare. Insa
dacd unealta este utilizata in alte scopuri, cu accesorii nepotrivite sau
este intretinuta in mod necorespunzator, nivelurile de emisii pot varia.
Acest lucru poate creste semnificativ nivelul de expunere pe toatd
durata perioadei de lucru. Nivelurile de emisii vor varia in functie de
modul in care unealta este utilizata si pot depési valorile mentionate in
aceastd fisa informativa. Aceste niveluri de emisii pot fi folosite pentru
a compara o unealtd cu alta si pentru o evaluare preliminara a expunerii.
0 estimare corectd a sarcinii trebuie sd ia in considerare si perioadele
in care unealta este opritd sau functioneaza fard utilizare, ceea ce poate
reduce semnificativ sarcina totald pe durata perioadei de lucru. Identificati
mésuri suplimentare de siguranta pentru a proteja utilizatorul, cum ar fi
intretinerea corecta a uneltei si accesoriilor, mentinerea mainilor calde,
utilizarea protectiei auditive si organizarea regimului de lucru.

COMPONENTE (FIG. 1)*

. Maner auxiliar
. Buton blocare ax
. Comutator Pornire / Oprire

1 8. Flansd exterioard
2

3

4. Maner

5.

6.

7

9. Flansd interioara
10. Cheie

11. Disc

12. Panou de control
13. Fante de aerisire

. Acumulator
. Buton eliberare acumulator
. Apératoare/protectie disc
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ACCESORII

Nume AG125A-1B-C  AG125A-BB AG125A-1B-F
Manual de utilizare 1 1 1

Polizor unghiular cu ] 1 1
acumulator

Acumulator 20 V 4 Ah
incarcator 20 V
Maner auxiliar

Cheie

Disc abraziv

Protectie disc abraziv

Cutie din plastic
Husd textild cu curea - - 1

* Va rugam sa retineti ca continutul pachetului/cutiei poate varia in
functie de tara de achizitie. Pentru detalii specifice legate de pachetul
dumneavoastrd, consultati lista furnizata cu produsul sau contactati
distribuitorul local.

Polizorul unghiular fara fir Procraft Industrial AG125A este conceput
pentru slefuirea si taierea (in cazul utilizarii protectiei corespunzatoare)
materialelor precum metal, piatrd, cardmida, beton, placi ceramice, lemn
si alte materiale pe baza de lemn. Vd rugam s retineti cd aceasta unealta
nu este conceputd pentru utilizarea in regim intens. Este necesar sa faceti
pauze regulate in timpul lucrului pentru a permite pieselor sa se raceasca.

Utilizarea uneltei in alte scopuri decét cele prevazute poate duce la
pierderea garantiei.

AVERTIZARI DE SIGURANTA

A\ AVERTIZARE! Cititi toate avertizarile de sigurantd, instructiunile,
studiati ilustratiile si specificatiile furnizate impreuna cu aceasta unealta
electrica. Nerespectarea instructiunilor de mai jos poate duce la soc
electric, incendiu si/sau vatamari corporale grave.

Pastrati toate avertizarile si instructiunile pentru referinte ulterioare.

Termenul "unealtd electrica" din avertizari se referd la unealta electrica

alimentata prin cablu (cu fir) sau la unealta electrica cu acumulator (fara
fir).

SEMNE $1 SIMBOLURI CONVENTIONALE

Purta intotdeauna ochelari de protectie - Va protejeaza ochii
impotriva particulelor.

in}impul utilizérii, tineti intotdeauna unealta ferm, cu ambele
maini. Utilizarea ambelor méini ofera un control mai bun si
reduce riscul de accidentare.

Nu folositi protectia (aparatoarea) standard pentru lucréri
de taiere. Atunci cand utilizati discuri de taiere, folositi
intotdeauna protectia special conceputd pentru taiere,
destinatd acestui tip de operatiuni.

Purta masca antipraf - Previne inhalarea particulelor nocive.

Purta antifoane de protectie - Va protejeaza auzul impotriva
zgomotului excesiv.

Cititi manualul de instructiuni.

Atentionare generala privind pericolele.

>

Conform cu standardele esentiale de siguranta aplicabile
directivelor europene.

Marcaj de conformitate eurasiatic.

Ef'\
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iy Marcaj de conformitate Ucraina.

REGULI SPECIFICE DE SIGURANTA PENTRU POLIZORUL
UNGHIULAR FARA FIR

Recomandari de siguranta pentru slefuire, finisare, lucrul cu perii de sarma
si tdiere cu disc abraziv:

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

' [ {

Aceastd unealta electricd poate fi utilizata pentru slefuirea cu disc
abraziv, finisarea cu hartie abraziva, operatiuni cu perii de sarma
si téiere. Respectafi toate masurile de sigurantd, instructiunile,
descrierile si specificatiile oferite impreuna cu unealta electrica.
Nerespectarea acestor recomandari poate duce la electrocutare,
incendii si/sau vatamari grave.

. Aceastd unealtd nu este destinaté lucrdrilor de lustruire. Utilizarea

uneltei pentru operatiuni care nu sunt specificate de producator
poate duce la situatii periculoase si accidentari.

. Nu modificati unealta pentru a efectua sarcini pentru care nu a fost

conceputa sau aprobata de producitor. Astfel de modificéri pot duce
la pierderea controlului asupra uneltei si la vatamari grave.

. Nu utilizati accesorii care nu sunt concepute sau recomandate

de producator pentru aceasta unealta. Faptul cd un accesoriu se
potriveste nu garanteazd siguranta in utilizare.

. Viteza de rotatie admiséd a discului montat nu trebuie sd fie mai

micd decat viteza maxima specificatd pe unealtd. Dacad unealta
functioneazd la o vitezd mai mare decat cea pentru care este
conceput discul, acesta se poate sparge, iar fragmentele pot fi
aruncate cu forta.

. Diametrul exterior si grosimea discului utilizat trebuie sd corespunda

specificatiilor acestei unelte. Discurile cu dimensiuni incorecte pot
sd nu fie protejate corespunzator si sunt greu de controlat in timpul
utilizarii.

. Discurile cu prindere filetata trebuie sa se potriveasca perfect cu

filetul axului. Dacé discul este fixat cu ajutorul flanselor, diametrul
alezajului discului trebuie sd corespunda dimensiunii flansei.
Discurile montate necorespunzator pot produce vibratii si pot duce
la pierderea controlului asupra uneltei.

. NU utilizati discuri deteriorate. inainte de fiecare utilizare, inspectati

accesoriile pentru fisuri sau ciobituri. Verificati discurile flexibile
pentru uzura si deteriorare, iar periile de sarma pentru fire slébite sau
rupte. Dacd unealta sau accesoriile au fost scépate jos, inspectati-
le cu atentie sau inlocuiti accesoriile. Dupa verificarea si montarea
discului, Idsati unealta s& functioneze in gol timp de un minut,
asigurandu-vd cd utilizatorul si persoanele din jur se afld la distanta
de zona discului rotativ. Accesoriile deteriorate se pot sparge in
timpul pornirii.

. Folositi echipament individual de protectie. in functie de tipul de

lucru, purtati protectie faciald si pentru ochi. Daca este necesar,
folositi un respirator, protectie auditivd, manusi de protectie sau
un sort special pentru a preveni ranile cauzate de particulele mici.
Ochii trebuie protejati de resturile zburdtoare in timpul utilizarii.
Respiratorul trebuie sa filtreze praful rezultat din procesul de lucru.
Expunerea prelungitd la zgomot poate cauza pierderea auzului.

. Asigurati-vd ca persoanele dinfjur se afld la o distantd sigura fata

de zona de lucru. Cei care se afla in apropierea uneltei in functiune
trebuie sé@ poarte echipament de protectie. Resturile provenite din
materialul prelucrat sau fragmentele de disc pot fi aruncate si pot
cauza vatdmdri chiar si in afara zonei de lucru.

.Cand lucrati in zone unde unealta poate atinge accidental cabluri

ascunse, tineti-o doar de manerele izolate. Daca unealta atinge un fir
sub tensiune, toate pértile metalice pot deveni conductoare, existand
riscul de electrocutare.

Nu asezati unealta jos inainte ca discul sd se opreascd complet. Un
disc aflat incd in rotatie se poate agéta de suprafata si poate cauza
pierderea controlului.

Nu transportati unealta in timp ce este in functiune. Contactul
accidental al accesoriilor rotative cu hainele poate duce la incurcarea
acestora si la raniri.

Curdtati periodic orificiile de ventilatie ale uneltei. Ventilatorul
motorului aspird praful in interiorul carcasei, iar acumularea de praf
metalic poate duce la scurtcircuit.

Nu utilizati unealta in apropierea materialelor inflamabile. Scénteile
pot declansa incendii.

Nu utilizati unealta impreund cu lichide de récire. Expunerea la apa
sau alte lichide poate duce la electrocutare.

CRAFT
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REGULI SPECIFICE DE SIGURANTA PENTRU SLEFUIREA $I TAIEREA CU
DISC ABRAZIV

1.

Utilizati doar discuri abrazive special concepute pentru aceasta
unealtd si folositi intotdeauna protectia corespunzatoare pentru tipul
de disc selectat. Utilizarea unor discuri nepotrivite nu va va proteja
suficient si prezintd un risc major pentru siguranta.

. Discurile concave (cu centru adancit) trebuie montate astfel incat

suprafata activd sé nu depaseasca marginile protectiei. Dacé discul
iese n afara protectiei, inseamna cé este instalat incorect si nu este
protejat corespunzator.

. marginile protectiei. Dacd discul iese in afara protectiei, inseamna ca

este instalat incorect si nu este protejat corespunzator.

. Protectia sau apdratoarea trebuie fixatd ferm pe unealtd si

pozitionata astfel incat sa ofere protectie maxima utilizatorului.
Partea inchisé a protectiei trebuie sa se afle intre utilizator si discul
abraziv. Aceasta protejeaza impotriva aschiilor si a contactului
accidental cu discul in rotatie.

. Folositi discurile abrazive doar in scopul pentru care au fost

concepute. Nu incercati niciodata sa slefuiti cu suprafata laterald a
unui disc de taiere. Discurile de tdiere sunt concepute s taie doar cu
muchia, iar presiunea laterald poate duce la ruperea lor.

. Folositi intotdeauna flanse de fixare nedeteriorate si de dimensiuni

corecte pentru fixarea discului abraziv. Flansele adecvate oferd
sustinere corespunzatoare discului si reduc riscul de desprindere.
Retineti ca flansele pentru discurile de taiere pot varia fata de cele
pentru alte tipuri de discuri abrazive.

. Nu utilizati discuri uzate sau provenite de la alte unelte. Discurile

abrazive destinate unor unelte mai mari nu sunt concepute pentru
turatiile ridicate ale modelelor compacte si se pot dezintegra in
timpul utilizarii.

. Cand folositi discuri multifunctionale, utilizati intotdeauna o

protectie corespunzatoare operatiunii desfasurate. Folosirea unei
apdratori nepotrivite poate duce la un nivel de protectie insuficient,
crescand riscul unor accidentéri grave.

REGULI SUPLIMENTARE DE SIGURANTA PENTRU TAIEREA CU DISCUL
ABRAZIV

1.

Nu ap@sati prea tare pe disc in timpul téierii si nu insistati mai mult
decat este necesar. O presiune excesiva poate duce la deformarea
sau blocarea discului, crescand riscul de recul sau de rupere.

. Nuva pozitionati pe linia discului in rotatie si nici in spatele acestuia.

Dacd yneqha scapd de sub control, reculul o poate proiecta brusc in
directia utilizatorului.

. Daca discul se blocheaza in material, opriti imediat unealta si tineti-o

ferm pana cand discul se opreste complet. Nu incercati niciodata sa
scoateti discul din téietura cét timp acesta se roteste. Acest lucru
poate provoca recul. Identificati cauza blocérii si remediati-o inainte
de arelua lucrul.

. Nu reporniti taierea cét timp discul se afla dﬂa in taieturd. Asteptati

ca discul sé atingé viteza maxima inainte de a reintra cu grijd in
tdieturd. Dacd discul este pornit in timp ce se afld in material,acesta
se poate bloca, poate sari din téieturd sau poate provoca recul.

. Piesele mari si lungi trebuie sustinute corect pentru a preveni

curbarea lor sub propria greutate, ceea ce poate duce la blocarea
discului si la recul. Sprijiniti piesa de lucru pe ambele pérti ale liniei
de tdiere, cat mai aproape de tdietura.

. Nu va pozitionati pe linia discului in rotatie si nici in spatele acestuia.

Fiti extrem de precauti cand tdiati in perete, spatii ascunse sau
zone neiluminate. Discul expus poate lovi accidental tevi, cabluri
electrice sau alte elemente aflate sub suprafat, ceea ce poate duce
la accidente grave.

. Nu efectuati taieturi curbe. incercarea de a taia de-a lungul unei linii

curbe poate duce la indoirea discului si blocarea acestuia, crescand
semnificativ riscul de rupere sau recul, provocand vatamari grave.

REGULI SPECIALE DE SIGURANTA LA SLEFUIREA CU HARTIE ABRAZIVA

1.

Nu folositi foi abrazive de dimensiune prea mare. Dimensiunea
hértiei abrazive trebuie sd corespunda recomandarilor producatorului
uneltei. Hartia care depaseste dimensiunile admise se poate rupe, se
poate bloca sau poate cauza recul.

REGULI SPECIALE DE SIGURANTA PENTRU LUCRUL CU PERIILE
METALICE

1.

Retineti c&, in timpul utilizarii, firele metalice ale periei se pot
desprinde. Nu suprasolicitati unealta aplicand presiune excesivd
asupra periei. Firele desprinse pot patrunde cu usurinta prin
imbracdmintea subtire si pot provoca rani.

. Daca este necesara utilizarea unei protectii, asigurati-va ca peria nu

atinge protectia. Din cauza fortei centrifuge, firele se pot extinde spre
exterior si pot intra in contact cu protectia.




REGULI SUPLIMENTARE DE SIGURANTA

1. Folositi intotdeauna o protectie adecvata pentru discul montat.
Aceasta protejeaza utilizatorul impotriva resturilor in caz de rupere a
discului, prevenind vatamarile grave.

2. Purtati ochelari de protectie, protectie auditiva si mascé impotriva
prafuluif. Lipsa acestora poate duce la leziuni oculare, afectarea
auzului sau probleme respiratorii cauzate de inhalarea prafului.

3. Tineti persoanele din jur la distantd sigurd faté de zona de lucru.
Resturile aruncate sau scanteile pot reprezenta pericol pentru cei
din apropiere.

4. Asigurati-va ca in zona de lucru nu sunt materiale inflamabile.
Scanteile generate in timpul functionarii pot provoca incendii.

5. Folositi unealta doar atunci cand sunteti bine odihnit. Oboseala sau
lipsa de concentrare pot duce la accidente grave.

6. Nu utilizati unealta in medii umede sau ude. Umiditatea creste riscul
de electrocutare.

PREVENIREA RECULULUI

1. Reculul este o miscare bruscd si necontrolatd a uneltei care apare
atunci cand discul sau accesoriul se blocheaza in material. Acest
fenomen poate duce la pierderea controlului asupra uneltei.

2. Daca discul se blocheaza, marginea adanc infiptd poate provoca
un recul puternic, deplasand unealta brusc in directia opusa rotatiei
discului.

3. Reculul apare din cauza unei utilizéri incorecte a uneltei. El poate fi
evitat respectand urmétoarele masuri de siguranta:

4. Tineti unealta ferm cu ambele méini si mentineti o pozitie stabild.
Daca modelul este prevdzut cu maner auxiliar, intotdeauna utilizati-.

5. Nu apropiati mainile de elementele in rotatje. in caz de recul, unealta
se poate deplasa brusc, provocéand vatdmari grave.

6. Stati in afara zonei in care ar putea avea loc reculul. in cazul unui
recul, unealta se deplaseaza in directia opusa rotatiei discului.

7. Acordati o atentie sporitd colturilor, marginilor ascutite si
suprafetelor neuniforme. Evitati lovirea acestor zone cu discul,
deoarece ele pot provoca blocarea si reculul. Accesoriile in rotatie
sunt mai predispuse la blocare in astfel de situatii, ceea ce poate
duce la pierderea controlului.

8. Nu utilizati lame circulare, discuri cu lant pentru lemn sau discuri
diamantate segmentate cu spatii mai mari de 10 mm intre segmente,
precum si discuri dintate. Astfel de accesorii provoacd frecvent
reculul si pot duce la pierderea controlului asupra uneltei.

PREGATIREA DE LUCRU

1. Inspectati discul pentru fisuri sau deteriordri inainte de utilizare.
Discurile’ deteriorate se pot rupe in timpul lucrului, provocand
proiectii periculoase si risc de accidentare.

2. Verificati daca discul este montat corect si este bine echilibrat
nainte de a incepe lucrul. O instalare gresitd poate duce la
deteriorarea discului si pierderea controlului asupra uneltei.

3. ir]ainte de a schimba accesoriile sau de a face reglaje, opriti unealta
si indepdrtati acumulatorul. Pornirea accidentald poate provoca
accidentari grave.

4. Porniti unealta fara sarcina timp de aproximativ un minut inainte
de utilizare, pentru a verifica daca discul este montat corect si nu
prezintd deteriorari.

. Asigurati-vd cé piesa de lucru este fixatd ferm, pentru a evita
blocarea discului si reactia de recul.

6. Folositi doar discuri de slefuire compatibile cu acest model de
polizor unghiular, discuri care au o viteza nominald mai mare decat
turatia maximd a uneltei. Discurile nepotrivite pot duce la ruperea
acestora, recul sau la o functionare nesigura..

7. Nu utilizati discuri uzate sau care au depasit termenul de valabilitate.
Acestea se pot rupe in timpul lucrului si pot pune in pericol siguranta
utilizatorului.

REGULI DE UTILIZARE PENTRU POLIZOARELE UNGHIULARE

1. Tineti intotdeauna unealta cu ambele maini in timpul utilizarii. Dacd
e finutd cu o singurd mana, existd un risc crescut de pierdere a
controlului, ceea ce poate duce la vatdmari sau la deteriorarea piesei
de lucru.

2. Asteptati ca unealta sa atingd turatia maxima inainte de a incepe
lucrul. Utilizarea la viteza redusa poate provoca recul sau pierderea
controlului.

3. Tineti méinile departe de piesele aflate in rotatie. Contactul cu discul
poate provoca taieturi grave sau chiar amputari.

4. Nu exercitati presiune excesiva asupra uneltei. Fortarea poate duce
la supraincalzirea sau ruperea discului, crescand riscul de pierdere
a controlului.
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5. Nu atingeti piesa de lucru imediat dupd slefuire. Suprafata se poate
infierbanta si poate provoca arsuri.

6. Evitati lucrul in pozitii incomode. O pozitie instabila reduce controlul
asupra uneltei si creste riscul de accidentare.

7. Asigurati o ventilare corespunzdtoare a uneltei in timpul utilizarii.
Supraincalzirea poate duce la defectarea prematurd a uneltei sau
chiar la pericol de incendiu.

INTRETINERE $1 DEPOZITARE

1. Verificati unealta si efectuatii lucrari de intretinere in mod regulat,
verificati protectiile, flansele si cablurile. Componentele uzate sau
deteriorate pot compromite siguranta si pot cauza defectiuni.

2. Nu utilizati accesorii deteriorate sau modificate. Acestea pot provoca
dezechilibru, pierderea controlului sau pot duce la accidentdri.

3. Depozitati unealta intr-un loc sigur atunci cand nu este folosita. O
depozitare necorespunzatoare poate duce la deteriorarea uneltei sau
la pornirea ei accidentald.

4. inlocuiti la timp discurile uzate. Utilizarea discurilor excesiv de uzate
reduce eficienta si creste riscul de rupere.

ALIMENTARE

Asigurati-va ca unealta este alimentata cu acumulatori Procraft de 20V
(4 Ah sau 8 Ah), in conformitate cu specificatiile de pe eticheta tehnica.
Utilizarea altor tipuri de acumulatori poate duce la deteriorarea uneltei si la
scdderea performantei acesteia. Unealta a fost conceputa sa functioneze
cu acumulatori reincdrcabili litiu-ion Procraft de 20V, care oferd o
alimentare constanta si fiabild.

UTILIZAREA UNELTEI

A\ ATENTIE!

inainte de a instala sau indepérta accesoriile, asigurati-va ci unealta este
OPRITA si deconectatd din priza pentru a evita pornirea accidentald.

indepartarea acumulatorului (Figura 2a)

Pentru a scoate acumulatorul, apasati butonul de eliberare a acumulatorului
(6) si trageti-l (5) in afara uneltei.

Instructiuni pentru incarcarea acumulatorului

Incarcatorul are doi indicatori: rosu si verde. Indicatorul rosu arata cé
acumulatorul este in curs de incércare, iar indicatorul verde semnaleaza
cd incarcarea este completd. Acumulatorul poate avea, de asemenea, un
indicator de incércare cu LED-uri pentru a afisa nivelul de incércare. Pentru
a verifica nivelul de incércare, apasati butonul de verificare a incércérii de
pe acumulator.

1 LED: 25% incércat

2 LED-uri: 50% incércat

3 LED-uri: 75% incércat

4 LED-uri: Complet incarcat
Instructiuni pas cu pas

1. Conectati incarcatorul la priza.

2. Pentru incédrcatoarele cu mufa, introduceti conectorul de incarcare
n portul acumulatorului. Pentru incércatoarele cu sistem glisant,
aliniati acumulatorul cu canelurile/ fantele incarcatorului si glisati-l
in pozitie.

3. Indicatorul rosu se va aprinde, semnaland cd acumulatorul este in
curs de incércare.

4. Cand acumulatorul este complet incdrcat, se va aprinde indicatorul
verde.

5. Deconectati incércatorul de la acumulator si din priza sau glisati
acumulatorul afara din incarcétor.

6. Optional: Apasati butonul de verificare a incdrcarii de pe acumulator
pentru a vizualiza nivelul de incércare utilizand LED-urile.

Instalarea acumulatorului (Figura 2b)

Aliniati acumulatorul cu canelura de pe unealtd, apoi glisati-l in pozitie
pand cand se fixeaza si se aude un clic.

Zonele de prindere

in timpul utilizérii, tineti intotdeauna polizorul unghiular ferm cu ambele
maini. Folositi manerul auxiliar (1) si manerul principal (4) pentru o
prindere sigurd.

Maner auxiliar reglabil (Figura 2d)

Pentru a asigura un control optim si confortabil in timpul utilizérii
polizorului, Aveti posibilitatea de a alege intre doud pozitii de lucru

Pn CRAFT
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Manerul auxiliar (1) se poate insuruba in sens orar in oricare dintre orificiile
aflate pe pértile laterale ale carcasei reductorului.

NOTA! Acest méner trebuie utilizat in permanent. El v va permite s3 aveti
un control deplin asupra uneltei.

Buton de blocare a axului

Butonul de blocare a axului (2) trebuie folosit doar atunci cand schimbati
discul. Nu il apésati niciodata cand discul se roteste.

Montarea discului (figura 3)

Flansa interioard (figura 3a, pozitia 1) se monteazé pe ax, aliniatd cu cele
doua fete plate ale axului. Asezati discul (figura 3a, pozitia 2) peste flansa
interioara, apoi pozitionati flansa exterioara (figura 3a, pozitia 3) pe ax.
Apasati butonul de blocare a axului (2) si rotiti axul pana se blocheaza,
apoi strangeti ferm flansa exterioara (8) folosind cheia furnizatd (10).
(figura 3d)

Verificati ca discul (11) sé se roteasca liber i sé fie fixat corect. Efectuati
un test de functionare in gol timp de 20 de secunde pentru a verifica
eventualele vibratii sau batdi ale discului. Pentru demontarea discului,
urmati instructiunile in ordine invesra.

Fixarea reglabil a flansei exterioare

Flansa exterioara (8) trebuie ajustatd in functie de grosimea discului
utilizat:

O Pentru discuri subtiri de tdiere sau discuri diamantate, partea
reliefatd a flansei exterioare (8) trebuie orientata inspre exterior, in
directia opusa discului.

O Pentru discuri mai groase, de slefuire, partea reliefatd a flansei
exterioare (8) trebuie orientatd spre disc pentru a oferi un sprijin
mai bun.

Asigurati-vd intotdeauna cd discul (11) este fixat ferm.
Reglarea protectiei

inainte de a efectua orice lucrare asupra uneltei, deconectati acumulatorul
(5). Protectia discului (7) trebuie montata obligatoriu atunci cand utilizati
discuri de slefuire sau de taiere.

Protectie pentru slefuire:

Ghidajul profilat de pe protectia discului (7) asigurd compatibilitatea cu
unealta. Deschideti parghia de fixare (vezi imaginea 3b), aliniati protectia
disculuj (7) cu canelura corespunzatoare de pe arbore si rotiti-o in pozitia
dorita. Inchideti parghia pentru a fixa protectia. Partea inchisa a protectiei
trebuie sa fie intotdeauna orientata spre utilizator.

NOTA: Piulita de reglare a parghiei poate fi ajustatd pentru a asigura o
fixare fermd a protectiei dupa inchiderea acesteia.

Protectie pentru taiere:

Pentru téierea metalului, folositi intotdeauna protectia discului (7) special
conceputd pentru lucrdri de taiere. Montati-o in acelasi mod ca pe protectia
pentru slefuire.

Demontarea protectiei

Nu demontati protectia discului (7) decat dacé este necesar pentru
lucrérile de intretinere. Pentru demontare:

1. Scoateti discul (11) si ambele flanse (flansa interioara (9) si flansa
exterioara (8)).

2. Deschideti parghia de fixare si rotiti protectia pand cand ghidajele de
fixare se aliniazd cu decupajele din carcasa reductorului.

3. indepartati protectia.

4. Pentru remontare, urmati pasii in ordine inversa. Pdstrati toate
piesele demontate intr-un loc sigur.

Reglarea vitezei

Panoul de control (12) permite ajustarea vitezei de rotatie a uneltei in trei
trepte presetate:
O 4700 RPM - Vitezd redusd, ideald pentru lucrari delicate sau de
precizie.
0 7200 RPM - Viteza medie, potrivitd pentru aplicatii generale.
¢ 9600 RPM - Vitezd mare, recomandata pentru lucrari dificile sau
pentru indepértarea rapida a materialului.

Pentru a schimba viteza, apésati butonul de selectare a vitezei de pe
panoul de control (12). Viteza selectatd va fi indicata prin iluminarea
corespunzatoare pe panou.

Functia de Control al Reculului

Functia Kickback Control (control al reculului) sporeste siguranta prin
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oprirea automatd a uneltei in cazul detectarii unui recul brusc. Acest lucru
reduce riscul de accidentare si de deteriorare a uneltei.

Activarea si dezactivarea functiei de Control al Reculului

Functia poate fi activatd sau dezactivatd prin apdsarea si mentinerea
apasatd a butonului de selectare a vitezei de pe panoul de control (12) timp
de aproximativ 3 secunde.

0 Activare: Cand este activatd, sistemul de control al reculului
monitorizeazd comportamentul uneltei si opreste motorul dacad
apare un recul brusc.

0 Dezactivare: Functia poate fi dezactivatd, dacd este necesar, insa se
recomanda sd fie mentinuta activa pentru sigurantd maxima.

NOTA! Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca functia de control al reculului este
activatd atunci cand lucrati cu materiale predispuse la blocare sau care pot
provoca miscari bruste ale uneltei. Aceasta functie este menitd sa creascé
siguranta, dar nu inlocuieste manevrarea corecté a uneltei si respectarea
masurilor de protectie.

Functionarea comutatorului

A\ ATENTIE!

inainte de a utiliza unealta, verificati intotdeauna functionalitatea
comutatorului. Dupa eliberare, acesta trebuie sd revind cu usurinta in
pozitia ,Oprit”..

Pornirea uneltei electrice:

Tmpinget,i comutatorul Pornit/Oprit (3) inainte pentru a porni unealta. (vezi
imaginea 2c

Blocarea comutatorului Pornit/Oprit:

Dupd ce unealta a fost pornitd, apdsati partea frontald a comutatorului (3)
péana cand se aude un clic. Aceasta mentine unealta in functiune fara a fi
nevoie sd tineti apasat.

Oprirea uneltei electrice:

Apésati scurt partea din spate a comutatorului (3) pentru a elibera blocarea,
apoi lasati comutatorul sd revind in pozitia initiala pentru a opri unealta.

Utilizarea polizorului
A\ ATENTIE!

Nu porniti polizorul in timp ce discul (11) este in contact cu piesa de lucru.
Lasati discul sd atinga viteza maxima inainte de a incepe slefuirea.

Tineti polizorul unghiular cu o mana pe manerul principal (4) si cu cealalta
mana ferm pe manerul auxiliar (1), pentru un control mai bun.

Pozitionati intotdeauna protectia discului (7) astfel incat partea expusd a
discului sa fie orientata cat mai mult posibil in directia opusa utilizatorului.

Fiti pregatit pentru un jet de scantei in momentul in care discul (11) intrd
in contact cu metalul.

Mentineti un unghi intre discul (11) si suprafata piesei de lucru de
aproximativ 15°-30°, pentru un control optim, o indepartare eficienta
a materialului si pentru a evita suprasolicitarea uneltei. Acordati atentie
sporitd colturilor - contactul cu suprafete intersectate poate provoca
miscéri necontrolabile sau rdsuciri ale polizorului.

Dupa finalizarea lucrului, |asati piesa de lucru sa se rdceasca inainte de a 0
atinge. Nu atingeti suprafetele fierbinti.
Prevenirea supraincarcarii

Supraincarcarea poate duce la deteriorarea motorului polizorului unghiular.
Acest lucru apare, de obicei, atunci cand unealta este utilizata intens
pentru perioade indelungate de timp.

Evitati sa apdsati excesiv pe unealtd pentru a grabi lucrul. Discul (11)
functioneazd mai eficient cu o presiune usoard, ceea ce previne si
scdderea turatiei.

Dacd polizorul unghiular se supraincélzeste, lasati-l sa functioneze in gol
timp de 2-3 minute pentru a se rdci pand la o temperaturd de functionare
normala.

Sfaturi de lucru pentru o performanta optima
Pornire: Porniti intotdeauna unealta in gol, pentru a atinge turatia maxima
inainte de a incepe lucrul.

Unghiul discului: Mentineti un unghi de 15°~30° intre disc (11) si suprafata
piesei de lucru. Unghiurile mai mari pot Iasa urme sau muchii pe suprafatd,
afectand finisajul.%vezi imaginea 3e)

Miscare: Deplasati polizorul inainte si inapoi pe piesa de lucru pentru a
obtine un rezultat uniform la slefuire.

Utilizarea discului de taiere

Nu modificati unghiul in timpul utilizarii discului de tdiere, deoarece acest
lucru poate duce fa blocarea discului sau a motorului ori la ruperea discului.
Taiati intotdeauna in sens opus rotatiei discului. Taierea in acelasi sens cu




rotatia poate face ca discul sa iasa din canalul de taiere.
Pentru materiale dure, folositi un disc diamantat pentru rezultate optime.

Gestionarea ii discului diamantat

p

Dacd discul diamantat se supraincdlzeste (se observd scantei continue in
jurul discului), opriti tdierea si lasati unealta sa functioneze in gol timp de
2-3 minute pentru a se raci.

Stabilitatea piesei de lucru

Asigurati-va intotdeauna cé piesa de lucru este bine fixatd sau prinsa intr-
un mod stabil pentru a preveni deplasarea in timpul utilizarii. Acest lucru
imbunatateste controlul si reduce riscul de accidente.

INTRETINERE

inainte de a efectua orice lucrare de intretinere preventiv, asigurati-vi c&
unealta este opritd si acumulatorul este indepartat.

Pastrati orificiile de ventilatie (13) curate si fara obstructii. Dacé aveti
posibilitatea, folositi aer compnmat pentru a indeparta praful din interior
(purtati ochelari de protectie in timpul acestei operatiuni).

Curdtati carcasa exterioard a uneltei cu o carpa umeda si sapun delicat.
Evitati utilizarea apei, a solventilor sau a materialelor abrazive. Nu
permiteti patrunderea lichidelor in unealtd si nu introduceti nicio piesa a
acesteia in lichid.

Polizorul unghiular nu necesitd lubrifiere suplimentara.

Pastrati intotdeauna unealta intr-un loc uscat, pentru a preveni deteriorarea
cauzatd de umiditate. Daca unealta este livratd cu o husa sau o cutie de
depozitare, folositi-o pentru depozitare si transportare, pentru a proteja
unealta de praf, umiditate si socuri.

Pentru o functionare sigurd si fiabild a uneltei, reparatiile, intretinerea
si reglajele trebuie efectuate in centre de deservire autorizate, folosind
exclusiv piese de schimb si consumabile originale.

REMEDIEREA DEFECTIUNILOR

Problema Cauza posibila Solutie

Flansa exterioara
nu este fixatd
corect sau discul

Verificati si strangeti flansa
exterioara (8) si asigurati-va
cd discul (11) este montat

Discul polizorului
se clatind sau

vibreaza este asezat gresit
pe flansa corect.
Discul este Discul deteriorat se  inlocuiti discul deteriorat cu
deteriorat poate dezintegrain  unul nou. Aruncati discul in
timpul utilizarii siguranta.
Discul se - L
blocheaza in Materialele moi pot lfgllgcs?tlit'luﬁlz‘i:sg blgnctartjsaz?il;'e
aluminiu sau bloca discul moi. P !
aliaje moi .
Temperaturile Spélati imediat zonele
extreme sau afectate cu apa si sapun.
ggﬂ;ﬂs{;ﬁ utilizarea intens@ Eliminati acumulatorul
pot cauza deteriorat in mod
supraincalzirea corespunzator.
Unealta sau Incélzire normald Lasati unealta si se
acumulatorul se  cauzata de P
iy o rdceascd inainte de a
incalzesc in consumul de continua lucrul
timpul utilizarii energie .

Acumulatorul sau
incdrcatorul se
incalzesc in
timpul incércarii

Nu este necesara nicio
actiune. Asigurati o ventilatie
adecvatd in timpul incércarii.

Reactii chimice
normale in timpul
incdrcarii

PROTECTIA MEDIULUI INCONJURATOR

Pentru protejarea mediului inconjurdtor, unelte electrice,

acumulatori, accesorii si ambalaje ar trebui sd fie predate pentru

reciclare ecologica. Nu eliminati unelte electrice si acumulatorii
impreuna cu gunoiul menajer!
Pentru protejarea mediului inconjurator, este necesar s eliminati
baterie utilizata, mai ales, baterie cu litiu, in mod corespunzator. Pentru
o eliminare corespunzatoare, descarcan baterie complet atunci cénd
lucrati cu dispozitivul, scoateti-o, apoi infasurati bornele folosind o banda
izolanta pentru a evita scurtcircuitul. Nu se poate dezasambla baterie si
elimina partile ei. Eliminati in locuri special destinate acestui lucru.

HU | MAGYAR [

ﬁ Lien I conformitate cu Directiva Europeand 2012/19/EU,

despre dispozitivele electrice si electronice utilizate
si legislatie nationald in vigoare, precum si in conformitate cu Directiva
Europeana 2006/66/EC, baterii si dlspozmvele electronice utilizate sau
care au ajuns la sfarsnul ciclului lor de viatd sunt supusi colectarii pentru
reciclarea ecologica.

Dacéd sunt eliminate in mod necorespunzitor, dispozitivele electrice si
electronice pot avea un efect ddunator asupra mediu inconjurator si
sdndtatea umand datoritd prezentei posibile a substantelor periculoase
nele.

#°; Numai pentru tarile UE:

TRANSPORTARE

Acumulatori litiu-ion sunt supuse cerintelor pentru transportarea marfurilor
periculoase. Bateriile pot fi transportate de utilizator prin transport rutier
fard de a fi nevoie de respectarea unor reglementari suplimentare. Atunci
cand se transportd cu implicarea tertilor (de exemplu: prin avion sau
expeditor de transport), trebuie sé fie respectate cerinte speciale pentru
ambalare si marcare. In acest caz, la pregatirea marfii pentru trimitere, este
necesard participarea unui expert de marfuri periculoase.

Trimiteti bateria doar cu carcasa intactd. inchideti bornele deschise si
impachetati bateria astfel incat sa nu se miste in interiorul ambalajului. Va
rugdm sa respectati posibile cerinte nationale suplimentare.

HU | MAGYAR
AKKUMULATOROS SAROKCSISZOLO
AG125A
HASZNALATI UTMUTATO

MUSZAKI ADATOK

Modell
Motor tipusa
Fesziiltség (V, alland6 dramu) 20

4700/ 7200 / 9600
A csiszolokorong maximalis atmérdje (mm) 125

AG125A
Kefe nélkiili

Uresjarati fordulatszém (perc’)

Ors6 menete M14
Kickback control +

Az EN 62841-2-3 szabvény szerint meghatéarozott zajkibocsatasi
paraméterek:

Hangnyomdsszint (dB (A)) L,4=82.6

Mért hangteljesitményszint (dB (A)) Lyx=90.6

Mérési bizonytalanséag K (dB (A)) K=3

Az EN 62841-2-3 szabvény szerint meghatérozott altalanos rezgésszint
és K mérési bizonytalansag:

Rezgésszint csiszolds kozben (m/s?) 2.731
Mérési bizonytalansag K (m/s?) 1.5
Védelmi szint IPX0

Erintésvédelmi osztély Il
Stly EPTA (4 Ah akkumulatorral egyiitt) (kg)  2.86

Szerszém stlya akkumulator nélkil (kg) 2.26

Suly (tartozékokkal egyiitt) (kg) 3.9
Akkumulator

Fesziiltség (V, allandd aramu) 20
Akkumulator tipusa Li-ion
Kapacités (Ah) 4.0/8.0
Tolté

Bemeneti fesziiltség (V, valtakozo dramd) 220-240/50

Frekvencia (Hz)

CRAFT
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Teljesitmény (W) 42
Kimeneti fesziiltség (V, 4llandé dramd) 20
Kimeneti aram (A) 2.0

Erintésvédelmi osztaly I

FIGYELMEZTETES: A bejelentett rezgés- és zajszintek megfelelnek a
szerszam f6 alkalmazasi teriileteinek. Ha azonban a szerszamot més
célokra, més tartozékokkal vagy rossz miiszaki dllapotban hasznaljak, a
zaj- és rezgésszintek eltérhetnek. Ez jelentdsen novelheti a hatdsszintet
a munka teljes id6tartama alatt. A zaj- és rezgésszintek az elektromos
szerszam hasznélati médjatdl fiiggéen valtozhatnak, és meghaladhatjak
a jelen hasznalati Utmutatéban megadott szinteket. Ezek a zaj- és
rezgésszintek felhaszndlhatok az egyik szerszam masikkal torténé
Osszehasonlitdsdra és a hatasszint el6zetes értékelésére. A terhelés
pontos becslésénél figyelembe kell venni azokat az idGtartamokat is,
amikor a szerszam le van dllitva vagg mikodik, de nincs hasznalatban. Ez
jelentésen csokkentheti a teljes terhelést a munkaidé alatt. Hatarozzon
meg a kezel6 védelmére iranyuld tovabbi biztonsagi intézkedéseket,
mint példaul a szerszam és a tartozékok karbantartasa, kézmelegités, a
hallasvédelem hasznalata és a munkafolyamatok megszervezése.

LERAS (1. ABRA)

1. Segédfogantyu 8. Kiils6 karima

2. Orsozar gomb 9. Belso karima

3. Be-/Kikapcsold 10. Meghuzo kulcs

4. Fogantyd 11. Korong

5. Akkumultor 12. Kezel6panel

6. Akkumulétor kioldé gomb 13. Szell6zényilasok
7. Védéburkolat

KIEGESZITOK

Megnevezés AG125A-1B-C  AG125A-BB AG125A-1B-F
Hasznélati itmutaté 1 1 1
Akkumuldtoros 1 1 1
sarokesiszold

Akkumuldtor: 20V, 4 Ah 1 - 1
Tolt6: 20 V 1 - 1
Segédfogantyu 1 1 1
Meghdz6 kulcs 1 1 1
Csiszolékorong 1 1 1
Védéburkolat 1 1 1
csiszolashoz

Mianyag taska 1

Szovet taska szijjal - - 1

* Kérjk, figyelien arra, hogy a szallitasi készlet tartalma a vésarlas
orszagatol fliggoen valtozhat. A széllitasi készlet tartalmaval kapcsolatos
konkrét informaciokért forduljon a helyi forgalmazokhoz.

A Procraft Industrial AG125A akkumulatoros sarokcsiszol6t olyan anyagok
csiszoldsara és vagasara (megfeleldé véddburkolat hasznélata esetén)
tervezték, mint fém, k6, tégla, beton, kerdmiacsempe, fa és faalapu
anyagok. Ne feledje, hogy ezt a szerszamot nem intenziv munkara szantak,
és hasznalat kozben rendszeres sziineteket kell tartani, hogy a késziilék
alkatrészei leh(ilhessenek.

A szerszam nem rendeltetésszer(i hasznalata a jotallas keretében torténd
javitds megtagaddsanak alapjat képezi.

BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

A\ vieyAzaT! Ismerkedjen meg az adott elektromos géphez mellékelt
osszes bi agi figyel éssel, itassal, abraval és miiszaki
adattal. Az Gsszes alabbi utasitds be nem tartdsa aramiitéshez és (vagy)
sulyos testi sériiléshez vezethet.

Grizze meg az dsszes figyelmeztetést és utasitdst a késébbi hivatkozas
céljabal.

Az ezekben a figyelmeztetésekben szereplé ,elektromos gép” vagy
,elektromos szerszam” kifejezés az On vezetékes elektromos gépére vagy
akkumuldtoros (vezeték nélkiili) elektromos gépére vonatkozik.

JELKEPEK ES SZIMBOLUMOK

Mindig viseljen vedoszemuveget - Megvedi a szemet a

torlomanyoktol.
PROSAT
industsial

Munka kézben mindig mindkét kezével tartsa a szerszamot.
A két kéz hasznalata jobb irdnyithatésagot biztosit, és
csokkenti a személyi sérilések kockdzatat.

Ne haszndlja a szabvanyos véddburkolatot vagasi
miveletekhez. Ha végékorongokkal dolgozik, mindig
hasznéljon vagashoz valé specidlis védoburkolatot a
megfeleld védelem biztositasa érdekében.

Viseljen porvedomaszkot - Megelozi a karos reszecskek
belégzeset.

Viseljen fulvedot - Megvedi a hallast a tulzott zajtol.

Olvassa el a kezelesi utmutatot.

Altalanos veszelyfigyelmeztetes.

Az europai iranyelvek alapveto biztonsagi szabvanyainak
megfeleloen

Euroazsiai megfelelosegi jelzes.

Ukran megfelelosegi jelzes

OEAP IOV

KULONLEGES BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK AZ
AKKUMULATOROS SAROKCSISZOLOHOZ

Biztonsdgi utasitdsok a csiszolashoz, a csiszolGpapirral vald csiszolashoz,
a drétkefével valé munkahoz és a csiszolokoronggal valé végashoz:

1. Ez az elektromos szerszdm csiszolékoronggal, csiszolépapirral,
drotkefével torténG csiszolasra, illetve vagasra hasznalhaté.
Az elektromos szerszamhoz mellékelt Gsszes biztonsagi
6vintézkedést, utasitast, leirast és miiszaki adatot be kell tartani.
Ezen figyelmeztetések be nem tartdsa dramiitéshez, tiizhez és/vagy
stlyos személyi sériilésekhez vezethet.

2. Ezt az elektromos szerszdmot nem polirozasra tervezték. A
szerszamnak a gyarté dltal elSirtaktol eltérd miveletekre torténé
hasznalata veszelyes helyzetekhez és személyi sériilésekhez
vezethet.

3. Tilos az elektromos szerszdmot olyan munka elvégzéséhez
moédositani, amelyre azt a gyartd nem tervezte vagy amelyet nem
hagyta jéva. Az ilyen médositasok a szerszam feletti irdnyithatosag
elvesztéséhez vezethetnek és sidlyos személyi sériiléseket
okozhatnak.

4. Ne hasznaljon olyan tartozékokat, amelyeket a gyarté nem szant és
nem ajanlott ehhez a szerszamhoz. Az a tény, hogy egy tartozék
felszerelhetd a szerszamra, nem garantdlja annak biztonsagos
hasznalatat.

5. A felszerelt korong megengedett forgdsi sebessége nem lehet
kisebb, mint a szerszdmon feltiintetett maximélis forgasi sebesség.
Ha a szerszdm nagyobb sebességgel mikddik, mint amire a
tartozékot tervezték, ez a tartozék tonkremeneteléhez és a részeinek
szétrepiiléséhez vezethet.

6. A hasznalt korong kiilsé dtméréjének és vastagsaganak meg kell
felelnie a szerszdmnak. El6fordulhat, hogy a nem megfelelé méretii
korongok nincsenek megfelelden védve, vagy mikodés kozben nem
iranyithatok.

7. A menetes rogzitési korongoknak pontosan meg kell egyezniiik
az orsd menetével. Ha a korongot karimakkal rogzitik, akkor a
rogzitéfurat atméréjének meg kell egyeznie a karima méretével. A
nem megfeleléen felszerelt korongok vibralhatnak, ami a szerszdm
feletti iranyithatdsag elvesztéséhez vezethet.

8. Sériilt korongok hasznalata tilos. Minden hasznélat elGtt ellendrizze
tartozékokat repedések és forgacsok szempontjabél. Ellenérizze a
korongokat kopas és sériilés, a drétkeféket pedig laza vagy torott
huzalok tekintetében. Az elektromos szerszam vagy a tartozék
leejtése esetén vizsgalja meg, hogy nem sériilt-e meg, vagy cserélje
ki a tartozékot. A korong ellenGrzése és felszerelése utan jarassa
a szerszamot iresjaraton egy percig, iigyelve arra, hogy a kezeld
és a kozelben tartézkodok biztonsagos tavolsagban legyenek a




12.

13.

14

15.

16.

forgd korongtdl. A sériilt tartozék leggyakrabban prébafutas sordn
tonkremegy.

. Hasznaljon egyéni védofelszerelést. A munka tipusétol fliggden arc-

és szemveédo eszkozoket kell alkalmazni. Sziikség esetén hasznéljon
légzikeésziiléket, hallasvédot, védokeszty(it vagy specidlis kotényt az
apro részecskék elleni védelem érdekében. A szemet védeni kell a
munka soran keletkezd repiilé tormeléktdl. A |égzokésziiléknek ki
kell szlirnie a megmunkalas sordn keletkezé port. A hosszl tavd
zajnak val6 kitettség hallaskarosoddshoz vezethet.

. Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a kozelben tartézkoddk biztonsagos

tavolsdghan vannak a szerszdm  mikodési  teriiletétdl.
Mindenkinek, aki a m(ikodé szerszém kozelében tartdzkodik,
egyéni védofelszerelést kell viselnie. A megmunkalandé anyaghdl
szarmazo tormelék vagy a korong darabjai a munkateriileten kivil is
szétrepiilhetnek és sériilést okozhatnak.

.Olyan munka soran, ahol a szerszam véletleniil érintkezhet rejtett

vezetékekkel, a szerszamot csak a szigetelt fogantyikndl fogva
tartsa. A fesziiltség alatt allo vezetékkel valo érintkezés esetén a
szerszam minden fémrésze fesziiltség ald keriilhet, ami dramiitéshez
vezethet.

Soha ne tegye le a szerszamot, amig a tartozék teljesen le nem
all. A forgd korong beakadhat a feliiletbe, és ez a szerszam feletti
iranyithatosag elvesztéséhez vezethet.

Ne hordozza a szerszdmot bekapcsolt dllapotban. A forgd szerszam
és a ruhdzat véletlen érintkezése a ruhdzat beszoruldshoz és a
kezeld sériiléséhez vezethet.

Rendszeresen tisztitsa meg a szerszam szell6z6nyildsait. A motor
jarokerék beszivja a port a hazba, és a fémpor felhalmozodasa
rovidzarlat veszélyét okozhatja.

Ne hasznélja a szerszamot gyulékony anyagok kozelében. A szikrdk
tiizet okozhatnak.

Ne hasznélja a szerszémot flolnékony hiitéfolyadékkal. Viz vagy mas
folyadék behatoldsa dramiitéshez vezethet.

KULONLEGES BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK A CSISZOLOKORONGGAL
TORTENG CSISZOLASHOZ ES VAGASHOZ

1.

Csak ehhez az elektromos szerszdmhoz szént csiszolékorongokat
és a haszndlt koronghoz ill6 véddburkolatot hasznéljon. Eléfordulhat,
hogy a nem megfelelé korongok nincsenek megfeleléen védve, ami
biztonségi kockazatot jelent.

. A sillyesztett kozéppontd korongokat tgy kell felszerelni, hogy

munkafeliiletiik ne nydljon tdl a véddburkolat szélein. Ha a korong
talnydlik a véddburkolaton, az azt jelenti, hogy nincs megfelelGen
felszerelve, és eléfordulhat, hogy nincs megfelelGen védve.

. A védéburkolatot biztonsdgosan rogziteni kell az elektromos

szerszamhoz, és fel kell szerelni gy, hogy maximalis védelmet
nyljtson a kezelé szdméra. Ez azt jelenti, hogy a védéburkolat
zart részének a kezeld és a csiszolokorong kozétt kell lennie. A
véddburkolat megvédi a kezel6t a kirepiild tormeléktdl és a forgo
koronggal vald véletlen érintkezéstél.

. A csiszolokorongokat csak rendeltetésszeriien hasznélja. Soha ne

prébaljon meg csiszolni a vdgdkorong oldalaval. A vagokorongokat
ugy tervezték, hogy csak az éliikkel mikddjenek, és az oldalsé
nyomas eltorésiikhoz vezethet.

. A csiszolokorong rogzitéséhez mindig megfeleld méreti és

alaku, j6 allapotban lévé szoritokarimat hasznaljon. A megfeleld
karimdk a korong megtdmasztdsat biztositjdk és csokkentik
a tonkremenetelének valészinliségét. Vegye figyelembe,
hogy a vagdkorongok szoritkarimai eltérhetnek mas tipusi
csiszolékorongok karimaitol.

. Ne haszndljon mas szerszamoktél vald kopott korongokat.

A nagy szerszamokhoz tervezett csiszolékorongokat nem a
kompakt modellek nagyobb fordulatszdmara tervezték, ami
tonkremeneteliikh6z vezethet.

. A tobbfunkcios korongokkal torténé munka kozben mindig az adott

feladatnak me?feulelé,ve:dﬁburkolatot haszndljon. Eléfordulhat, ho
a nem megfelel6 véddburkolat hasznalata nem nydjt megfelelo
védelmet, ami noveli a stlyos sériilések valdsziniiségét.

TQVABBI BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK A CSISZOLOKORONGGAL TORTENG
VAGASHOZ

1.

Ne gyakoroljon tdlzott nyomast a vagdkorongra, ne mélyitse el a
végast a sziikségesnél nagyobb mértékben. A til nagy nyomas noveli
a korong elhajldsénak vagy elakadasénak kockézatat, ami a korong
visszarigasahoz vagy toréséhez vezethet.

. Ne édlljon a korong forgdsi vonalan vagy mogotte. Ha a korong a

kezelovel ellentétes iranyba forog, visszarigdskor a szerszam
hirtelen eltolddhat a felhasznélo felé.

. Ha a korong elakadt az anyaghba, azonnal kapcsolja ki a szerszamot,

és tartsa mozdulatlanul, amig a korong teljesen le nem &ll. Soha ne
prébalja meg eltavolitani a korongot a vagashdl forgas kézben, mert

. Legyen
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ez visszarligdshoz vezethet. Ezutan meg kell hatdroznia az elakadas
okdt, és meg kell sziintetnie ezt az okot, miel6tt folytatnd a munkat.

. Ne folytassa a vagas folyamatat, ha a korong mar a vagasban van.

Vérja meg, amig a korong eléri a teljes sebességet, majd évatosan
helyezze vissza a vagasba. Ha a korong az anyag belsejében fut,
beszorulhat, kirepiilhet a vagasbdl, vagy a szerszam visszarigasat
okozhatja.

. A hosszl és nagy méretli munkadarabokat biztonsagosan ala kell

tdmasztani, hogy ne hajoljanak el sajat stlyuk hatéséra, ami a
korong elakadaséhoz és a szerszdm visszarigasahoz vezethet. A
tdmasztékokat a vagas mindkét oldalara kell helyezni, kozel a vagasi
vonalhoz.

rendkiviil 6vatos a falakban, rejtett iregekben és
megvildgitatlan teriileteken  torténé vagasok elvégzésekor.
A kidllo korong véletlenil megsértheti a rejtett csoveket,
elektromos vezetékeket vagy egyéb szerkezeteket, ami veszélyes

kovetkezményekkel jarhat.

. Nevégezzen ivelt vagasokat. Ha az anyagot ivelt palyan prébélja meg

végni, a korong meghajlik és beszorul, novelve annak valdsziniségét,
hogy eltdrik vagy pattan vissza, ami silyos sériilésekhez vezethet.

KULONLEGES BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK A CSISZOLOPAPIRRAL
TORTENG CSISZOLASHOZ

1.

Ne hasznaljon tdl nagy csiszoldlapokat. A csiszolopapir méretének
meg kell felelnie a szerszdmgyarto ajanlasainak. A tilsagosan kiéllé
csiszolélap elszakadhat, elakadhat vagy visszarlgast okozhat.

KULONLEGES BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK A DROTKEFEKKEL VALO
MUNKAVEGZESHEZ

1.

Vegye figyelembe, hogy kefével végzett munka sordn a drétszalak
elkeriilhetetleniil kiesnek. Ne terhelje til a szerszémot a kefére
gyakorolt tulzott nyomassal. A torott huzalszélak konnyen atszurjak
a vékony ruhdkat, és megsérthetik a bért.

. Ha miikodés kdzben véddburkolatot kell haszndlni, iigyeljen arra,

hogy a kefe ne érjen hozza. A centrifugalis er6 hatdséra a kefehuzal
kitagulhat, ami érintkezést okozhat a burkolattal.

TOVABBI BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK

1.

Mindig a felszerelt korongnak megfeleld véddburkolatot hasznaljon.
Ez megvédi a kezel6t a kirepiilé tormeléktdl a korong ténkremenetele
esetén, ami stlyos sériilésekhez vezethet.

. Hasznaljon véd6szemiiveget, fiilvédot és légzokeésziiléket. Ennek

elmulasztasa szemsériilést, zaj miatti hallaskarosodast vagy por
belélegzése miatti |égzési problemékat okozhat.

. Tartsa a kozelben tartézkoddkat biztonsagos tévolsagban a

munkateriilettdl. A repiilé tormelék vagy szikrak veszélyt jelenthetnek
a kozelben tartézkodok szamara.

. Gyézﬁd'L&Sn meg arrol, ho%y a munkahely mentes a gyulékony

anyagoktdl. A miikodés kozben keletkezd szikrak tiizet okozhatnak.

. Ne mikodtesse a szerszamot féradtan vagy zavaré tényezdk

jelenlétében. A koncentracié csokkenése noveli a baleset

valoszinliségét.

. Ne hasznalja a szerszamot nedves kornyezetben. A nedvesség noveli

az aramiités kockdzatat.

VISSZARUGAS MEGELGZESE

1.

. A visszarlgds a szerszam

. Tartdzkodjon

. Ne hasznéljon

A visszarligds a szerszam hirtelen, ellenérizetlen rangatésa, amely
akkor kdvetkezik be, amikor a korong vagy a tartozék elakad. Ez a
szerszam feletti irdnyithatdsdg elvesztéséhez vezethet.

. A korong elakadasakor a mélyen elmeriilt éle a forgasiranytdl

fiiggGen élesen oldalra rangathatja a szerszamot.

nem megfeleld hasznalatanak
kovetkezménye. Az aldbbi 6vintézkedések betartaséval elkeriilhetd.

. Tartsa ersen a szerszamot két kézzel, alljon stabil helyzetben. Ha

az adott modellnek van egy segédfogantydija, feltétleniil hasznélja.

. Tartsa tavol a kezét a szerszam forgd részeitél. A visszarigds a

szerszam heves randuldsat okozhatja, ami sulyos sériilésekhez
vezethet.
tdvol a visszarigds potencidlis teriiletétdl.
Visszarlgaskor a szerszdm a korong forgasaval ellentétes irdnyba
mozog.

. Legyen kiilondsen ovatos a sarkok, éles szélek és egyenetlenségek

megmunkalasakor. Keriilni kell a tartozék iitéseit ezekre a
teriiletekre, mivel ez elakaddshoz vagy visszarigashoz vezethet.
A forgé tartozékok hajlamosabbak az elakadasra sarkokban, éles
széleken torténé munkavégzéskor vagy véletlen iitések esetén, ami a
szerszam feletti irdnyithatosdg elvesztéséhez vezethet.

munkéhoz  korflrészlapokat, fahoz valé
lancos korongokat, 10 mm-nél nagyobb szegmenstavolsagu
gyémaéntkorongokat, illetve barmilyen fogazott korongokat. Az
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ilyen tartozékok gyakran visszarlgdst vagy a szerszam feletti
iranyithatdsag elvesztését okozzak.

MUNKARA VALO FELKESZULES

1. Haszndlat el6tt ellenérizze a korongot, hogy nincsenek-e rajta
repedések vagy sériilések. A sériilt korongok miikddés kozben
eltorhetnek, ami szildnkok szétszorédasat és sériilésveszélyt
okozhat.

2. A munka megkezdése elGtt ellendrizze, hogy a korong megfeleléen
van-e felszerelve és kiegyensilyozott-e. A nem megfeleld
beszerelés a korong toréséhez és a szerszam feletti iranyithatosag
elvesztéséhez vezethet.

3. Atartozékok bedllitdsa vagy cseréje el6tt gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy
a szerszam ki van kapcsolva. Véletlen bekapcsolds silyos személyi
sériilésekhez vezethet.

4. A munka megkezdése el6tt hagyja a szerszamot egy percig
iiresjaraton jarni. Ez segit azonositani a rosszul felszerelt vagy sériilt
korongokat, és csokkenti azok torésének kockdzatat.

5. Gy6zddjon meg arrél, hogy a munkadarab biztonsagosan rogzitve
van. Ez megakadélyozza a korong beszoruldsat és a szerszam
esetleges visszarligasét.

6. Csak azokat a csiszolokorongokat hasznalja, amelyek ehhez a
szerszammodellhez ajanlottak, és amelyek megengedett sebessége
meghaladja a sarokcsiszolé maximalis forgédsi sebességét. A nem
megfeleld, illetve alacsonyabb sebességl korongok hasznélata
hibas mikodést, visszarigast vagy a korong tonkremenetelét
eredményezheti.

7. Ne hasznéljon lejért csiszolékorongot. A kopott vagy elavult
korongok mikodés kdzben eltdrhetnek, ami sériiléseket okozhat.

BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK A SAROKCSISZOLOKKAL TORTENG
MUNKAVEGZESHEZ

1. Munka kozben két kézzel fogja meg a szerszamot. Ennek
elmulasztdsa az iranyithatosag elvesztéséhez vezethet, novelve a
sériilések vagy a munkadarab karosodasanak kockazatat.

2. A munka megkezdése el6tt varja meg, amig a szerszam eléri a teljes
fordulatszamot. A nem megfelel6 sebességgel torténd lizemeltetés
visszarlgdshoz vagy az iranyithatdsdg elvesztéséhez vezethet.

3. Tartsa tavol a kezét a forgd alkatrészektél. A koronggal vald
érintkezés stlyos vagasokhoz vagy amputéaciohoz vezethet.

4. Ker‘LiIH‘e a tllzott nyomds kifejtését a szerszdmra miikddés kozben.
A til nagy nyomas a korong tilmelegedéséhez vagy toréséhez
vezethet, ami az irdnyithatosag elvesztését okozhatja.

5. Ne érintse meg a munkadarabot kozvetleniil a csiszolds utan. A
felilete nagyon forré lehet, és érintkezéskor égési sériiléseket
okozhat.

6. Keriilie a kényelmetlen szégben torténé munkavégzést. Az instabil
helyzet noveli az irdnyithatdsag elvesztésének és a sériiléseknek a
kockézatat.

7. Gondoskodjon a szerszam megfeleld szell6zésérél mikodés
kozben. A tllmelegedés a szerszam idé el6tti meghibdsoddséhoz
vagy fokozott tiizveszélyhez vezethet.

KARBANTARTAS ES TAROLAS

1. Rendszeresen ellendrizze és karbantartsa a szerszdmot, beleértve
a védéburkolatokat, karimakat és vezetékeket. A kopott vagy sériilt
alkatrészek csokkenthetik a biztonsdgot és hibas miikodéshez
vezethetnek.

2. Ne haszndlion sérilt vagy moédositott tartozékokat. Ez
egyenstlyhianyhoz, az irdnyithatésdg elvesztéséhez vagy személyi
seriilésekhez vezethet.

3. Hasznalaton kiviil tarolja a szerszémot biztonségos helyen. A nem
megfelel§ tarolds karosoddshoz vagy véletlen bekapcsolashoz
vezethet.

4. |d6ben cserélje ki a kopott csiszolékorongokat. A kopott korongok
hasznélata csokkenti a munka hatékonysagat és noveli azok
tonkremenetelének kockézatat.

TAPEGYSEG

Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a szerszdmot Procraft 20 V-os akkumuldtorok
(4 Ah vagy 8 Ah) taplaljak. Mas akkumuldtorok hasznélata karosithatja a
szerszdmot és ronthatja a mikodését. A szerszdmot arra szanték, hogy
Procraft 20 V-os Ujratdlthetd litium-ion akkumulatorokkal mikddjon,
amelyek stabil és megbizhaté miikddést biztositanak.

FELHASZNALAS
A\ FIGYELEM!
Atartozékok beszerelése vagy eltévolitasa el6tt gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy
PROSEAE
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a szerszam KI VAN KAPCSOLVA, és tavolitsa el az akkumulétort a véletlen
bekapcsolds elkeriilése érdekében.

Az akkumulator eltavolitasa (2a. abra)
Az akkumulator eltavolitasahoz nyomja meg az akkumulator eliilsé részén
1évd gombot, és ezzel egyidejtileg vegye ki az akkumulétort a szerszambal.

Az akk

Atoltének két visszajelz6je van: piros és zold. A piros visszajelzo azt jelzi,
hogy a tdltés folyamatban van, a zold pedig azt, hogy a toltés befejez6dott.
Magén az akkumulatoron is lehet toltottségjelz6. A toltottsegi szint
ellendrzéséhez nyomja meg az akkumulatoron lévs toltésellenérzo
gombot.

1 LED: 25%-0s toltottség.

2 LED: 50%-os toltsttség.

3 LED: 75%-os toltottség.

4 LED: teljes toltottség

Lépésrél Iépésre torténd Utmutatds:

toltésére

1. Csatlakoztassa a tolt6t a konnektorhoz.

2. Adugaszolhatd toltok esetén dugja be a tolté dugéjat az akkumulator
toltécsatlakozéjdba. A slide-in tipusd tdltok esetén igazitsa a
hornyokat, és iitkdzésig helyezze be az akkumulatort.

3. Apiros visszajelzé kigyullad, jelezve, hogy a toltés folyamatban van.
4. Amikor a toltés befejez6dott, a zold visszajelz6 kigyullad.

5. Valassza le a tolt6t az akkumulatorrdl és hiizza ki a konnektorbdl,
vagy vegye ki az akkumulétort a tolt6bal.

6. Opciondlisan: Nyomja meg az akkumulator toltésellenérzé gombjat,
hogy az akkumuldtor LED-ek segitségével lathassa a toltottségi
szintet.

Az akkumulator behelyezése (2b. abra)

Igazitsa az akkumulatort a szerszamon Iévd horonyhoz, majd cstsztassa a
helyére, amig be nem reteszelddik és be nem kattan.

Befogas helye

Munka kédzben mindig mindkét kezével tartsa erésen a sarokcsiszol6t.
Hasznédlja a segédfogantyit (1) és a féfogantyit (4) a biztonsagos
fogashoz.

Allithaté segédfoganty (2d. abra)

Lehetésége van két munkapozicié koziil valasztani a maximélis irdnyitas
és kényelem érdekében, amikor sarokcsiszoléval dolgozik. A kiegészitd
fogantyu (1) az éramutaté jardsaval megegyez6 iranyban becsavarhaté a
sebességvaltd oldalain Iévo furatok egyikébe.

MEGJEGYZES! Mindig ezt a foganty(t hasznélja a szerszam feletti teljes
iranyithatésagahoz.

Ors6zar gomb

Az ors6zér gombot (2) csak a korong cseréjekor szabad hasznalni. Soha ne
nyomja meg, amig a korong forog!

A korong beszerelése (3. abra)

A bels6 karima (3a. abra 1) az orsora fel van szerelve, és az orsd két lapos
oldalahoz van rogzitve. Helyezze a korongot (3a abra 2) a bels6 kariméra
(3a dbra 1), majd szerelje fel a kiilsG karimat (3a dbra 3) az orséra. Nyomja
meg az orsozar gombot (2), forgassa el az orsét, amig be nem kattan, majd
hiizza meg szorosan a kiilsé karimat (8) a kulccsal (10).

Gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a korong (11) szabadon forog, és biztonsagosan
rogzitve van. Végezzen prébaiizemet terhelés nélkiil 20 méasodpercig, hogy
ellendrizze a vibraciot vagy a korongkifutast.

A korong eltdvolitisahoz kdvesse a felsorolt lépéseket forditott
sorrendben.

A kiils6 karima felszerelése

A kiilsé karimat (8) a haszndlt korong vastagsaganak megfelelden kell
felszerelni:

O Vékony vago- vagy gyémantkorongoknal a kiils6 karima (8) kidllo
részének a korongtdl ellentétes irdnyba kell néznie.

0 Vastagabb csiszolokorongok esetén a kiilsé karima (8) kiallé
részének a korong felé kell néznie a jobb aldtamasztas érdekében.

Mindig ellendrizze, hogy a korong (11) megfeleléen rogzitve van-e.

A védéburkolat bedllitisa

Mielétt barmilyen munkét végezne a szerszdmmal, valassza le az




akkumuldtort (akkumuldtor (5)). A védéburkolatot (7) fel kell szerelni, ha
csiszol6- vagy vagokorongokkal dolgozik.

Csiszoldshoz valé védéburkolat:

A védéburkolaton (7) kialakitott kiemelkedés biztositja a szerszammal
vald kompatibilitast. Nyissa ki a reteszelé kart (3b. abra). Igazitsa a
véddburkolatot (7) az orsén kialakitott hornyhoz, és forgassa el a kivant
munkahelyzetbe. A véddburkolat rogzitéséhez zarja le a reteszeld kart. A
véddburkolat (7) zért oldalat mindig a kezel§ felé kell iranyitani.

MEGJEGYZES! A bilincs allitéanyaja éllithaté Ggy, hogy a védsburkolat
biztonségosan rogziiljon a reteszelo kar zarasa utan.
Vdgdshoz vald védéburkolat:

Fém vagasakor mindig hasznaljon vagashoz tervezett védGburkolatot (7).
Szerelje fel ugyantgy, mint a csiszolashoz valé védéburkolatot.

A védéburkolat eltavolitdsa

Soha ne tévolitsa el a korong véddburkolatét (7), kivéve, ha ez a
karbantartashoz sziikséges. A véddburkolat eltavolitdsahoz:

1. Tévolitsa el a korongot (11) és mindkét karimat (belsé karimat (9)
és kiils6 karimét (8)).

2. Nyissa ki a reteszeld kart, és forgassa el a véddburkolatot tgy, hogy
a kiemelkedések egy vonalba keriiljenek a sebességvalté hazan Iévo
hornyokkal.

3. Tavolitsa el a véddburkolatot.

4. A védéburkolat visszahelyezéséhez kovesse a felsorolt lépéseket

forditott sorrendben. Az Osszes eltdvolitott alkatrészt biztonségos
helyen tarolja.

Sebesség beallitasa

A kezelGpanel (12) lehet6vé teszi a szerszam forgéasi sebességének harom
eldre beallitott tartomanyban torténd bedllitdsat:

0 4700 ford./perc: alacsony fordulatszam, ideélis kényes vagy preciz
munkakhoz.

O 7200 ford./perc: kdzepes fordulatszam, éltalanos feladatokhoz.

0 9600 ford./perc: magas fordulatszdm, nagy igénybevétel(i
munkékhoz vagy gyors anyageltavolitashoz ajanlott.

A sebesség megvaltoztatdsahoz nyomja meg a sebességvalaszté gombot
a kezelopanelen (12). A kivélasztott sebesseget a megfeleld jelzé jeleniti
meg a kezelépanelen.

Visszarugas-vezérlo funkcié (Kickback Control)

A visszarligds-vezérld funkcié noveli a biztonsagot azéltal, hogy hirtelen
visszarligds észlelésekor automatikusan ledllitia a szerszamot. Ez
csokkenti a sériilések és a szerszam kdrosodésanak kockazatét.

A visszarligas-vezérld funkcid be- és kikapcsoldsa
Avisszarugas-vezérl6 funkciét a kezelGpanelen (12) lévo sebességvalasztd

gomb kortilbeliil 3 mdsodpercig torténé lenyomésaval és lenyomva
tartasédval lehet be- vagy kikapcsolni.

0 Aktivalds: Bekapcsoldskor a visszarlgds-vezérl§ rendszer figyeli a
szerszam viselkedését, és ledllitja a motort, ha hirtelen visszarugast
észlel.

0 Deaktivélas: A funkcié sziikség esetén kikapcsolhato, azonban a
maximalis biztonsdg érdekében ajanlott bekapcsolva hagyni.

MEGJEGYZES! Mindig aktivélja a visszar(igés-vezérld funkcict, ha olyan
anyagokkal dolgozik, amelyek hajlamosak az elakaddsra vagy hirtelen
szerszdammozgast okozhatnak. Ez a funkcid a biztonsdg javitdsat
szolgdlja, de nem helyettesiti a szerszdm megfeleld kezelését és a
biztonségi el6irdsok betartasat.

A kapcsolé milkodése
A\ FIGYELEM!
A szerszdm hasznélata el6tt mindig ellendrizze, hogy a kapcsold

megfeleléen mikodik-e. Elengedés utén a kapcsolonak konnyen vissza kell
térnie ,KI" 4llasba.

A szerszam bekapcsolasa

NyoTja elére a be-/kikapcsolét (3) a szerszam bekapcsoldsahoz. (2c.
abra

A kapcsold rogzitése munkahelyzetben

A szerszdm elinditdsa utan nyomja le a be-/kikapcsolé (3) eliilsd
részét lefelé, amig a helyére nem kattan. Ez rogziti a kapcsolét a
munkahelyzetben, és lehetdvé teszi a miikddtetést anélkiil, hogy allandéan
kézzel kellene tartania.

A szerszam kikapcsoldsa
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Roviden nyomja meg a be-/kikapcsold (3) hatso részét a retesz kioldasahoz,
majd engedje el, amig a kapcsold vissza nem tér eredeti helyzetébe, és a
szerszam ki nem kapcsol.

Sarokcesiszol6 hasznalata
A\ FIGYELEM!

Ne kapcsolja be a szerszamot, ha a korong (11) hozzaér a munkadarabhoz.
A munka megkezdése el6tt varja meg, amig a korong eléri a teljes
sebességet.

Egyik kezével fogja meg a sarokcsiszolot a fogantyindl (4), a mésik
kezével pedig er6sen fogja meg a segédfogantydt (1) a jobb iranyithatésag
érdekében.

A védGburkolatot (7) mindig Ugy helyezze el, hogy a nyitott korong nagy
része Ontdl elfelé nézzen.

Késziiljon fel a szikradramldsra, amikor a korong (11) fémmel érintkezik.

Tartson 15° és 30° kozotti szoget a korong (11) és a munkadarab feliilete
kozott az optimdlis irdnyithatésdg, a hatékony anyageltévolitds és a
minimalis szerszdmterhelés érdekében. Legyen ovatos a sarkokban, mert
az egymast metszo feliiletekkel valé érintkezés a szerszdm rangatdzdsat
vagy elcsavarodasat okozhatja.

A csiszolas befejezése utan hagyja lehiilni a munkadarabot, mielGtt
megfogna. Ne érintse meg a forré feliileteket.

Tilterhelés megelézése

A tilterhelés kérosithatja a sarokcsiszold motorjét. Ez akkor fordul el6, ha
a szerszamot hossz( tavi intenziv terhelésnek teszik ki.

Ne gyakoroljon tilzott nyomést a szerszdmra a munka felgyorsitasa
érdekében. A korong (11) enyhe nyomdssal hatékonyabban mikadik, ami
megakadalyozza a forgasi sebesség csokkenését is.

Ha a sarokesiszol6 tiimelegszik, hagyja lresjératban 2-3 percig mikédni,
hogy normal iizemi hémérsékletre haljon.

Tippek az optimélis munkahoz

Inditds: A szerszdmot mindig iresjaraton jarassa, hogy a munka
megkezdése el6tt elérje a maximalis fordulatszamot.

Korong délésszoge: Tartsa a korong (11) és a munkadarab feliilete kozotti
szoget 15° és 30° kozott. Nagyobb szog esetén bordék jelenhetnek meg
a feliileten, ami rontja a feliilet megmunkaldsanak minGségét. (3e. abra)

Mozgatas: Mozgassa a sarokcsiszol6t el6re-hatra a munkadarab feliiletén
az egyenletes megmunkalés érdekében.

A vagokorong hasznalata

Soha ne valtoztassa meg a véagési szoget vagdkorong hasznélatakor,
hogy elkeriilie a korong elakadasét, a motor lealldsét vagy a korong
tonkremenetelét.

Mindig a korong forgasaval ellentétes iranyban vagjon. A korong forgasaval
azonos irdnyban torténd vagas esetén a korong kiszorulhat a vagasbél.
Kemény anyagok esetén hasznaljon gyéméntkorongot a legjobb eredmény
elérésének érdekében.

Gyéméntkorong melegedésének szabily
Ha a gyémantkorong tilmelegszik (amit a korong koriili teljes szikragydri
jelzi), hagyja abba a vagast, és hagyja a szerszamot 2-3 percig iiresjaratban
lehdlni.

A munkadarab stabilitisa

Mindig rogzitse vagy tartsa biztonsdgosan a munkadarabot, nehogy
mikodés kozben elmozduljon. Ez javitja az iranyithatdsagot és csdkkenti
a balesetek kockézatat.

GONDOZAS ES KARBANTARTAS

A karbantartds elvégzése el6tt mindig gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a
szerszam ki van kapcsolva, és az akkumulator el van tavolitva

Szell6zényildsok (13): Tartsa tisztdn és eltdmédésmentesen a
szelldz6nyildsokat (13). Ha kompresszora van, haszndljon silritett leveg6t
a belsd por eltavolitasahoz (feltétleniil viseljen véddszemiiveget).

Szerszamtest: Tisztitsa meg a szerszdmtestet nedves ruhdval és enyhe
szappannal. Keriilje a viz, olddszerek vagy stroldszerek hasznalatat. Soha
ne engedje, hogy folyadék keriiljon a szerszam belsejébe, és ne meritse
folyadékba.

Kenés: Az On szerszdma nem igényel tovébbi kenést.

Térolds: A szerszdmot mindig széraz helyen tarolja, hogy elkeriilie a
nedvesség okozta kdrosoddsat. Ha a készlet tartalmaz egy taroldsra
valo taskat vagy tokot, haszndlja azt a szerszdm portdl, nedvességtél és
iitésektdl vald védelmére térolas és szallitds kozben.

A szerszam biztonsagos és megbizhatd mikodése érdekében ne
feledje, hogy a javitast, karbantartast és beallitdst csak hivatalos
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szervizkozpontokban kell elvégezni, kizarélag eredeti potalkatrészek és
fogydeszkozok felhasznélasaval.

HIBAELHARITASI TABLAZAT

Probia Foted Monolda
P L ges ok g

Akiils6 karima (8)  Ellendrizze és hiizza meg a
nincs meghtzva, kiilsé karimat (8), gy6z6djon
vagy a korong (11)  meg arrdl, hogy a korong
nincs megfelelden (1 1? megfeleléen van
felszerelve felszerelve.

A sarokcsiszold
korong rezeg
vagy ingadozik.

A sériilt korong
miikodés kézben

Cserélje ki egy Gj korongra. A

A korong sériilt sériilt korongot biztonsagos

tonkremehet modon artalmatlanitsa.
A korong P P
My < Cserélje ki az eltomddott
e:torr]ogllk A lagy anyagok korongot, vagy hasznéljon
aluminiummal eltomitik a léqy Gtvozetekhez t tt
& korongot gy otvozetekhez terveze
vagy lagy 9 korongot
otvozetekkel .

Azonnal mossa le az érintett
bérteriileteket szappannal és
vizzel. A sériilt akkumulétort
artalmatlanitsa.

Szélséséges
hémérsékletek vagy
intenziv hasznélat

Az akkumulator
szivargasa

Normal
felmelegedés az
energiafogyasztas

A szerszam vagy
az akkumulator
munka kézben

A munka folytatasa el6tt
hagyja kihilni a szerszamot.

felmelegszik miatt
Az akkumuldtor A1 Lkdrmini Nincs sziikség

Sl Normél kémiai P L
RO oo peeskers Ttes
emeleg kézben A 24§
toltés kozben megfelel§ szell6zést.
KORNYEZETVEDELEM

Pentru protejarea mediului inconjurator, unelte electrice,

acumulatori, accesorii si ambalaje ar trebui sé fie predate pentru

reciclare ecologicd. Nu eliminati unelte electrice si acumulatorii
impreuna cu gunoiul menajer!

Pentru protejarea mediului inconjurator, este necesar sd eliminati
baterie utilizata, mai ales, baterie cu litiu, in mod corespunzator. Pentru
o eliminare corespunzatoare, descércati baterie complet atunci cand
lucrati cu dispozitivul, scoateti-o, apoi infésurati bornele folosind o banda
izolantd pentru a evita scurtcircuitul. Nu se poate dezasambla baterie si
elimina partile ei. Eliminati in locuri special destinate acestui lucru.

¢ Numai pentru tarile UE:

[P '

ﬁ e In conformitate cu Directiva Europeand 2012/19/EU,
despre dispozitivele electrice si electronice utilizate

si legislatie nationald in vigoare, precum si in conformitate cu Directiva

Europeana 2006/66/EC, baterii si dispozitivele electronice utilizate sau

care au ajuns la sfarsitul ciclului lor de viatd sunt supusi colectdrii pentru

reciclarea ecologica.

Dacd sunt eliminate in mod necorespunzator, dispozitivele electrice si
electronice pot avea un_efect daunator asupra mediu inconjurétor si
sanatatea umana datorita prezentei posibile a substantelor periculoase
inele.

SZALLITAS

A litium-ion akkumuldtorokra a veszélyes druk szallitdsdra vonatkozd
kovetelmények vonatkoznak. Az akkumulatorcsomagokat a felhasznalé
maga is szallithatja kozuti szallitassal anélkiil, hogy kiegészité el6irasokat
kellene betartania. Harmadik fél bevonasdval torténd szallitaskor (pl.:
repiilével vagy szallitmanyozoval) a csomagolasra és a jeldlésre vonatkoz6
specidlis eldirdsokat kell betartani. Ebben az esetben a rakomény

szallitdsra val6 elokészitéséhez veszélyes arukkal foglalkozé szakértdt
kell bevonni.

Az akkumulatort csak sértetlen burkolattal szallitsa. Zérja le a nyitott
érintkezoket, és csomagolja be az akkumuldtort tgy, hogy az ne mozduljon
el a csomagolasban. Kérjiik, tartsa be az esetleges kiegészité nemzeti
eléirasokat is.
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AKKYMYJNIATOPHAS YINOWIN®OBAIbHAA MALUMHA

AG125A

WHCTPYKLMA
TEXHUYECKUE XAPAKTEPUCTUKU
Mopenb AG125A
Tun pBuratens becueToyHbli
Hanpsixenue (B, noctosHHoe) 20
CKOpOCTb X0N10CTOr0 X0Aa (MUH) 4700/ 7200/ 9600
MakcumanbHblii guameTp gucka (Mm) 125
Pesb6a wnuHpens M14
Kickback control +

3HaueHus YpOBHSA WyMa onpefeneHbl B cooTBeTcTBMM € EN 62841-2-3:
YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOTO fjaBnenus (A6(A))

) ¥ % L,:=82.6
3MEpEHHbIV YPOBEHb 3BYKOBOM MOLLHOCTH -
(a6() L0

NorpewHocTs K (aB(A))

06Lme 3HaYeHNs BUGPaLMK 1 NorpellHocTb K onpeaeneHbl B
cootsetcTBMN C EN 62841-2-3:

YpoBeHb BUGpaLuu npu wnudosanum (M/c?) 2.731
MorpewHocTs K (M/c?) 1.5
YpoBeHb 3aluThbl IPX0
Knacc sauutbl 1]

Bec EPTA (c 6arapeeii 4 Au) (kr) 2.86
Bec MHCTpyMeHTa 6e3 akkymynsTopa (kr) 2.26
Bec (Bkntoyast Becb KoMMNeKT noctaeku) (kr) 3.9
AxKymynsTop

Hanpsixenue (B, noctosHHoe) 20

Tun 6atapeu Li-ion
EMKocTb (AY) 4.0/8.0
3apapHoe ycTpoiicTBO

2);2¢:$::rz;|pamenme (B, nepemeHHoe) 220-240/50
MowHocTb (BT) 42
BbixoaHOe HanpsxeHue (B, nocTosiHHOE) 20
BbixogHo# Tok (A) 2.0

Knacc 3awuTbl Il

MPEAYNPEXIEHWE: 3asiBneHHble YpOBHM BMGpaLMM W Luyma COOTBET-
CTBYIOT OCHOBHbIM 0611aCTsIM NMPUMeHeHUst MHCTpyMeHTa. OfHaKo, ecnn
MHCTPYMEHT UCMONb3YeTCs ANA APYTUX Lieneid, C ApyruMI NMpUHaAIexXHO-
CTSIMU NN B NNJI0XOM TEXHUYECKOM COCTOSIHIM, YPOBHMU LyMa 1 BUGPALIMiA
MOTyYT OTAMYaTbCA. 3TO MOXET 3HAYUTENbHO YBENNYUTb YPOBEHb BO3-
LlefiCTBUS B TeyeHWe Bcero paGoyero nepuopa. YpoBHM Lyma u BUGpa-
Lum 6yayT BapbupoBaTbCs B 3aBUCMMOCTH OT CMOCOGOB UCMONb30BaHNs
9N1eKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa M MOTYT MpeBbILIATh YPOBHY, yKa3aHHbIE B 3TOM UH-
(hopMaLMOHHOM NUCTe. ITH YPOBHM LyMa ¥ BUGPALIMK MOTYT UCMOMb30-
BaTbCH ANS CPaBHEHUst OJHOTO MHCTPYMEHTa C APYIUM W A NpefBapu-
TeNbHO OLieHKM Bo3aeiicTBIs. ToUHas OLeHKa Harpysku Takxe AOSKHA
YUMTbIBATb BPEMS,, KOrZia MUHCTPYMEHT BbIKJIOUEH UM PaBoTaeT, Ho He uc-
nonb3yeTcsi. 3TO MOXET 3HAUNTENbHO CHU3UTb O6LLYI0 Harpysky B Teve-
Hue pa6oyero nepuoga. OnpeaenuTe fONONHNTENbHbIE MEPbI 6e30nacHo-
CTW ANs 3aluThbl onepaTopa, Takue Kak: 06ChyXMBaHUe UHCTPYMEHTa !
NpUHaAJIeXHOCTEl, CorpeBaHme pyK, UCMOJb30BaHMNe 3aluTbl Clyxa 1 op-
raHu3aums pa6oyero npotecca.

ONMUCAHME (PUC. 1)

1. [lononHutenbHas pykosTka 6. KHonka cHATWA akkymynaTopa
2. KHonka 6nokupoBku 7. 3awWuTHbI KOXYX
pHACES 8. BHewwHuii hnanely
3. Bbikntouatens Bkn/Bbikn 9. BHyTpeHHuit pratey
4. PykosTka 1

0. Kntoy pns 3axuma
5. Akkymynatop




11. Amnek 13. BeHTUNALMOHHbIE OTBEPCTUSA
12. Nanenb ynpasnexus

COAEPXWUMOE NOCTABKU*

HaumeHoBanue AG125A-1B-C  AG125A-BB AG125A-1B-F
PykoBoacTBO 7 1 1
nonb3oBatens

AKKYMynsTopHas

yrnownuposanbHas 1 1 1

MalunHa

AkkymynsTtop: 20 B,4 Ay 1 - 1
3apsfHoe ycTpoiicTBO: ] R 1

20B

[lononHutenbHas 1 1 1

pykosTka

Kntoyu ans 3atsxku 1 1 1
LinudoBanbHblit Kpyr 1 1 1
3aLUMTHDI KOXYX ANs 1 1 1
wnnboBKM

MnacTukoBblit Keiic 1 - -

TkaHeBas cymKa ¢
pemHem

* Moxanyiicta, 06paTUTe BHUMaHUE, YTO COAEPKUMOE YNaKoBKM MOXET
OTNNYATLCA B 3aBUCUMOCTU OT CTPaHbl MOKYMKM. [N NONYYEHUA KOH-
KPeTHOW UHHOPMALIMKM O COAEPXMMOM Balueli NoCcTaBKM 06paTUTeCh K Ba-
LIMM MECTHbIM AUCTPUGLIOTOPAM.

AKKyMynsiTopHas yrnosas wnudosanbHas mawwuHa Procraft Industrial
AG125A npegHasHayeHa ans windosaHus v pesku (Npu UCMoNb30BaHUU
COOTBETCTBYHOLLErO 3aluUTHOro KO)nya) TaKWX mMatepuanos, Kak mMetans,
KaMeHb, Kupnuy, GETOH, Kepamuyeckas niuTka, ApeBeciHa u jpeBecHble
Matepuanbl. Cnepyet NOMHUTb, YTO 3TOT MHCTPYMEHT He npefHa3HayeH
DN MHTEHCUBHbIX PaboT, 1 BO BpEMS 3KCMNyaTaLuu HeO6XOAUMO AenaTb
perynsipHble NepepbiBbl, YTOGbI AaTb KOMMNOHEHTAM YCTPOACTBA OCTbITh.

Wcnonb3oBaHue WHCTPYMEHTa He N0 Ha3Ha4yeHto ABNAETCA OCHOBaHWEM
ANA 0TKasa B I'apaHTMVIHOM peMoHTe.

MPABUJIA TEXHUKUN BE3OMACHOCTHU

/\ OCTOPOXHO! OsHakombTech co Bcemn npeaynpeXAeHusMu no
6e30nacHOCTH, YKa3aHUSMM, WANIOCTPALMAMM M TEXHUYECKUMM XapaK-
TepUCTUKaMK, NPE/OCTaB/EHHbIMU BMECTE C JaHHOH 3NeKTPUYECKOH
MaluMHOA. HeBbINONHEHME BCEX MPUBEAEHHDIX HUXE YKasaHWil MOXeT
NPUBECTU K NOPAXEHUIO INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM M (unm{ K TXEnomy Te-
NECHOMY NOBPEXAEHMIO.

CoxpaHme BCe npefynpexzaeHna n UHCTPYKLUUK ANA CNpaBKu.

TepMUH «3NEKTPUYECKAA MalLMHA» W «INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT» B 3TUX
NpeAynpexAeHnaX OTHOCUTCA K Balleid paBoTaroleil OT CeTH aneKTpu-
YeCcKoii MaLUMHe UK K aKKyMYNSTOpHOIl (6eCnpoBOAHOI) 3NeKTpUYecKoit
MalunHe.

YCJI0BHbIE 06O3HAYEHUA U CUMBOJIbI

Bcerga HajeBaiiTe 3aluTHbIE OYKW — 3aLLULAIOT rNasa oT
yacTuy

Bcerga AepKuTe MHCTPYMEHT 06EUMM pyKamu BO Bpemst
pa6oTbl. Micnonb3oBaHne ABYX pyK o6ecrieynBaet nyywmi
KOHTPO/b U CHUKAET PUCK NONYYEHUS TPAaBM.

He ncnonb3yiite cTaHAapTHbIA KOXYX ANS onepaumii
pesku. Mpyu paGoTe ¢ OTPe3HbIMU Kpyramin BCeraa
MCMONb3yiiTe CreLManbHblil 3aLUTHbINR KOXYX ANs peaku,
4TOBbI 0GECNeYNTb HafNexallyto 3aluTy.

HocuTe nbinesawutHyto Macky - MpefoTepalyaet
BJibIXaHue YacTuy

Hocute 3alyuTHbIE HayLWHUKK — 3aLMLLAT CAyX OT
Ype3MepHOTo Wyma.

MpouTtuTte MHCTPYKLUN

40

0O61ee npeaynpexAeHue 06 onacHoCTy!

COOTBETCTBUE C OCHOBHbIMYU CTaHAAPTaMM MO
6e30NacHOCTY NPUMEHUMbIX EBpOMeickinX AMpeKTUB.

EBpasniickuii 3HaK COOTBETCTBUA.

YKpanHCKuil 3HaK COOTBETCTBUA

¥

OCOBbIE MPABWJIA BE3OMACHOCTU ANA
AKKYMYJIATOPHOW YT JI0LW/TU®OBAJIbHOU MALLUHbDI

PekoMeHpauuu no 6e3onacHocT npu  WAK(OBaHUK, WANPOBAHUM
HaxAauHow 6ymaroi, pa6oTe C MPOBONOYHBIMMU LLETKAMM U pe3ke abpa-
3UBHBIM UCKOM:

1. [laHHblii 371EKTPOUHCTPYMEHT MOXET UCMONb30BATLCA ANS WN(O-
BaHWs abpasuBHbIM KPYroM, HaxAauYHoi GyMaroi, MPOBONOYHbIMA
LeTKaMK, a Takxe Ans pesku. Credyet cobatogarb Bce Mepbl npe-
AOCTOPOXHOCTH, MHCTPYKLMM, ONMCAHMS U TEXHUYECKME XapaKTepu-
CTUKMW, MPEAOCTaBNEHHbIE BMECTE C 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM. Heco-
6110A€HNE JaHHbIX PEKOMEHAALNI MOXET NMPUBECTY K NOPAXEHUIO
3N1EKTPUYECKNM TOKOM, MOXaPy W/ Cepbe3HbIM TPaBMaM.

2. [laHHbIA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT He MpejHasHayeH ANs NOAMPOBKMU.
Mcnonb3oBaHue MHCTPYMeHTa ANs OMepaLuii, He NpeaycMoTpeH-
HbIX NPOU3BOAUTENEM, MOXKET NPUBECTU K BO3HUKHOBEHUIO Onac-
HbIX CUTYaLWit U TPaBM.

3. 3anpelyeHo MOANGULMPOBATL INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, YTOGbI BbIMON-
HSATb PaboTbl, AN KOTOPbIX OH He 6blN Pa3paboTaH, u KoTopble He
6b1AM 0po6peHbl Npou3BoAMTENEM. Takue MoauduKauuu Moryt
NPUBECTYU K NOTEPE KOHTPONS HAf MHCTPYMEHTOM U CTaTb NpUYM-
HOIl CepbesHbIX TPaBM.

4. He vcnonbayiite NPUHAANEXHOCTH, KOTOPbIE HE NPEAYCMOTPEHbI 1
He peKoMeH/0BaHbl NPOU3BOANTENEM ANA ITOTO UHCTPYMEHTA. ToT
(haKT, YTo aKkceccyap MOXET ObiTb YCTAHOBNEH HA MHCTPYMEHT, He
rapaHTUpyeT ero 6e30macHoro UCnosb3oBaHus.

5. [lonycTuMas CKOpOCTb BpaLLeHWs ycTaHaBAMBAeMOro Kpyra He
DOMKHA BbITb HUKE MaKCUManbHOW CKOPOCTH BpALLEHMs, yKa3aH-
HOW Ha MHCTPYyMeHTe. Ecnu MHCTPYMEHT pa6oTaeT Ha Gonee BbicO-
KO CKOPOCTM, YEM PaccyuTaHa OCHACTKa, 3TO MOXET MPUBECTH K
€€ paspyLUeHIto 1 pasneTy YacTeii.

6. BHeWHWit AnameTp 1 TONLLMHA UCTIONb3YeMOro Kpyra A0MKHbI COOT-
BETCTBOBATb ;aHHOMY UHCTPYMeHTY. Kpyrvt HempaBunbHoro pasme-
pa MOryT 6bITb HEZLOCTATOYHO 3aLNLLEHbI NN HE NOAAABATbCS KOH-
TpOio BO BpeMs paGoTbl.

7. Kpyru ¢ pe3b60BbIM KPenneHneM AOMKHbI TOYHO COOTBETCTBOBATL
pesbbe wWnuHAens. ECin Kpyr Kpenutes ¢ noMoLbio hnaxues, au-
aMeTp MocafloYHOro OTBEPCTUS AOMKEH COBNajaTb C pasMepom
(naHua. Kpyru, KoTopble N0X0 YCTaHOB/EHbI, MOTYT BUOPUPOBAT,
4TO NPUBEAET K NOTEPE KOHTPONS HAZ UHCTPYMEHTOM.

8. 3anpeleHo UCnonb3oBaTh MOBPeXAEHHbIe Kpyrit. Mepe KaxabiM
1CMonb30BaHKeM NpoBepsAiiTe 0CHACTKY Ha Hanume TPeLLMH U CKo-
noB. lNpoBepbTe AUCKM Ha NMPeAMET U3HOCA U MOBPEXAEHMWI, a Npo-
BOJOYHbIE WETKM — Ha Hanuyue ocnaGneHHbIX MAN CAOMaHHbIX
npoBONIOK. B cnyyae nafeHnsi aNeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa UM OCHACTKM
HEeo6XOAMMO OCMOTPETb MX Ha Hanuuve MOBPEXAEHUA UK 3ame-
HUTb OCHacTKy. Ecnu Kpyr 6bin MPOBEPEH M yCTaHOBINEH, BK/OYN-
Te MHCTPYMEHT Ha XONIOCTOM XOAY Ha OAHY MMHYTY, NIpK 3TOM Yy6e-
ZMTeCb, YTO OMepaTop U OKpyXalolue HaxopsTcs B Ge3onacHoM
yAaneHuu oT Bpaujawollerocs Kpyra. [oBpeXpaeHHble OCHAcTKM
Yalue BCero JIoMatoTcs BO BpeMsi TECTOBOFO 3anycka.

9. McnonbayiiTe cpefcTBa MHAMBUAYaNbHOI 3awwmThl. B 3aBucuMocTy
0T BUfla PaboTbl HEOBXOAMMO NPUMEHSTD 3aWUTY NMua 1 rnas. Mpu
HEOGXOAMMOCTH UCNONb3YiiTe PecnupaTop, CPeACTBA 3alUTbI CNy-
Xa, 3aLUTHbIE NEPYATKYN UMK CReLuanbHbIit GapTyk, KOTOPbIi 3alyn-
TUT OT MENKMX YacTuL. Masa Heo6X0AMMO 3alLMLaTh OT NETALMX
0610MKOB, BO3HUKaOLMX BO BPeMs paboTbl. Pecnupatop AomKeH
dunbTpOBaTH NbINb, 06pasytoLlytocs B npolecce 06paboTku. [au-
TeNbHOE BO3/EMCTBME LWYMa MOXET MPUBECTU K YXYALIEHUKO CNy-
xa.

10. Y6eauTech, 4To OKpyxKatolmMe HaXoAATCA Ha 6e30MacHoM paccTos-
HUM OT 30HbI PaboTbl MHCTPYMEHTa. BCe, KTO HaXOAMTCA PAAOM C
paBoTaroLLyM UHCTPYMEHTOM, AOMXKHbI UCNONb30BATb CPEACTBA UH-
AvBUAYanbHoi 3awuTbl. 06710MKM 06pabaTbiBaeMoro marepuana
WM OCKOSIKM Kpyra MOTYT pasneTatbCst U NPUYMHUTD TPaBMbI Aaxe
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12.

13.

14.

3a npepenamu pa6oyeit 30Hbl.

. Npu paboTe, rAe MHCTPYMEHT MOXET Cy4aitHO HATKHYTHCS Ha CKPbI-

TYi0 NPOBOAKY, AEPXKUTE €0 TOMbKO 33 U30/IMPOBAHHBIE PYKOSTKM.
[p1 KOHTaKTe C NPOBOAOM MOA HANPSKEHUEM BCE METanYeckue
4aCTW UHCTPYMEHTA MOTYT 0Ka3aTbCs MOA HaMPSHKEHNEM, YTO Npu-
BE/IET K MOPAXEHMIO 3NIEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

Hukorpa He knaauTe WHCTPYMEHT A0 NONHOW OCTAHOBKM OCHACTKM.
Bpau.(arou.\mﬁcsl Kpyr MOXeT 3aLennuTbCA 3a MOBEPXHOCTb U npuse-
CTU K nOTepe KOHTPONA Haf, UHCTPYMEHTOM.

He nepeHocuTe MHCTPYMEHT B BK/IOYEHHOM COCTOSHWUW. Cayuvaii-
Hblil KOHTAKT BpalLaloLeics OCHAaCTKU C OAEXKAOIH MOXeT npuse-
CTM K ee 3axBaTy ¥ TPaBMUPOBaHUIO OnepaTopa.

PerynapHo 0‘<II/ILI.|3|7ITE BEHTUNALNOHHbIE OTBEPCTUA WHCTPYMEH-
Ta. KpblﬂbanKa ABuratens BTArMBaeT NbiNb B KOpNyc, U ckonne-
HUe MeTannnyeckon Mblnn MoxeT Cco3fiaTb yrpo3y KOpOTKOro 3a-
MbIKaHuA.

. He ncnonb3ayiite NHCTPYMEHT PAAOM C NerKoBOCNNaMEHALWUMUCA

MaTepuanamu. Vckpbl MOryT BbI3BaTb BO3ropaHue.

.Sanpeu.\euo WUcnosib3oBaTb UHCTPYMEHT C XWAKUMU OXnaxpjaro-

w1mu cpeacTeamu. Monagaxue BOAbI WK APYTUX XUAKOCTEN MO-
XET NPUBECTY K MOPAXKEHMIO INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

CMELMATIbHBIE MPABU/A BE3ONACHOCTY AN1A LWIUDOBAHUA U
PE3KW ABPA3UBHbIM JUCKOM

1.

Mcnonb3ayiiTe ToNbKo Te abpasuBHble AUCKM, KOTOPbIe NpeAHa3Ha-
YeHbl AN AaHHOTO 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA, 1 3aLMTHBIA KOXYX, CO-
OTBETCTBYIOWMIA WCMONb3YeMOMY AMCKY. Hemoaxoaswme AUCKM
MOTYT 6biTb HEAOCTATOYHO 3alMLLEHDI, YTO NPEACTaBASET Yrposy
6GesonacHocTu.

Kpyru ¢ 3aHWKeHHbIM LIEHTPOM AOMKHbI YCTaHAaBNUBATbCS Tak,
4TO6bl MX paboyasi MOBEPXHOCTb HE BbIXOAUNA 3a Kpas 3alUTHO-
ro KOXyXa. ECnn Kpyr BbICTYNaeT 3a npefenbl Koxyxa, 370 03Haya-
€T, YTO OH YCTAHOB/EH HEMPaBUIbHO U MOXET 6biTb HEJOCTATOY-
HO 3aLUMLLEH.

3aWMTHBIN KOXYX JOMKEH BbiTb HAEKHO 3aKpenieH Ha aNeKTpo-
WHCTPYMEHTE W YCTAaHOBJIEH TaK, YTOBbI 06ECMIeYNTb MaKcUManb-
HYI0 3aWUTY onepaTopa. AT 03HAYaET, YTO 3aKPbITash YacTb KOXKY-
Xa A0MDKHA HAXOANTLCS MEXAY ONepaTopoM 1 abpasvBHbIM KpYroMm.
KoXyx 3alyuuiaeT oneparopa oT pasneTaioluxcs 0610MKOB 1 Chy-
YaliHOro KOHTaKTa C BPalLaloLMMCa AUCKOM.

Wcnonba3yiiTe abpasuBHbIe KpYru TONbKO N0 HasHayeHuw. Hukorga
He nbiTaliTech WANGOBaTL GOKOBON NOBEPXHOCTbID OTPE3HOIO KpY-
ra. OTpesHble AUCKM NpefiHa3HaueHbl Ans paboTbl TONbKO KPOMKOH,
1 60KOBOE [JaB/IEHNE MOXET NPUBECTY K UX PaspyLUeHNto.

[ins Kpennexust abpa3uBHOro Kpyra BCerja MCMonb3yiiTe Ucnpas-
Hble 3aXMMHble (naHLbl NoAXoAsALiero pasmepa 1 Gpopmbl. Mopxo-
AflumMe GnaHUbl 06ecneynBaioT NOAAEPXKY AUCKA U CHUXKAKT Be-
POSITHOCTb €ro paspylieHnsi. YYTUTe, YTo 3aXnMHble GnaHLbl Ans
OTPe3HbIX AWCKOB MOTYT OTAMYaTbCA OT (GnaHueB ANs APYrux Bu-
7I0B abpasuBHbIX KpyroB.

He uCnonb3yiiTe U3HOLIEHHbIE KPYrU OT APYrMX UHCTPYMEHTOB.
A6pasvBHble Kpyru, NpeHasHayeHHble A1s 60/bLIMX UHCTPYMEH-
TOB, HE PaccuuTaHbl Ha 60/ee BbICOKWE 060POTbI KOMMAKTHbIX MO-
ZLenei, 4T0 MOXET NPUBECTU K UX PaspyLUeHUto.

Mpu pa6oTe ¢ MHOrOGYHKLMOHANbHBIMI KPYraMi BCErAa UCMonb-
3yiTe 3aLMTHBIA KOXYX, COOTBETCTBYIOLINA BbINONHAEMOI 3aja-
ye. MpuMeHeHWe HEMoAXOAsILEro KoXyxa MOXET He 06ecreyuTb
NOMKHOM 3alLUTbI, YTO YBENMYMBAET BEPOATHOCTb MOMyYeHns ce-
Pbe3HbIX TPaBM.

LONOJIHUTENbHBIE MPABUNA BE30MACHOCTH NPU PE3KE
ABPA3UBHbIM AUCKOM

1.

' [ {

He 0Kas3blBaiiTe Ype3MepHOro JaBNeHNs Ha OTPE3HON ANCK, He yray-
6nsaiiTe pe3 cunbHee, YeM HeobxoanUMo. Canwkom Gonbluoe faBne-
HWe YBENNYMBAET PUCK M3riGa UMK 3aKNMHUBAHWUSA AUCKA, YTO MO-
XET NPUBECTY K OTCKOKY UN Pa3pyLIEHHIo Kpyra.

He cToitTe Ha nuHUK BpaLLEeHna AUCKa UK 3a HUM. Ecnmn ANCK Bpa-
LiaeTca B HanpasJieHWK, MPOTUBOMOJIOXKHOM OnepaTopy, Npu OTCKO-
Ke WHCTPYMEHT MOXET pe3Ko CMeCTUTbCA B CTOPOHY nosib3oBaTte-
na.

ECnv MCK 3aKNWHUNO B MaTepuane, HeMeAneHHo BbIKIOYUTe UH-
CTPYMEHT W YAepXMBaiiTe ero HeMoABIKHO, NOKa AUCK HE 0CTaHO-
BMTCA MOMHOCTbIO. HUKOTAQ He MbiTaiiTech U3BNEYL AUCK U3 pas-
pesa, NoKa OH BPALLAeTes, Tak Kak 3T0 MOXET MPUBECTH K OTCKOKY.
[lanee cnepyet onpefenuTb NPUYMHY 3aKAMHUBAHUA U YCTPAHUTL
e nepes, NPOAOIKEHNEM PaboTbl.

He Bo306HOBNANTE pesKy, eC/N AUCK YKe HaxopuTes B paspese. [lo-
XAMTECH, NOKA AAUCK HAabepeT NosHble 060pOTbI, 3aTEM OCTOPOXHO
BEpHUTE ero B pa3pes. ECAn AncK 3anyLyeH BHYTpU MaTepuana, oH
MOXET 3aKNUHUTb, BbINIETETb U3 pa3pesa uu NpUBECTU K OTCKOKY
MHCTPYMeHTa.
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JINMHHbIE 1 KPYMNHbIe 3ar0TOBKM CeayeT HafieXHo NoAnupaThb, YTo-
6bl NPeAOTBPATUTb X NPOTUG NOA COOCTBEHHBIM BECOM, YTO MOXET
NpUBECTU K 3aK/MHUBAHWIO AUCKA W OTCKOKY MHCTPYMeHTa. lloa-
ZepXKa JoMKHa pacnonaratbCs no o6e CTOPOHbI OT pa3peaa, 61u3-
KO K JIMHUU pe3Ku.

C 0co60ii OCTOPOXHOCTbIO BbIMONHSITE Pe3ky B CTeHaX, CKpbl-
ThIX MONOCTAX U HEOCBELLEHHbIX MECTax. BbICTyna}OLI.lVIVI JAUCK MO-
XeT CNyyaitHo MOBPEAUTb CKPbITble TPY6bl, 3NEKTPUYECKUE Mpo-
BOAA UK Apyrue KOHCTPYKLUW, YTO MOXET NPUBECTU K OMacHbIM
nocneAcTBUsAM.

He BbinonHsaiiTe KpUBONMHeIiHYto pesky. MonbiTka paspesaTb MaTe-
puan no KpuBoii TPAeKTOPUN BbI3bIBAET Neperué i 3aknuHuBaHue
ZMCKa, 4TO NOBbILIAET BEPOATHOCTb €0 PaspyLUeHNs Ui OTCKOKa,
4TO MOXET NPUBECTU K CEPbe3HbIM TPaBMaM.

CMELMANIbHBIE NMPABUJIA BE3ONACHOCTM MPU LWINGOBAHUU
HAXXOAYHOU BYMATON

1.

He ucnonbayiite camwkom Gonbluve abpasusHble UCTbI. Pasmep
HaX#auyHOW Bymaru [OMKEH COOTBETCTBOBATb PEKOMEHAALMSAM
NPOU3BOANTENS UHCTPYMEHTA. U3NHULIHE BbICTYNatoWui abpasme-
HbIii IMCT MOXET NOPBATLCS, 3aKAUHUTD UM NPUBECTH K OTCKOKY.

CMELIMANBHbIE MPABWJIA BE3OMACHOCTU NPU PABOTE C
MPOBOJIOYHBIMU LLETKAMU

1.

YyTuTe, 4TO NpY paboTe CO WETKaMI HEU3GEXHO BbiNaAeHue npo-
BOMIOYHbIX BOPCUHOK. He AonyckaiiTe neperpysku MHCTpYMeHTa
upe3MepHbIM AaBneHueM Ha LeTky. OTIOMaHHble NPOBOMOYHbIE
BOPCUHKM IETKO MPOGUBAIOT TOHKYIO OAEXAY U MOTYT TPaBMUPO-
BaTb KOXY.

Ecnu npu pa6oTe HeoGXOAMMO MCMONb30BaTh 3aALUTHBIA KOXYX,
cneauTe 3a TeM, YToGbl LeTKa He kacanach ero. 113-3a LeHTpobex-
HOW CUNbI MPOBOJIOKA LLETKM MOXET PaCLUMPATLCS, YTO MOXET MpU-
BECTM K KOHTAKTY C KOXYXOM.

AONONHUTENbHBIE MPABUJIA BE3OMACHOCTH

1.

Bcerpa ucnonb3yiite 3awWuUTHbIA KOXYX, COOTBETCTBYHOWMIA ycTa-
HOBNIEHHOMY Kpyry. 370 3alyuiLaeT onepatopa OT pasfeTarowmuxcs
OCKOJIKOB B C/lyyae pa3pyLleHus UCKa, 4TO MOXET NPUBECTH K Ce-
pbesHbIM TpaBMaMm.

Wcnonb3yiiTe 3aluTHbIE O4KM, HAYLWHUKK 1 pecniupaTop. Hecobnio-
ZieHVe 3TOro MpaBuna MOXeET MPUBECTU K TPaBMaMm rnas, NoBpex-
ZIeHMIo CNyxa 13-3a Wyma unn npo6nemam ¢ AblxaHuem 13-3a Bfibl-
XaHusi nbln.

[lepXuTe NocTOPOHHUX Ha 6e30MacHOM paccTosHuM oT paboyeit
30HbI. JleTAMe 0670MKN AW UCKPbI MOTYT NPeACTaBAsTb onac-
HOCTb AN OKPYXaIOLLMX.

Y6epuTech, 4To paboyee MecTo CBOGOAHO OT NErKOBOCMIAMEHSIHO-
wWuxcsi MaTepuanos. Mckpbl, BO3HMKatoWe npu pa6oTe, MOryT npu-
BECTU K MOXapy.

He pa6otaiiTe UHCTPYMEHTOM B COCTOSHMW YCTanoCT! AU Npy OT-
BNiekatolmx Gaktopax. CHUXeEHNE KOHLEHTPaL K yBeNnunBaeT Be-
POAITHOCTb HECYACTHOTO C/yYas.

He ncnonbayiite NHCTPYMEHT BO BIaXKHOI cpefie. Bnara nosbiwaet
PUCK MOPAXeEHNs 3NeKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

NMPEAOTBPALLEHUE OTCKOKA

1.

OTCKOK = 3TO PesKuii HeKOHTPONUPYEMbII PbIBOK MHCTPYMEHT,
BO3HUKAOW|NI NPY 3aKNMHUBAHUM KPYra UM OCHACTKN. 3TO MOXET
NPUBECTY K NOTEPE KOHTPONS HaJl UHCTPYMEHTOM.

Mpn 3aKNMHMBaHUM Kpyra rny6oKo MOTpYXeHHas KPOMKa MOXET
PEe3Ko AepHYTb UHCTPYMEHT B CTOPOHY, B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT Harnpas-
NIEHVS BPALLEHMS.

OTCKOK — 3TO CNMefCTBME HEMPaBUIIbHOTO UCMOJb30BaHNs UHCTPY-
MeHTa. Ero MoXHo n3bexars, cobntofas cnefylowue Mepbl npeso-
CTOPOXHOCTHU.

Kpenko AepxuTte WHCTPYMEHT 06eMMI pyKamu, CToiiTe B yCTORYM-
BOM nonoxeHuu. Ecnn Yy MOAEeNun eCTb AONOJIHUTENIbHAA PYKOATKa,
06s13aTeNbHO UCMONb3YNTE ee.

He npubnunxaiite pyku K BpalLaloWwyuMcs 4acTsiM UHCTpyMeHTa. Mpu
OTCKOKE MHCTPYMEHT MOXET Pe3Ko AePHYTbCS, YTO MOXET NPUBECTH
K CepbesHbIM TpaBMaMm.

[lepxutecb B CTOPOHE OT 30HbI BO3MOXHOTO OTCKOKa. Mpy 0TCKo-
Ke MHCTPYMEHT ABUXKETCS B HAanpaBeHun, NPOTUBOMONOXHOM Bpa-
LeHuio Kpyra.

0Cco6eHHO OCTOPOXHO 0B6pabaTbiBaiTe yribl, OCTPbIE KPOMKM W He-
poBHOCTW. CnieAlyeT u3beratb y4apoB OCHACTKM 06 3T yuacTKu, Tak
KaK 370 MOXET MPUBECTY K 3aK/MHUBAHUIO WU OTCKOKY. Bpalyato-
Lasics ocHacTka 6onee NOABEPKEHa 3aKIMHUBAHMIO NPy paboTe B
yrnax, Ha OCTPbIX KPOMKaAX UM NPy CAyYaiHbIX YAapax, YTo MOXeT
NPUBECTY K NOTEPE KOHTPONS Hafl UHCTPYMEHTOM.




8. He ucnonbayiite N5 pa6oTbl AUCKOBbIE NUAbI, LiEMHbIE AUCKK ANs
AepeBa, a TakKe CerMeHTUPOBaHHbIE a/Ma3Hble AUCKM C PaccTos-
HUEM Mex gy cermeHTamu 6onee 10 MM unu ntobble 3y6uatble Au-
CKM. MOB06HbIE OCHACTKM YACTO BbI3bIBAIOT OTCKOK WM MoTepto
KOHTPONA Haf UHCTPYMEHTOM.

NOAroToBKA K PABOTE

1. Mepes UCMONb30BAHWEM OCMOTPUTE KPYr HA HAZMuME TPELYUH UK
noBpexAeHuit. MoBpexAeHHbIe Kpyrin MOTYT paspyLuMTbes BO Bpe-
M5 pa6oTbl, 4TO NPUBEAET K PasfeTy 0CKOMKOB U PUCKY NOMYYEHNS
TpaBMm.

2. MpoBepbTe NPaBUNbHOCTb YCTAHOBKY 1 6aNaHCUPOBKM Kpyra nepes
HayanoM paboTbl. HenpaBunbHbI MOHTaX MOXET NPUBECTY K Mo-
NIOMKE Kpyra W noTepe KOHTPONA Haj UHCTPYMEHTOM.

3. Y6epuTech, YTO UHCTPYMEHT BbIK/IOYEH NMEpes PerynmpoBKoi unu
3aMeHoii akceccyapoB. CnyyaiiHoe BKIOYEHNE MOXET NPUBECTH K
CepbesHblM TpaBMaMm.

4. ﬂaﬁTe WHCTPYMEHTY I'IOpaGOTaTb Ha X0N0CTOM X04y B Te4yeHue of-
HoM MWHYTbI Nepef Hayanom paﬁOTbI. 9T0 NOMOXET BbISIBUTb NJO-
X0 YCTaHOBJIEHHbIE WJIN MOBPEXAEHHbIE KPYrM U CHU3UTb PUCK UX
paspylenus.

5. Y6eauTech, YTO 3aroToBKa HafieXHO 3akpenneHa. 310 npeoTBpa-
LaeT 3aK/MHUBaHME Kpyra 1 BO3MOXHbIil OTCKOK MHCTPYMEHTa.

6. Mcnonb3yiite ToNbKO Te WAN(OBaNbHbIE KPYrit, KOTOPbIE PEKOMEH-
[N0BaHbl ANA AaHHOI MOAENN MHCTPYMEHTA, U C 0MyCTUMON CKOpO-
CTbl0, MPeBbILIAOLLE/ MaKCUManbHYK ckopocTb BpalyeHns YLLIM.
Mcnonb3oBaHne HEMOAXOAALMX KPYTOB NN KPYrOB C MeHbLUeil CKO-
POCTbtO MOXET MPUBECTY K HEKOPPEKTHOW paboTe, 0TCKOKY UK pas-
PYLIEHMIO Kpyra.

7. He ncnonbayiite WandoBanbHble KpYru ¢ UCTEKLIMM CPOKOM FOAHO-
CTU. VI3HOLIEHHbIE WK YCTapeBLUME KPYri MOTYT PaspyLIMTbCs BO
BPEMs paboTbl, 4TO MOXET CTaTb NPUYMHONM TPABM.

MPABW/IA BE30MACHOI PABOTbI C YLUIM

1. [lepxwTe MHCTPYMEHT 06enMu pykamu Bo BpeMs paboTbl. Hecobto-
AEHWe 3TOro NPaBiia MOXET NPUBECTH K MOTEPE KOHTPOS, yBENU-
4nBas PUCK TPABM WK MOBPEXAEHNS 3arOTOBKM.

2. [lOKAUTECH, MOKA UHCTPYMEHT HabepeT MOHYlo CKOpOCTb nepes
Hayanom pa6oTbl. Pa6oTa Ha HeJ0CTaTOYHOM CKOPOCTU MOXET Npu-
BECTU K OTCKOKY WAV NOTepe KOHTPOAS.

3. [lepxuTe pyku nofanblue T BpalyaroLwmuxcsa yactei. KoHTakT ¢ kpy-
FOM MOXET NPMBECTU K CEPbe3HbIM NOpe3amM Uin amnyTtaluu.

4. W3GeraiiTe Ype3MepHOro JaBNeHNst Ha MHCTPYMEHT BO BPeMs pa-
60Tbl. CNUWKOM CUNbHOE AaBNEHNE MOXET MNPUBECTU K neperpe-
BY Kpyra Ui ero paspyLieHuio, 4To BbI30BET NOTEPIO KOHTPONS.

5. He TporaiiTe 3arotoBky cpa3y nocne wnuposku. MoBepxHoCTb MO-
KeT 6bITb OYEHD ropmeﬁ ¥ BbI3BaTb 0XOMM Npu KOHTakKTe.

6. Waberaiite paboTbl NoA HeyA06HbIMK yrnamu. HectabunbHoe nono-
XXEHVe YBENYNBAET PUCK NOTEPU KOHTPONSA U MOMYYeHWst TPaBM.

7. 06ecneybTe HaANEXaLLYI0 BEHTUAALMIO MHCTPYMEHTA BO BPEMS pa-
60Tbl. Meperpes MOXET MPUBECTU K NPeXAEBPEMEHHOI NONOMKe
MHCTPYMEHTA WA NOBbILWEHHOMY PUCKY BO3FOPaHMS.

TEXHUYECKOE OBC/1YXXUBAHUE U XPAHEHUE

1. PerynsipHo npoBepsiiTe U 06CNYXUBaNTE MHCTPYMEHT, BKIIKOYAs KO-
XYXH, GnaHLbl 1 NpoBoAa. M3HOLEHHbIE UK NOBPeXAEHHbIE AeTa-
M MOTYT CHU3UTb 6€30MacHOCTb 1 MPUBECTM K HEUCTIPABHOCTY.

2. He ucnonbayiite NoBpeXpaeHHble K MOAUDULMPOBAHHbIE aKcec-
cyapbl. 370 MOXET NPUBECTH K AUCGanaHcy, NoTepe KOHTPOAS Uan
TpaBMam.

3. XpaHuTe MHCTPYMEHT B 6€30MacHOM MecTe, KOrfja OH He UCMOoMb3ay-
eTcs. HenpaBunbHoe XpaHeHUe MOXET NPUBECTU K NOBPEX/EHNAM
UK CNYYaitHOMY BKITIOYEHHIO.

4. CBOEBPEMEHHO 3aMeHANTe U3HOWEHHbIE WAUhOBaNbHbIE KPYry.
Mcnonb3oBaHue U3HOLLIEHHDIX KPYroB CHIKAET SGdeKTUBHOCTb pa-
6OTbI 1 YBEIMYMBAET PUCK UX Pa3PYLUEHUS.

UCTOYHUK MUTAHUA

Y6eguTech, YTo MHCTPYMEHT NUTAeTCs OT akkymynsTopos Procraft 20 B (4
Ay unu 8 Au). Micnonb3oBaHue Apyrux akKyMynsiTOpOB MOXET NOBPeAUTb
MHCTPYMEHT U YXYALUTb €ro padoTy. MHCTPYMEHT NpefHasHauyeH Ans pa-
60Tbl C Nepe3apsiKaeMbIMU TUTUN-MOHHBIMKM akKymynsTopamu Procraft
20V, KoTopble 06eCneynBatoT CTabUIbHYHO U HaAEXHYI0 paboTy.

UCNOJIb30OBAHUE
/\ BHUMAHME!

Mepes YCTaHOBKOI MM CHATUEM aKceccyapoB YGeauTech, YTO MHCTPY-
MEHT BbIK/IOYEH, 1 U3BNEKUTE aKKYMYNATOP, YTOObI N36€XaTb CAy4aitHo-

L roprocenn B

r0 BK/IOYEHMS.
CHATHe aKKymynsTopa (PUCYHOK 2a)

YT06b! M3BNEYD aKKYMYNATOP, HAXMUTE KHOMKY Ha NepeAHeil CTOPOHE ak-
KYMYNSITOPHOTO 6710Ka 1 OZHOBPEMEHHO U3BIEKUTE aKKyMYNATOP U3 UH-
CTpyMeHTa.

WHCTPYKLMK No 3apsiiKe akKyMynsaTopa

3apsfHoe YCTPOICTBO MMeeT ABa WHAMKATOpa: KPacHblii U 3emeHblil.
KpacHblit MHANKATOP NOKa3biBaEeT, YTO MAET 3apsifiKa, a 3eNeHblil MHANKa-
TOp yKa3blBaeT, YTo 3apsifKa 3aBeplueHa. Cam akKyMynsTop MOXeT UMeTb
VHAMKATOp 3apsifia CO CBETOANOAAMY, MOKa3blBAIOWMMI YPOBEHDb 3aps-
Aa. YTo6bl NPOBEPUTb YPOBEHDb 3apsifia, HAXMUTE KHOMKY NMPOBEPKM 3a-
psifia Ha akKyMynsTope.

¢ 1 cBetopmop: 3apsxeHo 25 %

¢ 2 csetopmnona: 3apshxeHo 50 %.

¢ 3 csetopunona: 3apsj 3apskeH 75 %.

¢ 4 csetopmnoaa: NONHOCTbIO 3aPFKEH

MowaroBble WHCTPYKUUK

1. MoakntounTe 3apsaAHOE YCTPOMCTBO K po3eTKe.

2. NS WTeKepHbIX 3apsiAHbIX YCTPOWCTB BCTaBbTe LTeKep B MOPT
akkymynsTopa. [lns cnailfepHbix 3apsifHbIX COBMECTUTE nasbl U
BCTaBbTe aKKyMyNsTOp A0 yropa.

3. WHpmkaTop 3aroputcsi KpacHbIM, MOKa3blBas, YTo 3apsjka Haya-
nacob.

4. KOI'FLB 3apaaKa 3aBeplunuTca, UHAUKATOP 3aropuTcs 3e/1eHbIM.

5. OTKNOUUTE 3apsiAHOE YCTPOICTBO OT akKKYMYNATOPA U PO3ETKM UK
W3BNEKUTE aKKyMyNATOP U3 3apAAHOTO yCTPOACTBA.

6. OnuuoHanbHo: HaxmuTe KHOMKY NPOBEpKM 3apsiAa Ha akkyMyns-
TOPE, YTO6bI YBUAETb YPOBEHD 3apsifia C NOMOLLbO CBETOAMOAOB.
YcTaHoBKa akkymynsitopa (PucyHok 2b)

COBMECTUTE aKKyMyNSTOPHYI0 6aTapeto C Mas3oM Ha UHCTPYMEHTE, a 3a-
TeM BCTaBbTe ee Ha MecTo A0 ¢MKCBL|MI/I W wenyka.

O6nacTu xBata

Bceraa AepXuTe YroBYHO WANGOBAbHYIO MALLMHY KPENKO 06eMMU pyKa-
MV BO BpeMs paboTbl. McnonbayiiTe gononHuTensHyto pykosiTky (1) v oc-
HOBHYIO PyKOSATKY (4) ANSt HAAEXKHOrO 3axBara.

reryvpy

pyKosTKa (PucyHok 2d)

Y Bac ecTb BO3MOXHOCTb BbIGpaTh OAHO U3 ABYX Pabounx MONOXKEHWi
ANs 06ecneyeHns MakcManbHOro KOHTpons U yAo6cTBa npyu pabote ¢
yrnoBoit wnnbosanbHoit MawmHoit. JononHuTenbHas pykositka (1) Mo-
XeT 6bITb BKPYYEHa Mo YacoBOi CTPENKe B O4HO U3 OTBEPCTUI Ha 6OKO-
BblX CTOPOHAX pefyKTopa.

MPUMEYAHMUE! Vicnonb3yiiTe 3Ty pykoaTKy BCeraa AN NOAHOMO KOHTPO-
N9 Hajj UHCTPYMEHTOM.

KHonka 610KupoBKH WwWnuHAens

KHorka 610KMpOBKM WnHAENS (2) SOMKHA UCTIONb30BATLCA TONLKO NP
3aMeHe Aucka. HUKoraa He HaxvManTe Ha Hee, eclin AUCK BpaLlaetcs!

YcTaHoBKa Aucka (PucyHok 3)

BHyTpeHHuit Gnanely (PucyHok 3a 1) ycTaHaBAMBAETCA HA WNUHAEMb U
MKCUpYeTC Ha [ABYX MIOCKUX CTOpOHax wnuHAens. Momectute guck
PucyHok 3a 2) Ha BHyTpeHHuit Gnaney (PucyHok 3a 1), a 3aTem ycTaHo-

BUTE BHEWHMi1 draHel (PucyHok 3a 3) Ha wnuHgens. Haxmute KHOMKY

6710KMPOBKY WNUHAENS (2) U NOBEPHUTE WMHAEND, OKA OH He 3auKeH-

pyercsi, 3aTeM HafeXHO 3aTAHUTE BHEWHWI GnaHel (8) ¢ NOMOLLbIO Kto-
ya (10). (PucyHok 3d)

Y6epuTeck, 4To Auck (11) cBO6OAHO BpaLLAeTCs U HAAEXKHO 3aKpenieH.

MpoBeauTe TeCTOBbI 3anyck 6e3 Harpyaku B TeyeHne 20 cekyHA, 4To6bl

NpOBEPUTL HaNMyne BUGPaLii NN GUeHns Aucka.

YTO6bI CHAATb ANCK, BbINONHUTE YKa3aHHble Ae/iCTBUA B 06PaTHOM NopsA-
Ke.
YcTaHoBKa BHelwHero (nanya
BHewHwuit GnaHel| (8) HEOGXOAMMO YCTaHOBUTb B COOTBETCTBUM C TOMMLM-
HOil MCNONb3YEMOro AnCKa:
O LNl TOHKUX OTPE3HbIX M1 aNMa3HbIX IMCKOB BbICTYNakolL|as YacTb
BHelwHero dnaHua (8) fomkHa 6bITb 0bpaLyeHa oT gucka.

0 [ins 6onee TONCTbIX WAMDOBANbHbIX AUCKOB BbICTYNaKoWas YacTb
BHelWwHero GnaHua (8) AomxHa 6biTb 06palLeHa K AUCKY ANS Nlyy-

e NoAAEPXKN.
PR CRAFT
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Bcerga nposepsiiTe, 4To6bl Auck (11) 6bi1 HAAEXHO 3aKPENeH.
Perynuponka 3alLMTHOrO KOXyxa

Mepes BbINONHEHUEM N106bIX PABOT C UHCTPYMEHTOM OTK/IHOUUTE aKKyMy-
natop (akkymynsTop (5)). 3awyuTHbIi KoXyX (7) LOMKEH 6bITb yCTAHOBNEH
npy pa6oTe ¢ WandoBaNbHbIMI MM OTPE3HBIMU AUCKAMMU.

3awymTHBIA KOXYX ANA WANPOBKN:

DacoHHbIit BbICTYN Ha 3aLMTHOM KOXyxe (7) o6ecreunBaeT COBMeCTH-
MOCTb C MHCTPyMeHTOM. OTKpoiiTe duKeupyrowmii poiyar (PucyHok 3b).
CoBMeCTHTE 3aLyuTHbI KOXYX (7) C GacOHHBIM Na30M Ha WNUHAENE U N0~
BEPHUTE €ro B HYXHOE paboyee NonoxeHue. 3akpoiite huKcUpyrLWmii pbi-
yar, 4To6bl 3aKpenuTL KOXYX. 3aKpbiTasi CTOPOHA 3awuTHOro Koxyxa (7)
BCErfja Ao/MkHa 6bITb HanpaeneHa B CTOPOHY onepaTopa.

MPUMEYAHME! PerynnpoBoyHas raiika 3axuma MOXeT 6biTb HacTpoeHa
ANs obecneyeHns HafeXHOro KpenneHus Koxyxa nocsne 3akpbiTus duk-
CHpyloLero pblvara.

3alynTHBIE KOXYX A5 PE3KN:

Mpw peske MeTanna BCeraa UCMOb3yiiTe 3alWUTHbINR KOXyX (7), pesHa-
3HaYEHHBbIA ANA pe3kn. YCTaHOBWUTE ero TakuM e 06pasoM, Kak KOXyX
ANA WANQOBKM.

CHaTHe 3alLUTHOrO KOXyXxa

Hukoraa He CHUMaiATe 3aLLUTHBIA KOXYX AUcKa (7), CNv B 3TOM HET Heo6-

XOAMMOCTH ANA 06CNYXUBAHUS. YTOGbI CHATb KOXKYX:
1. CHumuTe auck (11) v 06a hnaHua (BHYTpeHHMi GnaHel (9) u BHeLw-
Huit pnanel (8)).

2. OTKpOiiTe GUKCUPYHOLYMI PblYar U NOBEPHUTE KOXYX Tak, 4TOGbI Bbl-
CTYNbl COBMECTUUCH C BbIEMKAaMK Ha Kopryce peflyKTopa.

3. CHUMUTE KOXYX.

4. YT06bl yCTAHOBUTb KOXYX 06PATHO, BbIMONHMUTE 3TH LWark B o6par-
HOM nopsiAKe. XpaHuTe BCe CHSTbIE AeTanu B 6e30MacHOM MecTe.

PerynupoBka ckopocTy

Nanens ynpasnenus (12) N03BoNsAET HACTPOUTL CKOPOCTb BPALLEHUS MH-
CTPYMEHTa B TPex MnpefyCTaHOBJ/IEHHbIX AnanasoHax:

O 4700 06/MMH: HM3KaA CKOPOCTb, MAeanbHa ANA AeNNKaTHbIX Uiu
TOYHBIX PaboT.

O 7200 06/MWH: CpefHsisi CKOPOCTb, MOAXOANT AN YHUBEPCANbHbIX
3ajiay.

0 9600 06/MMH: BbICOKAsi CKOPOCTb, PEKOMEHAYETCA A TAXKeNbIX
paboT unm 6bICTPOro yAaneHns Matepuana.

YT06bI U3MEHUTb CKOPOCTb, HAXMMUTE KHOMKY BbI6OPA CKOPOCTH Ha NaHe-
nvynpasnexus (12). Bbi6panHas ckopocTb 6yAeT 0To6paxarbes CooTBeT-
CTBYIOLMM UHAMKATOPOM Ha NaHenu ynpasneHus.

®yHKuMA KoHTpons oTckoka (Kickback Control)

Q)’HKLU/IR KOHTPONA OTCKOKa MNOBbILWAET YPOBEHb SESOI'IBCHOCTVI, aBTo-
MaTu4yeckn octaHaB/iMBasA WHCTPYMEHT npu 06Hapy>Kequ| BHEe3anHoro
0TCKOKa. 9TO CHUXaeT PUCK nony4yeHus TpaBM M NOBPEXAEHUA UHCTPY-
MeHTa.

AKTUBaLNA U fleakTUBaLNA GYHKLMN KOHTPONIA OTCKOKa

OYHKLMS KOHTPONA OTCKOKA MOXET ObiTb BK/IIOYEHA UK OTKIIIOYEHA Ha-
XaTueM U yAiepXaHneM KHOMKM BbiGopa CKOPOCTY Ha NaHenw ynpaseHus
(12) B TeueHHe NpUMEpPHO 3 CEKYHA.

O AkTuBaums: MNpu BKIIOYEHUN CUCTEMA KOHTPONS OTCKOKA OTCeXU-
BaeT NoBejeHWe WHCTPYMeHTa M OCTaHaB/iWBaeT [BWratenb npu
0GHapYXeHUN BHE3AMHOTO 0TCKOKA.

0 [leaktnauus: Mpn HEOGXOAUMOCTU BYHKLMIO MOXHO OTKMKOUUTD,
0lHaKo Anst 06ecneyeHns MaKCUManbHoi 6e30MacHOCTU PeKOMEH-
[lyeTcsa 0CTaBNATb €8 BKNOYEHHOI.

MPUMEYAHUE! Bcerpia akTuBMpyiiTe hyHKLMIO KOHTPONS OTCKOKA NpY pa-
6oTe ¢ MaTepuanamu, CKJIOHHbIMU K 3aKJIMHUBAHNIO UK BbI3bIBAIOLLMMN
BHe3anHoe ABIKEHUE UHCTPYMeHTa. 3Ta GyHKUUA npefHasHayeHa Ans
NOBbILIEHNS! YPOBHSI 6€30MacHOCTH, HO He 3aMeHsieT NpaBuibHoe 06pa-
LeHNe C UHCTPYMEHTOM 1 COBMI0AeHMe NPaBMI TEXHUKN 6E30MacHOCTH.

CRAFT
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Pa6ota Bbiknioyatens
/\ BHUMAHME!

ﬂepen ncnosib3oBaHWeM WHCTPyMeHTa Bcerja npoaepﬂme UCNpaBHOCTb
Bblk/toyatens. Mocne ero O0TNYyCKaHWA BbIKtOYaTeNnb JOJKEH Nerko Bo3-
BpauiatbCA B NONOXeHNe «BbIKn».

BknioyeHne MHCTpymMeHTa

HaxmuTe Bbikntouatenb Bkn/Bbikn (3) Bnepes, 4To6bl BKIOYUTE MHCTPY-
MeHT. (PUcyHoK 2c)

Gukcayns BbIK/I0YaTeNA B paboyeM NOA0KEHUH

Mocne 3anycka MHCTPYMEHTa HaXMUTe NepPefHIol0 YacTb BbiK/oYaTens
Bkn/Bbikn (3) BHU3 A0 wenuka. ITo 3adMKCHpyeT BbiKtoyaTenb B pabo-
YeM MONOXeHUM U Mo3BONUT paboTaTb Ge3 HEO6XOAMMOCTU MOCTOSIHHO
YAEPXUBaTb €ro BPYYHYl0.

BbiKNKOYeHNe MHCTPYMeHTa

KpaTko HaXMuTe 3ajiHI0l0 YacTb BbiKloyatens Bkn/Bbikn (3), uto6bl
CHATb (UKCALMIO, 3aTeM OTNYCTUTE ero, YToGbl BbIK/KOYaTeNb BEPHYNCS
B ICXOZIHOE NONOXEHME U MHCTPYMEHT OTKIKOUMACA.

W YrnoBoi i MalMHbI

£\ BHUMAHME!

He BkntoyaiiTe MHCTPYMeHT, ecnu auck (11) kacaeTcs 3aroToBKu. [LoXAK-
Tecb, NOKa AMCK HabepeT NONHyIo CKOPOCTb, Nepef Hayanom paboTsl.

[lepxuTe yrnosyio WwandoBanbHylo MalMHy OAHON PYKOii 3a PYKOATKY (4),
a Apyroii pykoi Kpernko o6xBaTuTe JOMOAHUTENbHYIO pyKosTKy (1) ans
NyyLIero KOHTPons.

Bcerpa pa3melyaiite 3aWuTHbI KOXyX (7) Tak, 4To6bl 60blLas YacTb OT-
KpbITOro Aucka 6bina HanpaBreHa oT Bac.

ByabTe roToBbl K NOTOKY UCKP Npu KOHTaKTe gucka (11) ¢ Metaniom.

MopaepxusaiTe yron Mexay AMCKOM (11) 1 NOBEPXHOCTbIO 3aroTOBKY B
npegenax 15°-30° ans oNTMManbHOro KOHTpoNs, 3GpGeKTUBHOro chbema
matepuana u MUHUManbHOIA Harpy3kn Ha MHCTPYMeHT. bysbTe ocTOpOX-
Hbl B yrnax, Tak Kak KOHTaKT C nepecekalouMMUcs noBepPXHOCTAMMU MO-
XeT NPUBECTY K PbIBKAaM UNN CKPYYNBAHMIO MHCTPYMEHTA.

Mocne 3aBeplenns WAMbOBKN AaiiTe 3aroToBKe OCTbITb Nepes TeM, kak
TporaTb e&. He npukacaitech K ropsiunM noBepXHOCTSIM.

MpepoTBpalLeHne neperpysku

Meperpyska MOXeT NOBPeAUTb ABUraTesb YIOBON WAMDOBANbHON Ma-
LWMHBI. ITO MPOUCXOAUT, ECAIU UHCTPYMEHT NOABEPraeTCs ANUTENbHOM UH-
TEHCUBHOI Harpy3ke.

36eraiiTe YpeaMepHOro AaBNEHNs Ha UHCTPYMEHT ANs YCKOPeHUs pa6o-
Tol. luck (11) pa6otaet addekTUBHEe Npu NETKOM AaBNEHUM, U4TO TaKxKe
NpeAoTBPALLAET CHIKEHUE CKOPOCTH BPALLEHHS.

Ecnu yrnoBas wnudoBanbHas MalimHa neperpeBaeTcs, AaiiTe et nopa6o-
TaTb Ha XONI0CTOM X0AY B TeYeHWe 2-3 MUHYT, YTo6bl OHa OCTbINa A0 HOp-
ManbHoii pa6oyeil TeMneparypel.

CoBeTbl N0 ONTUManbHOIi paboTe

3anyck: Bcerpa sanyckaiite MHCTPYMEHT Ha X0NOCTOM XOAY, 4T06bl OH A0~
CTUT MaKCMMarnbHOM CKOPOCTU Nepef HayanoM paGoTbl.

Yron HaknoHa aucka: Mogaepxusaiite yron mexay auckom (11) v no-
BEPXHOCTbIO 3aroToBKM B npefenax 15°-30°. bonblumit yron MoXeT npu-
BECTM K NOSIBNEHMIO rPe6Heil Ha NOBEPXHOCTH, YXYALIAs KayecTso oTAeN-
Ku. (PucyHok 3e)

[lBuxenue: Mepemelyaiite WANPOBANbHYIO MaLMHY MO MOBEPXHOCTY 3a-
rOTOBKM Bepes 1 Hasad AN PaBHOMEPHOi 06paboTKu.

WUcnonb3oBaHune oTpesHoro aucka

Hukoraa He MeHsiiTe yron pesa npu UCNONb30BaHUN OTPE3HOMO AMUCKa,
4T06bl U36eXaTb 3aKNUHUBAHWUSA AUCKA, OCTAHOBKM ABUraTeNs UM pas-
pyLIeHUs AncKa.

Bcerga BbiNOHsiATE pe3 B HanNpaBneHun, POTUBONONOXHOM BpaLLEHUIO
AucKa. Pe3 B TOM e HanpaBeHny, YTo 1 BPaLLLEHNE ANCKA, MOXET npu-
BECTM K BbITAa/IKUBaHUIO AUCKa U3 NPOPE3N.

[lnsi TBEpAbIX MaTepuanos UCMoNbayiTe anMasHblii AUCK ANS AOCTUXKE-
HUA HAUTYYLIMX PE3ynbTaToB.

Kou'rponb HarpeBa afMa3Horo guckKa

Ecnu anMasHblit AUCK neperpeBaeTcs (3T0 3aMETHO N0 NOHOMY KOMbLly
MCKP BOKPYI AMCKA), NPeKpaTuTe pe3 v AailTe MHCTPYMEHTY nopaboTatb
Ha X010CTOM XOZly B TeYeHWe 2-3 MUHYT AS OXNaXAEHNS.

YCTOii4MBOCTb 3aroTOBKM

Bcerga HafexHo 3akpennsitTe Un yaepxKuBalite 3aroToBKky, 4To6bl npe-
[OTBPATUTb €€ ABIXKEHNE BO BPEMs PaboThbl. TO ynyywwaeT KOHTPOSb U
CHWXAET PUCK HECYACTHbIX CNYYaes.




YX0A U O6CNYXXUBAHUE

Mepep npoBefieHMeM NPodUIAKTUYECKOro 06CNyXNBaHNS Beerha yoean-
Tecb, YTO MHCTPYMEHT BbIK/IIOYEH U aKKyMY/IATOP U3BNEYEH.

BeHTunaumMoHHble oTepcTUs (13): [lepKuTe BEHTUAALNOHHbIE OTBEPCTUS
(13) uncTbIMU M CBOBOAHBIMYU OT 3aCOPOB. [Py HaAMuMK KoMNpeccopa uc-
Nonb3yiiTe CKaTbli BO3AYX AN YAaNEHUs BHYTPEHHel nbinv (06s3atenb-
HO HaJieBaiTe 3aLUTHBIE OUKM).

KOpI‘IyC WHCTpYMeHTa: Oumu.\aﬁTe KOpnyc MHCTpPyMeHTa BNIAXXHOI TKaHbIO
1 MArKUM MblioM. U36eraiite ncnonb3osaHus BOAbI, pacmopmeneﬁ uwnun
abpasuBHbIX MaTepuanoB. Hukoraa He Aonyckaiite nonajaHus XUAKOCTH
BHYTPb UHCTPYMEHTaA U HE norpy)l(aﬁTe €ro B XXUAKOCTb.

CMaska: Baw MHCTPYMEHT He Tpe6yeT JONONHUTENbHOM CMa3KK.

XpaHeHue: Bceraa xpaHuTe MHCTPYMEHT B CYXOM MecTe, YTo6bl M36exaTb
NoBpPeXAEHWH OT Biarv. ECiin B KOMMNEKTe MMEETCS CYMKa UK Keiic Anst
XpaHeHUsi, UCMOMb3yiiTe UX ANS 3alMTbl MHCTPYMEHTA OT MblAK, BAArv u
YAApoB BO BPeMsi XpaHeHWsi U TPaHCMIOPTUPOBKMY.

[ins 6e30nacHoii n HaaEXHON paboTbl MHCTPYMEHTA MOMHUTE, YTO pe-
MOHT, TEXHUYECKOE OBCNYXMBaHWE W PErynupoBKa AOMXKHbI NPOU3BO-
AUTbCA B aBTOPU30BAHHBIX CEPBUCHDIX LIEHTPAX C UCMONb30BAHUEM TONb-
KO OPUTMHaNbHbIX 3aNacHbIX YacTeil U PaCXOAHbIX MaTepuanos.

TABJIULLA YCTPAHEHUSl HEMUCMIPABHOCTEM

Bo3moxHas

npHuHa Pewenne

Mpo6nema
BHewHuit pnaney

(8) He 3aTsHyT W MpoBepbTe 1 3aTsHUTE

Anck Gonrapku BHewWHui Gnaney (8),

g el e
HenpasubHo YCTaHOB/IEH KOPPEKTHO.

3aMeHNTe Ha HOBbII AUCK.
MoBpexaeHHbI fUCK
yTUNM3upyiite 6e30nacHbIM
CrocoGom.

MoBpexaeHHbIi
ANCK MOXET
paspywnTbes BO
BpeMs paboTbl

Jlck nospexpeH

[lnck 3a6uBaetcs 3ameHuTe 3a6uBLLMICS

aNtOMUHUEM Unun l’:ldg‘lrg;:aﬂbl AUCK unun VICI'IOﬂbSyVITE .
MATKUMU 3aCOPSIOT AUCK AUCK, NpefHasHa4yeHHbIN
cnnasamun AN MATKUX CNNaBoB.
HemepnexHo npomoiite
MpoTeuka JKCTpeMabHble nopaxeHHbIe Y4acTKU KOXH
AKKYMYRATOPHO- TeMNepaTypbl WM BOAOV C MbINOM.
oKa MHTEHCUBHOE YTunusupyiite
1cnonb3osaxue NOBPEXAEHHbI
aKKymynaTop.

WHcTpymeHT unn | HopmanbHbii

JlaiiTe MHCTPYMEHTY OCTbITb

aKKyMynstop Harpes u3-3a

Hargegaemﬂ npu | notpednenus negep, MPOAOTKEHEM

pa6ote 3Heprum pacoTbl.

ﬁx};;yag{)?gr?ge HopmanbHble He Tpe6yetcs Hukakux

yeTpoiicTBO XMMUYECKue AelicTeui. O6ecneybTe

Warpesalotca go | PEaKumi npu HaANeXaLLYI0 BEHTUNALMIO
3apsfke BO BPEMS 3apAfKN.

BpeMs 3apsaku

3ALMTA OKPYXXAIOLLEN CPE/bI

3a60TACb O NPUPOAE, ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI, aKKYMYNATOPHbIE

6aTapeu, NPUHAANEXHOCTY M YNaKOBKY HY)XXHO CAABaTb Ha 3KONO-

TUYeCKN YUCTYlo nepepaboTky. He BbiGpacbiBaiite 3NMEKTPOUH-
CTPYMEHTbI M aKKyMynsITOpHbIe 6aTapen B 6bITOBOI Mycop!

YTo6bl c6epeyb NpUpoAY, HEOGXOAMMO NPaBUALHO YTUAM3MPOBATbL UC-
NoNb30BaHHYIO 6aTapeto, B YaCTHOCTH, TUTUEBYHO. [Nl NpaBUNbHOM yTU-
NN3aLMn OKOHYATENbHO paspsifuTe GaTtapeto npu pa6ote ¢ Npu6OPoM,
W3BJIEKUTE, NOTOM 3aMOTaiiTe KOHTaKTbl W30/IEHTOI, YTOBbI N3bexaTb
KOPOTKOro 3aMblKaHusi. Henb3s BCKpbIBaTb 6aTapeto M yTUAM3MPOBaTh
N0 YacTaM. YTunuaupyiite B npefHa3HauYeHHbIX AN1S 3TOr0 MecTax.

4 Tonbko ans cTpaH EC:

{
ﬁ 7B COOTBETCTBUY C €BPONEVCKOl AMpeKTUBOIA 2012/19/
EU 06 oTpa6oTaHHbIX 3NEKTPUYECKUX U SNEKTPOHHBIX
npubopax M COOTBETCTBYIOLEMY HALMOHANbHOMY 3aKOHOAATENbCTBY, @
TaKxXe B COOTBETCTBUM C eBponeiickoi aupekTusoii 2006/66/EC, fedek-
THblE WM OTCYKMBLUME CBOI CPOK aKKYMYNsITOPHble 6aTapen U anek-
TPOHHbIE MPUBOPbI NOANEXAT COOPY C LENbIO X MOCNEAYIOLEH 3KONOrH-
yecku 6e3onacHoii nepepaboTki.

Mpy HenpaBUIbHOA YTUAN3ALMN OTPABOTaHHbIE ANEKTPUYECKHE U NeK-
TPOHHbIE NPUGOPbI MOTYT 0Ka3aTb BPeAHOE BO3AENCTBUE HA OKpYXKato-
Lyl CPeAy ¥ 30POBbE YENOBEKA U3-3a BO3MOXKHOTO NPUCYTCTBUR B HUX
OMacHbIX BeLecTB.

UA | YKPAIHCbKA [}
TPAHCNOPTUPOBKA

Ha nuTUi-MoHHbIe akKyMynsATOpHble GaTapen pacnpocTpaHsioTcs Tpe6o-
BaHUA B OTHOLIEHWW TPAHCMNOPTUPOBKKA OMacHbIX rpy3oB. AKKyMyﬂRTOp-
Hble 6aTapeM MOryT NepeBo3nUTbCA CaMUM Mosib3oBaTesieM aBTOMO6MNb-
HbIM TpaHCnopTom 6e3 HeOéXOﬂMMOCTM coémoneva AONONHUTENbHBIX
HOpM. anI nepeso3Ke C MpUBAEYEHNEM TPETbUX NNL, (Hanp.: camosieTom
WM TPAHCMOPTHBIM JKCMeAUTOPOM) HeobXoauMo Ccobniofath ocobble
TpeﬁOBaHMﬂ K ynakoBKe U MapKupoBKe. B atom Cly4yae npu noArotoske
rpy3a K oTnpaBKe HEOBGXOAUMO y4acTue IKCMEepTa No ONacHbIM rpy3am.

0TnpaBnsiiTe akKKyMyNsTOpHy0 6aTapero TONbKO C HEMOBPEXAEHHbIM
KOpnycoM. 3akneiTe OTKpPbITble KOHTaKTbl W ynakyiiTe akkyMynsaTopHyto
6aTapeto Tak, YTOBbl OHa He NepeMellanach BHYTPU ynakoBku. Moxanyit-
CTa, COGJ‘HO[J,GVITE TaKXe BO3MOXHble A0MNOJIHUTENbHbIE HALlMOHANbHbIE
npeanucaxus.

UA | YKPATHCbKA
AKYMYJIATOPHA KYTOLTI®YBAJIbHA MALUMHA

AG125A

IHCTPYKLLIA
TexHiYHi XapaKTepuCTUKK
Mopenb AG125A
Tun ABuryna beswitkoBuii
Hanpyra (B, nocriitHa) 20
LiBKAKiCTb X0n0CTOr0 X0AY (XB™) 4700/ 7200/ 9600
MakcumanbHuii giameTp gucka (Mm) 125
Pisb6a wnuxaens M14
Pi3b6a wnuHgens +
3HayeHHs piBHA WyMy BU3HaueHi BianoBigHo Ao EN 62841-2-3:
PiBeHb 3BykoBOro TucKy (4B(A)) L,,=82.6
BuMipsiHuit piBeHb 3ByKoBoI NoTyxHOCTI (86(A))  Ly,=90.6

Noxu6ka K (ab(A)) K=3

3aranbHi 3HauyeHHs BibpaLii Ta noxubka K Bu3HaueHi BignosigHo Ao
EN 62841-2-3:

PiseHb Bi6pauii nig yac waidysaxHs (M/c?) 2.731
Moxu6ka K (m/c?) 1.5
PiBeHb 3axucty IPX0
Knac saxucty 1]

Bara EPTA (3 6atapeeto 4 Ar) (kr) 2.86
Bara iHCTpymeHTy 6€3 akymynstopa (Kr) 2.26
?lfl'ga (BKNOYAIOUM BECH KOMMNEKT NOCTaBKMN) 3.9
Akymynatop

Hanpyra (B, nocriitHa) 20

Tun 6atapei Li-ion
€MHicTb (Ar) 4.0/8.0
3apapHuii npucTpii

BxigHa Hanpyra (B, aminna) / Yactota (I'u) 220-240/50
NoTyxHicTs (BT) 42
BuxigHa Hanpyra (B, nocriiiHa) 20
BuxigHuii cTpym (A) 2.0

Knac 3axucty Il

MOMNEPEXEHHS: 3asiBneHi piHi Bi6paLiii Ta Wymy BiNOBIAaOTb OCHOB-
HUM rany3aM 3acTOCYBaHHS iHCTPYMeHTY. OjHaK, SIKLLO iHCTPYMEHT BUKO-
PUCTOBYETLCA ANS THWWX Linei, 3 iHWUMKU NpUnagAsamMmn abo B noraHomy
TeXHIYHOMY CTaHi, piBHi LWyMy Ta Bi6paLiiii MOXYTb BifpisHATUCS. Lie Moxe
3HAYHO 36INbLWUTU PiBEHb BNIUBY MPOTATOM YCbOro PoGoOYOro nepiopy.
PiBHi Wwymy Ta Bibpauiit 6yayTb BapitoBaTUCA 3aNeXHO Bif CNOCO6IB BU-
KOPUCTaHHS eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTY i MOXYTb NepeBuLLyBaTy PiBHI, BKa3aHi
B LibOMY iH(opMaujiitHomy apkyLi. L|i piBHi 3ByKy Ta BiGpayjii MOXyTb BU-
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KOPUCTOBYBATUCS NS NOPIBHAHHS OHOTO HCTPYMEHTY 3 iHLWMM i ANsi no-
nepeaHbol OLiHKKM BN/INBY. TOYHA OL|iHKA HAaBaHTaXEHHA TaKOX NOBUHHA
BPaxoBYBATY Yac, KON HCTPYMEHT BUMKHEHHiT a6o NpaLjtoe, ane He BUKO-
pucToBYETHCA. Lle MOXe 3HAYHO 3HU3UTU 3aranbHe HaBaHTAXEHHS NPOTS-
rOM po60Yoro nepiopy. BusHaute 10AaTKOBI 3aX0AN 6€3neKM NS 3aXUCTy
onepatopa, Taki sik: 06CyroByBaHHs IHCTPYMEHTY Ta NpunapAs, irpisat-
Hsi PyK, BUKOPUCTaHHS 3aXUCTY CAYXY Ta OpraHisaLlis po6oyoro npoLecy.

OMUC YACTHH (MAI. 1.1)*

1. [JlopatkoBa pykosTka 8. 30BHilHil GnaHeub

2. KHonka 6nokyBaHHs wnuHaens 9. BHyTpiwHii GnaHeub

3. Bumukay YBiMK./BUMK. 10. Kntoy gns 3atuckava

4. PykosTka 11. Ouck

5. Akymynstop 12. MaHenb ynpasniHHs

6. KHonka sHATTA akymynatopa  13. BeHTunauiitHi oteopy

7. 3axvCHWI KOXYX

KOMNNEKT NOCTABKU

HaiimeHyBaHHs AG125A-1B-C  AG125A-BB AG125A-1B-F

KepiBHuyteo ] 1 1

KopucTyBaya

AKyMynsaTopHa KyToBa ] ] 1

wnidysanbHa MalwnHa

Akymynmop 208, ] R 1
Arop

3apsapgHuit npuctpiii: 20B 1 - 1

[onatkoBa pykosTKa 1 1 1

Kntoy ans 3atuckanHa 1 1 1

LWnidpyBanbHuit kpyr 1 1 1

3axMCHUI KOXYX ANs 1 1 1

wnipysaHHa

MnacTukoswuii Keiic 1 - -

TkaHuHHa CyMKa 3
pemeHeM

*ByAb nacka, 3BepHiTb yBary, WO BMICT ynakoBKW MOXe Bifipi3HATUCSA 3a-
NEXHO Bif, KpaiHU NOKYNKM. [Ins OTpUMaHHs KOHKPETHOT iHhopmauii npo
BMICT BaLLOT NOCTaBKM 3BEPHITLCS [0 MiCLIEBUX AUCTPUG'IOTOPIB.
AkymynsTopHa kyToBa wniyBanbHa MawuHa Procraft Industrial AG125A
npu3HayeHa Ans WhidyBaHHA Ta pidaHHs (MpU BUKOPUCTaHHI BifMoBiA-
HOrO 3aXMCHOTO KOXYyXa) Takux MaTepianis, ik MeTa, KaMiHb, Lerna, oe-
TOH, KepaMiyHa NnuTKa, AepeBuHa Ta iepeBHi MaTepiany. 3BepHiTb yBary,
Lo Lieit iHCTPYMEHT He MpU3HayeHni Ans iHTeHCUBHUX PoBiIT. Tif yac ek-
cnyaTauii Heo6XiJHO POGUTH PerynsipHi Nepepai, o6 AaTU KOMMOHEH-
Tam NPUCTPOIO OXONOHYTH.

BUMKOpUCTaHHA IHCTPYMEHTA He 3a NpU3HaueHHAM Moxe 6yTh nigcTasoro
ANsi BiZAMOBY B rapaHTiilHOMY PEMOHTI.

MPABUJIA TEXHIKN BE3MEKK

A OBEPE)XXHO! O3HaiioMTecs 3 yciMa nonepes)xeHHAMM L,0A0 6e3neku,

i inlocTpaui Ta i XapaKTepuCTUKaMM, HaiaHu-
MU Pa3oM i3 Licl0 eNeKTPUYHOI0 MalMHOI0. HeBUKOHAHHA BCiX HaBefje-
HUX HIKYe BKa3iBOK MOXE NPU3BECTU O YPaXeHHS eNeKTPUYHNM CTpy-
MOM Ta (a60) BaXKOro TiNECHOro YLIKOAKEHHS.

36epexiTb yci nonepexeHHs Ta iHCTPYKLiT AN AOBIAKK.

TepMiH "enekTpuyHa MalwmHa" a6o "eneKTpoiHCTPYMEHT" y X nonepea-
KEHHSX CTOCYETbCA BALIOI €N1eKTPUYHOT MALUUHW, WO NPALIOE Bify Mepexi,
a60 0 aKyMynATOpHOI (6€3APOTOBOI) €EKTPUYHOI MALLMHK.

YMOBHI 3HAKN TA CUMBOJIN

3aBXAn HapsraiiTe 3aXMCHI OKYNApU — 3axuLLaloTb 0Yi Bif
4acTok.

3aBxXAn TpUMaiiTe iIHCTPYMEHT 060Ma pyKamu nig yac
po6GoTu. BukopucTaHHs 4BOX pyK 3abesmneuyye KpaLynii
KOHTPOb | 3HIXKYE PU3UK OTPUMAHHS TPaBM.

He BUKOpPUCTOBYIATe CTaHAAPTHUA KOXYX ANA onepaLiit
pisanHs. i Yac po6oTy 3 BiAPISHUMM KPYramu 3aBXan
BUKOPUCTOBYIATe CrewianbHUil 3aXMCHUA KOXYX ANA
pi3aHHs, 106 3a6e3neynTH HaNeXHuii 3axucT.
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HociTb nunosaxucHy mMacky - 3ano6irae BauxaHHw
YaCTHHOK.

HociTb 3aXMCHi HaBYLIHMKM - 3aXMLAIOTb CAIYX Bif

HaZIMipHOrO LyMy.

MpounTaiite iHCTPYKLT

3arasibHe NnonepesxXeHHs npo He6eaneky

BignoBifHICTb OCHOBHUM CTaHAapTaM 6e3neku,
3aCTOCOBHUM EBPONENCbKUM AUPEKTUBAM.

€Bpasiiicbkiii 3HaK BifNOBIJHOCTI.

YkpaiHCbKUii 3HaK BiANOBIAHOCTI.

OBRP> IO

0COB/IMBI MPABUJIA BE3MEKU 1111 AKYMYJIATOPHOI
KYTOLLIMOYBATIbHOT MALLVHU

PekomeHpauii 3 6e3neku nig yac wnidysaHHs, wWnidyBaHHA HaXAAYHUM
nanepom, po6oTu 3 APOTAHUMMY LLiTKaMU Ta Pi3aHHs abpasMBHUM AUCKOM:

1. [laHnit eneKTPOIHCTPYMEHT MOXe BWUKOPUCTOBYBATMCA ANA LWi-
(yBaHHA a6pasUBHUM KPYroM, Hax/AauyHUM nanepom, APOTAHUMU
wWiTKamMK, @ TakoX ANA pi3aHHA. Cnif AOTPUMYBATUCH YCIX 3aXOAIB
6e3neku, iHCTPYKLii, ONUCIB i TEXHIYHUX XapaKTePUCTHK, HaJaHNX
pasoMm 3 eNeKTPOiHCTPYMeHTOM. HeJoTpMMaHHA LnX pekoMeHAaLlii
MOXe NPU3BECTY [0 YPaXeHHS eNeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, NOXeXi Ta/
a60 Cepii03HMX TPaBM.

2. [laHuit eneKTpPOIHCTPYMEHT He NMpU3HaYeHnit Ans nonipyBaHHs. Bu-
KOPUCTaHHsl IHCTPYMEHTY ANs onepaLiii, He nepefdayeHnx BUpo6-
HWUKOM, MOXe NPU3BECTU ;0 BUHUKHEHHS HeBe3neyHux cuyauiit i
TpaBM.

3. 3ab6opoHeHo MOAUDIKYBaTH eNeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT, W06 BUKOHYBATH
po6oTy, ANS AKUX BiH He BYB po3pobneHuid, i AKi He Bynu cxBaneHi
BUPOBHMKOM. Taki MoandiKaLii MOXyTb NPU3BECTYU 1O BTPATH KOH-
TPONKO Haf IHCTPYMEHTOM i CTaTH MPUYMHOK CEPHO3HIX TPABM.

4. He BUKOPUCTOBYIiTE NMPUHANEXHOCTI, AKi He Nepef6ayeHi Ta He pe-
KOMEH[0BaHi BUDOGHUKOM AN1Si LbOro iHCTPYMeHTY. Toil dakT, wo
aKcecyap Moxe OYTM BCTaHOB/EHMII Ha IHCTPYMEHT, He rapaHTye
/ioro 6eaneyHoro BUKOPUCTaHHS.

5. [lonycTUMa WBMAKICTb 06epTaHHs BCTAHOBNEHOTO Kpyra He mno-
BUHHA BYTM HUKUOIO 33 MaKCUMa/lbHy LIBUAKICTb O6EpTaHHs,
3a3HayeHy Ha IHCTPYMeHTI. AKIWo IHCTPYMEHT npauioe Ha Ginbuuiil
WBWAKOCTI, HiXX PO3PaxoBaHa OCHACTKa, Lie MOXe Npu3BecTi Ao i
PYiiHyBaHHA Ta PO3NbOTY YaCTUH.

6. 30BHiLHIii AiamMeTp i TOBLNHA BUKOPUCTOBYBAHOrO Kpyra NOBUHHI
BiANOBIAATM AaHOMY iHCTPYMeHTY. Kpyru HenpaBunbHOro posmipy
MOXYTb 6YTM HEAOCTAaTHbO 3aXWLLEeHi a6o HeKepoBaHi nif yac po-
6GoTu.

7. Kpyru 3 pi3b60BMM KpinneHHsIM MOBUHHI TOYHO BifMOBIAaTH Pi3b6i
wnuHAens. KW Kpyr KpinuTbcA 3a JONOMOroto GnaHuiB, AiaMeTp
nocafikoBOro 0TBOPY Mae 36iraTucs 3 poamipom dnauus. Kpyru, siki
noraHo BCTaHOBNEHI, MOXYTb BiGpyBaTH, WO Npu3Befe A0 BTPATH
KOHTPOJIIO Haf, iHCTPYMEHTOM.

8. 3a60pOHEHO BUKOPUCTOBYBATW MOWKOAXEHI Kpyru. Mepes KOX-
HUM BUKOPUCTAHHAM NepeBipsiiTe OCHACTKY Ha HafBHICTb TPIlLMH
i ckonis. MNMepesipTe AMCKM Ha NPeAMET 3HOLIEHHSA Ta NOLKOAKEHD,
a APOTAHI WiTKM — Ha HasiBHICTb 0CNaGneHnx abo 3namaHux ApoTiB.
Y pasi nagiHHA enekTpOiHCTPyMeHTa abo 0CHACTKM HeobXiAHO orns-
HYTW iX Ha HasBHICTb NOLKOAXEHb a60 3aMiHUTU OCHACTKY. AKILO
Kpyr 6yB nepeBipeHuii i BCTAHOBNEHMWIA, YBIMKHITb IHCTPYMEHT Ha X0-
NOCTOMY XOAY Ha OAHY XBU/IMHY, NPU LibOMY NepeKoHaitTecs, Lo one-
paTop i HaBKONMLIHI 3HAaX0AATbCA Ha 6e3nevHilt BifcTaHi Big 06ep-
TOBOro Kpyra. MowKoAXeHi 0CHAaCTKKM HalkyacTile namaroTbes nij
4ac TeCTOBOrO 3aMycky.

9. BuKopuCTOBY/Te 3acO6M iHAMBIAYaNbHOTO 3aXUCTY. 3anexHo Bif
BUAY POGOTU HEOGXiAHO 3aCTOCOBYBATM 3aXUCT 06MNYYS Ta OYeil.
Y pasi noTpe6u BUKOPUCTOBYIiTe pecrnipaTop, 3aC06M 3aXUCTy CAYXY,
3aXUCHi pykaBUukyM a6o cnewianbHuii hapTyx, AKUit 3aXUCTUTD Bif
ApPiBHUX YacTUHOK. Oui HeOBXifHO 3axuLaTh Bif NETIOUNX YIaMKiB,
Lo BMHUKAIOTb Mif, yac po6oTu. PecnipaTop Mae (GinbTpyBaTit nun,




12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

L0 YTBOPIOETbCA B NpoLieci 06po6ku. Tpusanuii BIAMB WyMy MOXe
NPU3BECTU A0 MOTIPLIEHHS CAIYXY.

. MepekoHaiiTecs, W0 HaBKOMULWHI 3HAXOAATbCA HA 6e3neyHii Bif-

CTaHi Bif 30HM PO6OTU iHCTpPyMeHTa. YCi, XTO nepebyBae nopyy i3
npaLoloynM iHCTPYMEHTOM, NOBUHHI BUKOPUCTOBYBATH 3ac06U iH-
LVBIAyanbHOro 3axucty. Ynamku o6po6mnioBaHoro matepiany a6o
OCKONKM Kpyra MOXYTb PO3NiTaTUCS Ta CNPUYNHATM TPaBMU HaBIiTh
3a MexaMu po60oyol 30HM.

.Mig yac po6oTu, Ae IHCTPYMEHT MOXE BMNAAKOBO HATpanuTH Ha

npuUxoBaHy NPOBOAKY, TPMMaiiTe HOro TiNbKKM 3a i30/1b0OBaHi PyKOAT-
K. Mpw KOHTaKTi 3 APOTOM Nif, HANPYrow BCi MeTanesi YaCTUHK iH-
CTPYMEHTY MOXYTb ONUHUTUCA Mifj HANPYTOHO, WO NPU3BEAE A0 ypa-
KEHHS! eN1eKTPUYHIM CTPYMOM.

Hikonu He KNnagiTb iIHCTPYMEHT J0 NOBHOT 3yNMHKKM ocHacTku. 06ep-
TOBMIA KpYr MOXe 3a4enuTMCs 3a MOBEPXHIO Ta CIPUYMHUTY BTpaTy
KOHTPOJIIO Haj, iIHCTPYMEHTOM.

He nepeHociTb IHCTPYMEHT y BBIMKHEHOMY CTaHi. Bunaakosuit Kow-
TaKT 06epToBOi OCHACTKM 3 OASTOM MOXe Npu3secTu Ao ii 3axo-
NeHH: Ta TpaBMyBaHHs oneparopa.

PerynsipHo ouuLyiiTe BEHTUAALIAHI OTBOPM iHCTPyMeHTa. BeHTuns-
TOP ABUIYHA 3aCMOKTYE MUN Y KOPNYC, i HaKOMMUYEHHA MeTaneBoro
nuNy MOXe CTBOPUTY 3arpo3y KOPOTKOrO 3aMUKaHHS.

He BMKOPUCTOBY/TE IHCTPYMEHT MO6GNN3Y NErkosaiMuUCTUX Ma-
Tepianis. ICKpM MOXYTb CIPUYNHUTY 3aiMaHHSA.

3a60pOHEHO BMKOPUCTOBYBATM IHCTPYMEHT i3 PiAKUMMU OXONOAXY-
BaNlbHUMM 3aco6amu. MoTpannsHHA BOAM abo iHWKX PiAUH MOXe
NPU3BECTY 10 YPaXKEHHS eNeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

CNELLIAJIbHI NPABUNA BE3MEKW ANA WAIGYBAHHA TA PI3AHHA
ABPA3UBHUM IUCKOM

1.

BukopucToByiiTe nuwe Ti abpasuBHi AWCKM, AKi MPU3HAYeHi Ans
LibOro eNeKTPOiHCTPYMEHTa, Ta 3aXMCHUIA KOXYX, L0 BiANOBiAae BU-
KOPUCTOBYBAaHOMY AMCKY. HenpupaTHi AuCKM MOXYTb 6yTn Hepo-
CTaTHbO 3aXMLLeHi, L0 CTBOPIOE 3arpo3y Geanewi.

Kpyrvt i3 3aHUKEHUM LieHTPOM NOBUHHI BCTAHOBIOBATUCA TaK, 11406
XH1 po6oYa NOBEPXHSA He BUXOAWNA 3a KPai 3aXUCHOTO KOXyXa.
SIKLLO Kpyr BUCTYNAE 3a MeXi KOXYXa, Lie 03HaYae, LU0 BiH BCTAHOB-
NIEHUV HENPaBUIIbHO | MOXe 6YTH HEAOCTATHbO 3aXVLLEHHIA.

3axuCHUI KOXYX Mae OyTM HafjiiiHO 3akpinneHuii Ha eneKTpoiH-
CTPYMEHTi Ta BCTAHOB/IEHNiA TaKUM YMHOM, 06 3abe3neynTin Mak-
CUMarbHUit 3axucT onepatopa. Lle o3Hauae, Lo 3aKkpuTa YacTMHa
KOXyXa NMOBMHHA GyTM po3TallOBaHa MiX onepaTopoM Ta abpasus-
HUM Kpyrom. Koxyx 3axuiiae onepatopa Bifj ynamKiB i BUNajKoBO-
T0 KOHTaKTy 3 06epTOBUM [UCKOM.

BukopucTOBY#iTe abpasuBHi Kpyru TiNbKW 3a NpuU3HayeHHaM. Hiko-
N1 He HamaraiTecs WAidyBaTh GiYHOK NOBEPXHEH BiAPI3HOrO Kpy-
ra. BigpisHi AMcKu npusHayeHi ans po6oTu AnLe KPOMKOLO, i 6iuHUi
TUCK MOXe NPU3BECTY A0 TX PYHHYBaHHS.

[Ons kpinneHHs abpasuBHOTO Kpyra 3aBXAW BUKOPUCTOBYiTE
CnpaBHi 3aTUCKHI GnaHui BignoBigHoro poamipy Ta dopmu. lpa-
BUNbHI GNaHLi NiATPUMYIOTb AUCK | 3MEHLLYKOTb IMOBIPHICTL HOro
pyiHyBaHHs. BpaxyiiTe, Wo 3aTuckHi dnaHui Ans BigpisHUX auc-
KiB MOXYTb Bifipi3HATUCS Bif GnaHUiB Ans iHWKX BUAIB abpasus-
HUX KpyriB.

He BUKOPUCTOBYIATE 3HOLIEHI KPYrU Bifl iHWKX IHCTPYMeHTiB. AGpa-
3UBHI KpYry, NPU3HayeHi ANs GiNbLMX HCTPYMEHTIB, He po3paxo-
BaHi Ha BULLi 06epTM KOMNAKTHUX MOAENeil, o MoXe Npu3BecTy
10 IX pyAHYBaHHS.

Mig yac po6otn 3 6araTohyHKLIOHANbHUMMU Kpyrami 3aBXAuU BU-
KOPUCTOBYATE 3aXMCHWA KOXYX, BIAMOBIAHWA [O BMKOHYBAaHOro
3aB/jaHHA. BUKOPUCTaHHA HENPaBUNbHOTO KOXyXa MOXe He 3abes-
NeYUTH HaNeXHOrO PIBHA 3aXUCTY, WO 36iNblye PU3UK OTPUMAHHS
Cepio3HNX TpaBM.

AOAATKOBI MPABUJIA BE3MEKK MIA YAC PI3AHHA ABPA3UBHUM
AUCKOM

1.

He npuknapaitte HagMipHWiA TUCK Ha BiAPI3HWA JAWCK, He 3arnu-
6ntoitTe pi3 Ginblue, HiX Lie HeOOXiAHO. HapMipHHit TUCK NiABuMLLye
PU3MK BUMMHY 260 3aKJMHIOBAHHS AMCKA, O MOXe NpU3BECTH A0
1010 BifiCKOKY a60 pyitHyBaHHS.

He cTiliTe Ha niHii 06epTaHHs Aucka abo 3a Heto. AKLLO AUCK o6ep-
TAeTbCA Y HaNPsIMKY, MPOTUNEXHOMY /0 onepaTopa, Npy BiACKOKY
IHCTPYMEHT MOXe PI3KO 3MICTUTUCA B HOr0 CTOPOHY.

AKLLO AMCK 3aKTMHUNO B MaTepiari, HeranHo BUMKHITb iHCTPYMEHT
i TpUMaiiTe 10r0 HEpPyXOMO, JOKM ANUCK MOBHICTIO HE 3YMUHUTHCA.
Hikonu He HamarainTecs BUTATHYTU AUCK i3 PO3pi3y, NOKM BiH 06ep-
TaeTbCs, OCKINbKM Lie MOXE NPU3BECTU A0 BiACKOKY. [ani Heobxia-
HO BUSHAYNUTM MPUUMHY 3aKNMHIOBAHHS Ta YCYHYTH 1i Nepes NpoAoB-
KEHHSAM poboTH.

He BiAHOBIIONTE Pi3aHHs, AKILO ANUCK YXKE 3HAXOAUTLCS B PO3PIi.
[louekaiitecs, NoKu AuCK Habepe NOBHI 06epTH, @ NOTIM 06epex-
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HO NMOBEPHITb 140ro B po3pis. AKLLO 3anyCTUTH JUCK BCEPeAMHi Ma-
Tepiany, BiH MOXe 3aKJUHUTI, BUCKOYUTY 3 PO3pi3y a6o CrpUdnHH-
T BIfJCKOK iHCTPYMeHTa.

[oBri Ta BenuKi 3aroToBKM Cnif HagiiiHo MiATpUMYBaTH, W06 3a-
no6irTi X NPOrMHy Mif BNAcHOK Baroo, WO MOXe NpU3BeCTH A0
3aK/IMHIOBAHHS AUCKA | BiAACKOKY iHCTPYMeHTa. Onopu HeobxifgHo
po3milyBaTit 3 060X 6OKIB po3pi3y, AKOMora 6avxye A0 NiHil pi-
3aHHS.

3 0c06/1MBOK 06EPEXHICTIO BUKOHYIATE pi3aHHs B CTiHax, NpuxoBa-
HUX NOPOXHWHAX | 3aTEMHEHUX MicusAX. BucTynaroumnii AMCK Moxe
BMMAAKOBO MOWKOAUTM NPUXOBaHI TPy6W, enekTponpoBoaky a6o
iHLI KOHCTPYKLLT, WO MOXe CPUYMHUTY Hebe3neyHi HacifKu.

He BUKOHYiiTe KpUBONiHiiHe pisaHHs. Cnpo6a pospisaTi MaTepian
33 KPUBOK TPAEKTOPiElo BUKJMKAE BUIMH i 3aKNWHIOBaHHs AuC-
Ka, WO NiABULLYE AMOBIPHICTb MOr0 pyiiHyBaHHs a6o BiACKOKY, WO
MOXe MPU3BECTH O CEPIHO3HUX TPABM.

CMELLIAJIbHI NMPABUJTA BE3NEKU NIA YAC LWIGYBAHHSA
HAXOAYHUM NMAMNEPOM

1.

He BuKopucToByiiTe 3aHajTo BenuKi abpasuBHi nuctu. Poamip
HaX/JayHoro nanepy MOBWHEH BIAMOBIAATU PeKOMeHAALisM BU-
POGHUKa iHCTPYyMeHTa. 3aHaATo BENMKUIA abpasuBHUI JUCT MoXe
NopBaTUCS, 3aKIUHUTH 260 CIIPUYMHUTH BifICKOK.

CMELIANBHI NMPABWJIA BE3NEKK NI, YAC POBOTH 3 APOTOBUMMU
WITKAMU

1.

BpaxoByiiTe, Lo Npu po6oTi 3i LWiTKaM1 HEMUHYYe BUNAAAHHS Apo-
TAHUX BOPCUHOK. He fomyckaiiTe nepeBaHTaXeHHs iHCTpyMeHTa
HafMIpHUM HAaTUCKOM Ha WiTKy. BigipBaHi ApOTAHI BOPCUHKM MO-
XYTb NIErKO NPOBUTU TOHKMIA OAAT | CIPUYMHUTY TPABMY LUKIPU.

AKWo nig yac po6oTM HEOBXiAHO BMKOPUCTOBYBATM 3aXUCHUIl KO-
XYX, CTeXTe, W06 wWiTka He Topkanacs ioro. Yepe3 BifLeHTpoBY
cuny APIT WITKM MOXe pO3LWMPIOBATHUCA, O MOXE MPU3BECTH [0
KOHTaKTY 3 KOXKYXOM.

AOAATKOBI NPABUNA BE3MEKU

1.

3aBX/1 BUKOPUCTOBYIATE 3aXMCHUIA KOXYX, LU0 BiZiNOBIfja€ BCTAHOB-
neHoMy Kpyry. Lie saxuLiae onepatopa Bif ynaMKiB y pasi pyiiHyBaH-
HS INCKa, L0 MOXe NPU3BECTY J0 CEPIHO3HMX TPaBM.
BukopucToByiiTe 3ax1CHi OKYNAipy, HaBYLWHWKK Ta pecnipaTop. He-
OTPUMAHHA LbOTO MpaBuna MOXe CMPUYUHWUTU TpaBMU Oueid,
MOLIKOKEHHS CNYXY Yepe3 WyM a6o Npo6aemMn 3 AUXaHHAM Yepe3
BAUXaHHA nuny.

TpumaiiTe CTOPOHHIX 0Ci6 Ha 6e3rneyHili BifcTaHi Bif, po6oyol 30HK.
JleTioui ynamku a6o ickpu MOXyTb CTaHOBUTM Hebe3neky Ansi oTo-
YYIOYMX.

lMepekoHaittecs, WWo poboye Miclie BiNbHe Bif NerkosaiMucTux Ma-
Tepianie. Ickpw, Lo YTBOPIOKTLEA Nif Yac pobOTH, MOXYTb CPUYM-
HUTM MOXEXY.

He npautoiiTe iHCTPyMEHTOM y CTaHi BTOMM a6o 3a HasBHOCTi
BifiBONKaOUMX (aKTOPiB. 3HWKEHHS KOHLEHTpauil migBuye
1AIMOBIPHICTb HewacHoro BUNaaKy.

He BMKOpUCTOBYIiTe iHCTPYMEHT y BONOrOMYy cepefoBULLi. Bonora
NiBULLYE PUSNK YPaXKEHHS eNeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM.

3AMOBITAHHSA BIACKOKY

1.

Bifckok — Lie pi3kuii HEKOHTPONbOBAHUIA PUBOK iHCTPYMEHTA, L0
BUHWKAE NPy 3aKNNHIOBaHHi Kpyra a6o ocHacTku. Lie Moxe npusse-
CTVW [0 BTPATH KOHTPOJIIO HAf, IHCTPYMEHTOM.

TPy 3aKNMHIOBaHHI Kpyra IAMBOKO 3aHypeHa KpoMKa MOXe pisko
CMUKHYTU IHCTPYMEHT Y 6iK, 3aN1eXHO Bifi HANPAMKY 06epTaHHs.

Biackok — Le Hacnifok HenpaBUAbHOrO BUKOPUCTAHHA iHCTPYMEH-
Ta. Mloro MOXHa YHWUKHYTH, [OTPUMYIOYUCH HABEJEHUX HIKYe 3a-
X0aiB 6e3neku.

MiuHo Tpumaiite iHCTPYMeHT 060Ma pykamu, cTiiiTe B CTilikomy no-
NOXeHHI. AKWO y MoAeni € 10AaTKoBa PYKOATKa, 060B'A3KOBO BU-
KopucToByitTe ii.

He Ha6nuxaiiTe pykn 40 06epTOBUX YaCTUH IHCTpPyMeHTa. Y pasi Bif-
CKOKY IHCTPYMEHT MOJe PisKO CMUKHYTUCS, O MOXE CMIPUYMHUTH
Cepiio3Hi TpaBMy.

Tpumaiitecs OCTOPOHb 30HM MOXIMBOTO BifCKOKY. Mpu BiACKOKY
iHCTPYMEHT PyXaeTbCs y HaNpAMKY, NPOTUNEXHOMY A0 06epTaHHs
Kpyra.

0co6n1Bo 06epexHo 06pobnsiiTe KyTH, rocTpi KPOMKM Ta Hepis-
HocTi. Cnig, yHUKATW yAapiB OCHACTKM 06 i AiNSIHKN, OCKiNbKK Lie
MOXe MPU3BECTU A0 3aKNUHIOBaHHA abo BifCKoKy. 06epToBi oc-
HACTKW Ginbl CXWUNbHI A0 3aKNMHIOBAHHA Mif Yac Po6OTH B Ky-
Tax, Ha rocTpux Kpomkax abo npyu BUMAAKOBUX YAapax, Wo MOXe
NPU3BECTY A0 BTPATU KOHTPONKO Haf IHCTPYMEHTOM.

He BUKOpUCTOBY#iTe ANs POBOTH ANCKOBI MUIKM, NaHLIOMOBI AUCKN
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ANS [iepeBa, a TaKoX CEerMeHTOBaHi anMasHi AMCKM 3 BiACTaHHIO
Mix cermeHTamu noHaz 10 MM a6o 6yapb-aki 3ybuacTi gucku. Mogié-
Hi OCHACTKW 4acTO CMPUYMHSIOTb BIACKOK abo BTPATy KOHTPONIO
Hap IHCTPYMEHTOM.

MIArOTOBKA 0 POBOTH

1. Mepen BUKOPUCTaHHAM OTNSHbTE KPYr Ha HasBHICTb TPILWMH a6o
NOWKOAKEHb. [MOWKOMKEHI KPyri MOXYTb 3pyiiHyBaTUCA Nif 4ac
po6oTH, WO Npu3Bese A0 PO3NbOTY YNaMKiB i PU3NKY OTPUMaHHS
TpaBM.

2. MepeBipTe NPaBUNbHICTb BCTAaHOBNEHHs Ta 6anaHcyBaHHA Kpyra
nepes NoYaTkoM po6oTH. HenpaBunibHUi MOHTaX MOXe npu3se-
CTU A0 NONOMKM Kpyra Ta BTPaTi KOHTPONIO Haj iHCTPYMEHTOM.

3. TepekoHaiiTecs, Wo iHCTPYMEHT BUMKHEHO Nepep, pPeryntoBaHHAM
a60 3aMiHot akcecyapiB. BunagKoBe YBIMKHEHHSI MOXE CNpUYUHU-
TH Cepilo3Hi TpaBMU.

4. [aiiTe iHCTPYMeHTY NonpawioBaTin Ha X0N0CTOMY XOAY NPOTATOM 0f-
HIEl XBUMMHU Nepep MoyaTkoM poboTy. Lie AonoMoxe BUSBUTH Mo-
raHo BCTaHOBMEHi a6o MOLIKOZKEHi Kpyrit Ta 3MEHWUTI PU3MK iX
pY/iHyBaHHS.

5. MepekoHaiiTecs, Lo 3aroToBKa HagiiiHo 3akpinneHa. Lle 3ano6irae
3aK/IMHIOBAHHIO KpYra Ta MOX/MBOMY BifiCKOKY iHCTpPyMeHTa.

6. BukopucToByiiTe nuwe Ti wihyBanbHi Kpyru, ki peKOMeHA0BaHI
ANA Liei MoAeni iHCTPYMeHTa, Ta 3 ;ONYCTUMOIO WBUAKICTIO, L0 Me-
peBULLYe MaKCUManbHY WBUAKICTb o6epTanHs YLLIM. Bukopuctah-
Hs HEBIANOBIAHUX KPYTiB ab0 KPYriB i3 MEHLWOK WBMAKICTIO MOXe
NpU3BECTU [0 HEMpaBUbHOI POGOTH, BiACKOKY a6o pyilHyBaHHS
Kpyra.

7. He BukopucToByiiTe WnidyBanbHi Kpyrv 3 NpOCTPOUYEHUM TEPMiIHOM
npuaaTHocTi. 3HowweHi abo 3acTapini Kpyru MOXyTb 3pyiiHyBaTucs
nifi yac po6oTH, WO MOXKeE CMPUYUHUTI TPABMA.

NPABWJIA BE3MEYHOT POBOTH 3 YILIM

1. Tpumaiite iHCTPyMeHT 060Ma pykamu nif yac po6oTu. HegoTpuman-
HSl LibOro NPaBMIa MOXe NPU3BECTM A0 BTPATU KOHTPOJIIO, L0 36i/b-
Luy€e pU3NK TPaBM abo MOLIKOJKEHHS 3aroTOBKM.

2. [louexalitecs, NOKM IHCTPyMeHT HaBepe MOBHY WBMAKICTb nepes no-
4aTKoM po6oTH. Po6oTa Ha HeAOCTATHI WBUAKOCTI MOXe Npu3Be-
CTM J10 BI/ICKOKY a60 BTPATU KOHTPOSHO.

3. Tpumaiite pyku nogani Bif 06epToBUX YacTUH. KOHTAKT i3 Kpyrom
MOXe NpU3BECTU A0 CEPHO3HUX NOPI3iB abo amnyTauil.

4. YHuKaiiTe HaZiMipHOTO TUCKY Ha iHCTPYMEHT Mif Yac po6oTu. 3aHap-
TO CU/bHUI TUCK MOXe CIPUYMHUTY MieperpiB Kpyra a6o iioro pyii-
HYBaHHS, L0 NpU3BeAe [0 BTPATU KOHTPOSIIO.

5. He TopkaiiTecs 3aroToBku Bigpa3y nicns wnipysaHHs. MoBepx-
HSi MOXXE BYTM JY)XE rapsiyoro Ta CNPUYUHUTI ONIKK NPU KOHTAKTI.

6. YHuKaiite po60TH Mif He3pyYHUMM KyTamu. HecTiike NONOXeHHs
NiBMLLYE PU3NK BTPATI KOHTPONIO Ta OTPUMAHHSA TPaBM.

7. 3abe3neyTe HanexHy BEHTUNSALiO iIHCTPYMeHTa Mig yac po6oTy. Me-
perpis MoXe NPU3BECTH A0 NepeAyacHol NOAOMKM IHCTPYMeHTa a6o
NiABMLLEHOrO PU3NKY 3aiiMaHHA.

TEXHIYHE 0BC/1YrOBYBAHHS TA 36EPITAHHA

1. PerynsipHo nepesipsiiTe Ta 06CnyroByiTe iHCTPYMEHT, 30KpEMa Ko-
XyXW, GnaHui Ta ApoTh. 3HoWeHi a6o NOWKOAXEHI feTani MOXyTb
3HM3UTK piBeHb Ge3neky Ta CNPUYNHUTY HECTIPABHOCTI.

2. He BuKOpUCTOBYiATe MOWKOAXEHI a6o MopudikoBaHi akcecyapu.
Lie Moxe cnpuynHuTH Auc6anaxc, BTpaTy KOHTPONKD a6o TpaBMU.

3. 36epiraiiTe iHCTPYMEHT y 6e3neyYHOMY Micui, KONN BiH He BMKO-
pucToByeTbes. HenpaBunbHe 36epiraHHs MOXe NpU3BECTU [0
MOLWKOAXEHD a6o BUMNaAKOBOro BMUKaHHS.

4. CBO€YacHO 3aMiHIoiiTe 3HOWeHI WwhidyBanbHi Kpyrn. Bukopuctan-
Hsi 3HOLIEHMX KPYTiB 3HMXYE eeKTUBHICTb POGOTH Ta NiABULLYE pu-
3K iX pyiiHYBaHHS.

AXXEPEJIO XXUBJIEHHA

lMepekoHaitTecs, Lo iHCTPYMEHT XMBUTLCS Bif akymynsaTopis Procraft 20
B (4 Ar a6o 8 Ar). BUKopuCTaHHS iHLINX aKyMYNSTOPIB MOXE MOLIKOANUTH
iHCTPYMEHT Ta NoripwuTin Horo poboTy. IHCTPYMEHT NPU3HaYeHuit Ans po-
607w 3 niTii-ioHHUMKM akymynsiTopamu Procraft 20V, o nepesapsgxaroTs-
cs, AIKi 3a6e3neuyroTb CTabiNbHY i HagiltHy po6oTy.

BUKOPUCTAHHA
A\ yBarat

lMepes BCTaHOBNEHHSIM ab0 3HATTAM aKcecyapiB NepekoHaiiTecs, Wo iH-
CTPYMEHT BUMKHEHO, Ta BUIIMITb akyMynSiTOp, 06 YHUKHYTU BUNaAKOBO-
T0 YBIMKHEHHS.

PR
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BupaneHns akymynsaTopa (PUcyHok 2a)

LLlo6 BUAANUTH aKyMynsaToOp, HAaTUCHITL KHOMKY GNI0KYBaHHS akyMynsTopa
i BUTATHITb aKyMyNATOP 3 IHCTPYMEHTY.

IHCTPYKUT 3 3apAAKM aKymynaTopa

3apaaHNil NpuUCTpii Mae ABa iHAMKATOPU: YepPBOHUIA Ta 3eneHuii. Yepso-
HWIA iHAMKATOP MOKas3ye, WO BiAOYBAETbCA 3apAAKa, a 3eNeHuil iHAMKa-
TOp BKa3ye Ha Te, L0 3apsjKa 3aBeplueHa. CaM akyMynsTop MoXe MaTu
iHAMKaTOp 3apagy 3i CBiTAOAIOAAMM, IKI NOKa3yTb piBeHb 3apagy. LLjo6
nepesipuUTH piBeHb 3apAfy, HATUCHITL KHOMKY NepeBipKky 3apsiay Ha aky-
MyNSITOp.

¢ 1 cBiTnogioa: 3apagxeHo 25 %

¢ 2 csitnogioau: 3apsaxeHo 50 %

¢ 3 csitnogioau: 3apsaxeHo 75 %

¢ 4 cBiTnoAioAN: NOBHICTIO 3apAAKEHO

MokpokoBi iHCTPYKUii:

1. MigkntoyiTh 3apAfHNIA NPUCTPIl A0 PO3ETKM.

2. JAnsi WTeKepHUX 3apAAHUX MPUCTPOIB BCTABTE LITEKEP Y MOPT aKy-
mynatopa. [Ina cnaitfiepHux 3apagHuX NpucTpoiB CyMIcTiTh nasu i
BCTaBTe aKyMynaTop /0 ynopy.

3. |HAnKaTop 3aropuTbCs YEPBOHMM, NOKa3ylouu, WO 3apsfka posno-
yanacs.

4. Konw 3apsiika 3aBeplunTbCS, iHAUKATOP 3aropUTLCS 3eNeHNM.

5. BWUMKHITL 3apsfHuii NpucTpii Bif akymynaTopa Ta po3eTku a6o
BUIAMITb aKyMynaTop i3 3apagHoro npucTpoto.

6. OnuiitHo: HaTuCHITb KHOMKY MepeBipku 3apafy Ha akymynaTopi,
1406 N06aymUTy piBeHb 3apsiAy 3a AOMOMOTOLO CBITNOAIOAIB.

BcTaHoBneHHsi akymynstopa (PucyHok 2b)

CyMICTiTb akyMynAToOp 3 Na30M Ha iHCTPYMEHTI, @ NOTiM BCTaBTe HOro Ha
Micue Ao dikcaLlii i xapaKTepHOro KnaLaHHs.

30HH yTPUMaHHA

3aBXAN TpUMaiiTe KyTOBY WAiyBanbHy MalWHY MiLHO 060Ma pykamu
nig Yac po6oTu. BukopucTtosyiiTe fOAATKOBY PYKOATKY (1) Ta OCHOBHY py-
KOATKY (4) AN HAZiAHOMO 3aXOMNEHHS.

PerynboBaHa 0AaTKoBa pyKosiTka (PucyHok 2d)

Y Bac € MoXnuBIicTb BM6paTM 0fHe 3 ABOX pOGOHMX NoNOXeHb AN 3a-
6e3rneyeHHs MakCMManbHOro KOHTpO/IO Ta 3py‘4HOCTi I'Iiﬂ Jac poﬁOTM 3
KYTOBOIO LniyBanbHOI0 MamHoto. Jloarkosa pykosTka (1) Moxe 6yTn
BKpy4YeHa 3a rofMHHNKOBOIO CTPINIKOKO B OAMH 13 OTBOPIB HA8 OOKOBUX CTO-
pOHax pesykTopa.

MPUMITKA! 3aBx /1 BUKOPUCTOBYITE Lit0 PYKOATKY AN NOBHOMO KOHTPO-
JIt0 Hap, IHCTPYMEHTOM.

Kuonka GIIOKYBBHHSI wnuHaensa

KHorka 610KyBaHHs WNnHAENs (2) NOBUHHA BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCA NNLLIE
Mif yac 3amiHu gucka. Hikonu He HaTuckaiiTe Ti, AKILO0 AUCK 06epTaeTbes!

YcTaHoBKa Aucka (PucyHok 3)

BHYTpiwWwHiit dnaHeub (PUCyHOK 3a 1) BCTAHOBMIOETHCA HA WNNHAEND i
(ikcyeTbcs Ha ABOX NMNOCKUX rpaHsX WwnuHaens. MoMicTitb anck (Pucy-
HOK 3a 2) Ha BHYTPILWHiit dnaHelb (PucyHoK 3a 1). BCTaHOBITb 30BHILUHIN
tnaneyp (PvcyHok 3a 3) Ha WNUHAENb. HaTUCHITL KHOMKY 6710KyBaHHSA
wnuHaens (2) i obepraiite WNuHAENDb, NOKK BiH He 3adikcyeTbes. Hapii-
HO 3aTATHITb 30BHILHINA Gnaxelpb (8) 3a gonomoroto kntoya (10) (Pucy-
HoK 3d).

NepekoHaiitecs, o auck (11) BinbHO 06epTaeTbes i HagiitHO 3akpinne-
HWA. BuKOHaiiTe TeCTOBMI 3anyck 6e3 HaBaHTaXeHHs npoTsarom 20 ce-
KYHA, 106 NepeBipuTI HasBHICTb BibpaLjiii a6o 6UTTS Aucka.

LLlo6 3HATYH AUCK, BUKOHAITe 3a3HaueHi Ail y 3BOPOTHOMY NOPAAKY.

&
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30BHiLWHii GnaHeub (8) HEO6XIAHO BCTAHOBNIOBATH 3aNEXHO Bif TOBLLM-
HY BUKOPUCTOBYBAHOTO AUCKa:

O [inf TOHKMX Bifpi3HMX a60 anMa3HNX AUCKIB BUCTYNaloya yacTuHa
30BHIlWHbOrO diaHus (8) NOBUHHA 6yTH CIpAMOBaHa Bif AMCKa.

O [ins 6inblw TOBCTMX wWNidyBanbHUX AUCKIB BUCTYNalouya YacTuHa
30BHilWHbOrO hnaHus (8) NoBUHHa 6yTH cipsMoBaHa A0 AuUCKa ANS
KpaLLoi NiATPUMKN.

3aBXAK nepesipsiiTe, Wo6 auck (11) 6yB HagiliHO 3aKpinaeHuii.
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lMepes BUKOHAHHAM GYAb-AKMX POBIT 3 IHCTPYMEHTOM Bifj €iHaIiTe aKymy-
natop (5). 3axuchuii Koxyx (7) NoBUHeH 6yTv BCTaHOBMEHMIA Nif Yac po-
60Ty 3i WAidyBanbHUMKM abo BIAPIZHUMMU AUCKaAMN.

3aXuCHUI KOXYX AN wnidyBaHHsA

(hacoHHWUi BUCTYN Ha 3axucHoMy Koxyci (7) 3abeaneyye cyMicHiCTb i3 iH-
CTPYMEHTOM.

BipkpuitTe dikcytounii Baxinb (PucyHok 3b). CniBcTaBTe 3aXUCHUI KOXYX
(7) i3 hacoHHMM Na3oM Ha WNUHAENi Ta NOBEPHITb 1oro y NoTpiHe po6o-
Ye NoNoXeHHs. 3akpuitte Gikcyloumit Baxinb, W06 3aKpinuTH KoXyX. 3a-
KpUTa CTOPOHa 3aXUCHOrO KOXyXa (7) 3aBX/AM NOBUHHA BYTH CpsIMOBa-
Ha y 6ik onepaTopa.

MPUMITKA! PerynioBanbHa raiika 3aTuckaya Moxe 6yTM HanawToBaHa
ANs 3abe3neyeHHs HafiliHOro KpinneHHs Koxyxa nicns 3akputTs dikey-
10400 BaXens.

3aXUCHUIA KOXKYX AN pi3aHHA

Nig yac pisaHHs MeTany 3aBXAW BUKOPUCTOBYIATE 3aXUCHU Koxyx (7),
npu3Hayeruii AN pisaHHs. BCTaHOBITb 1HOro Tak camo, Ik KOXyX AN Wwii-
(yBaHHs.

3HATTA 3aXMCHOrO KOXyxa

Hikony He 3HiMaiiTe 3axMCHMit KOXyX Ancka (7), AKWO B UbOMY HeMae He-
06XiHOCTI Ans o6cnyroByBaHHs. LLLo6 3HATM KOXyYX:

1. 3HiMiTb Auck (11) Ta 06upaBa GnaHui (BHyTpiwHiA dnaneub (9) i 308-
HiWwHiit dnaxewb (8)).

2. BigkpuiiTe (ikcytounit Baxinb i NOBEPHITb KOXYX Tak, W06 BUCTYNK
cniBnanu 3 BUIMKamu Ha Kopnyci peaykTtopa.

3. 3HiMIiTb KOXYX.

4. 11|06 BCTAHOBMTU KOXYX Ha3aj, BUKOHaiTe Wi Ail y 3B0POTHOMY Mo~
pAAKy. 36epiraiite BCi 3HATI AeTani B 6e3ne4HOMY MicLi.

PerynioBaHHs WwWBHAKOCTI

Makens ynpasniHus (12) f03BoNsie HANAWTYBATU WBUAKICTb 06epTaHHSA
{HCTPYMeHTa B TPbOX NONepefiHbO BCTAHOB/IEHUX flianasoHax:

0 4700 06/xB: HM3bKa WBUAKICTb, iA€anbHa AN AenikaTHUX a6o
TOYHMUX POGIT.

O 7200 06/xB: cepepHs WBWAKICTb, MiAXOAUTL ANA YHiBEpCANbHMUX
3aBfaHb.

0 9600 06/xB: BMCOKA LWBUAKICTb, PEKOMEHAYETHCS AN BaXKUX
POGIT 260 WBMAKOrO BUAANEHHS MaTepiany.

LL|o6 3MiHWTH WBKAKICTb, HATUCHITb KHOMKY BUGOPY LUBMAKOCTI Ha naHeni
ynpaeniuHs (12). 06paHa wWBKAKICTb GyAe Bigo6paxatucs BiANOBiAHUM
IHANKATOPOM Ha naHeni.

®yHkuis KoHTponio Biackoky (Kickback Control)

OYHKUis KOHTPONHO BIACKOKY MiABULLYE PiBEHb 6e3neKy, aBTOMaTUYHO 3y-
NUHSIOYM IHCTPYMEHT Y pasi panToBoro BiACKOKY. Lie 3HUXye pusmk Tpas-
MyBaHHS Ta MOLIKOAXEHHS IHCTPYMEHTa.

AKTHBaLjif Ta ieakTUBaL,ifA GYHKLIT KOHTPONIO BifICKOKY

OYHKLiA KOHTPOMIO BIACKOKY MOXe 6yTv BBIMKHEHa ab0 BUMKHEHa Ha-
TUCKaHHAM | YTPUMAHHSIM KHOMKM BUGOPY LIBUAKOCTI Ha naHeni ynpaenix-
Hst (12) NPOTArOM NPUGAN3HO 3 CeKYHA.

0 AxTuBauis: Y BBIMKHEHOMY CTaHi CUCTEMa KOHTPOMO BifiCKOKY
BifiCTE)XY€E NOBEAIHKY IHCTPyMeHTa Ta 3ynuHAe ABUTYH y pasi panTo-
BOTO BifJCKOKY.

0 [JleakTuBanis: Mpu HeOOXIAHOCTI GYHKLIiIHO MOXHA BUMKHYTH, NpoTe

[InA 3abe3neyeHHs MaKcuManbHol besnekn pekoMeHayeTbes 3anu-
wWwatK ii BBIMKHEHOK).

MPUMITKA! 3aBxan akTuByiiTe yHKLit0 KOHTPONIO BIACKOKY Mifj 4ac po-
60Tu 3 MaTepianamu, ki MOXyTb 3aKNUHIOBATH IHCTPYMEHT abo BUKN-
KaTy iioro pantosuii pyx. Lis QyHKuia cTBOpPeHa AnA MiABULIEHHS PIBHA
Geaneky, arne He 3aMiHIOE NPaBUAbHOMO NOBOAXKEHHS 3 IHCTPYMEHTOM Ta
AOTPUMAHHS NPaBUN TeXHIKK Geaneku.

Po6oTa BUMMKaya

A yBarar

Mepes BUKOPUCTAHHAM IHCTPYMEHTa 3aBX /1 NepesipsiiTe CNPaBHICTb BU-
Mukaya. Micns ioro BiANYCKaHHs BUMUKAY Mae Nerko noBepraTucs y no-
NOXEHHA «BUMK».

YBiMKHEHHS iHCTpyMeHTa

HaTucHiTb BUMMKaY YBIMK/BUMK (3) Bnepes, o6 yBIMKHYTH IHCTPYMEHT.

(PucyHok 2c)
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MMicns 3amycky iHCTPyMeHTa HaTMCHITb NepefHi0 4YacTUHY BUMMKaya
YBiMK/BUMK (3) BHU3 Ao KnauaHHs. Lie 3adikcye BUMUKAY y po6oyomy
NONOXEHHI, O A03BONUTb NpautoBaTh 6e3 HeobXigHOCTi NOCTiiHO Tpu-
MaTy 10ro HaTUCHYTUM BPYYHY.

BUMKHEHHs! iHCTpyMeHTa

KOpoTKo HaTUCHITb 3aHI0 YaCTUHY BUMUMKaua YBIMK/BUMK (3), W6 3Hs-
! GiKcauito, NoTiM BIANYCTITb ioro. MicnA UbOro BUMMKaY NOBEPHETbCA
Y BUXiiHE NONOXEHHS, | IHCTPYMEHT BUMKHETBCS.

PUCTaHHA KYTOBOT WAidy i MalMHK

A yBarar

He BMUKaiiTe iHCTPYMEHT, AKILO AucK (11) TopKaeTbcs 3aroToBku. [oue-
KaiiTecs, oK) AMCK Habepe NOBHY WBUAKICTb, Nepes N04aTKOM PoboTy.
Tpumaiite kyToBY Lunid%ysanbuy MalLUMHY OFHIE0 PyKOLO 3a pyKoATKY (4), a
iHLLOKO PYKOIO MiLjHO 06XOMiTb JOAATKOBY PYKOATKY (1) ANS KPALYOro KOH-
Tponko.

3aBXAM PO3TaLLOBYiiTe 3aXUCHUI KOXYX (7) TaK, 1406 6inblua YacTuHa Bi-
KpuTOro Aucka 6yna cnpsiMoBaHa Bif Bac.

ByAbTe roToBi 0 MOTOKY iCKOP NPy KOHTaKTi Aucka (11) 3 MeTanom.

MigTpUMYiiTe KYT MiX AuckoM (11) i NoBepXHero 3aroToBkM y Mexax 15°=
30° Ans onNTMManbHOro KOHTPOMK, epeKTUBHOTO 3HATTA MaTepiany Ta
MiHIManbHOTO HaBaHTaXEHHS Ha IHCTPYMEHT. byabTe 0GepexHi B kyTax,
OCKiNbKM KOHTAKT i3 NepexpeLieHuMmU MOBEPXHAMU MOXe CMpUUUHUTI
PUBKM 60 CKPyYyBaHHS IHCTPyMeHTa.

Micns 3aBepleHHs wnibyBaHHA failTe 3aroTOBLI OXONOHYTU NEpPes TUM,
AK TopKaTucs ii. He Topkaiitecs rapsuux noBepxoHb.

3anobiraHHs nepeBaHTaXXeHHI0

lNepeBaHTaXEHHA MOXe NMOWKOAUTH ABUTYH KYTOBOI WAidyBanbHOi Ma-
wWiHK. Lle TpannseTbes, AKILO IHCTPYMEHT 3a3Hae TPUBANOrO iHTEHCHB-
HOTO HAaBaHTaXEHHS.

YHuKaiiTe HafiMipHOro TUCKY Ha iHCTPYMEHT ANS NPUCKOPEHHS POGOTH.
[uck (11) npautoe edeKTUBHILLE NPpU NETKOMY HATUCKaHHI, L0 TakoX 3a-
noGirae 3HIKEHHIO WBMAKOCTI 06epTaHHS.

flkiio KyToBa WhidyBanbHa MalMHa NeperpiBaeTbes, AaiiTe ii nonpatto-
BaTW Ha XOIOCTOMY XOAy MPOTArOM 2-3 XBU/WH, W06 BOHA 0X0mona Ao
HOpManbHol po6oyoi TeMnepaTypu.

Mopaayu ans onTuManbHoT po6oTy

3anyck: 3aBXAK 3anyckaiiTe iHCTPYMEHT Ha XONOCTOMY XOAY, 06 BiH A0-
CAM MaKCMMasbHOI WBMAKOCTI nepes noYaTkom po6oTu.

Kyt Haxuny gucka: Nigtpumyiite Kyt Mix guckom (11) i nosepxHeto 3a-
roToBKM B Mexax 15°-30°. binblwuit KyT MoXe NpU3BeCTU A0 NOABK rpe-
6eHiB Ha NoBepXHi, noripwykoun skicTb 06pobku. (PucyHok 3e)

Pyx: MepewmiwyiiTe wnidysanbHy MalwmHy Bnepep i Hasaj no NoBepXHi 3a-
rOTOBKM /ANA PIBHOMIPHOTO 0GPOGNEHHS.

BukopucTaHHA Bifpi3HOro Ancka

Hikonu He 3MiHtoiTe KyT pi3y NMpu BUKOPUCTaHHI BiAPI3HOTO AMCKa, 06
YHUKHYTYU 3aK/MHIOBAHHS AUCKA, 3YMUHKM ABUTYHA abo pyiiHyBaHHs Auc-
Ka.

3aBX/M BUKOHYiiTe Pi3 y HanpsMKy, MPOTUNEXHOMY OGepTaHHK Auc-
Ka. Pi3 y TOMy X HanpsmKy, Lo i 06epTaHHs Aucka, MoXe NpU3BecT! 1o
BULITOBXYBaHHS AMCKa 3 POPI3y.

[ins TBEpANX MaTepianiB BUKOPUCTOBYITE anMasHWil ANCK ANA AOCATHEH-
HAl HaliKpaLLux pe3ynbTaris.

KoHTponb HarpiBaHHs anMa3Horo gucka

fIKWO anmasuii AMcKk neperpisaeTbesl (Ue BUAHO 3a MOBHUM KinbLem
icKOp HaBKONO AKUCKa), NPUNUHITB Pi3 i AaiiTe IHCTPYMEHTY NonpavioBaTy
Ha X0/10CTOMY XOZly NPOTATOM 2-3 XBUAUH N1 OXONOMKEHHS.
CrabinbHicTb 3aroToBKM

3aBXan HagiiiHo 3akpinnioiite a6o yTpuMyiiTe 3aroToBKY, W06 3anoGirm
il pyxy nip yac po6oTu. Lie nokpaluye KOHTPONb | 3HUKYE PU3UK Helyac-
HUX BUNAAKIB.

[ornap 1 06C/YroBYBAHHA

Mepep npoBefeHHAM NPodiNakTMYHOro 06CNYroByBaHHS 3aBX AN Nepexo-
HaiiTecs, Lo IHCTPYMEHT BUMKHEHO Ta BAMKHEHO akyMynaTop.
BenTunauiitHi otBopy (13): Tpumaiite BeHTUASLAHI oTBOPU (13) YncTUMM
Ta BiNlbHUMMU BiJj 3aCMiyeHb. 3a HaABHOCTI KOMNpecopa BUKOPUCTOBYiATe
CTUCHEHe MOBITPS AN BUAANEHHs BHYTPILIHBbOTO Mumy (060B'A3KOBO Ha-
[AAraiiTe 3aXMCHi OKynapm).

Kopnyc iHcTpyMeHTa: OumLiaiiTe KOpnyc iHCTPYMeHTa BONOr00 TKaHUHOK
Ta M'AKUM MUNOM. YHUKalTe BUKOPUCTAHHSA BOAM, PO3YMHHNKIB a6o abpa-
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3UBHUX MaTepianis. Hikonu He gonyckaiite NOTpanasHHA PifUHN BCepe-
ZMHY HCTPYMEHTa Ta He 3aHypHoiiTe HOro B PifuUHY.

3MaliyBaHHs: Balw iHCTPYMeHT He noTpebye A0AaTKOBOrO 3MallyBaHHS.
36epiraHHs: 3aBxau 36epiraiiTe iHCTPYMEHT Y CyXoMy Micui, W06 YHUK-
HYTW NOLIKOZKEHD Bif, BONOTW. AIKLO B KOMMNEKTI € CyMKa abo Keiic Ans
36epiraHHs, BUKOPUCTOBYIATE X NS 3aXUCTY iHCTPYMeHTa Bif nuy, Bono-
IV Ta yAapiB Nig yac 36epiraHHs i TPaHCMOPTYBaHHA.

[ins 6esneyHol Ta HafiitHOT POBOTH IHCTPYMEHTY Nam'ATaiATe, L0 PEMOHT,
TeXHi4He 06CNYroBYBaHHS Ta PerynioBaHHs MOBUHHI MPOBOAUTUCH Yy aB-
TOPM30BAHUX CEPBICHMUX LiIEHTpax 3 BUKOPUCTAHHSAM TiflbKM OPUTiHANbHNX
3aMacHNX YaCTUH Ta BUTPATHUX MaTepianis.

TABJIMLA BUPILIEHHS HECMPABHOCTEMN

Mp pi PiweHus
30BHilLHil . .
ek (naeup (8) He MepesipTe Ta 3aTArHITH

30BHILUHil GnaHeub (8),

wnidysanbHoi 3aTArHyTUI a60

2 nepeKoHanTecs, Lo ANCK
Mawwhm Bibpye  anck (11) 1t 1p) BCTaHOBneHlI:I-lﬁ A
a6o xuTaeTbes BCTaHOBNEHMit NIDABUABHO.
HenpaBuIbHO P :
Ik E%‘:(Kaﬂﬁiwn 3aMiHiTb Ha HOBUIA fUCK.
o . . YTuniayiite nowkoaxeHui
NOWKOAXEHWI 3pyitHyBatuca nig 0 Geaneyno
yac po6oTu :
3ﬂam6cv'|(5aeTbc;| 3aMiHiTb 3aCMiyeHuit Auck
antoMiHiem ao M'ski matepiann a60o BUKOPUCTOBYHTE AUCK,
MAKAMM 3aCMiuyIoTb UCK | MPU3HAYEHHii ANsi PO6OTH 3
cnnaBami M'SIKUMU CTIIaBaMy.
MpoTikaHHs ExcTpemanbHi HeraitHo npomuiiTe ypaxeHi
a»'(J MynsTopHoro | TEMMEpaTypu a6o  AinAHKM WKipn BoAoio 3
6n¥)Ky p iHTEHCHBHE MUnoM. YTunisyiite
Y BUKOPUCTAHHA TIOWKOAXEHWI aKyMynsaTop.
IHcTpyMeHT a6o  HopmanbHuii -
v aiiTe iHCTPYMeHT!
aKymynaTop Harpis yepes 'cu)'xonouymelyepen y
HarpiBaloTbcs CMOXNBaHHs 1IPOZIOBXKEHHAM POGOTU
nia vac po6otun eHeprii o P ’

Akymynatop a6o

iamﬂH:ﬁM HopmanbHi ximiydi  He noTpi6Hi aii. 3abeaneyte
ngpis‘;mbcﬂ peakuii nig yac HanexHy BeHTUAALiO Nif
nig yac 3apsAKaHHs yac 3apaKaHHs.
3apAmXaHHA

3AXUCT HABKOJIMLLIHbOI 0 CEPEOBULLA

[l6atoun npo Npupogy, eneKTpoiHCTPYMEHTH, akyMynATOPHI 6aTa-

pei, npunajAs Ta ynakoBky NoTpiGHO 34aBaTh Ha EKOMOMYHO YK-

CTy nepepo6ky. He BUkuzaitte enekTpOiHCTPYMEHTH Ta akyMyns-
TOpY B NoByTOBE CMITTS!

LLlo6 36eperT NpUpOAY, HEOGXIAHO MPaBUIBHO YTUAI3YBaTU BUKOPH-
CTaHy 6aTapeto, 30KpeMa, NiTieBy. [lna npaBUAbHOI yTUmi3aujii ocTaToy-
HO PO3PsAAITL 6aTapeto Mig yac poboTH 3 NpUNasoM, BUAMITb, NOTIM 3a-
MOTaiiTe KOHTaKTH i30/1€HTO0, 106 YHUKHYTH KOPOTKOrO 3aMuKaHHs. He
MOXHa PO3KpUBATH GaTapeto Ta yTUNi3yBaTU YacTUHaMu. YTuniayite y
cnewianbHO BUSHaYeHNX MicLAX.

& Tinbkn ans kpaiu €C:

BianosigHo Ao esponeiicbkoi aupekTusn 2012/19/UE
npo BifANpaLbOoBaHi eNeKTPUYHI Ta eNeKTPOHHI npunagu
Ta BIANOBIAHUX HALiOHaNbHUX NPaBOBUX aKTiB, a TaKOX BiANOBIAHO A0
eBponeiicbkoi aupekTueyu 2006/66/EC, fedekTHi abo Taki, Aki Biacyx M-
NN CBIll TePMiH aKyMynsTOpHi 6aTapei Ta eNeKTPOHHI Npunagn nignsra-
10Tb 360pY 3 L{iNNK0 N0AANbLLOT EKONOTYHO 6e3MNeYHOT NnepepodKi.

Mpu HenpaBWAbHii yTUNi3auil BiANpaLboBaHi eneKTPUYHi Ta eNneKkTpoH-
Hi Npunagn MoXyTb MaT LWKiAAMBHIT BB HA HABKOJUILHE CepefoBU-
lie Ta 3/J0pOB'A NIOANHM Yepes MOX/NUBY MPUCYTHICTb Y HUX Hebe3ney-
HUX PEYOBUH.

Livion

TPAHCINOPTYBAHHA

Ha niTil-ioHHi akymynsTOpu MOWWPIOIOTBCA BUMOTYM WOAO TPAHCMOPTY-
BaHHA He6e3neyHnx BaHTaxiB. AKYMYNATOPHi 6aTapei MOXYTb nepeBo-
3UTUCb CaMUM KOPUCTYBaYeM aBTOMOGINbHUM TPAHCMOPTOM 6e3 JoTpu-
MaHHsl AOAATKOBUX HOPM. Mpu nepeBe3eHHi i3 3anyyeHHsM TpeTix oci6
(Hanp.: niTakoM a6o TPaHCMOPTHUM €KCNeAMTOPOM) HEOBXIAHO AOTPUMY-
BaTUCb OCOGNMBMX BUMOT /10 YNIaKOBKM Ta MapKyBaHHs. Y LibOMYy BUNaj-
Ky Npu NiAroToBLyi BaHTaXy A0 BiANpaBKM NOTPiGHa yyacTb eKcrepTa 3 He-
6e3neyHnx BaHTaxiB.

BignpaenaitTe akymynaTop nuLle 3 HeYWKOAXEHUM KopnycoM. 3akneiite
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BifLKPUTi KOHTAKTW Ta 3anakyiiTe akyMynsTopHy 6aTapeto Tak, WWo6 BoHa
He nepemilanacs BcepeAuHi ynakosku. byab nacka, AOTpUMYyiATECH Ta-
KOX MOXMBUX [OAATKOBUX HaLiOHaNbHUX NPUNUCIB.
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EN CE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We, Vega Trade Company Limited, as the responsible
manufacturer declare Cordless Angle Grinder

TM Procraft Industrial: AG125A

Are of series production' and confirm to the following European Directives and are
manufactured in accordance with the following standards or standardized documents: 2

Technical documentation has been supported by: VEGA TRADE COMPANY LIMITED, add.
Room 212, 2nd F., Building 11, No. 898 Lingshan Road, Shanghai, PRC. MADE IN PRC.
E-mail: vegatools@163.com

3 Authorized representative able to compile the technical documentation

CZ PROHLASENI O SHODE ES

My, Vega Trade Company Limited, jakoZto zodpovédny
vyrobce prohlasujeme, Ze Aku hlové bruska

TM Procraft Industrial: AG125A

Jsou ze sériové vyroby™ a v souladu s témito evropskymi smérnicemi,a vyrobeny v souladu s
nasledujicimi normami nebo standardizovanymi dokumenty: 2

Technicka dokumentace byla podpofena: VEGA TRADE COMPANY LIMITED, add. Room
212, 2nd F., Building 11, No. 898 Lingshan Road, Shanghai, PRC. VYROBENO V PRC.
E-mail: vegatools@163.com

CZECH REPUBLIC. IMPORTER VEGA TOOLS s.r.0.

1C0: 07594470 DIC: CZ07594470

Sidlo firmy: Kfizovnicka 86/6, Staré Mésto, 110 00 Praha.

Sklad a prodejna: Klejnarskd 92, 280 02 Kolin IV

Tel: +420 778 752 534 E-mail: info@procraft.cz Web: www.procraft.cz

3 Autorizovana osoba povéfena schvalovanim technicke dokumentace

SK VYHLASENIE O ZHODE ES

My, Vega Trade Company Limited, ako zodpovedny
vyrobca vyhlasujeme, ze Akumuldtorova uhlova briska

TM Procraft Industrial: AG125A

St zo sériovej vyroby' a v silade s tymito eurdpskymi smernicami, a vyrobené v silade s
nasledujicimi normami alebo standardizovanymi dokumentmi: 2

Technicka dokumentécia bola podporena: VEGA TRADE COMPANY LIMITED, add. Room
212, 2nd F., Building 11, No. 898 Lingshan Road, Shanghai, PRC. VYROBENO V CLR.
E-mail: vegatools@163.com

? Autorizovany zastupca schopny predlozit technicku dokumentaciu

PL DEKLARACJA ZGODNOSCI WE

My, Vega Trade Company Limited, jako odpowiedzialny
producent os$wiadczamy, ze Akumulatorowa szlifierka
katowa

TM Procraft Industrial: AG125A

Sa produkowane seryjnie’ i s3 zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami europejskimi,
wyprodukowano zgodnie z nastepujacymi normami lub znormalizowanymi dokumentami: 2
Dokumentacje techniczng dostarcza firma: VEGA TRADE COMPANY LIMITED, add. Room
212, 2nd F., Building 11, No. 898 Lingshan Road, Shanghai, PRC. WYPRODUKOWANO W PRC.
E-mail: vegatools@163.com

3 Upowazniony przedstawiciel posiadajacy dostep do dokumentacji technicznej

BG JEK/TAPALIMA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE

Hue, Vega Trade Company Limited, aeknapupame Ha
CBOSI JIMYHA OTFOBOPHOCT, Ye AKYMynaTopeH braownand

TM Procraft Industrial: AG125A

CbrnacHo AALEHOTO TEXHWYECKO onucaHue oTroBapsa Ha BCUYKU MPUNOXKUMU UBUCKBAHUSA HA
CnefHuTe AUPEKTUBU U XapMOHWU3NUPaHU CTaHapTH, I'I[J()[Il)’KTa| 0TroBapsi Ha CTaHAapTuTe: 2

TexHuyecka pokymentauus: VEGA TRADE COMPANY LIMITED, add. Room 212, 2nd
F., Building 11, No. 898 Lingshan Road, Shanghai, PRC. MPOU3BEJEHO B KWTAW.
E-mail: vegatools@163.com

BHOCWTEN: Enedant Tync O0[. Agpec no peructpauus: bvarapus, 1799 Codus, Mnagoct
2,6n. 261A, BX. 2, eT. 4, an. 12. Agpec Ha cknag v cepeu3: [p. boxypuwe, 6yn. ,EBpona“ 10,
2227, cknap N215.

? OTOpU3NPaH NpeACTaBUTEN, KOTO MOXE fa CbCTaBA TEXHUYECKATa JOKYMEHTaLMs

RO DECLARATIA CE DE CONFORMITATE

Noi, Vega Trade Company Limited, in calitate de
producator, declardm Masina de slefuit cu acumulator

TM Procraft Industrial: AG125A

Sunt fabricate in serie’ si confirmd urmétoarele directive europene, sunt fabricate in
conformitate cu urmatoarele standarde sau documente standardizate: 2

Documentatia tehnicd a fost sustinuta de: VEGA TRADE COMPANY LIMITED, add. Room
212, 2nd F., Building 11, No. 898 Lingshan Road, Shanghai, PRC. FABRICATE IN RPC.
E-mail: vegatools@163.com

3 Reprezentantul autorizat in masura sa intocmeasca documentatia tehnica

HU CE MEGFELELGSEGI NYILATKOZAT

Mi, Vega Trade Company Limited, mint felelés gyartd,
ezennel kijelentjiik, hogy az Akkus sarokcsiszolé

TM Procraft Industrial: AG125A

Sorozatgyartasban keriil' gyartasra és megfelel a kovetkezé EK direktivak eldirdsainak:
KovetkezG szabvanyoknak vagy szabvanyositott dokumentumoknak megfeleléen keriil
gyartasra: 2

Miszaki dokumentécié VEGA TRADE COMPANY LIMITED, add. Room 212, 2nd F., Building
11, No. 898 Lingshan Road, Shanghai, PRC. FABRICATE IN RPC. E-mail: vegatools@163.com

3Miiszaki dokumentacio osszeallitasara jogosult kepviselé

RU CE AEKNTAPALLUA COOTBETCTBUA

Mei, Vega Trade Company Limited, kak 0TBETCTBEHHbIi
npou3BOAUTENb 3aABNSEM, YTO AKKYMYNSTOpHas yrio-
wnnposanbHas MawmHa

TM Procraft Industrial: AG125A

Mpon3BoAATCA CepHitHO' U COOTBETCTBYIOT CNeAyIoLUM eBPONeACKUM AUPEeKTUBAM, U U3ro-
TaB/NBAIOTCSA B COOTBETCTBIM CO CNeAYIOU{MMM CTaHAapTaM1 UM CTaHAapTU3UPOBAHHbIMU
NOKyMeHTamu: 2

TexHuyeckas foKyMeHTaLuus npegocTasisetcs komnaxuei: VEGA TRADE COMPANY LIMITED,
appec:0¢.212, 2-iatax, 34.11,N2898, iunrwan Poag, Wanxai, KHP.NPON3BEAEHOBKUTAE
E-mail: vegatools@163.com

3 ABTODMSOBEHHbIﬁ npeacTaBuTesb, Cnoco6Hbii NpeaocTaBuTb TEXHUYECKYHO AOKYMEHTALUIO

UA CE BEKNAPALLIA BIANOBIAHOCTI

Mwu, Vega Trade Company Limited, sk BianoBiaanbHuit
BUPOGHUK 3aBMSIEMO, WO AKyMYnsiTOpHa KyTouwnidy-
Ba/bHa MalkHa

TM Procraft Industrial: AG125A

Bupo6nseTbes cepiitHo! i BiANOBiAae HacTynHUM €BPOMEfiCbKUM AMPEKTUBAM Ta BMPO-
6nAeTbCA BiANOBIAHO A0 TaKUX CTaHAApTIB abo CTaHAAPTM30BaHNX JOKYMEHTaX: 2

TexHiyHa JoOKyMeHTauia Hapaetbcs komnanieto: VEGA TRADE COMPANY LIMITED,
appeca: 0d. 212, 2-iinosepx, 6yA. 11,N2 898, Nunrwan Poag, LLanxaii, KHP. BAPOBNIEHO B KHP.
E-mail: vegatools@163.com

3 ABTOpM30BaHWii NPeACTaBHUK, AKUIl 3[aTHNI HAAATH TEXHIYHY AOKYMEHTaLLil

7:00000001-99999999 2 2006/42/EC

% Jan Paluchnik
VEGATOOLS s.r.0.,
Krizovnicka 86/6,
Stare Mesto,

110 00 Prague,
Czech Republic

2014/30/EU

2011/65/EU

(and its amendment 2015/863/EU)

EN 62841-1:2015
EN IEC 62841-2-3:2021

Mr Bao Junhua
Production Line Manager

[ Bro Torhin
Shanghai, 20.05.2024
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EN IEC 55014-1:2021
EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 63000:2018
(and its amendment 2015/863/EU)
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